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To
The Dift(tor,
The Intem.tion.l Institute for popul.tion S.iefi es.

Report on the Finrn.i.l Stitcments

\{(' h,rvr' rudit(\i th(' .r( ( ompanvinll fin.rn(i.rl \Lrt('mcnts of'The Inlemation.l Institute fot
popuhtior Scien(es (h(rorndft('r n'forr({ tr) .rs 'llft;'), *,hx h ( ompriltr. thc B,. ,rn( (' Sh(r'l.rr al M.(h
31,2m6, thc Slat('mcnt of R(\r'if'ts dnd Pa\'nrrrrts and lnromL'and ExFr.ndituft' for tho y(ur th('n
ondod, dnd .r summdry of iiSnifl( dnt d{ l ountrnU E,lk r(\ dnd 0Lhcr r'](nhndtory rnlorm.rtx,n.

I\lan.Bement's llesponsibility for the linin.ial Std(enlents

2. Th(' maull'mont of lh(' IlI5 r(' r(sipon,irhl lor thc p('larutxrn oI th.y' l,n.n, Lrl \latr'monts thdt

llvoa truoand fdr vx'r^ of thr'finan(lal posrl.()n, frndn( l. ftrforman(0 o[ ti0 ll[5 m,t((orddn(r
$ rth thc d(( ountintl pnn( iplcs g(,n('rdlly d( ( r,pt({ rn Ind i,t. Thrs (51(rn\ihilit} in( ludrs mdrnt('n.n( r'
of.r (!u.r t(' a( ( ountinll .(\ ods in a( ( orddn( (. I1 iti thc dppli( dhk' ft(rvi\ions nn rul(\ dfpli(dhl('to
th(' llEj; for s.lfcflu.rrdinl] thc assr,ts ol tho llFj .rnd f()r frovonhnll rnd di't(\ trnli lrduds rnd othcr
irr(lluldritl(s; i('l(\ tlon .rnd alrplr(,rtron of JfrFrrofirl.rt(' aar ountlnfl floli( t's; mrkintl iudgnn'nts nnd
.stimat('s thnt an, r(.asonahl(' rnd frudcntr d(\rlln, impl('mcnt.ltron .rnd nrairl(,n,m(o of ad(\]uat(,

inl,mal finan( idl ( 0ntr0ls, tlat dr(' 0fx,ratin[ 0[f(\ Liv0lv f(rr 0nsunnI tI0 d( ( urdry dnd (0mpltten6s
of thr' d( ( ountinS r\ ordt r('l(.vdnt t() th(' p('lrrat()n dnd flr'lr'nl,ntlon o[ lhr' findn( idl stnt(.nr( nls
thdt ltiv( d tnn.dn(l f,,ir vru anrl rr, fr,r' iim m.l, riil mi{\1.!lr'ntt. s'h, th, r rlu, l,, fraurl ,'r, rn'r

Aud;l('1s Reiponsibility

()rrr nrPlrnr'hrlrly r\ nr, rpr"sc,'r onnrxD ,rn lh"e. aintn,n \l.rl.1nr!rl\ luerl rnr rrr nu(lrl. !!i'
hdv('Llk'n int{r n((ount tho Flrovisi()n\ of thc rul(s, th('d((t,untinll .ln(l ru(litinll \hnd.r \ dnd

mdtk'rs whi( h.lr. nquln'd to h'rnalud(\l tn thoaudlt n.port undi,r thr flrovrrn)n\ ()f thc A( t dnd th('
Rul('s mdd(' lh('('und('r. Wc rondu(t('d our dudrt rn ila( o(hn.. r'\',th lh'Slandard$ on Auliitinll
sB,(41rcd undcr S(,( t(nr l.l3(10) ol Lhr,A(1. lhosr,5tdnddrds r(\luno th.lt w('(onrplv ltlth ('lhRdl
n\uin'm'nt( anrl nlarr and rt'ra,rm lh.'nu(l't 1,, ohlrin nlrq,n.hl(' n($ Lrn, '! nl-arrl uhr'lho. th,'
lmarx ul stat{'monts dn'f(,(' lr(rm mat('rul nrF\Lttanl(,nt.

-1. An audrt rn!olv(Ii p.rf(ra nl,, nr(x(\iur(\ to ()btnln dn(lll .'!l(1.'nri' nh)ut th. nmount\ .rn(i

(ils(losufts rtl thr findnrjal slrt('nl('nts. Thr pl(xa un't \{'11\ k'tl dr'pcnr.l on tllr dullltor's ludllm(TlL
m(ludinll th('dsessn\'nt {tt lhr r,lits of m.rtt'rril nlisstrtt'nl('nt of th(' findn( rdl st.lt('mcnt\, !r'h('thor

rluo to frru(l or.rfl)r. ln mdktntl th(B. fllk nlq\sm,'nlt th,'nudrtr)r (on\i(l{'rs rnl,'mnl fin.rnr i.rl
( (|ntful r('h'vnnt to tho llPS's pft'pdr,rtxnl of thc lindl\ r,il tlit('nt'nls, th.rl 8i!..' tru{'dnd ldir !r(\r, in

ordor to d(\llln.,ludit F!r([({urc\ thdt ati',llf}nrPndt,' ln th.'t rri (rm\lan(r\, hut nrrt [r)r tht, flurlo'd'
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of ('\p('ssml dn olln(nr ()n wh(,thrr th(, l1r5 has tn pldro an ad(!udt(, int(,m,rl finJn(.i.| ( onln)l\
:ys]('T ov(y findn(iil refl)rting rnd tho op(,rdrinll 

"ir,.. 
tiu"n.. oi.surh ronrft,ts An dudir atsoift lu&,s cvaluating thi',pFtroF flJk,n(,lis of J(iouniing poln icr ux,Ll anrl rhr, r(ds{ndhk,n(\s ot thc

d(( ountinll ('slimdt('s nudc hy tlc llPS'!i mdndgemrnt. ds wcll ar cvaluatinll tho ovarall prs(yltnti()n
of thc frnatu i.rl sLrt(,mr,nts.

5. Wo tx'li('v(' th,lt tho audlt ovidr'n(. rv,, hav(. ohtdtnod i\ suffi( i(,nt and approFrn.rt(, to provldc a hasis
for our.ludit r)ntni(nr.

()pinion

6. ln our ofini(xr ,rnd to thc trst of our tnlornt,itton,rnd dr(ordinl, to thl, cxllanatirms ,!von to u, th(,
,rfa,.s,id_Finan(ial stalomcnts lliv(, lhr nrformal.ion (lui^d in'th,, manntr s. r,r;ur({ and flivo a
tru('dnd fatr vi('w in r onformity n,ith th{,.r( ( ounting p ft ipl(,!i ll(furallv .xr.(,ntrd ; lndid:

a) In thc (d!'{'of B.llnftr,Shrtt, thc strt(, ot dtlrrr\ of tI(,llps ari at Sl{ M.I(h 2m5,
h) In r,rs( of Rr\ ('apt dnd Pavments d( ( ounl th{, halan( o .!s on 3l{ Mrrh Zn6.) Inlh{.rdq.ofln(om(,andE\f,n(lir$r..,(rounrthoh.rl.rRr.Jsonrhoycdrcn.!i(nrrtutddr(,.

Forswaoop r.in & Co.
Charterpd A(countants
ICAI Fimr Re8istr.tioo No. :1tm58l ,

Parlner
Pla(e: Mumbai
D,ltc: Eprym15

92



International Institute for Population Sciences

SIGNIFICANT ACCOL1NTING POLICIES

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

In terms of our report of even date attached

Certified that the amounts have been utilized for the purpose for which they were intended

For: Swaroop Jain & Co.

Chartered Accountants
FRN No. I 12058W

For International Institute for Population Sciences

CA Saurabh Jain
Partner
Membership No.l4l336

Place; Mumbai
Date: 08i08/2016

R.V. Rathod
Assistant Finance Officer

Dr.F Ram
Director & Sr. Professor

Statement of Affairs as on 31st March, 2016
(In Rs.)

Particulars Sch As on 31st March
2016 2015

SOURCE OF FUNDS
Corpus/ Capital Fund

Reserves and Surplus

Earmarked/ Endowment Funds

TOTAL

APPLICATION OF FUNDS
Fixed Assets

Investments

Current Assets. Loans and Advances

Cash and Bank Balance

Deposits and Advances

Other Current Assets

Less: Current Liabilities and Provision

Net Current Assets

Accumulated Deficit prior period

TOTAL

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

397,647,311
181,571,412

69,428,201

351,301,141

175,420,043

6 I ,850,53 8

648,646,924 588,571,722

279,r91,265

369,634,597

117,306,962

2,300,1 89

733,031,676

267,182,456

306,890,294

69,77t,593
2,855,414

656,249,889

8s2,638,827 728,876,897
855,845,3 16 717,463,t35

(3,206.489) 11,413,762

3,027,549 3,085,21I

648,646,924 588,571,722
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Particulars Sch
For Year Ended 31st March
2016 2015

INCOME
Grants/Subsidies

Fees/Subscriptions

Other Income

Prior Period ltem (Refer Pt. (b) in Notes)

Reserve Fund Earnings

TOTAL

EXPENDITURE
Non Plan Revenue Expendirure

Establishment Expenses

Other Administrative Expenses

Plan Revenue Expenditure

Depreciation

Reserve Fund Payments

1'O1'AL

Excess of lncome over Expenditure

Transfer to Special Reserve

Instinrte Development Fund

Hostel Improvement Fund

General Pool Honorarium

Transfer to B/S Fund Interest

Balance being Surplus /(Deficit) carried to B/S Grant
from GOI A/c

l0
1l
12

r3

t4
l5
16

t'7

l 82,558, l 89

5,834,769

19,695,827

22,76s,027

290,97 t,296
5,691.620

9.014.206
|r6,761

2t,265922
230,853,81 2 327,059,805

117,907,348

27,1 88,5 I 5

30,863,2 I 9

t1,230,674
2,089,955

248,958,432

24,864,t35
24,822,240

1 0,46 1 ,1 30

2,338,612

189,279,711 311,444,548

41,57 4,101

,l qrq 754

4,260
(t,258.947)

1,085.373

19,8 I 3,656

15,615,257

I 8,005,794

646,t7 t

275.345

(3,312,0s3)

(0) (0)

International Institute for Population Sciences
lncome and Expenditure Account for Year ended 3l st March,20l6

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

In terms of our report of even date attached

Certified that the amounts have been utilized forthe purpose for which they were intended

For: Swaroop Jain & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN No. ll2058W

For International Institute for Population Sciences

R.V. Rathod
Assistant Finance Officer

(ln Rs.)

Dr. F. Ram
Director & Sr. Professor

CA Saurabh Jain
Partner
Membcrship No.l4l-136
Placc: Mumbai
Date:08 108/2076
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Covatrdi Station Road, Dconrr, Mumbai- 400 088.
Rcccipts & Payments for the ycar 2015-16

0pening Balances
Cash at Bank-SBI A,/c

No.54179
Cash in hand

FCRA SBI Bank A/c
No 57385

Andha Bank A,/c 88 1 7

IDBI Bank A/c 72070
Andhra Bank (flexi)
Nc 40120

Grant in Aid Non-Plan
Salaries
Gratrt in Aid Non-Plan
Ccneral
Crant in Aid Plan
Capital
Crant in Aid PIan
General

Misc. Receipts
Miscellaneous Recejpts

License Fee (Rent lrom
slaffqurters)
Students Tuition Fees

Students Room Renl

Bank Inteiest
Inlerest on Andhra tsank
88t7 & 40120
lntdest Recd. FD Shon
Tem
Water & Elecficiry
charges rccoverd
Interest on Staff
Advances

l0 RTI Infomution

I I Application Fom
Processing Fee

l2 SaleofDataCD
3 Sale of Scrap-

1.283,364)

PARTICULARS
Recurring Expetrses
A.Salary & Allo*ances703,419

16,736

2t,34'7,941

42,563,t79

Salaries

Children Education
Allowance
Leave Travel Concession
(LTC)

5,419

1,632,295

81,890,909

881,221

1,342,591

81,890,909

881,227

|,342,591

3,785,969

21,761,996

t6,736 I

42,563,1',tg 
2

5,419 3

3,785,969

t,632,295

Equipmmt
Sale ofTender

I 13,936 |

18,869,124 2

I
7.375'

'7g,o7o 4

1.166 -

335,500 6

42,450 '.7

5,200 8

98'7,8'77

875,314

989,340
192,584

17,101.140

9,805,1 5r

22,O50,287

24,584

57,000

1,882,5 I 8

4,134,365

1,860,61 1

t,t95,792

900,747

219,908

185,137

30,734

88,046

485,052

6,00'7,97 5

56,270

91,264

35 t,28 1

181,850

121.694

192,676
554,634

29 1,55 7

52,400

23,370

28-154
1,687.894

70,920

tua:"rt,offir
87,539,000 387,539,000

55,525,000

638,021

4,682,921

489,441

181,02'7

r 13,936

| 8,869,124

1,37s

79,070

t,166

335,500

42,450

5,200

7,500,000

44,003,000

B. Establishment
Expenses

Exfra Work Allowance
Honorarium

Inslilules Contribulion
,w CPFNPS
DCRG
Pension Commulation

22,050,287
24,584

57,000

1,882,518

4.134,365

1,860,611

1,t95,',792

900,147

219,908

185 I37

30,734

I{i,046

485,052

11,905,700

55,525,000 4 Medical charges

5 Securily Gurds Seilices7,500,000

44,003,000

638,021

2t I,523

4,682,921

489,44t

| 81,027

3,184 I

45,639,178 2

4,64t,100 3

72.500

316,363,874 
5

C. Travelling Expenscs

I Travel S1aff- India

D. Othcr Administrativc
Erpenses

i. Office Expenses
Adveflismml &
Publicity
Audit Fees

Bank Charges

Conveyance

ConvocaliotuFounder
Day Exp.
Eleclricity Charges

Hindi Workhop Exp.
Insumnce

I 6 Registration Fee

l7 SlaffClolhing

ii. Bldg. & Other
Maintenance Charges

 cademic tsuilding

 dministative Building
Direclors Bunglow

Fumiture & Fillings

Garden

6 Guest Houe
7 Hoslel Building
8 Instilules Vehicle
9 Library cum-Computer

Bldg.
l0 Library
I I StaffQuaflem

- 32,000 , 32,000 9 Inremel Charges
- 25.6E9.354 - 25,689,354 I 0 Legal Charges

1 1 Peuol. Oil and l-ubricanl

l2 Postage&Courier
lJ Professional Fees

14 Rates & Taxes

15 Relreshnlenl Expenses

6,001,975

56,270

91,264

351,281

181,850

t2'7,694

192,676

554,634

t,059,592

987,877

875,314

207,38tt

291,557

52,400

23,3'.70

28,154
1,687,894

'70,920

207.388 18 StaffWelfare Aclivities
l9 Slalionery&prin1in8

- 2,010.579 2,070,519 20 Sundry Expenses

2l Telephone Charges

lV Othcr & Project
Receipts
A. Consolidating
Proiects

I IIPS CWW Project
Population Envis
Projecr
VRS RGI Project

B.Non{onsolidating
Projects

I FCRA STC/'Olher Fwd

FCRA Lasi Prcject
FCRA Who Sage

Projecl
IIPS NFHS 4 Processing
Fee

FCR{ NFHS 4 Project

FCRA CWW Prcjecl
FCRA EMS Prcject
IIPS UPAI Project
IIPS LASI Projecl

0 IIPS CNSC Projecl

3,184

45,639,178

4,641,300

72,500

376,363.{J74

989,3,10

192,584
t'7 ,70'7 ,t 40

9,805.151

3,930,000
12,370.000

20,000
471,734.25t

I,276,204

r.678,021

3,r90

I 18,5r6

74,235

3,862,792
1,440,551

64,738

922,087

293,896

I,2't6,204

1,67ti,021

3,190

I r {1,5 l6

71.235

3.862.792
1,440,55',7

64,738

922,087

293,896
I I IIPS NrHS4 Prcjecl
l2 Studenl Weltare Fund

3,930,000
r2,370,000

20,000
41t,734,251
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Courses

1 EMS Dislance
Education

E.Gratuity Reccipt
NIfT Graluit)

r,608,333 
I

345,150 2

14,99 1,586

158,995

Equipment Maintetrance
Chargcs
Computers

EquipmenlsICSSR Fellowship
UGC Cranl in
Fellowship
STC ISS (CSO)

STC ORG

D.Salary Dcductions

BHU
CTD
EDployees Co-op.
Credit Society
Income Tax
lnsurance Premium LIC

1,608,333

345,150

14,99t,586

I 58,995

1,1 1 t,449

2,467,676

l,l I 1,449

2,467,676

188.227 t88.227

17,292.291 t7,292,291
II A. Plan ReveDuc

Expenditure
I Fellowship in

Demography
2 lT & Soflware (Rev)

3 Outsourcing Sefrices
4 Research Projecl

22r,556
I 30,600

7,248,338

7,856,351

a1) \7r

91,334

80,000

769,124

13,2)2
351 .252

221.556
r 30,600

7,248,338

7,856,351

942,578

9t,334
449,225

80,000

769,124

t7,641,944

4,335,888
3,307,172

3,690,954

1,705,621

408,91 I

'744,704

I 1,998,398

2,4r3,t85

2,643,8t9

1,120,391

2,324,869

17,64t,944

4,335,888
3,307,172

I 6qO S54

I,705,627

408,91 1

744.704
r r,998,398

2,413,185

2,643,8)9

Postal Life Insumnce
Prolession Tax
StaffWelfare Fund
TDS

1,085,373 
5 Prepaid Library Books

Seminar in Demogaphy
Travelling Allowance
(Foreign)

B. Assets
Gratrt in Aid (Platr

Capital)
Fumiture & Filtings
Library Book
Compuler & Peripherals

Equipmenls
lT & SofN,are Packages

III DcpositrAdvances

(Conlingencies)

Secuity Deposit
BSES/Reliance
Festival Advance
Scooter Advance

6 Prepaid Infomation
Tech. (Rev.)

0 Undisbursed Pa)menls
I Group lnsurance

B 2t2 I

151.252 2

18,153,570 t8,r53,570 
3

549,703 549,703 5

- <4q ?o1 <!g 701

F.Fund Intcrest
CPF/GPF Inveslrnenls
Inleresl
Interesl on Awards
Payable

lnteresl on Govl.
Securities
Interesl on Hoslel Iilp.
Fund
Interesl on IDF
lnterest on PensroD

Fund
Interesl on fCRA Bank

G.Deposits Payablc
I Deposil from Contraclor

Library Books Deposil

Funds

A. lnrestment Short
Tcrm Deposit
FD against Shon Tem
Deposil -AB
IrD againsl Sho( Tem
Deposil -PNB
FD againsl Shon Tem
Deposil SBi
FD againsl Shon Tem
Deposil -Vts

B. Providcnt Fund
Investmenets
FD against CPF/GPF
PNB
FD against CPF/GPF
Govl Bond
FD againsl CPr/GPF
VB

C. Pension Fund
fnvcslments
FD againsl Pension

Furd-AB
FD aSainst Pension

Fund-VB

3,491,629

64,308

126.000

291,850

16,896,621

917,516

r,0tt5,373

3,491,629

64,308

126,000

291,850

16,896,62t

1,035,345

106,830

193,500

54,000

r,035,345

106,830

193,500

54,000

1,1 20,191

2,324,869

9r75t6

22,873,297 22,473,297

775,793

174,000

115,193

174,000

919,793 949,793
lV Remittanccs on

Dcduction from
Salaries/
& Other Payments

84,000,000 137,964,383 22r,964,383

Salary Dcductions

I BHU

2 CTD

3 Forex Ceftificate Charges

4 IIPS Employees Co-Op.
Credil Sociely

5 Income Tax

InsuEnce premium LIC

Poslal LiIe lnsurance

Profession Tax

84,000,000

206,072

130,610

1,740

7,253,338

'7,834,72t

942,250

91,334

428,350

80,000

768,489

206,072

80,6r0

1,740

7,834,7?1

942,250

gt lt4

428,350

80,000

768,489

352,332

30,000,000

33,964,383

64,000,000

10,000,000

30,000,000

33,964,3n3

148,000,000

10,000,000

400.000

1.683,250

27.815,000

400,000

1,683,250

27,8r5,000

- 29,898.250 29,898,250 9 Slaffwefare Fund

t,014,000

7,050,000

IO TDS

1.014,000 
I I Group Insurmce Scheme

- - -, - - 12 Ilndisbursed Pamenl\
/.050.urxr
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D. Students Award
Investments
Dr.Asha Bhende
Memorial Award
Dr. Chandmshekharan
Award
Dr. J.R. Rele Award
Dr. K. Srinivasan

Award
Dr. P.N. Mari Bhat

100,000

314,\24

30,000

15,000

100,000

I 00.000 V Othcr Payments

314,124

30,000

I 5,000

100,000

1 EMS Project
598,613

2',7,097

1,043,608

I l5,t t7

650,000

180,500

150,463

635
45,639,038

4,641,300

320,3 I2,941

376,454

r 58,995

598,613

27,09',7

r,043,608

I l5,l l7

650,000

2 IIPS CWW Project
3 Population Envis Prcject

4 Wellcome Trust Project

559,124 s59.124 
5 Deposit from Conhctor

Library Books Deposil
ICSSR Fellowship
GPF Interest Payable

FCRA STC/Other Funds

180,500

150,463

5,622
635

45,619,038

4,641,300

E. Fund Investmcnts
[Ifs Against Hostel
Imp. Fund
FDs  gainst Instituie
De\'. Fund

10 FCRA Lasi hojecl

3,000,000 3,000,000 
11 FCRA WHO Sage Projecl

t44,246,78't 144,246,781 
12 FCRANFHS4Project

- 141246J87 141246W ll STCORGPrcject
14 ShoflTemCouseISS

(cso)
15 UGC Grantin Fellowship

320,312,941

376,454

158,995

Deposits/Advanccs 20,924,92t 20,924,921

Advances
(Contif,gencies)

Car Advance
Computer Advance
Festival Advance

1,002,942

1 14,100

52,350

184,950

312,054

89.500

r,oo2,g42 16 FCR  CWW Projecl

114,100 l7 FCRAEMSPTjecI
52,350 18 IIPSUPAIPrcjecl

989,240

192,384

I 1,982,970

555,0r4

989,240

192,384

I t,982,970

555,0r4184,eso Ie 
l:i,'Jfilon'""'"'"'

House tsuilding
Advance
Scooter Advance

3:2,054 20 IIPS CNSG Project
3,930,000

9,805,r51
12,370,000

3,930,000

9,805,151
r2,370,000

89.500 2l ilPS LAS] Project
l.8l 5.896 1.815.896 22 llPS NFHS 4 Project

23 Sludents Welfare Irund

Itrdirect Receipts
DCRG Relained
Pension Fund
Commutation
Seminar in Demography

Earmarkcd/Endowmen
t Fund
New Pension Scheme I,739,499 

Vl Invstment/Transferof

Contlibutory Provident
Fund
ceneral Providenl Fund

1,739,499

724,200

) 1,169,236

724,200

) I,',|69,236

A. Investmetrt Short
Term Deposit
FD Inveslmenl STD Ats

37,085,000

22,980,000

128,800,000

37,085,000

22,980,000

212,800,000

14,232,935 14,232,935 
t FD Inveshenl STD PNB

Reserve & Surplus
General Pool

lmprovemenl ofHostel

Institute Development
Iund

3 FD Inveslmenl STD StsI
4 FD InveslmeDl STD Vts

84,000,000

65,80r

487,094

6,344,237

65,80r

487,094

6,344,237

lt4,000,000 19E,865,000 282,865,000

6,897,132 6,891,132

B. Investments Pcnsion

Fund
I FI) Inveshent Pension

Fund Ats
2 FD Inveslment Pension

fund VB

1,014,000

7,050,000

1,014,000

7,050,000

C. Investments
Providcnt Fund
FD Inveslment CPF/GPF
PNB
FD Inveslmenl CPF/GPF
VB

400,000

27,815,000

400,000

27,815,000

D. Invcstments Students
Award Fund
Dr. Asha tshende Award
Dr- Chandrashekharan

Dr. J.R. Rele Award
Dr. K. Srinivasan Auard
Dr. P.N. Mari tshat

t00,000

310,816

30,000
15,000

100,000

100.000

310,816

30,000
r5,000

100,000

91
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VI Reserue & Surplus

General Pool Honorarium

- - 10,t22,599 t0,t22,599 
|

- - 12,308,217 12,305,217 I

t,t31,022,977

(6,381,261)

57,600,E97 229,306,654Tolal

2,178,891

I
I

2

3

t,324,748

761,960

|,324,748

761,960

2,341

lmprovement ofHostel

Inslilute Developmenl
Fund

r,885,618

300,000

1,885,6t8

300,000

850,115,426

(10,568,866)

105,424,339

649,291

2,378,891

VI Earmarked/EDdowment
II Fund
I New Pension Scheme
2 ConlributoryProvident

Fund
3 General Provident Fund

25,750,761

22,026

I 8,940

12,816

8,800,640

22,026

105,424,339

I 8,940

649,291

12,836

IX Closing Balancc
I Cash at Bank-SBI A/c

No.54179
2 Cash in hand

3 FCR^ SBI Bank A/c
No.57385

4 AndkaBank A,/c 8817
5 IDtsI Bant /Uc 72070
6 AndhraBank (flexi)A/c

40120
7 SBl llPS ProYident Fund

A/c No.28620

3,000,000

144,246,',74'7

117,246.7A7 M7.246,181

3,000,000

144,246,787

E. Inv€stments IIPS
Fund
Hoslel Improvemenl
Fund
Institute Developmenl
Iund
Total N

* Closinq balances ofPlan iDcludes Plan-capital & Plan Gencral amounting to Rs. 14,14,32?/- and Rs.-77,95,588/- respectivelv.** ClosingbalancesofNon-PlanincludesNon-PlanSalaries&Non-PlanGcneralamountingtoRs.40,SS,0ES/-andRs.2,l7,!9,4E0/-respectivcly.

In terms ofour ofrepofr ofeven dale attachcd.
Ccrtilied that thc amounts have becn utilized for
the purpose lor which thc!- were intendcd.

Swaroop Jain & Co.
Chadered Accountants
FRN No. I 12058W

For lDtcrnational lnstitute for Population Scicnces

CA Saurabh Jain
Partncr
Nlombership No.l4l336

R.\'. Rathod
Asst. Financc ()fliccr

Placc: Mumbai
Date:08/08/2016

Dr, F, Ram
Dirrctor & Sr. Profcssor
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International Institute for Population Sciences
Schedules forming part ofBalance Sheet and Income and Expenditure

For Year Ended 31st March 2016
Sr No. Particulars Grouping

2016 2015

315,759,152.25

21.888,r58.27
349,226,638

2,014,502
397,647,310.52 351,301,14t

104,429

l8l,466,983
t4.628,132

160,79 t,9l I
181,57t,412 175,420,043

69,428,201

9,715,258

59,106,127

606,8 I 6

61,850,538

8,895,732

52,347,990

606,8 I 6

6t0.124
7,370,000

146,146,787

90.984.383

9,024,000

52,755,000

606,8 l 6

7,427,864

169,722,704

124,251,416

9,110,797

58,5 I 5,000

369,634,s97 306,890,294

t t'7 ,284.936

22,026 16,736

69,754,857

117.306,962 69.171,593

I .394.019.'16

906, I 70.00

1,254,786

207,388

1.393,240

2,300,189 2,855,414

I t,617,079.00

108,854,026.92

7,587,647 .00

1.710.00

878,009.00

560,3s7.00

49.81 9.00

1,120,391.00

2,324,869.00

37,768.00 37,768

17,364,255

637,9t9.349

630

883.3 52

44,535

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

14

8

9

10

ll
l2
l3

l5
l6
l1
18

l9

20

2l
22

733,031,675.92 6s6,249,889

I

2

3

5

6

7

tl

Earmarked/ Endowment Funds

Pcnsion Fund

Providcnt Fund

Student Awards Fund

Investments
Investment from Earmarked/Endowement Funds
Pension Fund lnvestment

Provident Fund Investment

Other Invesment
Studsnt Awards Invcstmcnt
Hostel Improvement Fund Investment

Dcvclopmcnt Fund Invcstment

Short Term Deposit

Cash and Bank Balance
Cash in Hand

Bank Balance at Schedule Bank

Deposits, Loans & Advances
Dcposit
Loans & Advances

ConsoUdating Projcct

Non Consolidating Projcct

Staff Loans

Other Current Assets

Accrued lncome

Accrucd Intercst

Grant Receivable

UGC Fellowship Reccivablc

Group Insurance Receivable

Rajiv Gandhi National Fcllowship
Rajiv Gandhi National Fcllowship Rcccivable

Prcpaid Insurancc

Prcpaid Library Books

Prepaid lnformation Tcchnology (Rcvcnuc)

Kusuma Rcceivable

Capital/ Corpus Fund
Capital Grant from GOI

Revenue Grant from GOI

Reserves & Surplus
Capital Reserve

Special Reserve
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lnternational [nstitute for Population Sciences
Schedules forming part ofBalance Sheet and Income and Expenditure

For Year Ended 31st March 2016
Sr No, Particulars Grouping

20r6 2015

2 l ,545,868
708,854,021

5,480,392

3, r 99,658

22,176
9,277,692

(4,739,848)

306,090

I 05,376, I 68

6,523,093

14,366,001

637,9t9,349
3,793,303

3,080,365

l8,l I I

7,846,412

5,409,632

131,747

43,715,703

l,l 82,5 I I

855,845,316 717,

55,525,000

87,539,000

44,003,000

l 8,033,597

7,500,000

5.205,887

fi,230,673

33,900,000

75,000,000

42,000,000

10,716,932

I 3,500,000

12,962,034

10,461,130

139,789,132

182,558,189 290,971,296

2t 1,523

532.506

5.090.740

206,44s
635,856

4,849,319

5,834,769 5,697,620

t2

9

l0

Current Liabilities & Provisions
Provisions

Actuarial Liabilities
Consolidating Projects

Dcposits takcn as Advancc
Fcllowship
Fund Interest

Regular Courscs

Sundry Crcditors
Non Consolidating Projects

Other Liabilities

Grants/Subsidies
Grant utiliscd for thc projcct ofprojecfPlan
Revenue Grant utilised for the projcct-Non Plan

Capital Grants rclcascd for Dcpreciation

Grant utilised for the project unrccovcrcd

Fund Utilization
Grant From GOI NON PLAN GENERAL
Grant From GOI NON PLAN SALARIES
Grant From GOI PLAN GENERAL
Lcss: Grant Trs. t/w purchase ofFixed Asscts

Grant From GOI PLAN CAPITAL
Less: Grant Trs. t/w purchasc ofFixcd Asscts

Other Income

Miscellaneous Income
Applicatipn Form Processing Fees

Sale of Scrap Fumiturc
Salc of Scrap Equipment

Salc of Scrap Computcr
Sale of Tender Form

Watcr & Elcctricity
Misccllancous Receipt

RTI Infomation
Salc ofCD Program

Fees/Subscriptions
Liccnsc Fccs

Studcnt Room Charges

Studcnts Tuition Fees

23

25

26

27

28

29

30

3l
32

32,000

7,375

638,02 I

1,766

42,450

3 35,500

5.200 408,912

s2,690
25,000

43,663

132,444

290
78, I 63

320,900

I00

ll



International Institute for Population Sciences
Schcdulcs forming part ofBalancc Shcet and Incomc and Expcndrturc

For Year Ended 3lst March 2016
Sr No. Particulars Grouping

2016 2015

294,963

1,085,373

157,454

t'7,095,725

l 08,967

1,563,878

r 9r,896
6,087,404

3,835,736

l.091,503
190,622

326,206

525,986

l 34,000

564,806

15,263,247

19,695,827 9,014.207

I 10,184

390,371

618,408

I 20.000

873,33 3

451.012

15,467.017

21,932,106 r 8.030,32s

276,826
490.294

565,58 I

1,024,0't2

767.120 1,589,593

65,80

27,000

200,407

1,076,290

l 6,000

8,100

56,000

l19,010
143,19'7

65,801 1.646.004

22.765.027 21,265,922

895,991

I,349,931
|,t67,984

26,787

75,000

l 39,788

l ,908,8 l5
2,013,264

22.407.777

6'78.430

4,t46,337

83,097,244 74,206.933

t39,789,132
l,l78,r l3
l, r 70,350

2,656,973

31,148

50,000

l 38,384

t,4lr,920
I ,798,l9l

2t,t09,496
1,476,068

3,941.724
1 r 7,907,348 248,9s8,432

t3

t4

llnterest lncome

lSaving Bank lnterest (Andhra.lDBl)
llnterest on FCRA Bank

I In,"..., .n Staff I .oans

llnrcrest rcceived on FD Short Tcm

I

I

1n.."*" nuna Eamings

lOn 
n/c Overtreaa/1/3rd Consultancy Charges

llnstitute Develonment Fund

I NFHS 4 P,or.t
lust ero;ect

I 
tcssn rettowsnin

IWHO SAGE Project

lGeneral Pool & Faculty

lshort Term Training

luenl 
cro.lect

CNSG Proiect

CCTS Project

lnterest on lnstitute Development Fund lnvestment

Improvement of Hostel Accommodation Fund
Guests Room Rent

lnterest on lnvestments

General Pool Honorarium
Wellcome Trust Cort Project

Kusuma Project

Lasi Project

NFHS 4 Project

WHO Sage Project

Short Term Training Programme

FHWS Project

VRS Nagaland Project

Honorarium Refund

Non Plan Revenue Exoenditure
Establishment Expenses

Salaries and Wagcs

Employces Acturial Tcrminal Bcncfi ts

Childrcn Education Fccs

Lcave Travel Conccssion

D.C.R.G.

Extra Work Allowanccs (OT)

Honororium
Contribution to Providcnt Fund

Contribution to New Pcnsion Fund

Medical Charges

Monthly Pcnsion

Pcnsion Fund Commutation

Othcrs - Sccurity Guard's Expenses

l0l

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight



International Institute for Population Sciences
Schcdulcs fonning part of Balancc Sheet and Incomc and Expcnditure

For Year Ended 3lst March 2016
Sr No. Particulars Grouping

2016 2015

56,270

85,980

355,57 l
I 93,850

fi5,426
187,3 l5
573,634

I ,035,903
291,557

52,400

23,370

28,1s4
1.606,690

70,920

99,954

2 l 9,908

144,968

30, l 69

565

88,046

491,692

5,50 l ,435

15,199,773

734,966

40,986

90.066

400,805

102,000

134,546

212,187

283.798

934,567

219,375

55,600

57,136

25,7 t0
706.883

35,408

184,179

(20)

l 3,025,148

7l1,718

455,380

40,t69
6,451

6,290
5 1,965

323,320

6,760,4'70

27,1 88,5 r 5 24,864,136

t'7.439,229

4,335,888

3.236,729

3.633,797

1,758,665

458,9 l l

16,336,491

1,642,413

2,452,845

2,t93,096
t,96t,339

I 3,959

222,097

30,863,2 l 9 24,822,240

2,347 )c (11

18,000

35,260

83,s5s

598,624

27,421

2,347

18,000

I 84,933

146,503

587,894

6,092

24,53 I

762.860 943.422

1.324.7 48 1.370,659

1.324.748 1,370,6s9

l5

l6

t7

Other Administrative Expenses

OIIice Exoenses

Advertisement and Publicity
Audit Fces

Bank Charges

Bank Chargcs - FCRA
Conveyance Expenses

Convocation/Foundcrs Day Expenses

Electricity Expcnscs

Domain and Scopus Fces

Hindi Workshop Expenscs

Insurance

lntemet Charges

Lcgal Chargcs

Petrol & Fucl Charges

Postagc & Courier
Professional Fecs

Rcnt, Ratcs and Taxes

Rcfrcshmcnt Expcnscs

Registration Fec

Staff Clothing
Staff Wclfarc

Stationary and Printing
Sundry Expenses

Tclcphonc Charges

Writc off
Rcpairs and Maintcnancc

Travclling Allowancc Expcnscs

Computer & Peripheral Writtcn Off

Plan Revenue Expenditure
Fcllowship in Dcmography

IT and Software (Rcvenuc)

Outsourcing Services

Expcnditure on Research Project

Expcnditurc on Dcmographic Scminar

Short Term Courscs

Study Tours

Forcign Travclling Expenses

Rcscrve Fund Payments

Institute Development Fund
CCTS Project Refund

lmprovement of Hostel Accommodation Fund
Hostel Warden Hon.

Kitchen Appliances

Sports Article
Hostel Maintenance

Sundry

General Pool Honorarium
Faculty & Staff

2,089,9ss 2,-338,6t 2
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ir Na Particulars For Year Ended 31st March
2016 2015

2

3

Corpus Fund
Grant from GOI

Capital Grant

B) Capital Grant for Fixed Asset
Balance as at the beginning ofthe year

Grants Received During the year

ofCapital Grants on Transfer ofAssets from Completed

Capital Grants Released for Depreciation

on sale ofAssets
Transfer to Capital Fund

from GOI- Plan Capital

Balance as at the beginning of the year
Add: Grants Received During the year

Less: Adjustments

Less:Refund

transfer for purchase ofCapital Assets/REF
Transferred from Accumulated Defi cit/surplus

Unutilised

as at the beginning of the year

Grants Received During the year

Grants Utilised for the objects ofthe Institute
transfer for purchase ofCapital Assets (lncl.Capital Advance)

Refund

from Accumulated Deficit
Grant unutilised

Plan Grant Unutilised

Crant from COI Non Plan (salaries & Generall
Balance as al the beginning ofthe year

Add: Transfemed from Accumulated Deficit surplus
Add: Grants Received During the year

Less: Grants Utilised for the objects ofthe Institute

Less:Transferred from Accumulated Deficittsurplus

Total
Capital Reserve

Caoital Grants From Govemment of lndia UNFPA Assistance for
Comouters

Balance at the beginning of the year

Add: Received during the year

Less: Transfer to Capital Grant for Fixed Asset

96,567,887

336,008,802

23,678,966

10,461,1 30

96,s67,887

349,226,639

23,239,484

14,523,703

t1,230,674

96,567,887

279,797,266

375,759,152 349,226,638

(1,028,669)

2,294,113

( l ,566,63s)
1 3,500,000

12,962,034

1,265,444 (1,028,669)

745,304

4,893,8 1 6

2,384,476

33,900,000

35,539,172

(4.148.512) 745,304

(2,883,068) (283.365)

2,357,867

22,413,359

4,568,714

I l 7,000,000

119,210,847

24,771,226 2,357,867

21,888,158 2,074,502

4,702,000

4,702,000

4,702,000

4,702,000

International Institute for Population Sciences
Groupings forming part of Schedules

Rs.
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For Year Ended 3lst March
20152016

Sr.No Particulars

3,0313,031

3,031

3.031

t04,429 104,429

704,429 104,429

36,789

36,789

36,789

36,789

8,369,998

8,369,998

8,369,998

8,369,998

444,818

3,307

569,979

1 I 1,415

1 90,786

32,5 10

1,352,815

444,818

3,307

s69,979

l l 1,415

l 90,786

32,510

1,352,815

59,070

59,070

59,070

59,070

704,429 74,628,732

r 3 r ,683,923
6,096,824

1 l,933,501

24.531

149,689,717

6,668,859

t5,263,247

2,347

4

Capital Grants NCHS
Balance at the beginning of the year

Add: Received during the year

Less: Transfer to Capital Grant for Fixed Asset

Canital Grants for Land From Govemment of lndia & Ratan Tata Trust

Capiral Grants FPCAR Project

Balance at the beginning ofthe year

Add: Received during the year

Less: Transfer to Capital Grant for Fixed Asset

Capital Grants/Gift s From UNtuSAID/WHO-WHS/IDPAD/WAF
Balance at the begining of the year

Add: Received during the year

Less: Transfer to Capital Grant for Fixed Asset

Caoital Grants on Transfer ofAssets from Completed Proiects

Balance at the beginning of the year

GG fiom JHU Project

CG from DPS Project

CG from RISHTA Project

CG from VSDL Project

Add:CG from Ashra Project

Add:CG from PC-UP Project

Less: Transfer to Capital Grant for Fixed Asset

Caoital Gifts from Pooulation Council New York

Balance at the beginning of the year

Add: Received during the year

Less: Transfer to Capital Grant for Fixed Asset

Balance at the beginning of the year

Add: Received during the year

Less: Utilised during the year

Total

Special Reserves

lnstitute DeveloDment Fund

Balance at the beginning ofthe year

Add: Received during the year

Add:lnterest on investment from fund
Less: Utilised during the year

171,619,476 149,689,717

International Institute for Population Sciences
Groupings foming part of Schedules

Rs.
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International Institute for Population Sciences
Groupings forming part of Schedules

For Year Ended 3lst March
Particulars

2016 2015

7,417,896

490,294

276,826

762,860

6,77 t,725
598,053

99 1,540

943,422

7,422,156 7,477,896

1,370,659

8,100

3,408,953

1,631,904

I,324,748

3,684,298

6s,801

3,684,2982,,125,351

181,466,983 160,791,91 I

2,75t,692

1,375,846

1,375,846

3,783,s42

I ,891,771
I ,89 1,77 I

8,895,732

8 I 9,526

8,064,497

831,23s

9,715,258 E,895,732

8,895,7329,715,25E

45, I I 8,046

rt,239,705

3,554,326

1 4,838,340

45,073,737

I I,7 69,236

3,880,460

10,122,599

50,600,834 45,073,737

6,68s,385

506,600

650.1 3l
732,399

'7,274,253

724,200

806,840

300,000
7,27 4,2538,505,293

59,t06,r27 52,347,990

Balance at the beginning ofthe year

Add:Hostel Rent Received during the year

Add:lnterest on investment from fund
Less:Utilised During the year

General Pool Honorarium

Balance at the beginning ofthe year

Add: Received During the year

Add: Transfer from Short Term Course -JHU

Add:Transfer from Short Term course-[SS

Less:Utilised During the year

Total

Total

Pension Fund
New Pension Scheme Tier-l
Balance at the beginning ofthe year

Add:Employee Contribution to fund

Add:Institute Contribution to fund

Add:lnterest on investment from fund

Less:Transferred to NSDL

Pension Fund

Balance at the beginning ofthe year

Add: Received during the year

Add:lnterest on Investment from fund

Less:Utilised During the year

Total

Provident Fund
General Provident Fund

Balance at the beginning of the year

Add:Employee Contribution to fund

Add:Refund ofLoan made from Fund

Add:lnterest on fund
Less:Utilised During the year

Contributorv Provident Fund

Balance at the beginning of the year

Add:Employee Contribution to fund

Add:Refund ofLoan made from Fund

Add: Institute Contribution to fund

Add:lnterest on fund Payable

Less:Utilised During the year

5

6
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Particulars For Year Ended 3lst March
2016 2015

7

It

9

lstudent Awards Fund
ICFPI nward Fund

lB"l"*" "rk 
b"cinning of rhe year

lAdd: Received During the year

lless:Utilised During the year

I
IDr. Chandrashekhar Award Fund

lBrlr"" ",,t" b"grr.g 
"f 

th" y"..
lAdd: Received During the year

lLess:Utilised During the year

I

lr..r.*- ,"," Award Fund

lB"lr*" " 
,h" b"grr,,rc of the year

lAdd: Received During the year

lLess:Utilised During the year

I

I

lDr. Shrinivasan Award Fund

Balance at the beginning of the year

Add: Received During the year

Less:Utilised During the year

Dr. P.N. Mari Bhat Memorial Award Fund
Balance at the beginning ofthe year

Add: Received During the year

Less:Utilised During the year

Dr. Asha Bhende Memorial Award Fund
Balance at the beginning of the year

Add: Received During the year

Less:Utilised During the year

Total

Pension Fund Investments
Pension Fund lnvestments

FD-Andhra Bank

FD-Vijaya Bank

Total

Provident Fund Investments
FD-Andhra Bank

FD-Central Bank of India

FD-Punjab National Bank

Govemment of India Securities

FD-Vijaya Bank

1,000 1,000

1,000 1,000

360.81 6 360,8 I 6

360,816 360.816

30,000 30,000

30,000 30,000

15,000 I 5,000

1s.000 r5.000

I 00.000 I 00,000

I 00.000 100,000

l 00,000 100,000

r 00.000 I 00,000

606.8r6 606.8 I 6

2,060,797

7,050,000

1 ,97 4,000

7,050,000
9,110,797 9,024,000

9,110,797 9,024,000

7,500,000

400,000

22,800,000

27,8 l 5,000

1,740,000

400,000

22,800,000

27,815,000
58,5 I 5,000 52,7s5,000

International Institute for Population Sciences
Groupings forming part of Schedules

Rs.
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International Institute for Population Sciences
Groupings forming part of Schedules

Rs.

For Year Ended 3lst March
Sr.No Particulars

2016 2015

1,000 1,000

1,000 1,000

10,816

300,000

50,000

14,124

300,000

50,000

360,816 364,t24

30,000 30,000

30,000 30,000

15,000l 5,000
15,000l s,000

l 00,000 r00,000

l 00,000 100,000

l 00,000 100,000

I 00,000 100,000

606,816 610,t24

697,864

6,730,000

2,980,000

640,000

3,000,000

7s0,000

7,427,864 7,370,000

55,47 5,917

1t4,246,787

3 I,900,000

114,246,787

169,722,704 146,146,787

20,000,000

8,982,3 I 9

I 0,000,000

85,269,097

30,984,383

30,000,000

1 0,000,000

20,000,000

124.251,416 90,984,383

I 8,940

I 2,836

649,291

105,424,339

2,378,89t
8,800,640 2t,767 ,996

5,419

|,632,295
3,785,969

42,563,'t79

69,754,E57117,284,936

l0

ll

12

r3

14

Dr.Chandrashekharan Award Fund Investments
FD-Central Bank of lndia
FD-Punjab National Bank

FD-Vrjya Bank

Dr. JR Rele Award Fund Investments
FD-Punjab National Bank

Dr. K. Srinivasan Award Fund Investments
FD-Central Bank of lndia

Dr. P. N. Mari Bhat Award Fund Investments
FD-Punjab National Bank

Dr. Asha Bhende Award Fund Investments

Hostel Improvement Fund Investment
FD-SBI
FD-Andhra Bank

FD-Punjab National Bank

FD-Punjab National Bank

Institute Development Fund Investment
FD-Andhra Bank

FD-Central Bank of India

FD-Vijaya Bank

Bank Account
Andhra Bank-A/c no 088 I 7

Andhra Bank-A/c no 401 20

lDBl Bank-A/c no72070
State Bank of lndia , FCRA -Alc no 57385

SBI IIPS Provident Fund A/c No.28620

State Bank of lndia-A/c no 54179

FD-Vijaya Bank

Total

Student Award Fund Investment
CFPI Award fund Investments
FD-Vijya Bank

Investments Short Term Deposits

FD-Punjab National Bank

FD-Andhra Bank

FD-Vijaya Bank

FD-State Bank of lndia
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International Institute for Population Sciences
Groupings forming part of Schedules

For Year Ended Slst MarchParticulars
2016 2015

10,000

l 8,805

30,000

861,830

l I 3,630

115,7 54

244,000

r 0,000

l 8,805

30,000

755,440

1r3,190
1t 5,7 54

2t1,597

t,394,019 1,254,786

207,388

207.388

87,920

75,100

129,150

435,500

1 78,500

2to,44o
I 08.700

I 20,600

73 7,500

2 t 6.000

906. I 70 1,393,240

172,446

t,179,200
77

"1,709

2,165

228

t,2to
378,362

7,581,242

26,230

2,266,377

l,833

157 ?11

1,798,02'1

96

10,486

3,302

283

|,576
451,250

I 0,290,5 33

4,449,352

2,17

l5

16

t7

t9

l8

20

21

Loans & Advances
Advances to Suppliers of Fixed Assets (UPRNNL)

Accrued Income
Interest on Staff Advances Receivable

Student Tuition Fee Receivable

Accured Interest
Accrued Interest on Pension Fund Investment

Accrued Interest on Provident Fund Investments

Accrued Interest on CFPI Award fund Investments
Accrued lnterest on Dr.Chandrashekharan Award Fund Investments
Accrued Interest on Dr. J R Rele Award Fund Investments
Accrued Interest on Dr. K. Srinivasan Award Fund Investments
Accrued Interest on Dr. P. N. Mari Bhat Award Fund lnvestments
Accrued Interest on Hostel Improvement Fund Investment
Accrued lnterest on Institute Development Fund [nvestment
Accrued lnterest on NPF Investments

Accrued lnterest on Short Term Deposit
Accrued Interest on Asha Bhende Award

Advance with CPWD

I Deposit

I Security

I securiry

lsecurity

lsecurity
lsecuriw
I s".r.i*
I ouun..

' Deposit for Intemet Registration
' Deposit for LPG
' Deposit for Petrol Supply

Deposit wirh BSES'Reliance Energy

Deposit with MSEB
Deposit with MTNL

for contingency

Staff Loan
Bicycle Loan

Car Loan

Computer Loan

Festival Loan

Home Loan

Scooter Loan

Advance for Contingency

Consolidating Projects
VRS (RGI) Project

Non Consolidating Projects
IIPS UPAI PROJECT

IIPS LINFPA PROJECT

11,617,079 I 7,164,255

t08



International Institute for Population Sciences
Groupings forming part of Schedules

For Year Ended 3lst March
Particulars

2016 2015

708,854,027 637,919,349

708,854,027 637,979,349

6,544,155

112,102

20,748

506,540

144,960

4t,260
248,990

2,100,641

99,502

152,272

27,808

27,230

12,268

5,361

I,7 t9,617

40,169

20,1s7

76,782

3 r 5,688

I 9,000

578,591

419,587

29,773

27,150

336,7 t9
405,207

6,000

327,724

7,89 1

2,077,107

7,756,643

l 60,306

201.304

178,922

17,571

29 1,680

1,576,362

50, I 50

7,340

254,109

38,000

2,203

6,640

508,148

178,922

178,922

348,691

419,971

I 8,000

458,470

24,447

178,922

50,000

6,527,057

28,090

21,545,868 l 4,366,00 I

43,098,450

48,131,102

617 ,624,47 5

38,703,81 9

4 t,865,1 05

ss1,3s0,425

708,8s4,027 637,919,349

22

23

24

Current Liabilities & Provision
Provision for Exepenses

Salary

Institutes Contribution to funds

Seminar in Demography

Electricity
Maintenance of Admn. Building
Rates & Taxes

Repairs & Maintanance-Computer

Fellowship in Demography

Repairs & Maintanance-Equipment

Pension Fund Commutation

D.C.R.G.

Telephone

Fuel & Petrol Charges

Courier Chrages

Monthly Pension & Retirement Benefits

Audit Fees Payable

VSNL & Net Registration

Leave Travel & Concession

Research Project

Professional Fees

Extra Work Allowance
Convocation/Founders Day Expenses

Outsourcing Services

Maintenance of Staff Quarter
Maintenance of Hostel Building
Maintenance of Vehicles

Security Charges

Children Education Fee

Legal Charges

Medical Charges

lnternet Charges

Stationery and hinting
Maint of Academic Bldg.

Travelling Allowance Foreign

UGC Grant in Fellowship

Excess of Expenditure over income

Grant Receivable

Grant Accrued but not Due

Acturial Liability
Gratuity
I eave Encashment

Pension
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Particulars ['or Year Ended -llst ]larch
2016 2015

25

26

27

28

29

30

3l

Consolidating Projects
Population Envis

Extra Mural Studies

Nihon Project

IIPS CWW Proiect

Wellcome Trust Project

Deposit
Ramesh Book Binder

Kakkar Services

Contractors

Deposit on issue of Library Book

Amar Book Binder

Fellowship Payable

Rajiv Gandhi National Fellowship

ICSSR Fellowship

Fund Interest
CPF/GPF [nvestment Interest(Payable to Staf0
Interest on Students awards fund (To be utilised for Expenses on awards)

Interest received on Govemment Securities
FCRA Saving Bank lnterest

Regular Courses

Short Term Course tSS (CSO)

UGC Grant in Fellowship

STTC Foreign

Sundry Creditors
Provision for Fixed Assets
Equipment

Computer & Peripherals

Library Books

Platinum Architeetural

Non Consolidating Projects
FCRA-llPS STCiOther Funds A/c
FCRA-LASI Project
llPS NFHS - Processing Fee

STC ORG Project

IIPSNFHS-4Project
NFHS Project

llPS UPAI Project

8,616

4,292,82s

218,171

960,780

t76,9tO
3,283,1 05

2t8,t7 t

I l5,l l7
5,480,392 3,793,303

5,000

2,775,424

414,234

5,000

5,000

2,649,631

420,734

5,000
3,199,658 3,080,36s

22,176 l8,lll
22,176 18,1 I I

7,724,838

382,131

85,350

I,085,373

s,527,232

322,461

1,996,719

9,277,692 7,846,412

l 58,995
(4,948,974)

50,1 3t

292,99s

5,066,506

50,1 3 1

(4,739.848) 5,409,632

280,630

25,460

26.001

I 05,740

-106,090 131.7 47

84,279

80

2,912,500

96,655,5 I 9

20

5,723,770

81,730

60

2,840,000

188,227

40,605,666

20

I 43,7r5,70-3

International Institute for Population Sciences
Groupings forming part of Schedules

lr0



International Institute for Population Sciences
Groupings forming pan of Schedules

For Year Ended 3lst March
Particulars

2016 2015

I 8,798

20,875

990

21,000
7?O {?{

3r8
500

21,630

15,484

s49,103

1,535

5,142,735

1,000

21,000

t,137 ,344
5,000

(il)
340

I 7,838

6,523,093 1,182,51 r

32 Other Liabilities
Undisbursed Payments

Profession Tax Payable

CTD
Sraff Welfare Fund

Prepaid Income - Tuition Fee

Employees Co-op Cr. Soct.

Insurance Premium LIC
FIR Certificate Charges Payable

Income Tax Payable

BHU A/c
NIFT Gratuity
TDS Payable

UGC Grant in Fellowship Payable

llt
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lnternational lnstitute for Population Sciences

Notes annexed to and forming part of the statement of affairs as at 31st March 2016, Receipts
and Payment account and lncome and Expenditure account for the year ended 31st March
2016.

Statement of Siqnificant Accountinq Policies followed in the Compilation of the
Accounts:

a) Basis for Preparation of Accounts:
The Financial Statements are prepared under historical cost convention on an accrual
basis of accounting. The financial statements are prepared on individual basis i.e.
Projects having separate Bank accounts have not been incorporated in this financial
statement but some proJect like; Population Environment, CWW, VRS projects are
merged in llPS and not having their separate bank accounts. Statements are prepared in

accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles in lndia to adhere to the
common format of financial statements for central autonomous bodies issued by
Comptroller and Auditor General of lndia and to comply with the accounting standard
issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountant of lndia to the extent applicable.

b) Uses of Estimates:
The preparation of financial statements, in conformity with the generally accepted
accounting principles, requires estimates and assumptions to be made that affects the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities on the date of financial statements and the
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the year under report. Difference
between the actual results and estimates are recognized in the year in which the results
are known/ materialized.

c) Depreciation:
Depreciation on Fixed Assets is provided on straight line method at the rates approved
by the Executive Council of lnstitute. No Depreciation is provided on Library books.
Depreciation on addition to Assets during the year is provided on pro rata basis
commencing from the month during which the asset is purchased.

d) Revenue Recognition:
All lncomes are recognized on accrual basis. All grants received by lnstitute also shown
in income.

e) Fixed Assets:
All Fixed Assets are stated at cost of acquisition less accumulated depreciation. Costs
comprises of purchase price, pre-operative cost, and costs of bringing the assets to its
working condition for its intended use.

Foreign Exchange Transaction:
Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the exchange rates prevailing on the
date of the transactions.

f)
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s) Grants:
The grants received are under Non Plan (Salaries and General) and Plan (Capital and
General)

. Capital Grant -
Grant received from government and recorded in the books as Capital Grants
towards fixed assets is treated as deferred income and is carried forward as a capital
fund. Such grant is allocated on systematic and rational basis over the useful life of
the assets to lncome and Expenditure account over the period in proportion to
depreciation charged.

. Non Plan - Salaries -
All grants received whether it is Capital or Revenue lnitially recognized in income
and expenditure account and later on transfer into respective fund account.

lnvestment :

Current Investments are carried at lower of cost and fair value which is determined for
each individual investment. Government of lndia Securities is carried at cost since the
management's intention is to hold them till maturity.

i) Retirement Benefit:

. Contributory Provident Fund -
All the permanent employees of the lnstitute are entitled to receive benefits under the
Provident Fund; a defined contribution plan in which both the employee and the
lnstitute contribute monthly at a stipulated rate as specified by the Government. The
lnstitute has no liability for future Provident Fund benefits other than its annual
contribution and yearly accrued interest thereon and recognizes such contributions
as an expense in the year in which it is incurred.

o Leave Encashment -
Leave encashment to be payable in future are provided for based on actuarial
valuation.

h)

i) Provisions:
A provision is recognized when the lnstitute has a present obligation as a result of a past
event; it is probable that outflow of resources will be required to setfle the obligation and
in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made.

Change in Accounting Policies:
All type of rransactions related to lnstitute development fund, Hostel improvement fund
and General pool honorarium are routed through rncome and Expenditure account and
later given accounting treatment. This change in accounting poricies is appried on a

114

k)

o Pension and Gratuity -
The lnstitute provides for Pension and Gratuity under a defined benefit retirement
plan covering eligible employees. The plan provides for lump sum payments to
employees at relirement, death while in employment or on termination of
employment, The lnstitute accounts for liability of future gratuity benefits based on an
external actuarial valuatlon carried out annually for assessing liability.



prospective basis as restatement of previous reporting periods cannot be reliably
measured by applying new accounting policies. This change in accounting policy is
applied to provide reliable and more relevant information about an entity's financial
position and operating performance.

Notes to Accounts:
a) Fixed Assets:
Fixed assets cost comprises of the purchase price and other attributable cost of bringing
the asset to its working condition for its intended use. Fixed Assets are shown at cost
less depreciation.

b) Earmarked fund & Fund lnterest:
Earmarked fund consist of sums set aside for utilization towards specified purpose of
Provident Fund, Pension Fund & Student's Award Fund. The said sum is invested in

lnterest bearing Securities. lnterest on such fund is reflected separately as liability in
"Fund lnterest account".

c) Foreign Gurrency transactions:
The grants received from foreign agencies to execute various projects are translated at
Exchange rates indicated by bank at the time of receipt.

d) Employee Benefit:

Assum

Rates

Basis of AssumptionParticular
Mortality rates as given under lndian Assured Lives Mortality (2006-08)
Ultimate.

Mortality

Considered the retirement age of all employees as 60 & 62 Years, as
advised by the company.

Retirement Age

Attrition Rate Attrition rate represents employee turnover other than on account of
retirement, death or disablement. lt is dependent on the nature of
business carried out by the organization and retention policy of
orqanization.

Salary Escalation Rate Estimate of future salary increase has been done on the basis of
current salary suitably projected for future, beginning from the end of
first year taking into consideration the general trend in inflation,
seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and
demand in the employment market.

rate used to discount post-employment benefit obligations reflects
the estimated timing of benefit payment and the currency in which the
benefits are to be paid.

TheDiscount Rate

Particular Rate in o/o(pq annum)
Attrition Rate 2.00
Salary Escalation Rate 5.00
Discount Rate 7.81
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Particular Gratuity Pension fund Leave Encashment
Opening balance 3870381 I 557350425 41 8651 05
Add: Transitional liability
recognized durinq the year

4394631 60274050 6265997

Closing balance 43098450 48131102

e)

term benefits nfunded

Consolidating and Non-consolidating Projects:
On receipt of grant the lnstitute undertakes activity of conducting various surveys
relating to Population Sciences. Granting authority can be Government or Foreign/Other
Agency. As a legal requirement separate set of books are maintained for Projects
funded by foreign agency. Such projects are not consolidated in the books of the
lnstitute. ln respect of consolidating projects, Project fund are reflected as Current
liability separately.

Statutory dues :

The compliance stated as per the provision of lncome Tax Act with respect to Tax
deducted at Sources (TDS), Professional Tax (PT), General Provident Fund
(GPF),Contributory Provident Fund (CPF) and Pension Scheme have been found to be
appropriately complied by the institute .

ln the opinion of the management, the current assets, loans and advances have a value
of realization in the ordinary course of business, at least equal the amount at which they
are stated in the Statement of Affairs.

g) Deficit of Rs. 30,27,549.371- need to be write off.

h) Previous year's figures have been regrouped and reworked wherever necessary

As per our report attached

For Swaroop Jain & Co.;
Chartered Accountants
FRN No.112058W

Saurabh Jain
Partner
Membership No. 141336
Place- Mumbai

0
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International Institute for Population Sciences

ANNEXURE VII

Details of Capital Items Met from "Improvement of Hostel Accommodation Fund A/c."

Accompaniment of Balance Sheet as on 3l/03/2016

122

SL Name of the Asset As on 0l/04/2015 Additions (Rs.)
Adjustments /

Disposal / sale (Rs.)
As on 3l/03/2016

(t) (2) (3) (4\ (5)

A.

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

ll
t2
t3
l4

Machinery and
Equipments
Typewriter
Refrigerator

Sound System

Air Cooler

Water Heater / Geyser

Water Cooler
T. V.
Cooking Range

Air Conditioner
Bicycle
Exercise Equipment-
Magnatic Tread Mill
Mixer/Grinder
Kitchen Items

Venetition Blinds

8,845

48,289

47,203

2,560

35,576

9l ,571
155,08 r

37,772

70,449

1,670

15,000

15,695

31,386

21.060

8,845

48,289
47,203

2,560

35,576

9t ,571
l 55,08 I

11 1a''
'70,449

1,670

15,000

1 5,695

3 r ,386
21,060

TOTAL (A) 582,157 582,157

B.

I

2

J

Furniture & Fittings

Steel Fumiture
Wooden Fumiture

Ceiling Fans, Chairs

3 80,733

443,302

33,000

380,733

443,302

33,000
TOTAL (B) 857.035 857.03s
TOTAL (A+ B) l,43g,lg2 1,439,192



lnternational Institut€ for Population Scienc€s

ANr*EXURE - VIII

Details of Capital Items Met lrom I'lnstitute Development [und A/c"
Accompaniment of Balence Sheet as on 3l/03/2016

123

st \ame of the Assel As on 0l/04/2015 Additions (Rs.)
Adjustments /

Disposal / sale (Rs.)
As on 3l/03/2016

(l) (2\ (3) (1) (s)

I

2

3

4
5

6

7

lt

Machinery and
Equipments
Air Conditioner
Overhead Projector &
Screen

Vacuum Cleaner

Cordless Mike
Aqua- Guard Filter
Amplifier &
Microphone

Telephone lnstrument

P.C,&PC
Upgradation

232,351

29,919

14,700
28,550

t8,270

25,945

10,140

518,500

29,919

14.',700

28,550
18,270

10,140

518,500

TOTAL (A) 878,375 878,3?5

B

I

2

l

Furniture & Fittings

Steel Fumiture
Wooden Fumihrre

Ceiling Fans, Chairs

142,910

54,736
50,950

r42.9r0
54.736
50,950

TOTAL (B) 248.596 248,596

C,

I

Infra Structure
Air-conditioning of
Convocation Hall

975,000 975.000

TOTAI- (C) 97s,000 975,000

TOTAI- (A+ Il+C) 2,t 01,971 2,lol,97l
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International Institute for Population Sciehces

ANNEXURE - XA
Details of Reaenue Grants Received For 201i2016 from Foreign/Other Agencies

ANNEXURE - XB
Detrils ofCapital Grants Reeived For 201+2016 from Foreign/Other Agencies

725

Sr.

No.
Funding Agency / Name of

the Project
Opening Balance as

on 0l-04-2015
Addition (2015-16)

Other REeipts /
Adjustments (2015-16

(Rs.)
loterest (20l$.l6) Expenditure (2015-

r6)
Grant Repaid

Grant up till
3l/03/2016

l 3 1 5 6 7 ti

I
)

3

4

5

6

7

l0

FHWS Project

WHO-SAGE Project

LASI Project

CNSM Prcjet

DLHS 4

NFHS 4

CNSC Project

UPAI Projcct

1.004.779

29-54'7.905

22.867.058

3.044.122

5.6t3.62.254

398.830.905

108.121

t9.480.93I

4,641,100

t47.436.589

375.681.087

3.910,000

?.654.305

65',1.991

40.470

1346.a24

89.947

ll 1.831

14.t69.28lt

12,901

480.892

499.536

30.943,914

16.191,33 I

t.719.01 I

47.412;720

564,441.918

l.l 89.625

23.621.388

t.419.t38

545.? t3

3,245.231

154.040.002

1.415.058

r0.399.358

224.239.362

2.881,397

3.994.140

TOTAL 531.7,16.075 5-19.343,2E1 657.9St 16,472,155 686,039,503 1,,119,138 ,t00,760,861

Sr.
No.

Funding Agency / Name
ofthe Project

Grant Received up
tilt 0t/04/2015

Addition
(20rs-r6)

Accumulated
Depreciation up till

it nulnt \
Depreciation

(20r s-16)
Transfer

Grant up till
3u03t2016

I 2 -l 4 5 6 7

WHO-SAGE ProJect

LASI Project
CNSM Project

FHWS Project

CNSG Project

DLHS 4

NFHS - 4

UPAI - Proiect

893,396

|,79s,63't
1,624,447

73,567

16,740

38,619,256

48,769,s36

250,808

4,310,883

4,414,572

266,391

463,137

|,217,Ott
1,107,867

'70,624

1,27 5

23,867,858

5,7 t2,491
70,510

1,470,994

912,851
239013

470

4,182
I,060,1 I 4

13,216,199
'75,M9

13,555,813

3,270,148

4,080,341
277,567

2,473

I t,283
135.47'l

30,t07.237
I 04.849

TOTAL 92-041-387 8-99t-846 32-s1o.773 16.919.278 13.555.813 37.989.369

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8



International lnstitute for Populrtion Sciences

DEONAR, MUMBAI- 4OO 088
ANNEXI]RE.XI

\ote
Expenditure (lncl provision) for the year 2015-16 (Rs.)

Expenditure includes Provision for Expenses & Fixed Assets ofCurrent F.Y.2015-16

126

Statement Showing Utrutilised Grant to End of20l4-15
and Progressive Utilised Gr8nts to End 2015-16

Sr.
No.

Purpose of Grants Unutilised
Balance ofGrant

to end of 2014-
l5 (Rs.)

Total Grant
Recd.during 2015-

l6 (Rs.)

Adjustments Total Grant Re-
Appropriated

from other heads
during 2015-16

(Rs.)/R€fund

Other Receipts
during 201$16

(Rs)

Totsl Expetrditure (lncl
provision) for the

year 2015-16
(RsJ*

Unutilised Balance
of Grant to end of

2015-16 (Rs.)*

(2) (3) (3) (4) (6) (1)

I NON PLAN - General

NON PLAN - Salaries

r,697,053

660,8 l6

55,525,000

87,539,000

24,445,223 8l,667,276

88,r99,8r6

s9;7 52,697

85,343,166

21,914,s19

2,856,650

Total (;rant A 2.357.869 I 43,064,000 24,445.223 169,867,092 145,095.863 24,7',7 t,229

2 PLAN - General

PLAN - Capital Expenditure

't45,305

(r,028,669)

44,003,000

7,500,000

44,748,305

6,471,331

48,896,8 | 6

s,205,887

(4,148,5 I 2)

I,265,444

lotal Grant B (283.165) 51.503,000 5l ,219,636 54,1 02,703 (2,883.068)

3 Gmnt Accrued but not duc
(Acturial Liability)

(637.919.349\ (63',7,919,349\ 10.934,6',78 (708,854,027)

Total Grsnt C (63',7.919.349\ (637,9 | 9,349) 70.934.618 (708,854,027)

(63s,844,84s) 194,567,000 24.415.223 270,133,244 (686,965.866)

(5 )



International Institute for Population Sciences

DEONAR, MUMBAI-4OOO88
ANNEXURE.XI

Statemetrt Showing Unutilised Grant to End of20l4-15
and Progressive Utilised Gratrts to End 2015-16

Statement Showing Unutilised Grant to Erd of20l5.l6

Grants Received Vide Letter No. GOI Details of unspent balance 31i03i2016 (Rs.)

I

2

3

4

I
2

3

4

I

2

3

A. NON PLAN A. NONPLAN
Rs. Rs.

NON-PLAN SALARIES
No.G.200l l/21l201 5-Stats

(IIPS)

Nil
No.C.200l l/21l2015-Stats
(IIPS)
No.G.200l l/21l2015-Stats
(IIPS)

NON-PLAN GENERAL
No.G.200l l/21l20 I 5-Stats
(rrPS)

Nit
No.G.200l l/2 l/2015-Stats
(IIPS)

No.G.200l l/21l201 5-Stats

OIPS)
TOTAL (A)

B. PLAN
PLAN CAPITAL
No.G.200l l/2 l/201 5-Stats
(rPS)
Nit
No.G.200l l/21l201 5-Stats
(IIPS)

PLAN GENERAL
No.G.200l 1/2 l/2015-Stats
(IIPS)
Nil
No.G.200l l/21l201 5-Stats

0rPs)
Total (B)

Total (A + B)

29th June 201 5

l4th Octobcr 201 5

22nd Decembcr 20

26th February 201(

29th June 2015

l4th October 201 5

22nd December 20

26th Fcbrury 201(

29th Junc 2015

l4th October 20 I 5

22nd Decembcr 20

29th June 201 5

I 4th October 201 5

22nd December 20

26,339,000

26,376,000

14,124,000

20,700,000

I 3,350,000

16,000,000

I 3,075,000

13. I 00.000

Non Plan General

h-on Plan Salaries

B. PLAN

Plan Getreral
Plan Capital

Total

2t,914,579

2,856,650

143,064,000 24,77t,229

Rs.

2,000,000

1,066,000

4,434,000

I 5.303.000

9,054.000

19,646,000

(4,r48,s12)
r,265,444

51.503.000 (2,883,068

r94.567.000 21,888,161

In t€rms of our of report ofeven date attached.

For: Swaroop Jain & Co.

Chartered Accountants
FRIi No. I 12058w

CA Saurabh Jain
Partner
Membenhip No.l4l336
Place: Mumbai
Date; 08/08/2016

R.V. Rathod
Asst. Finance Officer

Dr, F, Ram
Director & Sr. Professor

Certified that the amounts have been utilized for
the purpose for which they were intended.

For International Institute for Population Sciences

t2'7

I
2

3



INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SCIENCES

lnstitute's replies to Audit Notes for the year 2015-2016

SCHEDULE - ".I6"

Statement of Significant Accounting Policies followed in Compilation of Accounts:

(a) to (k) - Explains the accounting policies ofthe institute and the audit remarks are for information.

Notes to Accounts

(a to f) Audit remarks are for information.

(S) The writing off of Deficit of Rs.30,27,549.37 has been placed before Blst Meeting of
Standing Finance Committee for approval.

(h) Audit remarks are for information.

128
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SWAROOP TAIN & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOl.JNTANTS 

HOFF. 802, Wallfort House, Next to Cosmos Bank, Near Citi Centre Mall, S V Road, Goregaon West, 
Mumbai-400104 Tel.N 0:022-28763132,Einail:swaroopj ain.co@gmail.com Website: swaroopj ain.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To 
.~ The Director, 

The International Institcte for population Sciences. 

Report on the Financial Statements 

1. We have audited the accmnpanying financial statements of 'The International Institute for 
population Sciences (hereinafter refened to as 'TIPS'), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 
31, 2017, the Statenl.ent of Receipts and Payments and Income and Expenditure for the year then 
ended, and a sumnl.ary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory "information. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

2. The management of the IIPS are responsible for the preparation of these financial statements that 
give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance of the IIPS in accordance 
with the accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility includes maintenance 
of adequate accounting records in accordance vvith the applicable provi5ions and rules applicable to 
the IIPS; for safeguarding the assets of the IIPS and for preventing and detecting frauds and other 
irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and 
estimates that are reasonable and prudent; design, implementation and maintenance of adequate 
intemal financial controls, that are operating effectively for ensuri.ng the ac uracy and completeness 
of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements 
that give a true and fair view and are free from material mis-tatement, whether due to fraud or enor. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

3. Our responsibility is to expre s an opinion on these financial statements ba ed on our audit. vVe 
have taken into account the provisions of the rules, the accounting and auditing standards and 
matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provi ions of the Act and the 
Rules made thereunder. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing 
specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical 
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable a surance about whether the 
financial statements are free from m aterial misstatement. 

4. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected d epend on the auditor's judgment, 
including the a sessm ent 0£ the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error. In making th e• e risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial 
control relevant to the IIPS' s preparation of the financial statements, that give a true and fair view, in 
order to d esign audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstan es, but not for the purpose 

Branches: Andheri (Mumbai) 



of expressing ~ opinion on whether the IIPS has in place an adequate internal financial conh·ols 
systern over financial reporting and the operating effectiveness of such controls. An audit also 
includes evaluaJ.m.g the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the 
accounting esti~Utes made by the IIPS' s managen1ent, as well as evaluating the overall presentation 
of the financial statements. 

I 

5. We believe that qle audit evidence vv-e have obtained is s;_1fficient and appropriate to provide a basis 

for om audit opr· nion . 

Opinion 

6. In o~~ ~pu:ion rnd to the best o~ our in~ormatio~ and ac~ordi~g to the explanations ?iven to u~, the 
afon::::;a1d finan~1al statements give the informahon required m the manner so required and give a 
true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India: 

a) In the case L Balance Sheet, the state of affairs of the IIPS as at 31st March 2017, 
b) In case of Receipt and Payments account the balance as on 31st March 2017 
c) In i:he case Ff Income and Expenditure account the balance as on the year ended on that date. 

For Swaroop J aiJ & Co. 
Chartered Accvuh tants 
ICAI Firm Regishan·~~f9:::,;,._1: 

/ ~oo e> 

~~· ~-' 0 
.---;:::::::::. -. M. N •. ···---······· · * 

~ Partner -_, . ~ 

~ ~~ 
Partner ~.fp. r;._<:.§:;~ 
Pl M 

• . '-uAC · 
ace: umoa1 I 

Date: 101
h July 2f:7 
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INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SCIENCES 
Govandi Station Road, Deonar, Mumbai- 400 088. 

Receipt & Payment for the year 2016-17 

SI Roceipts Pion Non-l'!dn Others Tot•I (Rs,) Sl Payments 
PARTICULARS PARTICULARS 

Opt~ ning Baliln c i~s , 
Ciish • t Bank-Sill tl/c No. 5•1"179 
C1sh in hr1nci 

FCRA Slll li,111k 1\jc No.57385 
.'\1 \Clhr<1 B;·ink /\f r :rn·17 
IDB I ll<nk Ajc 72070 
illldhr" 13,111\; (fie:<!) 11/c •10 120 
SBI ll PS Prov ident Fund /\/c No.28620 

(6,38l,26UIO) 25,750,767.78 

22,026.00 

18,940.H 

12,1135.50 

-6,381,26 Lllll 25,804,56'1.42 

11 C rnnt in 1\id Nn n-11 !;111 S,11.iric.'• 1'16,91'1,000.00 
Gra nt in Aid Non -P l.111 GmH!r,11 34,499,000.00 

Gr.mt In Aid l' l.rn C.1p ital 
Grant· in Aid Pl;1n G<1 11er11 l 

!II MJ.~ c . Rel:eipls 

Mi!ict• ll .:int?u ll !i Rcct'ipls 
Lict!n .~L' r: c~t? (r~en l (10111 stt1ff qu,·ir l• : r~;) 

Students Tuition Fel!s 
Studcnls R1)L.lll1 !~vrH 

Bfrnk lnll?r1•s t 

ti Jnt1 ~ 1 \~~·t R1.1cd f7 D S!rnr l T•:nn 
\.V,,h~ ·· N: Ell~C l l'ic: ily C'hMgl~S 

ln tcr1:.'st on St.:df Adv11111.:1.1s 

r~ T I ln(orm111ion 

'J U .'\pplk,1tion Fo rm r}roct~ ssing Fe1~ 
·11 Sole<>fD'11oCD 

·12 S11le of Si.:r.1p-Equipment 
·13 Sulc! of 'fonder Forrns 

IV Other & Projcl'I Jl~ccipts 
A. Consolid.1ting J'rojul: ts 

·1 Popuh1tion t.nvis Projed 

n.Non-Co1uiolictating J 1 rnjm: t~ 

llPS Swabhim.rn Proji:c t 
lir'S NF l-I S5 Pro1ec1 
IIPS NFHS1t Prnje.:I 

8,734,000.00 
53,0011,000.IJO 

1il,7:l•,000 151,'113,000 

728,ll95.08 
195,063.00 

6,24'1,800.00 

707.839.00 
2,1'11,132.9'1 
8,1:2 '1,'189.00 

46,570.00 
145,'17'1.00 

'150.00 
151,500.00 

1,000.00 
6:1,'155.00 
31,000.00 

19.~44,764.99 

('I 0,568,867.00) 8,800,639.78 
1',,026.00 

1C5,424,338.89 ·105,4'24,338.89 

rn,940.14 
649,290.70 649,290.70 

12,835.50 

2,378,891.00 2,378,891.00 

97,883,653.59 1'!7,306,962.01 

'116,9'1-1 ,000 
34.499,000 
8,734,000 

53,0011,000 
213,147,11011 

728,895.08 
'195,01i3 ,00 

6,24 '1,800.00 
707,839.00 

2,n1,132,9·1 
8,tl2'l,489.UO 

46,570.00 
·145;17: .oo 

·150.00 
·1 5·1,500.'JO 

·1,000.uo 
63,155.00 
3'1,000.00 

19,244,7£i4,99 

1,479,706.00 1,479,706 
1,479,706 1,479,706 

2,723,300.00 2,723,300 
67,542.00 67,542 

'IS5,933,981.00 185,933,981 

188,724,823 188,724,823 

Rcr.:urring EXpl!nscs 
A.s.,1.1ry & Allow;uu:m; 

I S,1!aries 
2 Children Education Allowimce 
3 Lectve Trr1vel Concession (LTC) 

IL fa;tahlishmont Expens11s 

1 Pension 
2 Extra t..Vork A llow,rnc~ 

3 ~.il edfl:.11 Ch«rges 
4 St•1:urily Gl1euds Services 

' lnsti 1t1te~ Contribution l/w C:PF/Nf 
6 Dcr;c 

7 Pensit1n Commt1tation 

C. Travelling lixpen:> es 

Trnve! Statf- lndi1.' 

!), Othe1· AdminislrJliv~ Expc1rnt!!i 

i. OfHcc Expensei; 
I Advertisement & Publidty 
2 Audit ·Fees 
3 Rcuik Ch1l!'ges 
0 Convl?ynm:e 
5 Con vocnlion/fo uncl er Driy E:.;p. 
6 Electric ity Charges 
7 Hindi Worksho!' Exp. 

8 lnsurnnce 
9 Interne t C.h,,rgcs 

·10 Legi\I Chnrges 

·1 ·1 Petrol, Oil ,,nd Lu bric.mt 

!2 Post.tge & Courier 
·13 Professional Fe1!S 

·14 R.lles & Tcixes 
15 Refreshment Expenses 
'16 Registration F~EJ 

17 StaffClo thing 
18 Staff Welfare 1\clivilles 

19 Sta tionery & Printing 

20 Sundry Expense1 
2t Telephone Clwges 

. ) ) ' ) ' ) ) ' ') ' ) ) ) ) .,) 

.:r, 

Plan Non-Plan Others Total (ll8 .) 

95,746,440 95,746,440 
713,857 713,857 

l,411,311 1,4'11,311 
97,871,608 97,871,ti08 

24,284,695 24,284,695 
24,78'1 24,78'1 

'.>,41i 'l,182 3,461,182 
4,370,469 •l,370,469 
2,2·t2,7tiJ 2,242,763 
4,098,705 4,098,705 

..::271.P~~I 2,271,8114 
40,75•1,4'19 40,754,479 

1,'l 75,li74 'l, '17.'i,674 
1,17.5,674 1,175,1 ,74 

696,6'1 '1 696,6'1 'J 

'141 ,275 141,275 
9,47<] 9,47'1 

40,'184 40,184 
347,046 347,046 

5,802,860 5,802,860 
48,052 48,052 
89,678 89,678 

262,2]0 262,2'10 
65,600 65,600 
98,997 98,997 

237,l 93 237,'193 
6'11,928 6'1'1 ,928 

l ,161.-159 1,161,459 
19$,490 198,4911 
5·1;100 51,'IOO 
69,852 69,852 
21,871 21,871 

'l,386,502 1,386,502 
59,649 59,649 
88,780 88,780 

ll,488,811 11,488,811 



SI l\('(l~ipl~ Pl;111 Non·Plnn Othm Toli\I (!ls.I SI Pi\y111ont' Pliln Non-Plan Others Total (!ls.) 
ii. nldg. & Oihor Millntonanco Charges 

C.Rogulnr Courses 1 Ac;tdernic Ot1ildin~ 2,357,256 2,357,256 

---------l_J_l~M~.Qlsl"!}'eJ'.cl l!"~.ti.':".'__ _ 1,134,2QO.OU 1, !34,200 2 Aclminis triltive Building 1,416,'143 l ,416,143 

==============.::::.::::===:;:.:===--3-Diredru:Ul-1lOR[Qll'____ 450 450 
--------------l""'""l3..;.4''-2o"'·o ___ .:;.cl,1""3:.;;(c:.2!:...;'o'- 4 P11rnHurc & Fllrfngs ---· 2~6.'5'69 :!i!6;569-l--------

( 

D.Slll1try Deductions 
BHU 
cm 
Eniployl;!(~~ Co·op. Cn~dit Society 

lni:ome TM> 

lnsurnni:•: Pren1ium LIC: 
6 Pt>stdl Ufo lnsu !'anl l! 

Profession T.n.: 

si~,rr w ~~lfMt~ Fund 

9 TDS 
10 Kl1r! ,, N1,eM1k B~rnk 

ri Grnup ln~a 1 r.11Kt~ 

E.Fund lnlerciil 
CPF/GPF lnvt•stmenls lnlt~rl~st 

CPP/CPF \fonk !nl'io~rost 

lnh?re'it on AwMd.s Pciy,1blr= 
!ntw-est an GovL Securili l~S 

lnten:st on Hoskl linp. Ft1nd 

l nt en~st on '!DF 

lnt(:l'l)~i\ nn P[~nsi o n Fund 

tl lntt·r~~·l on PCR1\ B,111k 

F.Dcpos ils Pily,1hh! 
I D··pusi l from C lll l1 1-.K h H' 

Df!posi l Imm F.'. (l mtJsh Hook B i ndc~ r 

l.dm1ry At.,oks Deposit 

Stui.fonl Dinini~ H1\\I Deiinsit 

( ( ( ( ( ( 

'16,646.00 

44,301 .oo 
7,394,600.00 

10,SOS,JH.OD 
9,I0,695.40 

69,328.00 

419,500.00 

11,000.00 

709,962.00 

24,000.00 
351,025.00 

W,516,m 

2,267,454.00 

178,385.00 

48,027.00 

126,000.00 

4n,897,00 

10."198,323.00 

565,1'!5.00 
1.406,:368.00 

15,282,569 

12,448.652.00 
5,000.00 

373,500.00 

20,000.00 

1?.,847,152 

~ ( 

46,6,16 

4'1,301 

Carct"n 54,226 5'!,226 
G11es1 i·louse 1,588,644 1,588,644 

Hosllll Buildin~ 1,477,704 1,477,704 

Institu tes Vehicle 15·1,555 15.1,555 

7,394,600 9 

10,505,3 ]II 10 
940,695 11 

69,328 

Librnry·ct1m-Compt1ler Oldg. 2,331,174 2,331,174 
Libr.iry ·110,257 110;257 

Stoff Quorler> 4,664,498 4,664,•98 
14,378,476 14,378,476 

419,500 

11,000 
709,96;! 

24,000 
35J,C25 

20,516,371 

l,:167,454 

'178,385 

48,027 

m ,ooo 
492,897 

I0,'198,323 

565,115 

1.406,jiiH 

1S,287.,56Y 

'12,448,652 
5,000 

3731500 
20,000 

l2,tH7,l!i'l 

Iii . Com!Juter & Equipment rvfi\inlcnance Ch;ugcs 
Comp liters 
Equipments 

II A. Plan llevcnue Expend ilurc 
Fellow1;hip in Demogtdphy 
IT & Softw,ire (Rev) 
Outsourcing Services 
Rese1trch Project 
SeminM in Demogrnphy 

6 Tnwel!ing !\ l!owance (Poreig11) 
Furnitt1re & Fittings 
Library Books 
IT & Software Pncbgcs 

\l.A1isds 

Gr.int in Aid (Pion C1pilnl) 
C.1pit,1I WIP CPWD Acn. & Guest!-!. 
Capital WIP CPWD Reno. Lib & Aco 
Building:!; 
St;1ff QuMlt!r:; 11t nerul 

Comput~r & Peripher,1!s 

Equipm~!n\'~ 

Ill Dcpmi i! ':!//\ dv1lllrt~:1 

A<l v,rni:cs (Contlng~nde s ) 

S~·;:u ; il y Dc~ posit 13SES/gc!liann,,_• 
Sen1ri!:,1 Ot~pmit with ~v1SEB 
l·c.st ivrd :\ dvrinrn 

Prt::r ,Hct Li brnry Books 
6 l'rep.1id "il nt. Of Compu ter/ Equip. 
7 Advcrn..:c with CPWD 
8 Advr1nct: with NIC (Capit.1J) 

AdviUKQ with NlC (R~vQnlle) 

( ( 

27,363,665 
5,279,482 

3,240,530 
2,367,lOJ 
2,537,501 

67•),557 

2,861,326 

11,792,408 
276,779 

:i6,393,349 

'1,312,955 
869,835 

"'615,000 
2,605,877 
'1.325,71.6 
'1,990,798 

~181 

41,790 

481 ,849 

2,807,97.1 

3,331,612 

( ( 

1,452,78'1 

1,711,923 
3,!64,707 

'1,203,502 

40,000 

750 
2C7,000 

7,677 

247,747 

1,706,676 

( ( ( ( 

1,452,784 

1,711,923 

3,164,707 

27,363,665 

5,279,48! 

3,240,530 

2,367,'!0l. 

2,537,501 

674,557 

2,861,326 

11.792,408 

276,77!) 

56,393,349 

4,3 '12,955 

869,835 
4,6'15,000 
2,605,877 
'1,325,7 16 

1,990,798 

15,720,181 

l,:!03,502 
40,000 

750 

207,000 
4'1,790 

7,677 

247,747 

481,849 

2,807,973 

5,038,288 

( ( 

. :0\.i~TIQ/\I'~ 
r. oi- ,......~ . , S'C.~ 
~ r , ,~:A· '. r . '\.:V4>. : ( "' \ (\•\ 

"" ( < ~1 
ltll z:C )vi 
f"'~ o~ )*' 
i;i\ '1l. ~ )~ ..... 

i('Jl ~..... :E _,/ 4:>~'; /) ~:! . ._. _,. • ·-& ~ 
~\;~· 

'(" I 0 -, <ii.· ..>...... .... ) .....,, 

( ( ( 

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight
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01 llcc1.dpls PLrn No n·Pl ,111 Others Tot.ii (lls.) SI P<l~ments Pl;1n Non-Plan Ot'ht!rs Tot<tl (Rs.) 

V l n v<~ s lmcn t/ l'r.111sfer of Funds JV llcmiltanc1!.it on Deduction from S,llilries/ 

A. lnvt~st nwn! Short Tl'l'm D1qiw~ i l & Other P11ymcnts 
FD t1/:11imt Sho1·( Tc· r111 Dt~ p m; it · /\D 1'1.067,3'19.00 11,067,3'19 S,1Jary Dcduc11o ns 
FD cigainst Shtirl TNm Di!pO!'ii t -PNB 20,000,000.00 20,000,000 ·1 BHU 46,646 46,646 

FD ng,1 i n~;t Shorl Tl~l'm Dc~.,osil -561 358,269,097.00 358,269,097 2 CTD 45,29'1 45,29'1 

FD 11f)<ti11s t Short Tt~r111 l.kf1Cl.'ii l -VU 10,000,000.00 lC,000,000 3 Forex Certifica te Charges 325 325 

399,336,416 399,336,416 4 llPS Employees Co-Op. Credi t Sociel 7,394,600 7,394,600 

IL l'rnvid 1? 11t Fund lnvl':i lnwnf'I S 5 lncomeTilx 10,526,944 10,526,944 

FD ,1g;insl CPF/GPF - PN l1 400,000.00 •100,000 ,; lnSUl\llKe prem ium UC \134,822 934,822 

PU ag.iins t CPF/G PFCl1v1. Bond 9,183,771.00 9,183,771 7 Postal Ufe Insurance 69,328 69,328 

FD ,,gdins l CPF /GPF - VH 27.8'15,000.00 27,:115,000 8 Profossion T ,1:< 42'1,075 421,075 

37,398,771 37,.198,771 ~l Staff \·Vcfrm~ r une! 11,000 11,000 

C. Pension f-11n d Investment's 10 TDS 710,'185 7'10,485 

FD .1r,ain!.it Pensi\)n Fund· VB 7,050,000.00 7,050,000 1·1 Group lm uranceSchenw 351,4.75 351,475 
7,050,000 7,050,000 1 '.! Kurlrl N,1garik B1H1k 24,000 24,000 

20,535,9~11 20,535,991 

D. Students Awilrd liwcslnH!nt s 
Dr.Ash.1 1:lhe111.fo Nh!1n1iri,·d i\wrird 100,000.00 'I00,000 

Dr. Ch,rndroshekh,1rM' .'\\v.:ird 360,8 16.00 360,Blti \I Olht?r l1i1y1111mts 

> I ~ 
Dr. J.R. Rc l4! ,\w,m:I 30,00li.00 30,000 1 EMS Project 338,855 338,855 

Dr. K, Sriniv,1s,1n 1\ \VMd 15,000.00 15,000 2 llPS CW W Projec·t 150,000 150,000 

' 5 Dr r.N. tvl.;iri Bh1ll Awil rd 'I00,000.00 mo.coo 3 ;'>o pul,Hion Envis Project 1,463,482 '1,463,482 

ti C.\:;h ,..\w.ud CFPI ·1.000.00 '1,000 4 Dt:posit from Contrc\Clor 8,45'1,33'1 B,45'1,331 

006,81<1 (10 li,1iJ6 5 Libr11ry Books O~pos it 166,000 '166,000 
6 Deposit •~11 k kar Servict-'s 5,000 5,000 

E. Fund lnV<!SlnH'n ts 7 GPr ln ler~st P11yc\blc 183,95'1. '183,951 

FJ):; Ag11i11i; t Host1"l lm1\ FL1nd 5,980,000.00 5,980,000 8 Studen ts Dinnin3 H111! De posit 20,000 20,000 

Pf)s J\g.1ins l l n~ titute D0v. Fu nd 1 4~,246,7t:7.00 '141,24ti,7>)7 9 Students Tuition Fe(' Refund 229,835 229,835 
14Y,22!i,787 Wl,221i,787 'IO TDS f~<eeivi\ l:lc 34/187 34,487 

'!'I UGC Gr,rn t in Fel lowship 13,078,01'1 13.07!1,0l'I 

VJ Dl! posits/Adv,rnccs 12 UGC Grant in Fellowsh ip Payable 5,142,735 5,'142,735 

I Adv,\n!.."es (Con ti ngl~ ncil~S) 1,370,752.00 '1.370,752 ·13 Switbhinrnn Projt>ct 2,723,300 2,723,300 

CM Advc11ltt~ 87,92D.00 87,~20 14 IJPS UPAI ProjC!cl 5,723NO 5,723,870 

Computer J-\dv,1nce 3'1.'100.00 31 ,1il0 ·15 Rajiv Gand hi National Fe llows hip 93,839 93.839 

Fl~Stiv1:1I A..::lvnm.:1) 216,450.00 2'16,450 16 llPS Nl'HS 5 Project 67,541 67,542 

Hous12 Bui!dini{ Adv,11h'.'~ 81,000.00 81.000 17 IJ PS LASI Projec t l'l,'l'I0,'161 'l'l,'1'10,'161 

<i Sl:<l()le r .'\dvnncC! 86,000.00 86,000 'IB llPS NFHS 4 Project 282,588,780 282,588,780 

1,873,222 1,87.1,222 19 Students \Vl!lfore Fund 12,500 '12,500 
331,583,&79 3:11,583,679 

VTI l ndin~i: t llel"<dpl s 
·1 DC:RG Rt~la i1wd l 00,000.00 100,000 

100,000 100,0110 



4 -

SI lloceipts l'J;u1 Non-l'lan Others Tot,1! (l\s.; SI l'ilyprnul• Phm 
VIE') Eannarkt!lVEnctowm(!ill .Fund 

---------l - 1.-Nc»ll-l!c""io 11.Scilem•~ 2,214.923.00 2,214,923 VT lnvcstmunt/Trnnsfor of Fund 

_......_~ 

0(JNA L·~:.t-: 
.---..-..., ' 'U'>,_ 

- '<" ..,,. ~ 

2 '~ .;; t? \ . 6. 
: ,. l'.l;I ) ...\ 
o-J o m 
~ ~ ; "-1 

~ ?! .• /'t>.l -.!....,.,._, ~o 
~ ·-= 

( ( 

Co ntributory r' roviden l Fund 64-7,500 OO·----'i4Z,S00 __ ,1,_1nv!'._!!llllUOI Shor! Torm Dcposil 
G• neral ~rovidenl Fund 12,509,694,00 12,509,69•1 ·1 PP lnve•tmenlSTD AB -- ----

TX Hosl!rve & Surplus 
I rnprovtml(~ nl of Hosl r~ J l\ccom. 
Jns ti tule Ot1vdoprncnl Flrnd 

.X Fellowsh ip llc!~l~iv.1bh~s 

r;:.ajiv G(\ndhi Fell. Re~:i· iv ,1b le 

UGC Fellowship Rec~i\• ,\bh! 

XI Indirect· Expenses 

L.=1si Prnject 
Sludl:!nl WeHttn~ Fund 

( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( 

!5,374.117 l5,37',1l7 - 2 rD lnvcstnwnt STD SOI 

485,200.00 
nlo'l.74;!.oo 

22,589.942 

560,337.00 
7,382,842.00 

7,943,t79 

ll.4'10,261.00 
12,500.00 

H,452,76l 

( ( 

•185,200 
22,'I04,742 
2~.5!!9,912 

560,337 
7,382,842 

7,9•13,179 

n ,440,16·1 
12,500 

11A5P61 

( 

fl, lnvcstmentH ransion Fund 
FD Investment :)ension rund AU 
FD investment Pension Fund VB 

C. Investments Jlruvidlml ruud 
FD Investment CPF /GPI' /\ B 
rD Investment CPF/CPF SOI 
FD Inves tment CPl'/CPP VB 

D. Inve ~l'llll! nls Studl~nts AwJrd Fund 
Dr. i\shn Uhende AwMd 
Dr. ChnncirAshekhanm AwMd 
Dr. ).R. Rele Award 
Or. K. SrinivMrnn Awnrd 
Dr. P.N. tviMI Sh.it Aw,1rd 
Cosh Award CPPI A/c 

E. Invcs\irn!nlli lTPS flqld 

Hostel Improvement Fund 
lnslitule Developmenl· found 

Genernl r~aol Honornrium 
Tot.ii N 

VII Reserve X,. Surplus 
1 lmprovomenl of Hustel t\cconi. 

VITJ Earm.ukec.Vfndownrnn! F~1nd 
1 New Pt:nsion Sc:hemi; 

Contributory \Jrovidi::nt Fund 
Gem~ti\I Prm•ident rune.I 

Tol,d 

( c ( ( 

75,445,142 

( c 

Non~Plitn 

170,540,431 

( ( 

Others 

9,JZQ 000 
373,aoo;ooo 
.382,970,000 

1,000,000 
7,050,000 
8,050,000 

6,900,000 
5,000,000 

27,815,000 
3~1.715,000 

100,000 
360,8 '1 6 

30,000 
15,000 

100,000 
1,000 

606,iliG 

5,980,000 
169,746,787 

2,425,000 

178,151,787 

654,400 
ifii4,400 

2,214,923 
5,60U09 

12,149;175 
iY,965,70/ 

982,233,JHO 

( ( 

Total (l\s.) 

9,170,000 
37.l,1!00,000 
382,970,000 

1,000,000 
7,050.000 
8,050,000 

6,900,000 
5,000,000 

27,8]5,000 
39,715,000 

"100,000 
360,8:16 
30,000 
15,000 

rno,ooo I 
l,QOO 

606,816 

5,980,000 
169,746;787 

2,425,000 
l78,151,787 

654;100 
654,400 

2,214,923 
5.60 1.309 

1?_, 1 4~l,475 

19,%5,707 

1,228,218,95.1 

( ( 

\ 

( ( ( ( 



) ) ) ' ) 

SI 
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5 -
Re..:ci >Is Plan Non- Plan Others Tot;1l (Jls .) S I Pa ments Plan Non-Plan Others Total (Jls,) 

IX Closing B"lancc 
1 CISh at Bank-SB! A/c No. 54179 -20,092,403.05 25,751,610.33 2,57o,m.9o 8,229,985.18 
2 C1sh in hand 22,618.00 22,618.00 
3 FCRA SB! B,rnk A/c No.57385 ·1,'.\51,813.15 4;151,8'13.15 
,I And hrn Brrnk A/r. 8817 20,201.H 20,201.14 
5 IDB I B<ink 11/c 72070 111,347.70 n t,347.70 
6 llnd hrn Bank (fl exi) 11/c 4Uno 13,385.50 '\3,385.50 
7 581 HPS Providr~ nt Fund /,/c No,28620 l,5'\:t,984.00 ·1,5·11,984.00 

H SB \ Cnpitnl & Other Fund i\/ c 50,53'1.UO 50,531 .UU 
9 SB! /JPS Stundets Fee 1\ /..:. 2,740.50 ?.,7•10.50 -----20,U!J2,40:1.05 25,921,~JO:J.17 8,585,106.05 14,414,@6.17 

55,352,739.UO 1 %,~62,334.41 ~190,8 1 8,4115.99 1,242,6.13,55').t. 0 S!;,352,73~• .0U jrn;,462,334.41 j 990,818,485.99 1,242,633,559.40 

Closing h,lla111't'.'i ot' P!.111 indudi~d Plan-L;ipit.1! & Plan G1! 1\ l!1\li amoun linB to Its.H 60,53,703/- and !ls.(·) 1,40,JH,700/ - respcct i vl~ iy. 

Closing b,\l1\n L1!S of Non-l'J,rn incl uded Non- Plan .Sillarics & Non-f'lMl Ge neral ;1mounting to Rs, 2,3'1,27, 1Hrt/· illHl lls. 27,94,422/· respr.ctivc ly. 

In lcrms or' our nf replll'l' of 1!ve11th1 te1\1l,1chcd. 

0,1\": Ju ly 10 2lr17 

#: 7 AUG 

Cl!rt ificd th,1l the ,rnw unts have bcl' n u tll izcd fur 

the purpose for w h ich they w1m~ i n tc 1\~.fod. 

l'orlntcrn<1tio 1:~u~Sdc11Ccs 

~ ~ ~ 
')fl · Jl .V, llJthod 
I' 1' 'I 1 f Asst. Finance Officer 

L-JJ~ 
l'mf. L. Loll.ht Singh 

Offctg. Director & Sr. Professor 

'{ I q .-~...,; CITTJ ui)-.g· 
"' . 

Ramchandra Vasu Rathod 
·H;':r<191 fim 0:ri£rcr,rft 

~ ~~~ / Officiatmg Dtrectm 

3Fc~ \i1'ffi@:ll' ~ ~~F 
lfJt0m<lliutijJ lnstlt1:1te tor Population Science» 

.....,, /n<1ion8' ~tiil /MuMbai-400 088 

/\~; !i i s lant 1-inrn'lCe Officer 
0:Fi'Ttlr:f.1'·'1' G1.-mB:fi· f.'1mr. i rf'(~ 

lntf·)rmHiom1 l l nstitutE~ for Population Sciencer, 
il:<:RIT I Deonm, :t"Ti I Mumbai-40008t3, 

) ) ) (, ) 

\ 
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International Institute for Population Sciences 

Statement of Affairs as on 31st March, 2017 
(In Rs.) 

Particulars Sch As on 31st March 

2017 2016 

SOURCE OF FUNDS 

Corpus/ Capital Fund 1 342,583,320 397,647,310 

Reserves and Surplus 2 217,445,8.iS 181,571,412 

Earmarked/ Endowment Fun :ls 3 70,201,162 69,428,201 

TOTAL 630,230,380 648,646,924 

APPLICATION OF FUNDS 

Fi. ed Asse ts 4 240,6(12,949 279,191,265 

Investments 5 390,511'\,986 369,1>34,597 

Curren t Assets Loans and AdvatKes 

Cash and Bank Balan.::e 6 14,414,606 117,306,962 

Dei: si ts and Adva'lces 7 5,415,788 2,300,189 

Other Cun nt Asse ts 8 810,2.1)(),249 733,031,676 

830,090,643 852,638,827 

L~s: Current Liabiliti.::s an d Prnvi:,inns 9 8_ .1,982,198 855,845, 316 

Net Current Assets (891,555) (3,206,489) 

Accumulated Deficit prior pt:riod - 3, 127,549 

TOTAL 630,230,38(} 648,646,924 

SlGNIFJCANT ACCOUNTING POLIOES 

0 0 
CONTINGENT LIABILIDES AND NOTES TO 

ACCOUNTS 

In terms of our report of even date attached 

Certified that the amounts have been utilized for the purpose for w hich they were 
intended 

Swaroop Jain & Co. 

~~,"·~' I=":::L~:.;r,, 
RV. Rathod Dr.L Ladu Singh 

Offcg. Director & Sr. Profe __ or 



International Institute for Population Sciences 
Income and Expenditure Ac ount fo r Year en ded 31 st March,2017 

(In Rs.) 
For Year Ended 31st March 

Particulars Sch 
2017 2016 

INCOME 

Grants/Subsidies 10 251,~5,317 182,558,189 

Fees/Subscrip ti ns 11 6,201,643 5,834,769 

Other 1n me 12 13,391,742 19,695,827 

Pri rPerioditem(Refor Pt. (b)in N ot . ) -
Res rve Fund Earnin gs 13 :;v;,799,389 22,765,0?J 

TOTAL 308,128,090 230,853,812 

EXPENDITURE 

N on Plan Revenue E2Q;'enditure 
Establishment Exp e es 14 141,112,728 117,907,348 

Other Adm inis!rative E>.,. d s 15 29,811,8,16 27,188,515 

Plan Revenue Ex12er.dih1re 16 43,768 75 ,s·::i,219 

Depreciati •n 70,083,.377 11,L3f1,673 

Reserve Fund Pay m en ts 17 924,902 2,.089,955 

TOTAL 285,701,728 189,279,711 

Excess of Income over Expt n diture 22,426,363 41,574,101 

Transfe r to Special Res"' ve 

Institu te De ·elopment Fur,d 35,7 3, % 21 ,929,759 
H oslellmpr Vt ll\ent Fund 90.3 1 4,260 
General Pool Hrnwrarium 469 (1,258. 947) 

Transfer to B/S Fund lntere~t - ] ,0 - ,.,,73 

Balance beingSurplus/(Deficit) carriej to B/S 
Grant from GOI A/ c (13,44l>,123) 19,813,656 

(0) 0 
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

co:NTli~GENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS 

In te ms of our r port of even da te attad ed 

Certified that the amounts h ave be"n utilized fo rthe purpo.e for which they w ere intended 

Place: J\!lumbai 

Date: July 10, W l7 

7 ~ l! ." f-\! 1 , -

F~~'"'°'Popol,tionS:~~ 

?nlJ.v. Rathod Dr. L. Ladu Singh 

Asst. Finance Officer Offcg. D ir tor & Sr.Prof or 

~-IFJ ; Q,..,.'f RhJC!i" /Officiating Dtrecto1 
-T"""~ r r.. • ~ • 
·.:'.;•-.;'Jt{flT \Ji'itj@:tt 1"4ll!r1 B"w.P 

\ntem;; tJ;;r,aJ Institute for ~tion Sciences 

~ .~M ~ /MuMbai-400 088 
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International Institute for Population Sciences 
Schedults fanning part of Bala1Ke Sh e t and In -, .111<0 & I' pend ilure 

(InRs.) 

schedr· i
1
e For Year Ended 31st March 

Particulars 
No . 

1 Capital/ Corpus Fund 

A) Capital Grant fr m GOI 

Capital Grant 

Less: Accumulated Deficit prior period 

B) Capital Grant for Fixed As- t 

Balaru:e as at the beginni g of the y ea r 

Add: Grants Received During the year 

Add:Transfer of Cap ital Grm ts on Tra <fer of Asse ts fr m 
Completed Projet.is 
Less:CapitaI Grants Rel a forDepre...-i.lli n 

Less:Loss on sale of Assets 

Less: Transfer tc CapiL-tl Fund 

q Grant from GOI- Plan Capital 

Grant for New Project/Capital WJP 

Balance as at the beginnfog of the year 

Add: Gran':s Recei •ed Duri..'lg the year 

.Less: AJ ·fiistm 1 ts 

Less: Refund. 

Less:Grar.t tra " fer for purchase of Capital As!>C ls/REF 

Add: Transfrr red frcm Accumula ted Deficit/surplus 

Grant Unuh1 ised 

D) Grant from GOI Plan General/or other p urpose 

Bala nce as at the beginning of the ye ... r 
Ad<!: Grants R"'- iveJ Durin g the )'<'.lr 

Les.s: Gran ts Utilised for the objects of th'C Institute 

Less:Gran t transfer for purchase of Capital Asse ts (Ind.Capital 
Advanc.::) 

Less: Refund 

Less:Transferredfrom Accumulated Deficit 

Grant nnntilised 

Plan Grant Unntilised 

I E) Grant fxom GOI N on Ptan (Salaries & General) 

Balan e as at the begiru1ing of the year 

Add: Tra ferred from Accumula ted Dcl icit/ surplus 

Add: Grar ts R<"<:eiv d During the yl ar 

L~-.: GranlS Utilised for the objeds of the In<titute 

Less:Trat~. ferred from Accu mulated Deficit/surpJ,1s 

2017 2016 

96,567,887 

3,027,549 

93,540,.337 

279,191,266 

31,49~,o;;o 

70,08:\376.73 

240;6()2.949 

334,:!.43,287 

1_.265,4'14 

(h,705,551) 

(5,440,107) 

(6,844,384) 

(l~lm,8:96} 

{16,413,003) 

24.771,226 

81,811 

24,8'>3,037 

96,567,~ 7 
' ~ 

96,567,887 

349,226, -,9 

23,239,484 

14,523,703 

11,230,674 

-
96,567,887 

279,t91;z66 

375,759,152 

(1, ( 28' 669) 

2,294,113 

1,265,444 

745,304 

4,893,816 

{4,14:8,512) 

(2,883,068) 

2,357,867 

22,413,3 9 

24,771,226 

I TotalofSchedulel(A+B+C+D+E) 342,581,320 
--'--;----""'-----~~----· -------· -- - ·-- >e,w ----=--~"""""- ===~ ... ==='==========' 

397,647,310 

·.._,, 

. .__.. 
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International Institute for Population Sciences 
Sch ed ults fom1ing part of Balan e Sheet and L-t - me & Expend iture 

(In Rs.) 
For Year Ended 31st Mar ch 

P articu Jars 
2017 2016 

Particulars 
For Year Endeod 31st March 

2017 2016 

I 
A) Capital R e rve 
Caj;!ital Grants for Land From Gm emin;;nl of India & R:i tan 

Ta ta Trust 

Balan e at the bcginninp; of the year 104,429 104,429 

Add: Received du rin g the ye r - -
Less: Uti.IL~d d uri.rtg the ye r - -

Total 104,42.9 104,429 

ll) Special Reserves 

I i) Institute Develor>ment Fu nd 

Bala nee at the bej;innin g of the y ar 171,619,476 I 149,689,717 

Add: Received during the year 22,457,323 I 6,6"'8,859 
Add:In teres t on inve. tmPnt fr, m fu nd I?>,3r,313 15,263,247 

Le<>s: Utilised d uring t1 e year - 2;347 
207,403,112 171,619,476 

ii) Hostel I.rr. pr:J\ 1.::n1t::11 t Fund 
Balan.:e at tl0 ~ be inning of the y '*.1! 7,422,156 7,417,896 
Add:H · tel R<!nt Ra.ci\ cd during they " r 487,400 490,294 
Add:Inl res t on in.vc ·trri nt fro m fund 527,. - 276,826 
Less:Utili.~ , During the y l[ 924,902 762,860 

7,512,.537 7,422,156 

iii) Gener?J Pool H onorari1' m 

Ilalonu.~ at the b~ , !1 ling of the ~ car 2,425,, -1 3,68± .. 298 
Add: R ._eiH •J During the )'L r - 65,801 
Add: In t<:re;; on investm nt from fu nd 469 -

l .ess:Util',eJ Duri.og t11e ) ear - l r>24,748 
2,425,820 2,42S,351 

Total of Schednre 2 (A+B) 217,445,898 181,571,412 

Particulars 
For Ye;;r Ended 31st March 

W-17 2016 

A) rcnsi nFund 

New Pensicm Sch<>me Tier-I 

Bala11ce at the ber;inning oflhe y ea r - -
Add:Ernpl0y .:e Con tribnti n to fund 2,214.923 1,891,771 
Add:lnsti t · te Contribution to fu nd 2,214,923 l ,891,771 
Add:Inlert-s t on it v _trn nt from fund - -

L< s:Tran<fer <:d to NSDL 4,429,846 3.783,542 

- -
Fcn.;.ic•rt Fund 

Balan .• e a t the b.egi1uung of lite )' -'<lr 9,715,258 R,-<iS.732 

Add: In tc r':"S t on l ni.. esln1 .nt fr n1 fu 1id 71r,090 819,526 
Le-;s:Util i<r ,i During the) e.u - -

10,420,348 9,715,258 

1Sub-tota l 10,420,348 9,715,258 
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International Institute for Population Sciences 
Sched ults fom1ing part of Balan e Sheet and In me & E pei1diture 

(In Rs.) 
Schedtilc Fo:.- Year Ended 31st M arch 

N o. / 
Particu Jars 

2017 2016 
B) Provid ent Fund 

General Providen t Fun d 

Ba lance at the beg inni ng of the year 50,600,8-.'\4 45,073,737 
Add:Employee Contrib uti n to fund 12,509,694 11,769,236 
Add:Re fu nd of Loan m ade from Fund - -
Add:Inlert'St on fu nd 3,878,569 3,8' ,460 
LEss:Utibed Du rin.g the year 12,149,475 10,122,599 

54,839,622 50,600,834 
C ) ntribu torv Providen t Fw1d 

Balan e at the beginning of the y ear 8,505,293 7,274,253 
Add:Empl yee Con trib u tion tc fund 647,500 724,200 
Ad d:Refund of Loan m ade from Fund - -
Add:l11,titute Contrib u tion to fu nd - -
P"dd:Inlerest on fund Payable 81'\567 806)40 
Less: Utilised During th e y ear 5,631,981 300,000 

4,334,376 8,505,29"3 
Sub-total 59,173,998 59,106,127 
q 5tudent Awards Fund 

CFPI Av. ard Fund 

Balance a t the beg.inning of the year 1,000 1,000 ·~ 

Add:R ei ed Dur in g the year - -

l 
Less:Utir During the y ear - -

1,000 l ,OGO 
p r_ 01andra.<hekhar Award Fund 

! Balance at the begiru ting of the year 360,816 360,816 I 
! Add: Re-:eiv.ed During they < r - -

L~s: Utir eel During the y ear - -
360,816 360,iH6 

Dr.!J~- Lele Aw.n d Fu nd 

Bal~HlCe a t the beginning of the ye-l-r 30,0 0 30,0uO 
Add: Received During the yea r - -
Less: Utilised During the year - -

30,00& 30,000 
Dr_ Shrinh aSiln Award Fund 

Balance at the bEginning of the year 15,000 15_ 0 
Add: Receiv.ed During the year - -
Less:Util i_<.,,d During th e yedr - -

15,000 15,000 
Dr. P N. Ma ri Bhat M emorial Award Fund 
Bala ce at the b.egirming of the y edr 100,000 l (\fl,001) 
Add: Ri?\.. .e tv~d D uri n g the year - -
Lc:ss:Utili ,~d Dur in g the y todr - -

100,000 100,000 
Dr. A <ha Bh.-n .i e l\1emorial AwMd Fu.mi 

f-alrl nc.e a t the b<oginning of the y .;>ar l(lCl,ClOQ 1 0 11, (111') 

'--./ 

Add: Rt:u::i\•t:d D ur i?! g the} ear - -
Lc;yUril i -... 'd Dur ing the ye~n - -

100,000 100,000 

- Tot'll of sch edule 3 (A+B+q _______ ,_ _, ____ ____ , - 70,201,162 69,4 21<,201 
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) ) ) ) ) ( ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) 'j ) ) . ) .·. ' } ) 
• I • ~ . !' ~ ~ \ Or lcnlntion M Dcprecintioir l'o.r the period 01104/2016 ·.tq 31/3/2017 

ESCRIPT!ON OF THE ASSETS As on 
Ol/04/2016 

GrOs's Block 

Ad dition 
Aclj ustrncnts 

Disposal I snlc 
(Rs,) 

As on 
31/03/2017 

Accumulated 
Depreciation us 011 

0l/04/2016 

D.cprcciatior) 

to error in 
earlier yea rs 

Deprecia tio n lo 
On ilalnnccs ' ·be reversed due• On Additions 

as of 
01/04/2 016 

On 
Deletions 
2016-17 

Amount 

written of'!' 

Total 

Depreciation as on 
31/03/2017 

WDV 
~~ s on 

31.03.2Qi7 
(i~s.) 

(A!l~O.uqt in Hs.J_ 

wnv 
ns on 

31.03.2016 (Rs .) 

~l_d_____ I 1 0,1 4')<) _, 
l ,04;4~9 1,04,429 

•hold 
l ,04,429 

INGS: 

s I D.48,65)36 J ,99,01; 133 

artcrs at Ncrul 90,!15~',0_B_:.!-+-__ 2c~. i,_0.~),_8_7_7-+-------4--~~~·-<---~ 
14,39,60,4 18 4,25,07,(ll 0 

> & MACfI!NERY 

11\S :~.70, 1 3 ,51Ci I 19,90,798 
;:-::ll l'cripherals 3,30,53,?:n 10,45,086 

:h iclcs :!4,07,!'~ 
lliwarc Pnck:rgc _7~3,08,85_!i_ 

8,37,83,.102 

'llRE AND FIXTWH:S -------·--------

---·----------]- -- ---
Y BOOl~S _ 8.4,;,17,.111 

8,46, .1 7,3 l L 

2,76,77.~ 
33,12,663 

l,:!9,ci(i,54:l 

l,29-;cir.,s48 · 

1,04,429 1,04,429 

2,07 ,02,405 l ' 15,40,64,.064 . il,79,00,950 

19,35,34 1 ' 1 97,6~/i l 8 73,<>2,547 

2,26,37,746 16,38,29,6.82 '!2,52,93,497 

1,50),i,94 l l ,3<J,6<))73 1,48,08,750 

- :l,40) 1,964 66,855 2 1,5 1,66ci· 

IY,ci.5, '.)8_;3 ' 1,41 ,6 14 6,82,334 

'-l----~-+----'---'-+------1-----+---1,78,J.6,764 37,118,871 6:i;'.?7, 164 . 
6,as;ci!l,251 t,82;26,714 · 2,39,69,9q 

5,51,99,586 1 ' 4;23,3\129 ' 8;4~,17;3[1 
~-~t.'l.'l ~l!r. 4 n,35,129 8,4<1,l 7,3'11 

:! , ~! :i,J'.J,4 :~ y I I ,,20,7",5t~J 2,~9.Ri~· 

1,00,:!'.l,20'.i 64 ,77,78<i 3\47,4 i'I 

L WORK-IN PlWGRF::~--J -t- ... . , , , . , . 
I' ll' CP\V[) New ([()stcl . _ .· _· . ~:-t----:-"."'-:-.o'-.-: 
VIP-,'{ew l'C'Ojcct Co nstn Work · .. .. .. .. .... .. 

2,59,81i8 :'.)3 ,J \),4'..19 

3:'i .47,4 l!I 1,00,l:i,205 

-- 8,6<),W!5 8 ,69,8}..:.~ 

ci'l,l\'>~I 80,72,244 1,01,53,5% 48,34 ,5!1<) I ll' C PWD Academic Bldg. 

1'I P·Library & Acadrmic Block H,1i9,RJ5 
,1 x,:i4 ,sri71 6'1, I 5,'15 1 

'11' Cl'WD StaffQCrs :l,34 ,479 3,34,47''. J,34,47!.J 
3,%,l 5,0(>4 89,42,079 3,9Q,45,422 95,11,721 95,11,721 . 3,96, 15,064 

IF CURRENT YEAR 36,95,55,654 7,05,!!2fi26 3,90,94,566 40 10so115 9,03,64,388 J 6, 79,53.828 2 J,JJ,463 4.9 1.J 16.04.47,7641 24.06,02,949 27,91,91.265 

F l'REVH)US YEAR 34,GJ', 16, 110 I 7 ,46.,35,93S 5,13,96,454 3 6,95,55,654 7,91 ,33,715 I 94,60,517 17,76,200 6,043 9,03,64,388 I 27,91;91,265 26,71,82,454 
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, International Institute for Population Sciences 
! Schedults for iing part of Balance Sh~t and In m e & :Expenditure 

(In Rs.) 

Sch< du le For Year Ended 31st March 

~o' 
Particu Jars 

2017 I 2016 

Sch.:fdule For Year Ended 31st March 

!'fo. 
Particu Jars 

2017 2016 

r 
A) Pen i n Fund Inv -tments 

Pensi n Fund lnvf'S\men ts 

FD-Andhra Bank 3,141,696 2,060,797 

I FD-Vijaya Bank 7,050.000 7,050,000 

10,191,696 9,110,797 

B) Provident Fund Inv st h!nls 

FD-Andhra Bank 15,0-8,110 7,500,000 

FD-State Ilank of India 5,ono,ooo -
FD-Punjab N ati nal 133'"'-1< - 410,000 

Government of India Sa.mit",es 15,114,650 22,8 0,000 

FD-Vij.,ya Bank 27,815,000 27,815,00~ 

! 62.987,760 58,515,000 

q Student A ward Fund In estment 

I 
CFPI Award fund Jn, eshnents 

FD-Vijya KL"1k 1.000 1,000 

1,000 1,000 

Dr.Chandrashek.haran Award Fund Inv estments 

FD-Central Bank of In ila W.816 10,816 

FD-Andhra B-1nk 300,000 300, 0 

FD-Vijya Bank 50,000 50,000 

l 
360,816 360, 6 

Dr. JR RdeAward Fun d Inv _tments 3'i.o:l FD-Andhra Ba nk 30,000 

30,000 30,000 

Dr. K. Srin iva"'1n Award Fund Inv~nents 

FD-Central Ba '~of India 15,000 15.000 

15,000 15,.000 

Dr. P. N . Mari Bhat Award Fund IHvestme nts 

FD-Andhra B nk 100,000 100,000 

100,000 100,000 

Dr. Asha Bhende Award Fun d Investme nts 

FD-Vijaya Ba nk 100,000 100,000 

100,000 100.ono 
606,81.6 606,816 

I 
D) H <;li?l lmprovement Fun d In v stment 

FD-Andhra Ba nk 3;000,000 -
FD-Andhra Bdnk 697,.864 697,81'4 
FD-And'1ra Bank 2,QS0,000 6,730,'ltiO 
FD-Pu i~ b Noli·· al Bank 750,000 -

7,4Z7,864 7,427,B&! 

E) ln<titule Development Fund Inwstm nt 

FD-A .. ndhra Bank 71,748, 63 5:;_ 475,917 

FD-5 tJ!e Bnnk ofir"1;a 13.000. tn(l -
FD-V ij __ a 1>·nk 114,246,787 114,241'_787 

1% ,994,E\S O 169,722,704 
---- ~ :.:_'.,: · .,-..:;· =·.--.,.- -- - ·:-;·--·-=-·- -~ ~- ·· 

. .. ~ --~- -
, ,,.,..,_,, ___ : 

! 
~ ··~ 
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Schedule 
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International Institute for Population Sciences 
Schedu!ts forming pa rt of Bala i .e Sheet a nd Jn me & Expenditure 

(In Rs_) 
For Year F.nded 31st March 

Particulars 
2017 2016 

F) In-tilute General Po0l H o;;N arium Inv s tment 

FD-Sta te Bank of India 2,425,000 -

2,425,000 -
G) Inv estm.:nts Short Tenn De ..;its 

FD-Pw1jab Na ti ' al Bank - 2 ' 00,000 
FD-A,-idhra Bank 7,'' 0 8, ~,319 

FD-Vijaya Bank - 10,000)l 0 
FD-Sta te Bank of India 100,800,000 85,269,097 

107,SSS,OOO 124,251,415 

Total of Schedule 5 (A to G) 390,518,986 369,634,597 

Parti u]ars 
for Year Ended 31st M arch 

2017 2016 

Cash & Bank :Balan ce 

Cash lliHand 22,618 22,026 

Andhra Bank-A/ c N o l"IS8 .7 20,201 18,940 

Andhra Ban_k-f,/c 1o JO:!.:!Q 1'.3~>86 12,836 

IDBI funk-A/ c i 'o 72\FO 111,348 649,291 

State Bank of India, FCRA-A/ c No 57385 4',451,813 10 ,424,339 

SBI TIPS Prov id cl\ t Fund A/ c N;:>.211620 1,511,984 2,31 ,891 

State Bank oflndia-A/c No 54179 8,229,985 8, ,640 

Sta le Bank of Ind ia Cap"t.;l Fund A/c No 1()8 50,531 -
Sta le Bank of India St-ud.ents Fee A/c No_9457 2,741 -

Total of Schedule 6 14,414,606 117,306,962 

7 De ·"it 

I
Securily Def' l lt for lnii:::rnet Rc,jistraf •> 1 

Security Dept>Sit for LPG w ilh Ama rd eep Agen --.:s 

Security De -it for Petr-·l Supply w ith A.ulo: 1o ' ile Re, 

Security Ge , it with B5ES/ Reliance fa• rgy 

SeL--urity D<'p . it with MSEB 

Security Dep -it with :tvffi-.JL 

Avan e for c n lingency 
Advance wi th CPWU (Ca ital & Re-.-rnue) 

Loans & Adv an s 

Advanu s to t"lC 

Con lidating Proje~ts 

VRS (RGI) Proj~d 

Non Con li<lating Projecl s 

lll'S UP Al PROJECf 

UPS 1J',1'P A PROJECT 

r t 

10,000 10,000 

18,805 1 ' 5 

30, '00 30,()1)() 

901, 3V 861 ,8-~ 

114_.380 113,630 
11 -,TJ'l 115,754 

76,750 244,000 

247,747 
1,515,266 1,394,019 

3289822 

3,289,822 

.•· -~~---~-!======='========' 



International Institute for Population Sciences 
Schedults forrn iJ1g part of Balance Sheet and Li - m e & pendi ture 

Schedule 

Nck 
Staff Loan 

Carl0an 

Computer l 0;;n 

Festival 1 n 

H ome Loan 
Sc terlc-.an 

Particu Jars 

Tolal of Schedule 7 

Other Current Asse ts 

Accrued Income 

Particulars 

In terest on Staff Advances Receival:>le 

Stude!'.t Tuitio n Fee :Receivable 

Accured hlte!.est 

Accrued Interest on Ft:1tSi n Fund hw 6 tm n t 

Accrued In t rest Oil P rov ident Fund lnvestrr.<>n ts 

' Accrued ll'l t .rest on CFPI Awa rd fund In-. L> tinEnts 

-Accrued In teres t on Dr.Ola11drasheb ;,aran Aw ;i rd Fun d 
Investments 

Accrued Interest on Dr_ JR Rere A"' rd Fund Inv.:stments 

Accru.0 Ii lerest on Dr..K Srin ivas.in Awdd Fund 
Investm ts 

Accru.,d-Inlereston Dr. P_ N_ M.:iri Bhat A " rd Fund 
In estmen ts 

Accrued Inte rest on H tel lmpr veme..'it Fund Investment 

Accructl foterest on Institute Devclop-uient Fu nd In estm 1t 

Accrued Interest on NPF Investments 

Accrued In terest on Short Term Deposit 

Accrued Interest on Asha E nde Awa-rd 

Accrued In terest o:i. Gf-neral I'ooI H on rariurn 

Grant Re eivabie 

Grant Accru"'dc bu t not D ue for Payr»en t 

UGC Fellow 1->i p R u ei able 

Gr up Insura ce R"'-ei -:i l:>le 

Rajiv Ga n.:l hi N " tit't al Fen, ,.,.Ship 

Rajlv Gat,dhi N ati• •t al Felk'\\S ip R"'-"'ivable 
Prepaid It -.. u r ..1111..:e 

Frep<l ;d Llt..ra ry P.._.c ·ks 

Frt aid h )f. ,n11at!un T12ch 11 ··~ c· ~;y (h t. t uu'2) 
K u ... urna R~t: ~vv hle 

Frepdid ?via in t. Of C0 p ul t:r /Equ ipm '"'n t 

TDS/In lr1 .. 'st F - c i :ible 

Total of Sch edule 8 

(In Rs.) 
For Ye-ar Ended 31st March 

2017 2016 

- 87,920 
44,lll ( i 75,100 

119,7(1(1 129,150 

354,500 435,500 

92,-SC•O 178,500 

610,700 906,170 

5,415,758 2300189 

For Year Ended 3lst March 

2017 2016 

-
-
-

231,522 

1,2'.l0,5 ~1} 

68 

6,597 

1,8-2 

~v3 

'-i':l7 

404,249 

7,9 7,086 

-
302,854 

1,538 

469 

10,177,935 

2Jn_i;n7 

2,160 

')~". 60) 

37,7f.8 

7,677 

94_646 

810,260,249 

-
-
-

j.72,446 

1,179,200 

77 

7,709 

2,165 

228 

1,210 

378,362 

7,581,242 

26,230 

2,266,Yi7 

1,833 

11,617,079 

/, 'i~7,647 

1,710 

87._ ~ I09 

56!V ·57 

49,8i9 

1 , 1 20. ~91 

2,324.~·~ 

37,768 

"-.-- · 

'----' 

·--

·--/ 



Schedule 
No. 

Schedule 
No. 
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International Institute for Population Sciences 
ScheJ·, .. 1ts forming part of Balance Sh t and In E & Expenditu re 

Particu Jars 

Particulars 

· Current Liabilities & Provisi n 

Provision for E.-.epenses 

Salary 

Instih1t s Con lributi• .n to funds 

Seminar in Dem graphy 
Electri ity 

lvfain !enarlCe of P._dnln. Building 
Rates & Taxes 

Repa irs & MainLrnance-Com puter 

Fello• ship in Demography 
!(epairs & Main tnnance-Equiprr1ent 

Refresl ment Charges 

M"int Of Lib rary 

1

Tel2phnne 

Fuel & Petrnl Charge 

Courit:r Ouages 
!vbn thly Pen i n & R tire.ne1 t 1 efi ts 

Sta ti . P:~ry & Printing 
Leave Travel & C 0 1 c-ssi n 

Reseat\:h Pr ject 
r oft. ... s i nal Fees 

Extra Work All W · nc.: 

Co1 h ' -ati n/found rs DJy E p~n~c: 

Ou t'i urcing: St:rv iu::s 

Maintenan e of Staff Quarter 

Ma int nance of H tel Build ing 
/\fain t 1wnce of Garden 

St'Curity Charges 

ChiJd r~n Ed •.~a l i<>n Fee 

Legal Charges 

Med i al Charg 

Inte irt Olarg s 

Mau1t of Lll>-cum-Com p ute r Bldg 

Ma in t of Academic Bldg. 

Travelling All v.ance Foreign 
UGC Gran t in Fell wship 

E css ofE ·pend ihue overin - ne 

DCRG Payil ble 

Acturial Liability 

Gratuity 

Leave En - ' hmt-.n t 
Pt:"n -.. i0n 

(In Rs.) 
For Year Ended 31st March 

2017 2016 

For Year Ended 31st March 

2017 2016 

9,481,667 

140,041 

4,95'1 

75,891 

184,017 

27,618 

2,802 no,7 

12,60.5 

9,650 

14,280 

3,818 

8, 26 
1 " -13 

2.210.340 

3,375 

11 ,6"--0 

118,225 

38.UOO 

}Q},113 

14,872 

11.0l.lO 

3%~'190 

47~\381 

90,"-· 

44J , 

17.841 

218,8% 

187,819 

1,0 ()(1 

JS,232,463 

4?,jl<l(),381 

49.tt45.409 

7 ~,O 7,915 

79' ,743,705 

7,756,643 

1,;0,306 

201,304 

178,922 

17,571 

291,680 

1,576,362 

50,150 

7,8 ~1 

2,077,107 

7,340 

254,109 

38,000 ' 
2,203 

6,640 

508,148 

178,9-2 

17 ,9"-2 

348,691 

419,971 

18,000 

458,470 

2<!,447 

178,922 
so ~oo 

6,527,07 

28.090 

43,098,450 

48,131,102 

617, 24,475 

70 ,854,027 



SchedUJe 
No./ I 

I 

, 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Schedults forming part of 13alance Sheet an d In 1 e & Expendihtre 

Con Ii dating Projects 

Populali n Envis 

Extra Mural Studies 

Nih nP feet 
TIPS OlvW Pr ject 

Well'- me Trust Pr ject 

Deposit 

F.amcsh Bcok Binder 

Ka' ·arServit.6 

Contract rs 

Particulars 

Particulars 

De ;t on is.sue of Ll>rary Book 

Amar Bu k Binder 

Fellowship Payable 

Ra jiv Gandhi N ational Fell , ship 

ICSSR f.e!k "ship 

Fund Interest 

CPF /GPF Investment Inte • l(Payable to Sta ff) 

Jn t rest on Stu dents a\, ards fu nd (fo be util i:>cd for E: r'->m.es 

OP. a''ards) 
Int r '5t ret.e iv.ed on G0vemm.ent Securit°.,,; 

FCRA Sav i:Itg Bank Ir ter~t 

CPF /GPF Bank In terest 

Regular Courses 

.Short Term Co urse !SS (CSO) 
UGC Grant in Fell ·ship 
SITC Foreign 

Sundry Crooitors 

Provision for Fixed Assets 

Corn pu ler & Peripherals 

Library & ks 

Non Con lidating Projects 

FCRA-IIPS STC/Other Fund< A/ c 

FCRA-LASI Frc'jeLi: 

IiPS l\iTHS- Pre - ~ing F~e 

src OPG Pr j~t 

I!PS NFHS - 4 Prc•jo><. t 

l~THS F rv jeLt 

llPS U P AI P r·.·i· c t 

(InRs.) 
For Year Ended 31st March 
2017 2016 

24,840 8.f-:6 
5,11 8,170 4,292,825 

- 218,171 

450,780 960,780 

- -

5,563,790 5,480,392 

For Year Ended 31st March 
W17 

5,000 

6,772,745 

621,734 

5,000 

7,404,479 

22,176 

24176 

7,693,299 

428,161 

2,491,741 

178,385 

10,796,586 

158,9% 

(11,499,928) 

(1I,340,'H3) 

80 

520 

(100) 

2016 

5,00(1 

2, 775,424 

414,234 

5,0110 
3,199, 658 

22,176 

22,176 

7,724.~ :} I 
3;' 2,131 

8";,3'i0 

1,0l<'i,373 

9,277,692 

158,995 

(4,948,97~) 

50,131 

(4,739,848) 

306,090 

84,2i9 

80 
2,912. 5(\(l 

Qf, ,;c;c;_s19 

20 

5,723,770 

500 li'"'· 375. '1 ::. ~ 



Schedule 
No. 

Schedule 
No. 

10 

11 

12 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Schedults fom1ing p r t of Ba13n Shee t and In ome & Expenditure 

(In Rs.) 

Particulars 
for Year Endeu 31st March 

2017 2016 

Other Liab ilities 

Und·, 1mrsed P aymen ts - 18,798 
Pr fessi 11 Tax Payable 19,300 20,875 
cm - 990 
Staff Welfare Fund 21 ,000 21 ,000 
Pr.,paid In me -Tuiti nFee 1,496,957 729,525 
Employees Co-op Cr. Soct. - -
Insu ance Pr-=n ium UC 6,191 318 
FIR Certifica te Charges Payable 500 500 
In me Tax Payable - 21,630 
BHUA/c 15,484 15,484 
NlFT Gratuity - 549,7(t3 
TDSPayable - 1,535 
LTGC Grant in Fell wsh ip PayaHe - 5,142,735 

1,559,432 6,523,093 
Total of schedule 9 830,982,198 855;845~'16 

Particulars For Year Ended 31st March 
2017 2015 

Gran ts/Subsidies 

Graut utilised for the pr i..•jo:::ct of pr _je(:t-Plan - -
Revenue Grant utili.>c 1 for the pr jcct-N on Pbn - -
Capital GranlS reh..:~~ed fur De~ .aiati\,..ln 70,0l<':\,377 ll,2>.0,673 
Grant uW · ed tor t.'le p r ·-=Lt u n CCO\>i.~ r~d - -
Fund Utifo:.i1; n - -
Gran t F '"n GO! NC>N PLA!'-J GEl\:tRAL 34.499,000 5 r5?- ,0l10 
Grant fr.'"' GO! NON PLAN SALAPJ.SS 116,914,000 87,339,000 
Grant Fmm GOI PLAN GEl'.JERAL s1.on ,ooo 44,0 ,ODO 
Less: Grant Tes . t/w purcha<-e of Fixed s Cb 14. %5,509 1 :\•\597 
Grant f om GO! PLAN CAl'lf AL 8,734,000 7,50 ,0 0 
L~s: GrantTrs. t/w purchase of Fi: ed Asw ts 15,439,551 5,205,88'7 

Total of schedule 10 251,1 .;5,TI'l 182,558,189 

F es/Subscriptions 

Li ense f 234,433 211,523 
Studen t R m Chcl rr.es 

" 722.,677 532,506 
Studen ts Tuit i011 Fees 5,244,533 5,090,740 

Total of sd1edule 11 6,201,643 5,834,769 
Other lri .me 

Miscellaneous In@me 

Appli a tipn F0rn1 Pr, 5 g Fec::S 151,500 335,~oo 

Sale of Scrap Furniture - -
S le of Scrap Equ ipm n t 6'>,155 5,2fl1} 
Sale of Scrap Cnmpuler - -
Sa le of Tender f orm 31 ,000 32,000 
Wat :r & El..,_ tri, ity 7,200 7,,375 
~1j d]an .->·.·us R·~-ei~~t 3,971,2-95 6''8.fl21 
F11 Inf\.·rrn;; l i· •11 150 1,766 
Sale of CD I'r0~r::-1rn J ,[IUO 42,450 
Inkrc-st In ome 

53 • 1.~ P.4 nk InL '-s t (Ar• <llua,fD~ 1) 2,16'>.;2u5 294,963 
llnh:rL-,,t on FCRA Gcnk - 1,1,.·c;,:i.73 
r··!cT<CSt Gn Sf- ff l n .11 ,5 145,171 157,454 
h•lct es t f t."\._ i ·e:d Cr?. FD Sh,)rt Term 6,857,%6 17,t)~.iSJ25 

Total of schedu le 12 13,391,742 19,695,827 

'\-\_DTB Fo~ 
~"'..,,,-~--.., ,,()0 

-$r ~ ~ 
...:, l~~ ) ,.., 

. ..4 I 



Sch d!ule 

Nof 1 

1J I 

I 

Schedule 
/No. 

14 

I 

I 

15 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Sch d ults fom1ing part of Ba larice Sh.:>et and Income & Expenditure 

Partica Jars 

Rt.: '- ·e Fund Earnings 

On A/c Ov.erh ad/1/3rd Co1 <ultancy Cha p,cs 
In<titute Develo12rnen t Fund 

NFHS 4 Pr j ~i: 

LAS!Pr jct 
I~C:SR Felio ,·ship 

\NHO SAGE Project 

Ge1,_ral Po..•] & Fa"1lty 

ShnrtTerrn Training 

UP Al Prvj<rl 

Nihon Proied 
JSTC/ OU1, rs 

Inter ton Ii ~.titu te Development Fund I11vt·:5 t-i1 r-.Il t 

Imp_ovement of Hostel Ac mrnodation Fund 
Guests R mRcnt 
Inter __ ·t on Inves trne.nts 

G~11eral Pool Ho1 rarium 

WeJk,,11e Trust Cort ~r\Jjt<.-t 

I1)ter~t C'J.l iitv~·-tmeJ1t 

Total of schedule 13 

Particulars 

Non Plan Reven ue Expenditure 

Establi<hm..-nt Expen. s 
Salarit!S a11d. \.Vdges 

Em'.'k'y ~es Acturial Term inal &>nefits 
Childr~n Ed lJ La ~ic•n Fees 

Le ve Travd Co L i n 

D.CR.G. 

Extra Work Alluwan es (OT) 
H -1r · roriu m 

Contribulic·n to Pr v ident Fund 

Contributi0n to Nt::vY P 1 ion Fund 
Me0i-al Char<>cs .., 
Monthly Pe "-i<.."ln 
Ft::1,,_, ion Fund Corn utal il)n 

Others - SKurity Guard's Expen.."ES 

Total of schedule 14 

Other Administratjve Expen<es 
Office Exp.en,,es 

Ad\.t.:r li...">t.'.n ,cn t.and PLtb:iLity 

Audit Ft.LS 

f ·1nk Ch;;rgt.:s 

r.,,nk Char"cs- FCRA 

Ci.• flVL;<lfh. 2 E~ "-:!::-.CS 

C(1l \ C-,~a ti(m/f(·u r .. i ,·rs 0Jy Ex t n _s 

Ele..-triLity E., ""' t"' 
[ \-.1 ai?1 2nd s..:_._.p us Ftc-5 

Hi.1.ii \ \ 1rJ.:chvp E:o· r · • 11..."- ~-:s 

(In Rs.) 
For Year Ended 31st March 
2017 2016 

2 ,816,184 3, - - ,736 
600,953 1,091,5•}3 

- 190,622 
70,007 326,206 

245,514 525,986 
.so,n2 134,000 

372,084 564,806 
218,1.71 -

84,279 

13,.326313 15,263,'247 
35,783,637 21,932,,1()6 

487,4li0 276)126 
5'27,383 490,294 

l ,O"i5,283 767,12!) 

- 65,&H 
469 

469 65,.801 
36,799,389 22,.765,027 

For Year Ended 31st March 
2017 2016 

97,221,434 83,097,244 
- -

767,267 895,~l 

I,415,621 1,349,931 
4,762,.391 1,167,9M 

22,.578 26,787 
- 75,000 

118,1.04 139,.788 
2,252,832 1,908 5 
3,444.,521 2,013,264 

24,417,928 22,.4\.'7,777 
2,271,884 678,t±3G 
4,418,168 4,146,337 

141,112,728 117,907,348 

6% ,611 2i9,<ll);3 

113,185 144,SN.l 
9,479 30,169 

~MS 

40,18'1 81',0-16 

340,406 491,'0"2 
5,!'78,751 5.~01~435 

4~, 52 'il?,270 
139,497 8~/1SO .. .--~~- ....... . _ .... ___ ,,, __ 

·- -~ · -.J ........ -

'-

'--

\., 

'-

,_ 

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight



' ' 

·Sd1edule 

No. 

.... --

Internation al Institute for Population S ciences 
Schedults foiming part of Balance Sheet and Income & €nditu re 

(In Rs.) 
For Year Ended 31st March 

Particulars 
2017 2016 

Internet Charges 255,604 355r571 

Legal Char es l'\8,450 193,850 

. Pdrol & Fuel Charg~ 107,0?--3 115,426 

r tage & Courier 238,701 187,315 

Pr fessi nal Fees 611,92'3 573,634 

R.-nt,Ral and Taxes 1,171,506 1,0'l. ,903 

Refreshment S. ~~ 2 , ,140 291,557 

R g · trat'on Fee 51,.100 52,400 

Staff Onthing 69 8"? I 23,370 

Staff Welfare 21,871 28,154 

Sta:i nary and Printing l <l" ·= I 1,606,690 , ·- "' _.O\ I . 

Sundry Th enses 59,649. 70,920 

Telepho1 e Charg~ 84,707 99,954 

V.'rite off - -
Repairs and M ai.ntenanLe 17,i'.7,738 15,199,773 

Tra elling Allowa , e E. 1 .. es 'I ,725 734,966 

Com puter & Peripl·,cral Wri lt<'n Off - -
Tota l of schedule 15 2q,Bll,.546 27,188,515 

16 Pfan Rev.en ue ExQenditure 

Felio ... ship in Denngraphy 28. '>50,6~4 17,439,229 

IT and Sofhv e (Re ·enu.e) 7,604,351 4,'\3- ,888 

Outs •tl ! ingSe es 2,732,382 3,236.729 

E penditure on Rt!!>Card1 F rl.Jjeet 1,868,217 3,6'l.'l.,797 

E " :iiture -:in Den oiraphic Se inar 2,3~8.744 1,758,61'.5 

Short Tenn Cours.l..:.S 

l 
- -

Study Tours - -

Foreign Tra, .eUir.g Ex.P"ns.:s 624-,5~7 4"8,911 

T~tal of schedule 16 43,76e,815 30,863,2ff 

Schedule 
Particulars 

For Year Ended 31st March 
No. 2017 2016 

17 Reserve Fund Payments 

On A/cOv h 01d/1/3rd Consultanq • Char es 
Insti tute Development Fund 

CCTS Prvjc..:! Refund - 2,347 

- 2,347 

Improvement of H -tel Ac omm dati n Fund 

H "el V\' r<lcn Hr.n. 18,000 18.000 

Kitchen Applidnc<'S 29,330 ?-5,2.60 

;.pi.:\r ls Artide 16'3,910 s~ .. sss 
1-l·'>Std Ma ;1o l·• • once 711,315 59X,624 

Sunrl.ry 2,347 27,421 

924,902 762,860 

General P00l Ho rariurn 

fac ~l ty & ~tc ff - 1,324,748 

- 1,324,748 

Total of sch<>dule 17 924,902 2, 089,955 



Crn" lllork 

I A'fj\1:;\mun\:; ·-- ·-s1·- 1---P-.1rH l-Uhll'~ Ol'.- l·ll1.!·-AJi!il! l--l.IITt'fn(J1/0t/201 G-- !--A-dd-ilinn-- ·-D-i~-p(ll!~./-~ illtL 
. (I\$,) 

t\ I Llnd on h"l!l!ho ld l'rn p1!rty 

Building 

M.lin tl u 1Jllinl~ 

01!\'t1lopmcnt l nl l~rnlil l~ocids , 

Pi'vc~ mc.mt 

Hnstel Llu ill1ing (,1 ld ) 

rnrector1s Bungalo w 
St.iff Qrls. Type I to IV & Sl~IT11n 1 

Qr ts. 

lll'S rfoonilr C;rn1p11s 

h ! G ut~sl Hume 
Ctlll\'OCcltion l~,tl l f~CllO\'clti o n 

At: aciem k 8uildin1~ 
~ Waler Reservoir 

.
10 

l.ibrii ry·Cum Computt)rCcntre 
Building 

"I"\ Nt~w Host1J I Building 

12 
Comptrnnd W,lll, Fencin~~· UCR 
w.11 1, 

"13 BowWPl l 
1-1 C.1 r Sht•d 
·15 Lift 
lb Rccr..~.11io n I-hit, Cym. 

17 Stn:et Lighl 

lH C1ilh.·en Rcnov.1tion 

19 I Rcnovc\lion C!,issroom/St!mi ncH H,1l1 

20 Sign Ooil rd 
2·1 A.C. Gu ind 

22 P.1ne l BoOl'Ci '140V /\ITPN DB 
23 Bilchrdnlon Court 
24· N,11\,,h 

Nerul Qu11rlers 

25 I Sti1 ffQ l1.irtc!rs Ntmil N,wi Mumb,1 i 

(1) 

10-1,42'1 

104,429 

1!,759,785 

2,3 1'lti , 2~l2 

5,7 17,723 

276',590 

l),2<l7,(JJ3 

125,208 
i.mn,690 
7, 17•1,687 

334,50•1 

5 1,.152,898 

"t 6,858,54H 

2,638,323 

·15,617 
·1,079 . ~01; 

426,953 
399, 163 
ti00,000 
1'12,000 

'l,422,000 

"125, lOH 

.Jll,000 
582,842 

51,000 I• 
23,448,C'/27 

Dil,865,336 

9,tl95,082 

Pl (3) 

6,477,781; 

•l,6 '15.000 

33<1.479 

10, 153,596 

lS,320,272 

39,911l;J33 

2,605,877 

IN rEl\NATIONAI. INSTITUTfl FOi\ l'O l'ULATIClN scrnNcr.s 
(Accomp.rnlnnrnt of Ual,rncc Shl!cl il.'l on 31/03/2017) 

ANNE:\'.Ullli ·I :- llctilils of L.111<1 & ll11ildi11g:; of the !11,lll11ic 

Dl!ururiiltinn U 2.5% 

l\cp111111!11!ud J 0 11 hill iJnCC 9 1111 uC 
_i'>.i.J!llJJ/Q3/l!J!E...I llupm1.11_1.".r"r~ __ !)llll:IL~Q16 

•. 0]/0Jl',li "" 

~I ~I ~ 

104,429 
·iu4,m 

15,237,571 

2,386,292 

10,332,723 
276,590 

9,631,092 

J0,27&,864 
1,098,690 

7,174.687 
334,5114 

51,452,898 

35,178,820 

2,638,323 

45,ti1 7 
1,079,806 
m,953 
3i9, 163 
600,00ll 
142,000 

"1,421,000 

"125,."IOB 
'1"11,000 

582,842 
51,000 

13,448,917 

174,766,469 

1,741.512 

479,689 

1, 136,562 
55,317 

l,89Hi105 

25,053 
2'19,739 

851,899 
7a,95B 

2,082,832 

3,.JHl,359 

527,GM 

9,124 
93,337 
85,3'1 1 

79,H32 
120,000 
W,'81 

28'1,400 

29,210 

82,200 
'122,009 

10,200 
:l,517,210 

16,%•1,385 

ll,700,95~ I 1,702,535 

2"18,995 

59,907 

142,943 
6,9"15 

'.::: ~ 2.440 

3,132 
27,467 

179,367 
8,%3 

·1,286,322 

421,-!04 

65,958 

1,140 
26,995 
"J0,674 
9,979 

15,000 

3,550 

35,550 

3,128 

10,275 

14,571 
1,275 

5116,12'1 

3,371,631 

227,377 

On Addi I loo 

(7) 

19,967 

9,615 

6,271 

123,051 

207,485 

366,389 

3,·129 

On DL1Jctions 
2016-17 

(II) 

Tot,11 Drprcdi1tiun 
'"on ;ll/03/2017 

('1) 

l,980,471 

539,596 

1,289, 120 
62,232 

2,137,116 

151,236 
247,206 

'l ,034,166 

79,321 

3,369, 155 

4,039,303 

593,622 

10,264 
120,332 
96,06,1 

89,81"1 
135,000 
32,031 

319,950 

32,338 

92,475 
136,580 

ll,<175 
4; 101,4:n 

20,702.405 

1,935,341 

WDV 
il H Oil 

31.03.2017 (I\>.) 

{l:o) 

184,429 

104,4:!9 

13,257,097 

l,R56,696 

9,043,603 
2'14,358 

7,494,976 

10,127,628 
85"1,484 

6,140,410 
155,183 . 

48,083,743 

31,139,512 

2,044,701 

35,353 
95'1,474 
330,IW9 

309,352 

•165,000 
109,969 

1,102,050 

91,770 
3"18,525 
446,262 
39,525 

'l!l,345,49.6 

154,06•1,064 

9,765,61!1 

WllV 
ilS on 

31.03.2016 (Rs.) 

--(H) 

104,4211 

104,429 

7,018,273 

1,916,603 

4,581,161 
221,272 

7,399;208 

100,_215 
878,952 

6,319,787 

263,545 

<J0,370,066 

"13,448, 1S9 

2,'110,65'1 

36,493 
986,469 
341,562 
319,33"1 

480,000 
113,519 

1, 137,600 

95,898 
328,800 
460,833 

•lO,HOO 
19,93"1,.71.7 

117,900,950 

7,392,547 

9,11 95,1182 2,IW.1,877 l"l 700,959 "l,7111 ,535 227,377 5,'129 1,9J.1,3ll 9,765,618 7,392,547 

T u1.\l -Hu i ldin~~ H3,96U,41H 11~ ·rn6, ai 67r'1~8_ Hl,(lMl,!120 3,599,DCH 371,ins 22,6:11,116 ==--=i:=J!~~H29,6·n 12;?~!. 
C.r,\m\ ·r \)\,\\· \..\ 1\Ll .·~ lhd l din 1~ 1·1'1,06<1 ,IM7 . 'J2,507,0"JO 186,57l,H57 ·1:1,661i,920 3,599,0(IH 371,IUH '.l.2,637,746 11i3,9.H,l11 125,:197,926 
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I ) ' ) , ) ) ) ' ) ) ) 

51 Pdl'tku l,m; of lhe r\1'1Sl'I 
AS IHI 0'1/04/2016 

) ) ) ) 

Gross Ulnck 

) ) ) 1 ) ) ) 

INTUl\NATIONAL INSTITUrn FOi\ l'Ol'ULi\TION SCIENCES 

(Ao.:ompilninu.•nl of flalancu Shl!l!t ;1s on 31/03/2017) 
ANNEXURE · II :- Dctf\ilii of faJldp numt of tht! Institute 

) 

Dl•orcciatfon rTi0% 

) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) 

WDV WDV 
Adjustmenl11 A~cumu !ii l cd On l1t1lanccs as o( . , On Ol!lelions Tolill Dcprccfatlan .i.ti on JS on 

Addition Dispos;1l/salu As on 31/03/2017 Doprodation '"IHI Ol/0!/20l6 On i\ddiho n 2016·17 as on 31/03/2017 31.0,1.2017 (!ls.) 31.03.2016 (l\_s.) 
lls. Ul 04 •016 . 

f-- (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (JO) (11) 

Audio VisuC1l Eqlllpm1mt 
Franking M.Khin1:.1 

T}'pt•wril(~rs 

C.'llnllillOl'S 

Micrl,·Pilrn C.1nwril 
Rcc.1d~lf CummL•r(i,d Rc,1dt~r 

Ccsl1!t1wr Dupli<:.1tor 
T11pt•/ DVD Rei.:ord~r 

9 Photli Copy i n~; 1vlachi1w 
·10 Projc~· to rs/S i.: n~lm 

11 Air· Condili01lt'rS 
12 PrinHne Pr.!ss Equipmrmt with 
13 ln!t•rn,11 ·f<.>tcph1.rne S)•stc•rn 
!4 T11l.1 l11l~rnc1l l1dl~phon1~ System 
1 s Drilling rvliKhim~ 

16 f~cldio 

1.7 L.1d1:h!r 1\ luminu111 

18 /\ irCoolP.l'S 

Ill Pub lic r~ddrt>SS s.1•slt•ll \ &. 
· Act:essorn:> 

10 w.11er Coull'.' rs/ n1 sp1:.1 l1! l.'I 

2·1 g!:'frigUl'(llors 

22 Gr,1ssC t1 tlt'r 
23 T. V./ I.CD S" ls 
24 Kitchl.!n faJ uipment 

25 W;ilt!r Pump~; 
26 EJ.~l·tric r\mplifier 
27 Cmiking R.rnge/ Mkn.)w,1\'L' 

28 E!t.>t: lric St<1rl't!r 

29 Rim Grindt!r 
30 P6st,1I Wei~hi111~ M.i.chi11r. 
31 WNter H~1ller/G4!)' !j O r/Bo il ~ r 

32 V;H.:uum Clt'f;ner 

33 Big Slapl"r 
34 Elec tronic Slt!ndl Cutter 
35 Modi Xerox- 1025 llJOm 

36 v. c. R. c 10 

37 
Pho1ophtml! S upl'rlile~ !! '16crnn 

~ Proj./Tosh ib1\ 
3H Ovmhend Pl'Oje...:tor 

1,015,909 
291.,713 
'142,752 
'135,736 

·1,,rn3 

ti35 
33,595 
70, 135 

'l,•156,522 
l,1!80,533 
2,ti 72.~07 

27,03/1 
73.lBS 

579,560 

5,ll M 
"lli2 

•I0,36'1 
25,230 

\104,52~ 

74 2,0};5 
'107, '1911 
"17,02ll 

2.15.302 
180,·170 

U7,'.Mti 
15,270 
25,437 

1.5511 
1,378 

33.1197 
1il9,'1Jo1 

37,835 
6,636 

23, ·HXJ 
2,005,0'12 

16,020 

1.5,853 

'153,744 

'l,'182,876 
28'1,6'13 

'1 "18,500 

1,015,909 
291,il3 
'1-12,752 
135,736 

'l,<183 
635 

33,595 
70,135 

"1,456,522 
3,063,409 
2,954,050 

27,038 
73, ms 

579,560 
5,044 

162 
40,36'1 
25,230 

90:1,529 

742,085 
107,1 !10 
17,026 

353,802 
IS0,470 
87,346 
15,270 
25,437 
'l,550 
1,378 

33,897 
189,134 
37,835 

6,636 
23,400 

2,005,0'12 
16,020 

15,853 

'153,744 

184,%0 
192,220 
n.i,20·1 
'108,'195 

·1,1si 

50!1 
26,876 
35,0H 

642,2:16 
"164, 0~3 

1.697,%'1 
21,ti3'1 
58,548 

'11i3,U48 
•1,035 

'129 
7,iit\2 

/6,"111 2 

·181;15<) 

·139, 102 
511,351 
9,ti02 

'191,607 
30,371, 

60,•174 
1,733 

'15,490 
1,240 
1,103 

23,542 
147,035 
19,1!'19 
5,309 

'IU,720 
1,630,422 

12,8'16 

12,683 

122.~195 

101,591 
29,171 
14,275 
'13,574 

1'18 
6<I 

3,360 
7,0i4 

145,652 
'188,053 
267,241 

2,704 
7,319 

57,956 
50•1 
16 

4,036 
2,523 

90,453 

74,209 
111,719 
'l,70:l 

23,530 
IH,0•17 
8,735 
1,527 
1,544 

155 
1311 

3,390 
18,913 
3,784 

664 
2,3•10 

200,501 
1,602 

1,585 

15,374 

90,768 
6,012 

938 

286,551 
221,391 
128,477 
121,769 

1,335 
572 

30,236 
42,028 

7:!7,898 
442,905 

l,9Tl,2'13 
24,334 
65,867 

521,604 
4,539 

146 
11,69i: 

18,705 

57 1,9'12 

513,3 '1 I 
tiS,070 
11,305 

2'1.6,'125 
57,423 
69,209 
3,260 

18,034 
1,395 
1,240 

26,932 
165,948 
23,603 
5,973 

21,000 
1,830,924 

14,4'18 

'14,268 

138,:~69 

729,353 
70,322 
14,275 
13,967 

148 
64 

3,360 
28,108 

668,624 
2,620,504 

982,837 
2,704 
7,3'19 

57,956 
505 
16 

W,6ti3 

6,525 

332,617 

228,774 
42, 120 

5,721 
137,677 
123,047 
18,137 
12,0JO 
7,403 

155 
138 

6,965 
23,186 
14,233 

6ti3 
2,3•10 

174,0SU 
1,602 

1,585 

15,375 

830,949 
99,493 
28,551 
27,541 

296 
·127 

6,7'19 
35,121 

814,277 
l,716,450 

974,446 
5,407 

14,637 
115,912 

1,009 
33 

32,699 
9,048 

423,070 

30'.l.9H3 
52,839 

7,•124 
43,695, 

'141,094. 

26,872 
13,537 
9,947 

3'10 
275 

'10,355 
42,099 
18,016 

l,327 
4,680 

374,590 
3,204 

3,170 

30,749 

) 
' ) 



SI I P;1 dicuL1111 of the Asst! l 
As on ffl/lM/21116 

Gro~s Dluck 

INTEllNAT!ONA L 1N8T!TUT!! !'OR POPULAT!OJ.l SClfiNC:E8 
(Aci:omp!lnimt•111 of U;il ,111ctl Shuol ilS on 31/03/20l7) 

ANNU)(URH • ll :· Poti•il• nf Equipmcnl of thu ln•U l11t" 

DCnrncii\tlorl 0 l0% 

t\~1jwHnrn1lt!i I I A.i.:rnm,µlt1l.~!d r on hillancvs il.!I uf I 
1 

. 'I 01; Pcletion~ I Total Dopr,od11tion 
Addit ion I D l•po•~I/ "le Ai on 31/03/+0'17 J)nprcd.111011" on j ffl/!14/Wl~ On Add lion ;!.016·17 •• 01131/03/2017 

WDV 
as on 

31.03.2017 (RH.) 

~· (1) (2) (3) ('l) (5) (6) ('7) (8) (<J) (IO) 

39 f'holophonoSlidc· Projector t7,2'14 17,2'14 13,77'1 tnl - - 15,492 l,722 

11\H.\ 01/U</J016 

40 Eledricill Mnlor 800 800 640 80 · - 720 80 
--141 -s:P:7lll)fiffiftm----- - - - '12-_____ • _ 7,6'12 2,902 761 - - 3,664 3,948 

WDV 
as on 

31.03.2016 (Rs.) 

(11) 

3,443 
160 

4,710 
132,28 '1 42 EPAllEX Systems with Au:essory 661,402 ---601,402- 5~9{1'2t- - 6,J.40. - - 595,262 66,140 

43 l'.'lelcltric 1-lotpl.ltc /food Service 52,900 52,900 42,320 5,290 . 47,6l0 5,290 I ·10.580 
rney -

•14 KrispCold R<'fri1wr.i tor 8,040 8,040 8,039 (1,170) • - 6,869 ·1,17'1 

,+i:~ 

( 

45 I Cc'lnon SLR Di1rilal Cunerrt 4000 

46 Dough l·b1l1 i n~·. M.1ch i l\1~ 

47 HCL. Plrntoc:opil~r 
48 Ur~k.1 W,1t1~ r Fill•!r/ Aquc1q1111rd 
49 F11x MrH:h int' 

50 Curd h~ss Tc l12ph onl~ 

51 Tdt!phorw H~~d Se~ I 

52 ln (1mt lv1Ners 
53 l't'!lcphonl! lnstrum(•nts 
54 Zi.:- ro H (on lilw rillN) 
55 Smoke Oeh~ctor 

Sb Eincrgl"1Ky Ughl 

57 Ult!"' vio!1?! Tubn Light 

58 I Ot1t,1 Projl~ lor/ Slide/LCD Proji:-ctor 

59 Emhossi1'g s~.11 Mechinl? 
60 s~i11!nl1, /\•lri<:hi 1w 
6] l-l imd Dry~ r 

62 Exh,ni~l/Ceding/ W.ill F,rn 
ti3 Fir1~ ,\ IM111/l11\1"1ctivr• P,ine l 
64 W;ishing N1,td1inc 
()5 ~1\U l lJl' i:>'.!~ d r'rnj i.: ,: lOI' li(t 
'1i o To~;hih ,1 P ro j1~l· lor 

67 P.1p+~r Slrn:oddt~r 

ti~ Mic:rnphun1: 

69 I Fo k•! Nott-!/ Nolt• C'ol1111inl', /vl ,1rhi1w 

70 Spof ls Zone 
71 UPS 
72 Olhnrs & P,mcd Oo.Hd Ci1pc1citor 
73 Displc1y !'JC1Md/St'n!C'n 
74 Wr1ter PurHier 
75 Olh!!rS 
76 UPS (PC UP) 
77 A ttt:ndann? S}'Sll~l\l 
7:-1 cci·v C.111ier,1 

79 D ij~ilrll Ct>nsw; Vl1l um1•s 
:m Scanm~r 

trt Serv~r liqliipmenl 
B2 Spir,1l Bi nding Machi1w 

83 l_,!:clf~~~g lllcKhini: 
(; ltANll TOTAI. 

172,773 172,773 90,395 i.7, 277 • . 107,672 65,lOl 

29,1';0 

'12'1.500 
81.31 1< 
79,671 
·12,340 

8,500 
22tl,5011 
1B3,22H 

7,3!10 
10,400 

l4i690 
6,600 

720,·178 

1,100 
2,2·11 

•l,578 
7111irnt:i 
15·1,713 

140.325 
132,750 
"1B5.561l 

31\,B Oll 

93.TIO 

lt),575 

160,000 
2,576,llti6 

523,570 
l21,250 

19,265 

124,427 
5,470 

115.Hi5 
195,5fl5 

6'19,%0 
10,700 

5.470,97'1 

2,.1so 

16,351\ 

29, 116 
293,875 

11 ,577 

----1-----54,4'1'1 
:~i,013,Sll i 1.990,798 

( ( ( ( 

29, 150 23,320 2,915 - • 26,235 2,915 

121,500 97,200 '12,150 - - 109,350 '12,150 
Hl,31H 54,434 3,132 · - 62,566 13,752 
79,671 66 ,506 7,967 - • 74.473 5,198 
11,340 7,930 1,234 . - 9,164 3,176 

10,950 6,800 850 102 - 7,752 3, 198 
2l0,500 163,367 22,050 - - - 185,41 7 35,083 
·1a3,i.is m,348 ·1 3,323 - - 150,611 32,557 

7,390 5,9'12 739 - • 6,651 739 
10,400 S,320 l ,04U - - !l,360 1,040 
14,690 '1'1 ,752 ·1,469 • . 13,221 'l, 469 

6,600 5,280 660 • - 5,940 660 

720,4 78 576,6 15 72,048 - - 648,662 7'1,816 

1,100 880 1:10 . - 990 '1 10 
2,21'1 1,769 221 - - 'l,990 221 

4,578 3,663 45S - - •1,1 20 .J5S 
730,456 171,362 7'1,4ll 72'1 - 243,<193 486,%3 
154.7 13 '112,751 15,'171 - - 128,222 26,49 1 

140,325 82,573 '14,033 - - !lti,606 43,720 
13?.,750 '120.581 13,275 • - 133,856 (1.106) 
'1115,569 l1i8,55S '18.557 - - 187, 115 (1,541;) 
30,800 24,!197 3,080 - • 27,977 2,823 
!13,710 31,090 9,371 - - 40,<161 53,249 

10,575 i,t<67 1,058 - 11,7?.5 '1 ,851 

160,000 109.418 16,0CO - - 125,418 34,582 
2,571i,066 847,50~ 257,607 3,22'1 - J ,'108,336 1,467, 730 

552,686 287, I 78 52,357 2,669 - 342,204 2·10,482 
418,'125 61,979 11.425 26,316 - '100,720 317,405 

19,265 ti,680 1,927 . - 8,607 '10,659 
l24,427 30,808 ·12cH3 - • 43,250 8·1, 177 

5,470 I ,573 517 - - 2, 120 3,350 

'15,185 13,890 4,51> - • 18,409 26,777 
'195,595 55,SOii ·19,560 - - 75,366 1]0,229 
6'19,960 '185,08!1 61,996 • - '.!<17,984 371,976 

10,100 1,on . - ·1,010 9,630 

5,470,971 'l,003,011 547,097 - • 1,550, 108 3,920,863 
'll .577H . _ _ _ ;J.577 
54,,1·11 - - - - 54,41 1 

29,0!N,"l'! l2,20U61i. • 2,6~9,37~ 130,797 • 15,03<!,9•11 13,969,373 

( ( ( ( ( ( ( 

82,378 

5,830 
24,300 
26,884 
13,1 65 
4,410 

1,700 
57,133 
50,880 

1,478 
2,080 
2,938 
1,320 

143,863 

220 
442 
915 

542,744 
4'1,962 

57,752 
12,'169 
'17,0 11 
5,903 

62,620 

2,908 

50.582 
1,728,558 

236,392 
62,271 
12,585 

93.619 
3,897 

31,295 
139,789 

433,972 
10,700 

<!,<167,960 

14,808,750 

( ( 



) ) ' ) ) ) 

SI l'.11tk ut.1r.; of UH' r\ SS l!I 

llH>"! tvlrii.:hi1ws 

20 PC's & '!O Prlnter!:i (UNFPt\l 
~· ICI tvliuo Com~iul·t ~ r 

MiL'rn Complill'r' 

Cump11h~r ArciJ~;s,1rie ~; lncludinJ\ 
/\!IODE 1\. l,W1.•h C1m,Sp1~ ;;1ke1· 

6 I Compult• r (P.() w ith Up)~ r,1c.h1lkm 

Lein Sysl<!lll Com pult!r 

SX Comru tt~ r with 1-.'ls-Dos 

91 l.lSl:'T )t!I Printe r 
1. 0 I NET SERVER, li · tvlili l SER VEf( 

I! S~.11,nl!r CH P Sc,'•l*t ·I CSE with 
SCSI 

12 I Dot /'vl,1tri x Printl' I' & l.i\'0 Pl'inh:.'I' 

13 C. D. Rom 
14 C.D/DVD Wr11,, r 

15 L.1plop/ NO ll! llook 
16 CD ~o'm Driw 

17 Lm Systein 

18 Pen Drivu 
19 Phu\·o Sm<lrt Pho lo Pri nlt~ r 

) 

20 I Unin te rrn ptr:d Po wer Sup ply (U l'S), 

21 I Rouwr 
22 PC w 11 h Pri nll' !" 

crtANlJ TOTAi. 

) ) 

A.~ on 0'//0V2016 

(1) 

2,8).0 

1,:181,963 

I i,3SO 

J1i7,229 

793,2X3 

'J 9, 155,206 

1,060,736 
1lfl B,1iOO 

2,783,()74 
·1, •160, 107 

33!,0611 

528,023 

W l,G13 
96,609 

2,732,1:45 
27,769 

224,892 

129,260 
29,120 

907,1. l<i 

2•17,232 
1 '.!'.~, l\ l lt) 

) ) ) ) ) ) ) · ) ) ) ) 

INTEP.NATIONAL INSTITUTU FOil POPULATION SCIENUS 
(Accomp.rnlm!.!111 uf JJ111i111cc Shl!c1 ;ts on 31/04/2017) 

ANNEXUllli ·JU :· Pct;tfls u( Computer & l'criphl!rals of lhe Instilulc 
Gross lllock Dt·nrndation VJ .10% 

i\djus tmcnts Acrnmul1ltl!d 
On hilfances il!I of 

AdrliUun IJl•p08dl /s.1l!! Ao on 31/03/21117 D11prccii1 tion .11t on 
01/0i/2016 

Rs. Ill 114 2016 
(2) (3) (•I) (6) (9) 

2,820 2,819 
l,3s·1,963 '!,38'!,%2 

11,380 11.37'' 
367,229 367,228 

793,2H3 7·12,933 50,3,19 

19, 155,206 ·17,S52,71 i l,J02,'13!1 

1,0t;Q,73ti 1,060,735 
·168,600 463,599 

224,292 3,007,366 2,1)91,392 834,922 
1,460, 107 1,460,°!06 

331,066 331,0GS 

528,923 528,922 

·191,6l3 ']9"!,6"12 

96,609 96,UOB 
79',9}1 3,529,719 2,656,548 702,503 

27,769 27,768 
22-1,892 ! 24,891 

23,860 153,120 114,909 34,784 
29,120 2~l, 120 

W7,11 6 907, 1'15 

247,232 2:10,751 16,480 
1??:.110{) 1 '.?_2,:HW 

-1-~~~~~~-1-~~~~~~>--~~~~·~-t--~~~~~. 

3.1,053, 73:1 l,045,086 34,098,~lY I J0,902,0<17 2,9U,525 

'\ 
) ) 

On Addition 

CLO) 

11,2·17 

1/0,728 

3,42G 

188,372 

) ) 

On Deletions 
2016·17 

(11) 

) ) ) ) ) ) ) 

WDV wnv 
Total Ocprr.diltion a!i' on 

Jl,UJ.2017 (l\H,) 
MIOll 

" on 31/03/2017 

(12) 

2,8·19 

J,381,%2 
rl,379 

367,228 

793,282 

19,155,205 

1,060,735 
468,599 

2,940,531 
1,460,106 

331,065 

528,922 

·19·1,6n 

96,608 

3,529,778 
27,768 

224,891 

15311 i9 
29,120 

907,1'15 

(13) 

1 

66,835 
I 

31.03.~016 (Ila,) 

(14) 

50.350 

1 ,302,4~9 

691,682 

76,297 
·1 

'14,351 

2·17,231 1 16,481 

}E.;.:'\!19 1 ·1 

34,031,%4 I 61,,855 2,151,666 

) ' ) 



Grot1s Hinck 

SI I \l,irlicid.irs ot' lhl' 1\ssd I Acl juslmunls 
A,.,. on 0'1/!M/201(i Adllitlon Dis pw1~I / :rnlt! 

Ills.I 
(I ) (2) (3) 

'I I lli,)'clO (I) 3,220 

2 Mnruli G)'psv (,02,552 
_ _ , __ '\._ .Manllifui~ 8_~~~53 

•f ·X·YWl·>li 942,47:! 
TOTAL 2,407,197 

Gross Oluck 

SI I PiHl k 1tl.irs of thl~ Ass1'l 
1\dj~ 1 s 1nrn11t ~ 

As on 01/0iJ/20'1 6 Add itio n 1Jisposi1l/ S1llc 

Ol•.) 
(1) (2) (3) 

SLIM J',11:k,1g(~ 367,'.137 
Windows 20\)0 2,•153,932 
lnfli hn1! t 50,000 
Adnbt> Arrobc1t Prof1~s~ ion,1I h87,919 
Anh' virus 732,702 
SPSS Ve1·sion n 3,757,698 
Linux Serwr 5ti8,290 
lntr.rnt~~ F11dlity/Onlint:! d<1tc1 3,809,965 

9 1\ KgLJTI Offic" 2(X1'1 26,()(IO 

·10 l!nd l'Jotc~ 88,92•1 59,322 
n JSTOR 'l,"\63,'160 

n ST1\T11 98,397 

13 Tnll,\' 9 32, \)1)1~ 

14 C.-unpus Agrc ·E~ment lvlicrn~of\ 244,688 
15 Coraldr,\w 59,797 
16 Arc Vi1~\\I L'b P.Kk,1ge '1,470,000 

17 
MTNL Ch,1nn1! I Conn1~t:!ivity 
Dep\l1Q ~; '1,%3,500 

18 N vi\•o st.)f lWMtl 496,30.f 

19 Visci<il Studio Prof 201;1 37,279 
20 O!hf:rs Softwri1·l~ 2'17,<157 

TOTA L 21,308,856 276,779 

( ( ( ( ( ( 

INTERN/\ TION/\1, INSTITUTE fO !l l'Ol'Ul.ATIO N SCIEN2ES 

(Accampanlmcn l Df D it l anc~1 Shul.'I ,,l!' on J1/03/20l7) 

ANNU;\UtlE ·IV:· Dut.111 ~· u( Vehicles o( thL' ln :i tilutt! 

l) c11 rcd ;1-l ion U 10'~-. 1 

Ac c1111111latcd 

I On \i,1l.1ncu$ iU of 

I ,\son Jl/OJ/2017 iJ11 prud,1 tion i\S <111 
O'f/ll4/11116 

O n Addition 
01/IM/21116 

(4) c;i (6) (7) 

3,220 '.l,57'.i 327 
602,552 485,829 60, 255 

~ll,953 6'15,683 85,895 
942,472 6W,775 9 ~247 ! 

2,4117,l97 ·1,7lol,8(iJ 240.720 

INTCllNATIONA l. INSTlTUTI'! l'OI\ l'Cll'Ul.AT!ON SC!l!NCES 

(A,rnmp11nimcut o( TI11l.1111:0 Sht!cl Ml nn :11/ll3/2flt7) 
ANNUXUltli • V l• Dul11ils of Sof1w,1rc Packttgo:i· of lht! Insl"ltutc 

Dc11rcdation ~J 20%1 
A,l'.1111111l ,1tt!U 

On h.1hHJl'l!'I Ml of 
As on 31/03/2017 1Jupnn'!11\iu11 tis on O n Addition 

111/IM/l016 
01/04/2016 

(4) (6) (7) 

367,337 367,336 

MS3,m 250,207 490,786 
50,(100 50,00ll 

887,019 747,808 140,11'1 
7321704 6•16,230 H6,4/'I 

3,757,698 3,757,697 
568,290 568,289 

3,809,965 1,622,9'/9 7011993 
20,000 26,000 

148,246 88.924 989 
'l,163,160 ·1, IG3;159 

98,397 94,063 4,332 
32,964 16,130 6,593 

244,688 244,688 

59,797 59,796 

1.470,000 ·1,200,500 269,499 

4,963,500 
4,012,163 951,337 

496,304 49,630 99,261 
37;279 16,155 7,456 

21 7,457 36,243 
21,085,635 1 ~,981,692 2,817,839 37,232 

( ( 

On Dcletiom 
2016·17 

(Ii) 

I I 

On Dch1tio1:s 
2016-17 

(8) 

I 
I 

( ( 

Total Dcpn!cl;1lion 

ii• UI\ Jl(IJJ/2017 

(9) 

2,898 
5•16,085 
701,578 

WDV 
.i.s on 

31.IJJ,2017 (Rs.) 

wpv 
as on 

a1,p:poi6 (l\s.I 

(1'1) 

322 1 64•1 
56,467 116,723 

!f!\0~~ 
157,375 1 243,270 

--1 -17;-ti•ig-. '21";1)0/lf----- ---

441;614 682,j34 1,965,583 

Total Duiin.!l'iation 
"'on 31/113/2017 

(9) 

367,336 
7•10,994 
50,0llO 

887,9"18 
732,701 

3,757,697 
568,289 

2,311'1,912 
26,IXlO 
B9,913 

1, '163,:159 
98,396 
22,722 

244,688 
59,796 

1,469,999 

4,963,500 

1-18,891 
23,610 
3(>,243 

17,836,764 

( 

WDV 

""' 011 
31.03.2017 (l\s.) 

( 

(10) 

1,7'12,938 
0 

1.425,053 

58,333 
1 

10,242 
0 

347,413 
13,669 

'/ 8l,2l4 
3,748,871 

( 

WDV 
as on 

31.03.2016 (Rs:) 

( 

(11) 

2,203,725 

'140,111 
86,472 

1 

1 

2,'187,046 

., 

4,334 
16,834 

269,500 

95.1,338 

446,674 
21,124 

6,327,164 

( ( 



) ) ' . ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) 

Gro!ili ll lock 

SI P.1rtku h1r~· tJf the Asset 
AUJustmcnt·s 

1\s on 0'1/04/201 6 Addi lio n Dispmial /B<!ll! 
ms.l 

) ) ) ' ) ) ) ) 

INTEnNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SCIENCES 

(AccompilninH!l\I of Halancc Shecl' as on 31/03/2017) 
ANNEXURE · VI:· Details of Fu rnit ure ;ind Filtln(pl of Urn Jnstllul <: 

) ) 

Dcprcd.1tion@ 101% 

Arcumuliilcd 
On b;llances illi of 

Ao on 31/03/2017 Dl!prccl;.tion a9 on On Addition 
01/01/2016 

01/01/2016 

) ) 

On Deletions 
2016-17 

('I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (t;) (7) (8) 

·1 S tet~ I F11rn i h11t~ :1,972,254 l07,768 

2 Wood<~n F11rnitu n! 6, 999,960 '1,065,177 

3 Misc . lh?ll\S 1,502,917 1,688,381 

TOTA i. '17,475,lJ IJ 2,8(il,326 

G ross ll lm:k 

DESCIUl'T!UN OF Tl! E ASSETS 
Aclji~stmcnt s 

As O il ls! ApriJ Addition Dis po!i:.t l / sn l1~ 

l\s. 

- 4·10,61J1l 

90¥. LlllRAHY IJ (}OK~ 1nn~.n11 :'1,l1:l0,9i7 ·12,5:14 -· 80l\ Lllll\ARY !HJ~~~ 1009-:10 :11 •• ~~,'lll l 4,:l4'J,1,'IO 1,000 
7t)~~ l.lllllAl\Y UO(Jl'S Wlll-11 35, V~ 1 t . i, 5 ll1 5,St>i i, tt22 1,075,64'1 

.~ . 71 0,fH:\\J '!Jl,MJ 

!'Q;~J2,034 26:\,S!Jti 
ti0% LlllllAl'lY BOOKS 211'1''-1 ·1 

sor. l.lllRAl\Y ll OOKS 2012-u 

__ 4~:_u:r, 71~ 

46,0!l!t,0'/8 

'iO 'il LCIH\Al\Y UOOKS.201.1-14 .'i:!,41 4,454 1U,1H1,9l b 76,168 
1() ')1i:l 1 1:1 14'1,110 
l ·J, :HJU,'IL..L '1.33.1,964 

30% LIIJRAR Y unnK . ...: ?!l"J.1. ''f'; 

20 % UiiRAiiY llOO IQI 211·1.5-'16 
02,"520:202 .-:~~ .!3.!:12.!~::!!!_"_::;:_ __ -j ___ 772,51lJ,453 ' 

10% LIU RAl\ Y UOOKS 20'.16-17 84,617,31 1 12,9o6.54B 49, 144 
479;458,673 7ti,084,814 3,548,501 

9,080,022 

8,065,137 

3,19'1,298 

20,JJ6A56 

6,3"15,275 897,225 6,537 

4,55'1,020 699,9% 74,75'1 

'l,0'17,784 :1 50,292 28,299 

11,M84,117Y 1,747,513 109,590 

INTl!llNA T!ONAL INSTITUTE FOn PO l'ULATION SCIENCES 

Accompaniment of nnltmcc Sheet 1\ S on .'ll/03/2017 
ANNT:XURE - VII - Dctotll !! of. Lilmiry Books of tht~ Irrntitul'c 

Calcul .ition of Dcprcci.i tl on for the period OJ/04/2007 to 31/03/2017 

Dcprccia lion 

AccumulalNI 
As on 3111t ~1an:h I Dcprnd .1 tion a .... on 

O!slApril 

On lMlam:cs ilS of 1st 
April 

On Additions 
O n Deletions 

2H,Oii7,58tl :l,498,\Xi5 4J0,&99 
31,65.5,Hfl"I :rn,O(i7,5m.1 J.2ii7,U34 31.1,281 
:1sl~nri,s~1 1"!, 2~17, ·141 M73.W8 1100 
40,507.772 :14,7!1lJ,1;1\j 3,\)10, 775 752,1>49 
46,0!:lil,O"ll! ~ 7, 112f,4J5 :1,42l) , .~i3J 79,5116 
52,414,45•1 411174,402 3, 21>6,017 131,79<1 
62. 520,20~ ·i4AJ1 1.~~o 4,072,76ti 30,ol67 
72,5t1J,45J 4R,.;so.~n~ ; 
84,6'1 8,2 "' suo2,g<14 

,:y1;4,308 42,3.U 
:Ui71,1·1<l 21\7,rn.1 

!>7.534,715 .. 13,907,1145 1,2lhi,655 4,Q14 

551,994,985 371,666,493 24,999,302 Jl,97~.305 1,77Y,021 

I 

) ) 

Total Depredation 
as on 31/03/2017 

('l) 

7,219,037 

5,325,770 

l,196,374 

13,741,132 

Toti\ I Dcprccintion 
as on 31ti t Miirch 

2il,0"7,51lll 
31,297,'J.41 
34,76~.~2'1 

:17, 9;27,45, 
41,274,402 
44,418,620 
48,4J:IJ .!ll'> 
51,502,1194 
5 \90~, B45 

5~, 1 !l91S81) 

426,866,079 

) ) ) 

WDV 
;\ ~ on 

31.03.2017 (Rs .) 

(10) 

1,860,985 

2,739,366 

1,994,924 

6,595,274 

WDV 
1\ S on current 31st 

tv[,uch 

(Rs.) 

358,840 
1,226,962 
2,5!'0,317 
4, R ll. ~ 1 1> 

'l,\'75,!134 
14,0 !Y,2~J 

21,090, 5~1.._ 

30,710,31> 1> 
42,335, 12\1 

-) ) 

WDV 
.1s on 

31.03.2016 (Rs.) 

(11) 

2,656;979 

2,448,940 

485,133 

5,591,051 

(Amount· in lts.) 

WDV 
as on l'rcvious 31st 

March 
(lls.) 

24,999,:302 

358,R40 
·1, 220 , \~12 
2,51!0,3'17 
4,611,61 ti 
7,975,8.14 

l ·l,OJ 'l,2f\3 

21 .o~10.Sf~ 
30,710,'.Jtoti 

) ) . ) 
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International Institute for Population Sciences 

ANNEXURE VIII 

Details of Capital Items Met from "Improvement of Hostel Accommodation Fund Ajc." 

I 
I Accompaniment of Balance Sheet as on 31/03/2017 

As on 31/03/2017 
I Adjustmen ts / 

SL . Name of ,he Asse t As on 01/ 04/2016 Additions (Rs.) 
Disposal / sale (Rs.) 

(~) (2) (3) (4) (5) 
1----.+-----''-"----+---------'--'--+-------'-'---+---·--'--"----~---...:,,,.,:----l 

·MachineJ and 
A. Equipmerlts 

T . I 
ypevvnler 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

I 
Refrigera tor 

Sound s yJtem 

AirCooleJ 

·w ater He~te:r I 
Gey:;u l 

6 "\vaterCo Ier 

7 

8 

T.V. I 
Air Ccnd tioner 
Cc king r:mge 

10 Bicycle 

11 
Exe<cise ~quipment-

Magna tic jTread Mill 

8,845 

48,289 

47,203 

2,560 

35,576 

91,571 

155,081 

37,772 

70,449 

1,670 

15,000 

-
-

-
-

-

-
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
-

8,8L'..5 

48,289 

47,203 

2,560 

35,576 

91,571 

155,0S1 

37,772 

70,449 

1,670 

15,000 

12 Mixer/Gb de< 15,695 - - 15,695 

13 .KitChen. l lew_s 31;x.% 5,600.00 - 36,986 
14 Venetitioh Blinds 21,060 - - 21,060 

-----+--------+----------.---------+--------~ 
TOTAL I \A) 582,157 5,600.00 - 587,757 

Furnitur~ & 
B. I Fittings 
1 Steel Furni ture 

wo d=r=""'' 
Ceiling Bans, Chairs 

I 

380,733 -

443,302 -

33,000 -

- 380,733 

- 443,302 

- 33,000 

2 

3 

TOTALi (B) 857,035 - - 857,035 

TOTAL[ (A+ B) 1,439,192 5,600.00 - 1,444,792 

'-' 

'-' 

'-.-.../ 

'-' 

'--' 

__,, 

'---" 

\.__... 

'---
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International Institute for Population Sciences 

ANNEXURE - IX 

Details of Capital Items Met from "Institute Development Fund A/c" 

Accompaniment of Balance Sheet as on 3]/03/2017 

Name of the A set As on OJ/(}4/2016 Additions (Rs.) 
Adjustments/ 

Disposal/ sale (Rs.) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Machinery and 
Equipments 
Air Conditioner 232,351 - -

Overhead Projector 
29,919 - -

& Screen 

Vacuum Cleaner 14,700 - -

Cordless Mike 28,550 - -

Aqua- Guard Filter 18,270 - -

Amplifier & 
25,945 - -

Microphone 

Telephone 
10,140 - -

Instrument 

P.C&PC 
518,500 - -

UpgradatirJn 

TOTAL (A) 878,375 - -

Furniture & 
Fittings 
Steel Furniture 142,910 - -

W ooden Furniture 54,736 - -

Ceiling Fans, Chairs 50,950 - -

TOTAL (B) 248,596 - -

Infra Structure 

Air-condifanting of 
975,000 - -

ConvoLation Hall 

TOTAL (C) 975,000 - -

TOT AL (A+ B+C) 2,101,971 - -

As on 3]/03/2017 

(5) 

232,351 

29,919 

14,700 

28,550 

18,270 

25,945 

10,140 

518,500 

878,375 

142,910 

54,736 

50,950 

248,5% 

975,000 

975,000 

2,101,971 



-

Sl Name of the Proiect 

(1) 

:I 
UN Ass istance to Inst.A/ c. 
(EMS) 

2 POP ENVIS 

3 STTC Foreign 

4 N II-ION PROJECT 

5 IIPS CWW Project 

TOTAL 

( ( 

International Institute for Population Sciences 

ANNEXURE-X 

Projects Accounts for the Year 2016- 2017 

Transfer to 
Receipt Expenditure Institute 

- As on 01104f2B16-
(2016-17) (4016-17)---Uevelopnnmr--

(2) 

4,292,825 

8,616 

50,131 

218,1.71 

960,780 

5,530,523 

( ( ( 

(3) 

1,134,200 

1,.407,957 

-
-
-

2,542,157 

~,.B~PO)?';o~ 
~'\' , .... .... ~"""""'"\ b~ 

,f.~ r ., ;-OC· \ 
:I '~{" ' ~~~ r· .J I \ l ·~ ( DEOl'l Al~ , ) ?:i 
! l3 ( MUM BAl-400088) o IJ 
\,. .. \ ) :>;·!/ 

~~ \. c ,. 
a. ../~"' 

( 

. \.... ,: " 
'f'&i:c ·~ -------- §,;.;?/ 

'1~~ NI¥ '!~;CJ?.' h. 
·~::.t;;;;;;-~'1¢' 

( ( ( 

(4) 

338,855 

1,391,733 

-
-

510,000 

2,240;588 

( 
\ ( 

fund 
(5) 

50,131 

218,171 

268,302 

( ( ( ( 

Transfer to 
General Pool As on 31/03/2017 
Honorarium -

(6) (7) 

5,088,170 

24,840 

-
-

450,780 

- 5,563,790 

( r 
\ \ ( ( ( ( ( ( ( 



) Je ) I ) ) ) ) 

Sr. Funding Agency/ Nanw of 

No. the P rojec t 

(1) 
1 FHWS Project 

2 WHO-SAGE Projec t 

3 LASl Projec t 

4 CNSM Projec t 

5 DLI-IS 4 Project 

6 NFHS 4 Projc!ct 

7 CNSC Project 

10 UPAI Project 

11 IJPS POP ENJVIS Project 

12 IlPS NFHS 5 Projec t 

13 UPS S·wabhiman Projec t 

TOTAL 

) ' ) ) ) ) ) ) ' )· ) ' ) ) ) ) 

International Institute for Population Sciences 

ANNEXURE - XI-A 

) ) ) 

Details of Revenue Grants Received For 2016-2017 from Foreign/Other Agencies 

Opening Balance as Addition (2016 
Other Receipts/ 

Expenditure 
on 01-04-2016 17) 

Adjus tments Interest (2016-17) 
(2016-17) 

(2016-17 (Rs.)) 

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

545,713 - - 17,324 432,672 

3,245,232 - - 85,627 2,578,404 

154,040,002 111,120,814 - 5,943,885 80,903,2.62 

1,201,635 213,423 - 68,052 180,869 

1,03,99,358 2,232,000 - 1,115,383 12,567,278 

224,239,362 306,813,366 - 14,336,341 383,350,905 

2,88],397 - - 129,768 862,434 

3,99L1,739 10,047,517 - 420,199 7,026,601 

8,616 1,380,980 - 26,977 762,997 

- 1,500,000 4,116 46,668 

- 10,130,060 - - 4,394,719 

400,556,054 443,438,160 - 22,147,672 493,106,809 

) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) 

G rant up till 
Grant Repaid 

31/03/2017 

(7) (8) 

- 130365 

- 752455 

- 190201439 

- 1302241 

- 1179463 

- 162038164 

2,127,033 21698 

- 7435854 

- 653576 

- 1,4,57,448 

124,705 5,610i636 \ 

2,251,738 370783339 
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International Institute for Population Sciences 
ANNEXURE - XI - B 

Details of Capital Grants Received For 2016-2017 from Fornign/Other Agencies 

Accumulated 
Sr. Funding Agency/ Grant Received up Addition Depreciation Depreciation 

Transfer 
No. Name: of the Project till 01/04/2016 (2016-1'.l) up till (2016-17) 

Ol/04/2016 

~ 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

1 WHO-SAGE Project 5,204,279 - 1,934,132 1,523,511 -
2 LASI Project 6,210,209 15,803,152 2,129,868 2,750,391 -

3 CNSM Project 1,624A47 - 1,346,881 99939 -

4 FHWS l')roject 73,567 - 71,093 470 -

5 CNSG Project 16,740 - 5,457 1,674 -

6 DU:-TS4 38,619,256 - 24,927,972 115,171 13,555,813 

7 N HIS-4 49,035,927 - 18,928,690 13,223,430 -

8 UP Al - Project 250,808 - 145,959 75,242 -

9 Swabhiman Project - 257,548 - 14,111 

10 Pop-Envis Project 44,997 - - 1,125 

TOTAL 101,080,230 16,060,700 49,490,052 17,805,064 13,555,813 
. 

( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( 

'\ 

Grant up till 
31/03/2017 

(7) 

1,746,636 

17,133,102 

177,627 

2,004 

9,609 \ 

20,300 

16,883,807 

29,607 

2L!3,437 

43,872 

36,246,129 

( ( ( ( ( ( 



I I , , ) • ) ) ) ) ) 

J11tt•rn,11ion.1! lnstitutp for Popnl,1tion Scit!nC'es 
DEONAI\, MUMB ,\1- 411111188 
ANNEXUl(E-Xll 

) 

Sr. No. Purpu.SL' of Cr,rnt'i Un11ti lised Balam:u 
of Gtanl' to ond of 

21!15-16 (Rs.) 

( I) (2) 

I . NON PLAN - C'"""'1l 2'1,9'14,579 

NON PLAN - S;1 J,1 ries 2,856,650 

Tob1!Gr11n tA 24,77l,2Z9 

) 

2 PLAN - Crncr.1! (4,148,5'12) 

PLAN· C 1pit11l Expendi ltu'l! 1,265,444 

Tol'il l Griln l B (2,883,0G8) 

3 Gr{\ nl Accrued hut notdw~ (708,854,027) 
(Aetu.rial l..i,1hi lily) 

Total (; r1rnl C. (708,S54,027) 

Tot1l l t\ + n + C (68G,96S,866l 
Nolt! 

fa 1wntli 111ro llnd provisio .1) for the ye;1r 2U:!G-l7 !Rs.) 

) ) 

To tal Cran! 
l\e<tl.during 2016-17 

(Rs.) 

(3) 

34,499,000 

116,9'14,000 

15:1,413,000 

53,000,000 

8,734,000 

. Gl,7.H,000 

213,1'17,00C 

Exptmditurn in clude~ Provision for Expenses & Fix:ud Asse ts of Curn~nt P.Y.2016·17 

) ). 

Adjustments 

) ' ) ) ) ) ) 

Tot,1! Gra nt Re~ O l'lwrRl!Ll!ipls 
A ppropriilll'd from du,-iug 2016-17 (Rs.) 
other heads during 

2016-'17 (l\s.)/Refuncl 

(3) (4) 

19,593,385 

19,59~\385 

19,593,.38.I 

) ) ) ) ") ) I ) 

St-alement Showing U011tHisL'd Grant to End of 2015-16 
and .Progressive Utilised Grants to Entl 2016·17 

Tot al Expenditure (Incl t.:nutili.scd Balance of 
provision) for the Grant to end of 2016-

yci\r 2016-17 (Rs.)' 17 (Rs .)' 

(5) (6) (7) 

76,006,964 71,520,252 4,486,712 

ll9,770,650 99,404,322 20,366,328 

1')5,777,614 170,924,574 24,853.040 

48,851,489 59,824,384 (JO, 972,896) 

9,999,444 15,439,551 (5,440,107) 

.58,850,933 75,263,935 llG,413,003) 

(708,854,027) 89,889,6i'8 (798,743,705) 

(708,854,027) 89,88<),678 (7\:8,743,705) 

(454,:!2.1,481) .)36,078,187 (790,303,1;G8) 

) ) ) , ) 

\ 
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lnh!niill'i<mal lnst"itt1ll~ for Pnp11lntion Scic1H'es 
DEONAll, MUMDAI· 400 088 
ANNEXU llE-Xll 

St<ltunwnt Showing Unntilisud Gromt to End of 2015-16 
and Progrussivo Utilise.cl Grants to End 2016-17 

St;\lcmont Showing UmlliUsod Grnnl tn End of 2016-'!7 

I 

2 

I 

2 

·1 

·1 

2 

Gr,111t< Rm,iHct Vi ct" L"ltcr No. GOI 
A.__NQj\j_ I' LAN 

NON-PLAN SA LAR IES 

No.G.2ou·1 ·1/20/2ll'l6·Sl,\lS (IlPS) 16th June 20'16 

No.c .2011 1·1;2ono1 6-S1.1 ts (l!PS) '13th )Ml. 20'17 

NON· PLAN GENEJ\AL 

No.G.200 11 /20/2016-Sl ats (llPS) 16th June 20'16 

No.C.2011'1 'I /20/ 2011;.51,1 Is (IIPS) Btl\);111.20'17 

TOT1\L(A) 

n. PLAN 
PLAN CAl' ITAf. 

No.G.200 11/20/:Wlii·Sl»lls (f!PS) ·16th Jun" 20'16 

PLAN GENERAL 

No.G.200ll/20/2016-St,its (IrPS) l6 1h June 20·16 

No.G .20011/20/20Hi·Stal-s (HPS) 13th ),111. 2017 

Tot<1l (ll) 

To t,\ l (A ., B) 

{n terms of ou 1· of report of t~vcn diltl~ 11l'ti1ched, 

Part·m?r 
Memhership No. 

Ph1ce: Mumlii1i 
Dal": July 1112017 

I Dct.1ils o( 1111spc:i1 ha lane" 31/03/2017 (Jls.) 

i "' · NON PLAN 
Rs. Rs. 

57,643,000 Non pJ,rn G~m~n1I 4,486,Tl2 

59,271,0011 
116,914,ooo 

Nun Plc111 SaJ,\rins 20,366,328 

H,82•,000 

'19,675,000 
34,499,000 24,853,040 

15Ml3,000 

ll. PLAN 
l\s. 

8,734,000 Pli111 Gem~1'o1l ('10,972,896) 
8,734,000 Pino Ci1pit.1I (5,44~,107) 

40,000,000 

13,000,000 
53,000.UOO (l6,4lG,003) 
6l,7J4;000 

213,147,000 To1,1l 8,440,037 

Cu.rt'ified thilt thl! a01~unls have been ulili:t:cd for 
the purpose fur which thoy Wert intoncfod. 

!' '7 A!lrr Jtil? 
Ass!'. FlnanCI' Officer 

{~ 'lff! ~ 
Ri=imchondra V<.isu Rathod 

{f1.>J<f'11 fi-~'f[ 0lf~.p:i;r{r 

Assistant Fi.nan.co Officer 
,3Fr\fr'!<ll<-T 'JPR'ii.:<irr ~mr;r ffi-QTir 

lntmncitional lnstituto for Population Sci~ces 
~"'rn: I Deonar, '5,~~ I Murnbai·""W0088. 

( 

Dr. L. Ladu Singh 
Offg. Director & Sr. Professor 

~ ~~ / Officiatmg Directoi 

,3,~f1~ \11"~ ~ ~ 
international Institute to.r ~atlon Science~ 

~ /n'lf'.<mt.r ·s.-t /MumP~i-400 9~~ 

( ( ( ( ( ( C. ( 

--·· -

( ( 



' ) ) ) ) ) 

1 

2 
3 

) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) 

GFR12-A 

UTILISATION CERTIFICATE 

FOR AUTONOMOUS BODIES OF THE GRANTEE ORGANIZATION 

UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE FOR THE YEAR 2016-17 in respect of recurring/nonrecurring 

GRANTS-IN-AID/SALARI ES/CREATION OF CAPITAL ASSETS . 

Name of the Scheme 

Whether recurring or non recurring grants 

Grants position at th e beginning of the financial year 

i) Cash In Hand/Bank 

ii) 

ii i) 

Unadjusted advances 

Total 

llPS 

Recurring & Non-re,urring 

(Amount in Rupees) 

24258243 

-4834935 

19423308 

) ) 

4 Details of grants received, expenditure incurred and closing ba lances (Actuals) 

Sr. Particul ars of Grant Unspent Balances Interest lnt2rest Grant received during the year 2016-17 Total 

No. of Grants received . Earned Deposited Available 

2015-16 thereon & back to Govt. Sanction No. Date Amount Funds 

oher Receipts (i) (Ii) (ii i) (1+2+3+4) 

1 2 3 4 5 

1 NON-PLAN SALARIES 4085089 
No.G.20011/20/2016- 16th Ji1!1e 20 16 
Stats (IIPS) 576,43,000 1209,99,089 

No.G.200 ! l/2012016-
Stats (l!PS) 13th Jan. 2017 592,7 1,000 

2 
NON-PLAN 

21719480 19244764 
No.G.20011/20/2016-

GENERAL 0 Stats (IIPS) 16th June 2016 148,24,000 754,63,244 

No.G.20011/20/20 16-

Stats (UPS) 13th Jan . 20 17 196,75,000 

3 PLAN CAPITAL 1414327 
No.G.200 11 /20/2016-
Stats ( rIPS) 16th June 20 16 87,34,000 101,48,327 

No.a 200 11120120 16-
4 PLAN GENERAL -7795588 Stats (IIPS) 16th June 20 ! 6 400,00,000 452,04,412 

No.G.2001 1/20/20 16-
Stats (UPS) 13th Jan. 20 17 130,00,000 

TOTAL 19423308 19244764 0 2131,47,000 2518,15,072 
/\ " 

( ~ 
, 1. L ,. ,....!.,..~! ~ ~:~, nr1fH~ 

) ) ) ) ) , ) 

Expenditure Closing 

incurred Balance 

(ScQ) 

6 7 

97871608 231,27,481 

72Gfi8822 27,94,422 

--
16202030 (60,53,703) 

59243112 (14Q,38, 700) 

245985572 5829500 



- -

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

Component wise uti!is;ition of grnnts 

Components Grant-in-aid Grant-in-aid Grant-in-aid creation of Ca?ita l Assets Total 
General Salary Capital Revem1.e 

l Snlaril.•S&:A llownnces ·-----. _ _92,.871~ S'7,871,603 
2 Est. Exp. (Allowances, .Retirement 40,754,479 -- 1HJ,(S-4;<l'T9 

3 Trnvel India 1,175,674 1,175,674 
4 Office Expenses 25,867,287 25,867,287 
5 Mai.tit. of Computer/ office Machine 3164707 3,164,707 

6 Building Master Plan W.I.P. 12403667 12,403;667 
7 Machinery & Equipmen ts 331651'1 3,316,514 

8 Llbrary Books 11792408 11,792,408 

9 Furniture & Fittings 2861326 2,861,326 

10 Software Pack<Jges 276779 276,779 

11 In.formation Technology (Revenue) 5279482 5,279,482 

12 Fellowship 27363665 27,363,665 
13 Research Project 4367101 2,367,101 

14 Sem.inar in Demography 2537501 2,537,501 

15 T.A. Foreign 674557 674,557 
16 Outsourcing Services (salary) 3240530 3,240,530 
17 Unadjustt~d Advances 1706676 481,8<18 ?849763 5,038,287 

72,668,823 97,871,608 16,2oi,029 59213t12 245,985,572 

Det•1i ls Grants position nt the enct of the financial yenr 
i) Cush in Hanct/Bank 
ii) 

iii) 
Unnctj11sted «civances 
Tola! 

In terms of our of report of even ctate attached. 
Certified that th~ amounts have been 11tilized for 
the pmpose for which they were intended, 

For Jnternat!on~I Institute for Population Sciences 

10867787 

-5038288 

5829500 

7 AUG ?n17 R.V, Ruthocl 

LoJLCZt-2tf 
Prof, L. Laclu Singh 

Offctg, Director & Sr. Professor Asst, Finance Officer 

-

Pince: M11111bni 
Date: July 10, 2017 

\flT.,.T•-=j,f. crm'. zrir.-5 
<::> ' 

Ramchandra Vasu Rathod 
nur1.fil:; f cl°xf 01fl1<T?ffl 

Asc> i!> lirn l Fi.nanw Offict11' 
'3·1 zzrd~h "f'Tr:i·;:;1r fil:;:rr.: 'l:r<:l?f'i 

ln tnrr;;:tion::i! lnslituto for Popul<1lion ':;.; icJftces 
<!"cFf r~- I iJ0mu 1, ~;"'-1~· I MumlJHi-4G008H. 

"'~ ~r{~T'fi /Officiating Directm 

•!.,'{f\J i fo;~ ~@:IT ~'fR B~F' 
mwmational lnstltutt'I for ~tion Sciern>-' 

"'"'°11 /P..M'~ 1;1;;;f ~1-400 08ll 

( ( ( <. ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( 

~ -

:\'.l v"·noJv S(, 
q_O~ r,,....~ -.,, 0 

~(r - ~ '1 .. ~ ~ ) '(fl 
a..( ~- )\fl 
~( g . ~ )J;t 
11@~ ,.., :i:. J . ~ . 
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SWAROOP TAIN & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

HOFF. 802, Wallfort House, Next to Cosmos Bank, Near Citi Centre Mall, S V Road, Goregaon West, 
Mumbai-400104 Tel.N 0:022-28763132,Email:swaroopj ain.co@gmail.com Website: swaroopj ain.com 

Certifi'2d that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which grants were sanctioned have been duly 
fulfilled/ are being fulfilled and that I have exercised follow ing checks to see that the money has been actually 
utilized for the purpose for which it was sanctioned: · 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

The main accounts and other subsidiary accounts and registers (including assets registers) are 
maintained. as prescribed in the relevant Act/Rules/Standing instructions (mention the 
Act/Rules) and have been duiy audited by designated auditors. The figures depicted above tally 
with the audited figures mentioned in financi.al statements/ accounts. 

There exist internal controls for safeguarding public funds/ assets, watching outcomes and 
achievements of physical targets against the financial inputs, ensuring quality in a~~et creation etc. 
& the periodic evaluation of internal controls is exercised to ensure their effectivene. s. 

To the best of our knowledge and belief, no transactions ha·.re been entered that are in violation 
of relevant Act/Rules/ standing instructions and scheme guidelines. 

The responsibilities among the key fu...'1ctionaries for execution of the scheme have been assigned 
in clear terms and are not general in nature. 

The benefits were extended to the intended beneficiaries and only such areas/ districts were 
covered where the scheme was intended to operate. 

(vi) The expenditure on various components of the scheme was in the proportions authorized as per 
the scheme guidelines and terms and conditions of the grants-in-aid. 

(vii) It has been ensured that the physical and financial performance under International Institute for 
Population Sciences. (name of the schem.e has been according to the requirements, as prescribed in 
the guidelines issued by Govt. of India and the performance/ targets achieved statement for the 
year to which the utilization of the fund resulted in outcomes given at Annexure - I duly enclosed. 

(viii)The utilization of the fund resulted in outcomes given at Annexure - II duly enclosed (to be formulated 
by the Ministry/ Department concerned as per their requirements/ specifications.) 

Branches: Bhayandar(Murn bai) Kishangarh (Rajasthan) Jaipur(Rajasthan) Andheri(Mumbai) 



L~'~ 
Signatureof Head of the Institute 

Offcg. Director & Sr. Professor 

J.S...:fR11Ff ~~ / Offfoiatmg D1rectm 

"-,r.1 1 b{:;q ~'1'tf@I ~ ~ 
•n1e.-i..:;-"'-'"GU Institute for p~atton Scier.ces 

__, --~ ~/~'JO 083 

7 AUG 201 l 



International Institute for Population Sciences 

Notes annexed to and forming part of the statement of affairs as at 31st March 2017, Receipts 
and Payment acco unt and Income and Expenditure account for the year ended 31st March 
2017. 

Statement of Significant Accounting Policies followed in the Compilation of the 
Accounts: 

a) Basis for Preparation of Accounts: 
The Financial Statements are prepared under historical cost convention on an accrual 
basis of accounting. The financial statem.ell.fS are prepared on individual basis i.e. Projects · 
having separate Bank accounts have not been inco1porated in this financial statement but 
some project like; Population Environ.men~, CV'lW, VRS projectS are merged in IIPS and 
not having their separate bank accounts. Statements are prep2u:ed in accordance with the 
generally accepted accounting principles in India to adhere to the common format of 
financial statements for central autonomous bodies issued by Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India and to comply with the accounting standard issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountant of India to the extent applicable. 

b) Uses of Estimates: 
The preparation of financial statements, in conformity vvith the generally accepted 
accounting principles, requires estimates and a sumptions to be made that affects the 
reported amounts of as e ts and liabilities on the date of financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the year under report. Difference 
behv-een the actual results and estimates are recognized in the year in which the results 
are knmvn/ materialized. 

c) Depreciation: 
Depreciation on Fixed As e ts is provided on straight line method at the rates approved 
by the Executive Council of Institute. 
Depreciation on addition to Assets during the year is provided on pro rata ba is 
commencing from the month during which the a set is purchased. 

d) Revenue Recognition: 
All Incomes are recognized on accrnal basis. All grants received by Institute also shown 
mmcom.e. 

e) Fixed Assets: 
All Fixed As els are stated at cost of acquisition less accumulated d epreciation. Costs 
comprises of purch ase price, pre-operative co t, and costs of bringing the a sets to its 
working condition for its intended use. 

f) Foreign Exchange Transaction: 
Transactions in foreign currenci s are recorded at the exchange rates prevailing on the 
date of the transactions. 



I . 

~·-- · 

g} Grants: 
The grfil}ts received are under Non Plan (Salaries and General) and Plan (Capital and 
General) j 

• Cap~tal Grant -
Graht received from government and recorded in the books as Capital Grants 
towl:rrds fixed assets is treated as deferred income and is carried forward as a capital 
fun¥ Such grant is allocated on systematic and rational basis over the useful life of 
the /assets to Income and Expenditme account over the pe1iod in p roportion to 

• 

cleT'ciation charged. 

Non Plan- Salaries -
All / grants received whether it is Capital or Revenue Initially recognized in income 
and expenditure account and later on transfer into respective fund account. 

I 
h) Inves~· ent : 

Curren 1Investments are carried at lower of cost and fair value which is determined for 
each in . :vidual investment. · 
GovenJinent of India Securities is carried at cos t since the management's intention is to 
hold th~in till maturity. 

") R . I . B fi 
i etirement . ene t: 

• 

• 

• 

Cjntributory Provident Fund - . 
Alt ithe permanent employees of the Instih1te are enti:tkd to receive benefits under 
thf Provident Fund; a defined contribution plan in which both the employee and the 
Institute contribute monthly at a stipulated rate as specified by the Government. The 
Inktitute has no liability for future Provident Fund bendits other than its annual 
co~tribution and yearly accrued interest thereon and recognizes such contributions 
a, an expense in the year in which it is incurred. 

Pknsion and Gratuity -
The Institute provides for Pension and Gratuity under a defined benefit retirement 

I 
plan cove..."ing eligible employees. The plan provides for lump sum payments to 
e~1ployees at retirement, death while in employment or on termination of 
einployment. The Institute accounts for liabilit-y of future gratuity benefits based on 
al, external actuarial valuation carried out annually for assessing liability. 

j eave Encashment -
~eave encashrnent to be payable in future are provided for ba_ed on actuarial 
~aluation. 

i 
j) Prov:i!sions: 

A p rQv isjon is recognized \vhen the Institute has a pre'.:>ent obligation as a r sult of a past 
even{; it is probable that outflow of rE:Sources will be required to settle the obligation and 
in reJpec t o f which a reliable estimate can be made. 



k) Change in Accounting Policies: All type of Transactions related to Institute development 
fund, Hostel ii:nprovem.ent fund and General pool honorarium are routed tlu·ough Income 
and Expenditure account and later given accounting rreatm.ent. This change in accounting 
policies is applied on a prospective basis as restatement of previous repo1ting periods cannot 
be reliably measured by applying new accounting policies. Thi3 change in accounting policy 
is applied to provide reliable and more relevant information about an entity's financial 
position and operating performance. 

Notes to Accounts: 

a) Fixed Assets: 
Fixed assets cost comprises of the purcha e price and other attributable cost of bringing 
the asset to its working condition for its intended use. Fixed Assets are shown at cost less 
depreciation. 

b) Earmarked fynd & Fund Interest: 

Earmarked fund ccnsist of sums set a ide for utilization towards specified purpose of 
Provident Fund, Pension Fund & Student's Award Fund. The said sum is invested in 
Interest bearing Securities. Interest on such fund is reflected separately as liability in 
"Fund Interest account". 

c) Fo:reign Currency transactions: 

The grants received from. foreign agencies to execute various projects are translated at 
Exchange rates indicated by bank at t.'Le time of receipt. 

d) Employee Benefit: 

A ssumptions: 
Particular Basis of Assumption 
Mortality Mortality rates as given under Indian Assured Lives Mortality 

(200~08) Ultimate. 
Retirement Age Considered the retirement age of all employees as 60 & 62 Years, as 

advised by the company. 
Atrrition Rate Atrrition rate represents employee turnover other than on account 

of retirement, death or disablement. It is dependent on the nature of 
business carried out by the organization and retention policy of 
orgarjzation. 

Salary Escalation Estimate of future salary increase h as been done on the bac;is of 
Rate current salary suitably projected for future, beginning from the end 

of first y ear taking into consideration the general rrend in inflation, 
seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and 
demand in the employment market. 

Discount Rate The rate used to discount post-employment benefit obligations 
reflects tl<e estima ted timii1.g of benefit payment and the currency in 
which the benefits are to b e paid. 



/ 

Rates: 
Particulatr . Rate in %(per arm.um) I 
Attrition. ~ate 2.00 i 
Salary E~kalation Rate 5.00 I 
Discount ;Rate 7.51 _J 

Long temn employee benefits (Unfunded) 

Particul~ Gratuity Pension fund Leave Encaslunen t 
Opening balance 43098450 617624475 ' 48131102 

Addo cransitional 791931 87383440 1714307 
liability . recognized 
during ; e year 
Closing/ balance 43890381 705007915 49345409 

e) ConsoliL ng and Non-consolidating Project so 

On re+ ipt of grant the Institute underrakes acfa~ty of conducting various surveys 
relatint : to Population Science:. Granting authority can be Govei:nm~nt or Fore~gn/ 
Other JAcgency. As a legal requrrement separnte set of k~oks are mamtained for Pr ~ects 
fundelf by foreign agency. Such projects are not consolidated in the books of the 
Instihtf. In ;espect of consolidating projects, Project fund crre reflected as Current 

liabiliT separateiy. 

Statutoey dues : 
The cdmpl:iance stated as r.r the provision of Income Tax Act with respet.--t to Tax 
deduct~d at Sources (TDS), Professional Tax (PT), General Provident Fund 
(GPF),f ontributory Provident Fnnd {CPF) and Pension Scheme have been found to be 
approf?ruatcly complied by the :institute . 

f) In tlJ opinion of the management, the current assets, loans and advances have a value of 
realizktion in the ordinary course of business, at least equal the amount at which they are 

I 

stated in the Statement of Affairs. 

I 
g) Previ/bu~ year's. figures have been regrouped and reworked ~herever necessary. 

h) Cheques issued m FY 2014-15, FY 2015-16, FY 2016-17 amounting Rs 600c00/-, Rs 17106/­
Rs 2036#/ - respectively were booked as an expense; however · these cheques were not 
presenteH till audit date and hence the amount is now considered as Income during the FY 

201€r-17. I 
I 

As per 9ur report attached 

For SwtoopJ 
Chartered ArMfi+"i:'"1' 

FRN NJ. 11 

c±--0..J. t:"' a_.~! i 
Sa~ Jain '? .. 1# 
Partnerr :rf°li'Eu ~~ 
MembJrship No. 14 -~6 
Place- Mumbai 
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INTERNATIONAL INS:YITU'TE FORPOPULATION SCIENCES 

lnstitute's replies to Audit Not es for the year 2016-2017 

SCHEDULE - "18" 

Statement of Significant Accounting Policies followed in Compilation of 

Accounts: 

(a)to (k) - Explains the accounting policies of the institute and the audit 

remarks are for information. 

Notes to Accounts 

(a to d) 

(e) 

(f to h) 

Audit remarks are for information. 

Consolidating and Non consolidating Projects: The Institute shall 
refund the balance amount to the funding agency on completion 
of project activities. 

Audit remarks are for information. 

/ 
It· 

{p'.jtj~ Cj)~ «:iil? 
R2mchandra Va ~ u Rath '::! 

r ....... ........ ...._ 
~~ ~ .J-~ r~:=v!{ i 

P..ss-i·-;~:~ r F:rt_ ... ·~ ::e Ot;:c-er 
·31~"'~~'-:;;i:a, ~:~::-§Ti ~:~:ri 1:°""1~·8 

lntcr~::- ~: .: :;z.: i =is~l:u~e ~:J r Pc p·_-:~ ~: •:;r: 2ct~,::-as 

~q .,i{ I De·A)Sf, ~ I ii.~;.imb3i--L~ 'c8. 



International lnstitue for Population Sciences 

International lnstitue for Populc;1tlo11 Sciences, General Provident Fund A/c 

Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2017 
-

Capital and Liabllites 

Members subscription with internst GPF 

{Schedule-I) 

Members subscription with interest CPF 

(Schedule-JI) 

Employers. co ntribution wit h interest 

{Schedule-Ill) 

Provision for payment to Emp loyees 

Opening Ba lance: Interest Reserve 

Add:Deficit/Surplus for the year 

In terms of our of report of even date a ttac hed. 

Swaroop Jain & Co. _~ ..,_ooV' JA.11v _ .· 
v .,,.<t-r,.......--.... qi~- -

Chartered Accot.111tants · r1_,,t't'( . \ 0 ~ 
. 0 /'or MUMBAI )0 \ 

Sa urabh .Jam t·\ ~·; M •1 ) · i ____,,,. ~ l 1'<."IJ' - .,. I . " o. , 
1~·1rtne1· "--::?(~:::_- ' (. · ·' · ·· · 
. ' ~. ,. -- <:j. i..._ . .v; , , ) :· I 
Membership No . l4l336 °'>. '- ·._ ___ __,. . .J .. ); 

,I ~',•(,.., • (:\..\ /,-I'./ 

l'la<;c: Mumbai "~'::..~~::_~~/ 
Date; 

2 3 AUG 2017 . 
( ( ( 

As at 

31-03-2017 

Rs. 

7810187.93 

66495.70 

As at l"rap-er-tie-s-at'ld-Asse_t~--

31·03·2017 

Rs. 

54839622.00 Investments (Schedule-IV) 

Employees Repayable Loan A/c 

3750142.00 

Bank Balance wi h 

SBI 

584234.00 IDBI 

0.00 Interest Accrued 

7876683.63 Amount receivable llPS Genera l A/c 

67050681.63 

Certified that the .amounts have been utilized'for 

the purpose for which they were intended. 

'};v ~
Fo. r IntcrrQ1tional Institute for Population .Sciences 

. ·. ~ < r Lo.~~~·~ 
<i~'4~iS!,l,l_w'~ Prof. L. La du Singh 

As at 

31-03-2017 

Rs. 

62987760.00 

0.00 

151;1.984.00 

111347.70 

1290530.00 

1149059.93 

670.50681.6.3 

R~f~ha1H8Hf'1~~J£i~~thod Offctg. Director&: Sr. Professor 
'frfeT'.f<T> ~Til -:r~ 4'..,T-'J'lTR i·qct ~l'li / Ot1iciatmg D1rect01 

Assistant r-1nance OffiCHr ' T;:cq.(,,-+h., . . T.O'TT ~DJ .. ;1 
,=,_,-,+.--{.,.,-[ . I' , ,, f_1, l'<l'-l ~""""' l'! lill'l ,,,1..;, 
··•1•1 , , 1 ,~~ , , <rPfH<:V-n i~-rr;o; <t \'!1T' f . . . " ~ 1·" 1 ., 

lntorm1tional Institu te for Populcition Sciences 1n1.ernai1on<il lnstltuta for P~l.ffation Science$ 
( ;rrr ( A11'\' P'f"\ I M( h::>\ nnA( ( ( ( .,_ ~ - "' -fil/""l /M•""tlt>aiAOO o~ 

\ \ ( ( ( ( 

' 

( ( 
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· · · International lnstitue for Popu lation Sc iences 

lnternatibnaHh$tlfLie fbr·Population Sciences, General Provident Fund A/c 

Income & EXpenditure A/c as on 31st March 2017 

ExpE~nditure 

I rite rest Credited Staff GPF 

Interest Credited Staff CPF · .. 

Trns . to NfJF Investment 

Interest Trns. Govt. Securities 

Surplus Transferred to to B/s 

In terms of our of report of even date attached. 

Swaroop Jain & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Saurabh Jain~- .::il,,.e, 
Partner . ~·If,•, ~ '. M. r~o. 

Members~.141336 
Place: Mumbai 

Date: 2 3 AUG 2017'J 

I 

Year Ended Income Year l.::nded 

31 -03-2017 31-03-2017 

Amount (Rs) Amount (Rs) 

4062520.00 Interest/Dividend received on Investment 4757574:00 

...... 

695463.00 other Bank Interest 178385.00 

26.230.30 

85350.00 

66495.70 Deficit Transferred to Balance Sheet 0.00· 
\ 

4936059.00 4936059.00 

Certified that the amounts have been utilized for 

the purpose for which tl~py were intended. 

For J1~1ternational ~itute for Population Sciences 

~(" 
"' ·Lail$~ 

Prof: L. Ladu ~h RV. Rathod 
'1\~ifi:il<'imlgc~er 

Ramchandra Vasu Rathe'.'! 
m<P.Tifi mfr 0!T~U 

Assistant Finance Officer 
v'fitFTr{J<.:r 'J\""·iTl>.!ii:TI f~ 'ITT~ 

lnl•Jr ~ 1 a!ion 21 l lnstitul€ for Population Sciences·• 
~ I Deonar, ll~i I Murnbai-40008&7• 

Offctg. Director & Sr. Prof!!SSor 

~ f,i;: ~;:qi / Officiatlilg Dtrecto1 

~,1\f.<;t\7:1 ~&a ~ :6~ . 
1mfml'JiiQf1\;l.I Institute tot PoQu1;;1tion Sciencr:i.I' 

-.....n .~st iptJ· /Mufribai-400 088 

. ) 
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I International lnstitue for Population Sciences 
' I . . 

lntern~ti onal lnstitue for Population Sciences,-Gene ral Provident Fund A/c 

/ · for the Y.ear 2016-17 . 

/ SCHEDULE -I G·en~ral Provident Fund 

Year Ended 

31-03-i016 Particulars Amount (Rs.) 

Amount (Rs) . 

I 
I -

Memb~ 1·ship subsc ri ption with interest 

45073737 Openi 1g Balance as on :t-4-2016 

11729236 Add: Subscription during 2016-17 (March 16 - Feb 17) 
I 
I 

3886082 Add: l ~terest credited during t he year 2016-17 

I 
9751378 Less: Withdrawals duri ng the year 2016-17 

I . 
I 

336843 Less: final Settlements duri ng the yea r 2016-17 
I 

Less: fina l Settlements of lntere:st during the year 2016-17 

50600834 j Balance as on 31-3-2017 

SCHEDULE -II Contributory Providen t Fund 

Year Ended I 31-03-2016 Particulars Am ount (Rs.) 

Amount (Rs}. I 
M / '- h. ' . . . h. ennuers 1p su oscript;on wit mte est 

4193390 Op'l'og Bolooce o; oo 1-4-2016 

7242C:O Adj S" bmiptioo d"' iog 2016-17 (Meech 16 - Feb 171 

392429 Ad ( lnteres_t credited during the vear 2016-17 

300000 Lest: Withdrawals during the year 2016-17 

0 LeJ Final Settlements during the year 2016-17 

I 
5010019 Bal~n ce as on 3 1-3-2017 

SCHEDULE -Ill Employer's Contribution 

Year Ended I 
31-03-2016 . Pah:iculars Amount (Rs.} 

Amount (Rs). I 
I 

E I ' ' c 'b . . h . . rp1oyer s o ntri .ut1on wrt interest 

30808 63 Open ing Balance as on 1-4-2016 

. 139788 AL : Contribution duri ng 201 6-17 (March 16 - Feb 17) 

274623 A~d: Inter st cr edited during the year 2016-17 

0 L,bss: Interest recovery as per audit p3ra 

0 1ss: Final Settlements duri ng the year 2016-17 

I 
3495274 ' I 

~a!ance as on 31 3-2017 
I 

I 
! 

- · · - - -

" " 

Year Ended 

31-03-2017 

Am ount (Rs .) 

50600834 

12509694 

4062520 

7891020 

4258455 

183951 

5483%22 

Year Ended 

31-03-2017 

Amount.(Rs.) 

5010019 

647500 

424744 

0 

2332121 ~· 

3750142 

Year Ended 

31-03-2017 

Amount (Rs.) 

3495274 . 

118104 

270719 

30675 

3269188 

584234 ..,.. 

v~ti~P~ . 
~<{i.r- '""---. •'h 
~r '""~c. 

i'tt \r 
· ~ ( DEONAR. ) ~ 
~ 9, ~MUMBAI·~) O ~ 
\ - : "'> j 
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:hcdulc No. 4 

ln\iestrn ent jn CPF I GPF in Apr il 201 6 to Ma rch 2017 

. No. Scheme Bank FD No. 
Date of 

Investment 

Investment CP!i/GPF in Fixed Depos it 
I CPF I Gl'F .Andra Bank 009220 1000690 19 26-07-20 16 
2 CP I.::· I CJPF Andra Bank 009220100 165465 I 6-06-20 16 
3 CPF I GPF Vijaya Ban!< 5003033 I I 0 I 0.44 1 22- l l-20 16 
4 CPF I GPF Vijaya Bank 5003033 I I 0 I 045b 23 -11 -2016 

s CPf I GPF Vijaya Bank 500304 1 11 0000 19 10-1 2-2016 

6 CPF I GPF Vij aya Bank 50010368 10000 14 06-0 1-20 17 
7 CPF I GPF Andra Bank 009220100 l 8 I 366 21-03-20 l 7 
8 CPF I GPF State Bank Of Ind ia 35902889 154 08-07-20 l6 

) fnvcs tmen t CPF I GPF in Governm ent Security Bond IDBI B11i1k 
i Investmen t CPF/GPF Govt Bond-12.60% GOVT Stock 20 18 
i Investment CP l;'/GPF Govt. Bond - :5.69o/.) CJOl 20 18 
.I Investment CPF/G PF Govt Bond- 7 .64% KDFC 20 J 8 
,, Investment CPF/CJPF Govt Bone\- 8. 10% Anclh ra GS 201 C) 

I lnvest111cn t CPF/Gl'F CJovl ll oncl-8.24% Govt Stock 2027 -
i Investment CPF/GPF Govt lloncl-8 .21)% CJovt Stock 2027 
i Investment CPF/GPF Govt B(rnd- 8.56% UP SDL 202.1 

.Tota l l nv~stm .c nt jn Provident fund 

) ) ) ) 

Date of Pri ll(;i pal 
Matu ri ty Amount 

26-07-201.7 < 81 ,58, l IO.OO 
16"06-20 19 z 4,00,000.00 
22-1 1-2017 z 90,00,000.00 
23- 11 -2017 < 77,05,000.00 
10- 12-20 17 < 15,80,000.00 
06-01 -20 I 8 < 95,30,000.00 
21 -03-2018 < 65,00,000.00 
08-07-20 17 z 50,00,000.00 

< I 0,00,000.00 

< 29, 1 4,Ci~O.OO 
~ 1 5 ~00,000.00 

< 12,00,000.00 

< 40,00;000.00 
z 25 ,00,000.00 
z 29,00,000.00 

z ' 62?,87,760.00 

) 

z 
z 
z 

·z 
< 
;~ 

< 
z 

< 
< 
~ 

< 
< 
< 
< 

'f 

' 

) 

Maturity Amount 

87,87J93:00 
4,99,887.00 

96,2~,05 LOO 
82,38,40 1.00 
lq,85,231.00 

IOI,64,713 .00 
69,67,084.00 
53, 72,475.00 

10;00,000.:00 
29,14,650.00 

) ; ) 
·• '. 

J , .. 

Rate of 
Inten?.Sl 

.7.50% 
7.50% 
6)5% 
6.75% 
6.50% 

' 6.50% 

7.00% ' 
7.25% 

15;00,000,00 ' ' 
· 12,oo,00o.oo 
40,00,000.CiO 
2s;oo,ooo.oo 
20,00,000.00 

664,52,885.00 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

·• To 
The Director, 
The International Institute for population Sciences. 

Report on the Financial Statements 

1. We have audited the accompanying financial statements of 'The International Institute for 
population Scie nces (hereinafter referred to as 'TJI'S'), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 
31, 2018, the Statement of Receipts and Payments and Income and Expenditure for the year then 
ended, and a summary of significan t accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

2. The management of the HPS are responsible for the preparation of these financial statements that 
give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance of the JJPS in accordance 
with the accounting principles generally accepted in India. This respons ibility includes maintenance 
of adequate accounting records in accordance with the applicable provisions and rules applicable to 
the IIPS; for safeguarding the assets of the IlPS and for preventing and detecting frauds and other 
irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and 
estimates that are reasonable and prudent; design, implementation and maintenance of adequate 
internal financial controls, that are operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness 
of the accounting records, relevant to th.e preparation and presentation of the fi nancial statements 
that give a true and fair view and are free from material missta tement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
have taken into account the provisions of the rules, the accounting and auditing standards and 
matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the 
Rules made thereunder. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing 
specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical 
requirements and plan and perfonn the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financia l statements are free from material misstatement. 

4. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain a udit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosuxes in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, 
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error. [n making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial 
control relevant to the llPS's preparation of the financial statements, that give a true and fair view, in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on whether the UPS has in place an adequate internal financial controls 

Bram: hes· Bhavandar( Mumbai) Ki,hangarh (Rajasthan) Andheri (Mumbai) 



system over financial reporting and the operating effectiveness of such controls. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the 
accounting estimates made by the IlPS's management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation 
of the financial statements. 

5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtajned is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion. 

Opinion 

6. ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the 
aforesaid financial statements give the information required in the manner so required and give a 
true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India: 

a) In the case of Balance Sheet, the state of affairs of the fIPS as at 3J•t March 2018, 
b) ln case of Receipt and Payments account the balance as on 31•1 March 2018 
c) In the case of Income and Expenditure account the balance as on the year ended on that date. 





lntemationaJ institute for Population Sciences 

Income and Expendjture Account for Year ended 31st March,2018 

(In Rs.) 

hrticuJma Sell 
For Year Ended 3ht Much 
2018 2017 

INCOME 

G rants/Subsidies 10 206,875,()+4 251,735,317 

Fees/Subscriptions 11 8,315,6-44 6,201.643 
Other Income 12 7,473,227 13.391,742 
Depreciation (as per contra) 21,646,676 -
Reserve Fund Earnings 13 - 36,799,389 

TOTAL 244,310,591 308, 128,092 

EXPENDITURE 

Revenue Exl?£nditurc: 

Establishment Expenses 14 145,549.071 141 ,112,727 

Other Administrative Expenses 15 26,895,198 29,811,846 

Other Revenue Expenditure 16 50,219,646 43,768,875 

Depreciation (as per contra} 21,646,676 70,083,377 

Reserve Fund Payments 17 - 924,902 

TOTAL 244,310,591 285,701,727 

Excess of Income over Expenditure 0 22,426,365 

Transfer to S~ial Reserve 

Institute Development Fund - 35,783,638 

Hostel lmpro\ emcnt Fund - 90,381 

General Pool Honorarium - 469 

-
Transfer to B/S Fund Interest - -
Balance being Surplus /(DeHdt) 
carried to B/SGrant from GO! A/c 

- (13,448,123) 

0 -
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

18 
POLICIES 

In terms of our report of even date attached 

Certified that the amounts have been utilized forthe purpose for which they were intended ~ "if. ~. ~ ___ ) ,... 'A K Kulkar 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: AugustOJ, 2018 

For~temationa l In tjtute for Population Scie

1
nces ,. 

1f. 

~ ,., fl ... ~-{) , L~~ 
_.__ -

R.V. Rathod Dr. L. Ladu S ingh 

s t. Finance Officer Of!cg. Director &c Sr.Professor 

on Sciunces 
-400088 
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Schedule 
No. 

I 

Sch rd ult 
No. 
2 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls fonning part of Balance Sheet and lnc:ome & l:.xpendilure 

(In R.~) 

Particulars 
For \'car Ended 31st J\lareh 
2018 2017 

Cnpital/ Corpus Fund 
A) Capital Grunt from GOI 

Ca11i1al Grant <JJS.40.337 965.67.887 
Lc.~s: Accumulated Deficit - 30.27.549 
Add: Interest Recd. 41,24.560 -

976,6-1,897 935,-10,337 
B) Capital Grant for Fixed Assets: 
Oalancc as at Lhe beginning oflhe year 2406.02.949 2791.9 1.266 
Add: Grants received during the year to the extent u1lilizcd for 
capital expenditure 230.70.30 1 3 14.95.060 
Add:Trnnsfcr ol' Capital Grants on Transfer of Assets from 
Completed Projects - . 
Less: Capital Grants Released for Depreciation 216.46.675.73 700.83.377 
Less:Loss on sale of Assets - -
Less: Transfer to Capital Fund - -
Grant unutil ized 84.40.037 

2420,26,575 2490,42,986 

Total of Schedule I (A+B) 3396,91 ,472 3425.83,320 

Partkulars 
for Year Ended 31st March 
2018 2017 

A) Capital Rescn·c 
S:uaital Qrants for Land From Government of India & Ratan Tata 
Tnist 

Oalancc at the beginning of the year 1.0-1.429 1.04.429 
Add: Received during the year - -
Less: Utilised during the year . -

1.o.i,..a29 1,0-1,429 

B) Special Reserves 
i) Institute Development Fund 
Balance al the beginning oflhe year 2074.03.1 12 171 6, 19.476 
Add: Received during lhe year 51.5 1.993 224.57,323 
Add:lntercst on investment from fund 137.30.289 133.26.3 13 
Less: Utilised during the year 4 1.664 -

2262,43, 730 2074,03.112 
ii) l lostel Improvement Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year 75, 12,537 74,22. 156 
Add:l loslel Rent Received during the year 6.\IC).661 4.87A00 

Add:lnteresl on investment from fund 4.97.355 S.27.883 
Lcss:Utilised During the year 4.06.358 Q.24.902 

83,00,195 75.1 2,537 

iiil General P0<1l l lonorarium 
Balance at the beginning of the year 24.25.1120 24.25.351 
Add: Rcceivoo During the year - . 

Add: lnteres on investment from fund (61) 469 

Less: Utilised During the year - -
24,25,759 24,25,820 

Tota.I of Schedule 2 (A+ H) 2370,74,113 2 I 7 4,45,898 











Dr. JR Rele Award Fund Investments 
FD-Andhra Bank 

Dr. K. Srinivasan Award Fund lnvestmen ts 

FD-Central Bank of India 

Dr. P. N. Mari Bhat Award Fund lnvestm en ts 
FD-Andhra Bank 

Dr. Asha Bhende Aw ard Fund Investmen ts 

FD-Vijaya Bank 

Dr. S. Mukherji Award 
FD-Andhra Bank 

D) Hostel lmprove ment Fund lnvestmen 
FD-Andhra Bank 
FD-Andhra Bank 

FD-Andhra Bank 

FD-Punjab National Bank 

FD-State Bank of India 

t 

E) Institute Development Fund lnvestme nt 
FD-Andhra Bank 

FD-State Bank of lndia 

FD-Vijaya Bank 

vestment F) Institute General Pool Honorarium In 

FD-State Bank of India 

G) Investments Short Term Deposits 

FD-Punjab National Bank 
FD-Andhra Bank 

FD-Vijaya Bank 
FD-State Bank of lndia 

F) Investment Capital Fund 

FD-Andhra Bank 

FD-State Bank of India 

Total of ScheduJe S (A to F) 

-

30,000 30,000 
30,000 30,000 

15,000 15,000 
15,000 15,000 

100,000 100,000 
100,000 100,000 

100,000 100,000 
100,000 100,000 

75,000 -
75,000 -

681,816 606,816 

3,000,000 3,000,000 
3,209,865 697,864 

697,864 2,980,000 
750,000 750,000 

200,000 
7,857,729 7,427,864 

79,248,063 71,748,063 
43,100,000 13,000,000 

114,246,787 114,246,787 
236,594,850 198,994,850 

2,425,000 2,425,000 
2,425,000 2,425,000 

- -

- 7,085,000 

- -
- 100,800,000 

- 107,885,000 

47,500,000 -
45,000,000 -
92,500,000 -

420,524,201 390,518,986 



Schedule 
Pnticulan For Year Ended 3ht March 

No. 2018 2017 
6 Cash & Bank Balance 

Cash i.n Hand 25,768 22,618 
Andhra Bank-A/c No 08817 1,791,979 20,201 

Andhra Bank-A/ c No 40120 13,898 13,386 

IDBI Bank-A/c No 72070 2,770,639 111,348 
State Bank of lndia, FCRA -A/ c No 57385 5,084,792 4,451,813 

SB! TIPS Provident Fund A/ c No.28620 2.81M95 1,511,984 

State Bank of lndia-A/c No 54179 19,562,287 8,229,985 

State Bank of India CapitaJ Fund A/c No.6308 4,911,284 50,531 

State Bank of India Students Fee A/c No.9457 1,000,513 2,741 

Total of Schedule 6 37,980,054 14,414,606 

Schedule 
Particulan 

For Yeu Ended 3ht March 
No. 2018 2017 

7 Deposit 
Security D~posit for Internet Registration 10,000 10,000 

Security Deposit for LPG with Amardccp Agencies 18,805 18,805 

Security Deposit for Petrol Supply with Auto Mobile Resort 30,000 30,000 

Security Deposit with BSF.S/ Reliance Energy 914,160 901,830 

Security Deposit with MSEB 114,650 114,380 

Security Deposit with MTNL 115,754 115,754 

Advance for LTC 226,000 -
Avance for contingency 1,394,745 76,750 

Advance with CPWD (Capital&. Revenue) 7,034,847 247,747 

Deposit with MCGM 45,000 

9,903,961 1,515,266 

Loans & Advances 
Advances to NIC 5652282 3289821.60 

5,652,282 3,289,822 

Staff Loan 

Car Loan - -
Computer Loan 16,400 44,000 

Festival Loan 900 119,700 

Home Loan 912,600 354,500 

Scooter Loan 30,500 92,500 

960,400 610,700 

- --
Total of Schedule 7 16,516,643 5,415,788 

Schedule Puticulan 
For Year Ended 31at Much 

No. 2018 2017 

8 Other Current Assets 
Accrued Income 

Interest on Short Term Deposit 2,440,546 -

Student Tuition Fee Receivable - -
2,440,546 -

Accured Interest 
Accrued Interest on Pension Fund Investment 221,987 231,522 

Accrued Interest on Provident Fund Investments 1,402,688 1,290,530 

Accrued Interest on CFPT Award fund lnvestments 57 68 

Accrued Interest on Dr.Chandrashekharan Awan.l fur1d .. 
Investments ~ 

5,928 6,597 
- ...... 



Accrued lnterest on Dr.JR Rele Award Fund Investments 2,502 1,822 
Accrued Interest on Dr. K. Srinivasan Award Fund 
Investments 192 203 

Accrued Interest on Dr. P. N. Mari Bhat Award Fund 
investments 941 997 

• Accrued Interest on Hostel Improvement Fund Investment 393,659 404,249 

Accrued Lnterest on Institute Development Fund Investment 7,475,295 7,937,086 
Accrued Interest on Capital Grant/Fund 4,124,560 -
Accrued interest on Short Term Deposit - 302,854 
Accrued Interest on Asha Bhende Awa.rd 1,627 1,538 
Accrued Interest on General Pool Honorarium 408 469 

Accrued Interest on Prof. 5. Mukherji Gold MedaJ Award 4,551 

13,634,395 10,177,935 

Grant Receivable 

Grant Accrued but not Due for Payment 732,542,172 798,743,705 

UGC Fellowship Payable 

UGC Fellowship Receivable 69,468 210,667 

Group Insurance Receivable (43,438) 2,160 
Rajiv Gandhi National Fellowship - 985,691 
Rajiv Gandhi National Fellowship Receivable - -
Prepaid Insurance - -

Prepaid Application Processing Fee (720,437) -
Kusuma Receivable 37,768 37,768 
Prepaid Maint. Of Computer/Equipment - 7,677 

TDS/lnterest Receivable 566,202 94,646 

Total of Schedule 8 748,526,676 810,260,249 

Schedule 
Particulars 

For Year Ended 31st March 
No. 2018 2017 

9 Current Liabilities & Provision 
Provision for Exepenses 

Salary 8,701,404 9,481,667 
Institutes Contribution to funds 206,981 190,041 

Seminar in Demography - 4,954 

Electricity 442,652 75,891 

Maintenance of Admn. Building 85,628 184,017 

Rates & Taxes 41,823 27,618 

Repairs & Maintanance-Computer 523,643 -

Fellowship in Demography 2,619,421 2,802,837 

Repairs & Maintanance-Equipment 3,960 12,635 

Refreshment Charges 3,112 9,650 

Maint. Of Library - 14,280 

Telephone 3,735 3,818 

Fuel & Petrol Charges - 8,026 

Courier Chrages - 1,508 

Monthly Pension & Retirement Benefits 2,174,884 2,210,340 

Stationery & Printing - 3,375 

Leave Travel & Concession 

ti?~~~-
- 11,650 

Research Project ,,- '"'\ . 536,796 118,225 

Professional Fees ... 60,000 38,000 

Extra Work Allowance ' 627 -~ .,1")... - ,, I 

~-
.... ,.. .... 

../ 

• .... ~ 



Outsourcing Services 122,315 

Maintenance of Staff Quarter 85,627 191,113 

Maintenance of HosteJ Building 14,872 

Maintenance of Garden 11,000 

Security Charges 490,060 396,390 

Children Education Fee 473,381 

Legal Charges 90,850 
Medical Charges 286,167 441,809 

internet Charges 17,841 

Maint of Lib-cum-Computer Bldg 85,627 208,836 

Ma int of Academic Bldg. 85,628 187,839 

"" UGC Grant in Fellowship 

DCRG Payable 1,000,000 

Short Term Course (MOHFW) 58,000 

Study Tour 95,045 

Travel India 12,804 

Maint. Of Hostel 8,482 

16,734,421 l S,232,463 

Acturial Liability 

Gratuity 59,138,820 4:>,890,381 

Leave Encashment 44,712,400 49,845,409 

Pension 628,690,952 705,007,915 

732,542,172 79S,743,705 

Consolidating Projects 
Population Envis 56,124 24,840 

Extra Mural Studies 5,975,135 5,088,170 

llPS CWW Project 86,189 450,780 

6,117,448 5,563,790 

9 Deposit 
Ramesh Book Binder 5,000 5,000 

Student Mess/Dining Hall Deposit 4,000 

Contractors 6,318,866 6,772,745 

Deposit on issue of Library Book 799,734 621,734 

Amar Book Binder 5,000 5,000 

7,132,600 7,404,479 

Fellowship Payable 
ICSSR Fellowship 22,176 

22,176 

Fund Interest 
CPF /GPF lnveslment lnterest(Payable to Staff) 7,611,582 7,698,299 

Interest on Students awards fund (fo be utilised for 

Expenses on awards} 450,766 428,161 

Interest received on Government Securities 
FCRA Saving Bank .interest 2,491,741 2,491,741 

CPF /GPF Bank Interest 344,710 178,385 

Interest on General Pool Honorarium 
10,898,799 10,796,586 

480,392 158,995 

(2,542,958) (11,499,928) 

336,601 

(1,725,965) (11,.340,933) 



Schedule 
Particulars 

For Year Ended ;Jlst March 
No. 2018 2017 
9 Non Consolidating Projects 

FCRA-LASI Project 280 80 
llPS JlO Parasi Project 70,449 -
llPS NFHS - 4 Project 520 520 
llPS UPAI Project (100) ( 100) 

71, 149 500 

Other Liabilities 
Profession Tax Payable - 19.300 
Staff Welfare Fund 21.000 21,000 
Prepaid Income ·Tuition Fee . 14,96.957 
Insurance Premium L!C 3.94 1 6. 19 1 

FIR Certificate Charges Payable 500 500 
BHU A/c 15.484 15.484 
UGC Grant in Fellowship Payable 17,25.224 . 

17,66, 149 15,59,432 

l lnutilizcd grant out of grant· received from MoHFW 337 ,38,69 1.55 . 

Total of schedule 9 8072,75,464 8309 .82, 198 



Schedule 
No. 

to 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

Particulars 
For the Yea r Ended 31st March 

201 7-2018 20 17-18 201 6-17 
Grants/S ubsidies (Irrevocable g rants a nd subsidies 
received) 
Un-util ized Grant brought forward from previous year 84,40,036.55 -

Capital Grants re leased for Depreciation 700,83,377 .00 

Grants Received during the year: - -

Grant-in-aid Salaries 834,00,000.00 1169, 14,000 .00 

Grant-in-aid General 14 18,44,000.00 874,99,000 .00 

Grarnt-in-aid for creation of Capital Assets 300,00,000.00 2552,44,000.00 87,34,000.00 

2131,47,000.00 

Grant adjusted towards Revenue Expenditure 2226,63.9 15.00 - -
Less: Expenses adjusted from current year's Interna l 
Receipts 157,88,87 1.00 -

Taken as Income to Income & Expenditure Ale * 2068, 75,044.00 -
Less: Grant Utilized for purchase of Assets ** 230,70,301.00 3 14,95,060.00 

Un utilized grant out of grant received from MoHFW -ic Wdc 33 7 ,38,69 1.55 2517,35,317 .oo 

• Appears as Income in the Income & Expenditure AccOLint. 

** Appears as addition to Capital fund as well as additions to Fixed Assets during the year. 

*"*Appears under Current Liabilities in the Balance Sheel in current year and will become the opening balance nexl year. 



Schedule For Year Ended J 1st Ma rch Particulars 
No. 2018 20 17 
11 Fees/Subscriptions 

License Fees 2.45,769 2,34,433 

Student Room Charges 6,64.584 7,22,677 

Students Tuition Fees 74,05.291 52,44,533 

Total of schedule 11 83, 15,644 62,01,643 

Schedule For Year E nded 3 1st March 
Particulars 

No. 20 18 2017 

12 Other Income 

Miscellaneous Income 

A pplicatipn Fonn Processing Fees 6.89.752 1,5 1,500 

Sale of Scrap Fumiture 
. -

Sale of Scrap Equipment .:uuo 63. 155 

Sale of Scrap Computer - . 

Sale of Tender Fom1 33,500 3 1,000 

Water & Electricity 52.260 7,200 

Miscellaneous Receipt 3,99, 114 39,71,395 

RTI lnfbnnation 290 150 

Sale of CD Program 
. 1,000 

Interes t Income 
Saving Bank !merest (Andhra, lD BI) 43,436 21 ,63,205 

Interest on FCRA Bank 5,33, 193 . 
ln1cres1 on Staff Loans 2.76, 144 l.45, 17 1 

1111erest rece ived on FD Shon Tem1 54,42J38 68,57,966 

Total of schedule 12 74,73,227 133,9 1,742 

Schedule 
Par ticulars 

For Yea r Ended 31St Ma rch 
No. 2018 20J7 

13 Reserve Fund Eamings 

On A/ c Overhead/ 1/3rd Consultancy Charges 
Institute Development Fund 

NFHS 4 Project - 208. 16. 184 

LASI Project - 6.00,953 

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight



Schedule 
No. 

14 

Schedule 
No. 
15 

JCS.SR Fellowship 

WHO SAGE Project 

General Pool & Faculty 

Short Tenn Training 

UPAI Project 

Nihon Project 

SfC/ Others 
Swabhiman Project 

NFHS 5 Project 

Aag Project 

Interest on Institute Development Fund Investment 

Improvement of Hostel Accommodation Fund 
Guests Room Rent 

Interest on Investments 

General Pool Honorarium 

Wellcome Trust Cort Project 

Interest on investment 

Total of schedule 13 

Non Plan Revenue Expenditure 

Establishment Expenses 
Salaries and Wages 

Employees Acturial Terminal Benefits 

Children Education Fees 

Leave Travel Concession 

D.C.R.G. 
Extra Work Allowances (01) 

Honororium 

Contribution to Provident Fund 

Contribution to New Pension Fund 

Medical Charges 

Monthly Pension 

Pension Fund Commutation 

Others - Security Guard's Expenses 

Total of schedule 14 

Other Administrative Expenses 
Office Expenses 
Advertisement and Publicity 

Audit Fees 

Bank Charges 

Bank Charges - FCRA 

Conveyance Expenses 

Convocation/Founders Day Expenses 

Electricity Expenses 

Domain and Scopus Fees 

Hindi Workshop Expenses 

Insurance 

Internet Charges 

70,007 

245,514 

50,132 

372,084 

218,171 

84,279 

13,326,313 

35,783,637 

487,400 

527,883 

1,015,283 

469 

- 469 

- 36,799,389 

For Year Ended 3lat Maida 
2018 2017 

96,700,754 97,221,434 

- -
333,420 767,267 

l,201,919 1,415,621 

521,372 4,762,391 

19,713 22,578 

18,000 -
23,064 118,104 

2,423,688 2,252,832 

2,353,651 3,444,521 

36,677,146 24,417,928 

- 2,271,884 

5,276,344 4,418,168 

145,549,071 141,112,728 

For Year Ended 3lat Maida 
2018 2017 

431,146 696,611 

125,945 113,185 

5,340 9,479 

1,150 -
57,154 40,184 

750,489 340,406 

6,836,400 5,878,751 

- -
50,058 48,052 

80,471 139,497 

194,834 255,604 

Kaushalendra Kumar
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Legal Charges ·- 108,150 138,450 
Petrol & Fuel Charges 85,264 107,023 
Postage & Courier 179,200 238,701 
Professional Fees 868,284 611,928 
Rent, Rates and Taxes 1,243,461 1,171,506 
Refreshment Expenses 197,474 208,140 

Registration Fee 853,889 51,100 
Staff Clothing 24,850 69,852 
Staff Welfare - 21,871 
Stationary and Printing 1,572,379 1,400,687 
Sundry Expenses 79,269 59,649 

Telephone Charges 41,413 84,707 
Write off - -
Repairs and Maintenance 11,806,966 17,137,738 
Travelling Allowance Expenses 1,301,612 988,725 

Computer & Peripheral Written Off - -
TotaJ of scheduJe 15 26,895,198 29,811,846 

Scbedule 
PuticaLus 

For Year Ended 31st March 
No. 2018 2017 
16 Other Revenue Expenditure 

Fellowship in Demography 29,918,955 28,550,624 

IT and Software (Revenue) 6,933,369 7,604,351 

Outsourcing Services 4,777,006 2,732,382 

Expenditure on Research Project 4,239,758 1,868,217 

Expenditure on Demographic Seminar 3,131,830 2,388,744 

Short Term Courses 383,038 -
Study Tours 335,925 -

Foreign Travelling Expenses 499,765 624,557 

Total of scheduJe 16 50,219,M6 43,768,875 

Schedule 
Puticulan 

For Year Ended 31st March 
No. 2018 2017 
17 Improvement of Hostel Accommodation Fund 

Hostel Warden Hon. - 18,000 

Kitchen Appliances - 29,330 

Sports Article - 163,910 

Hostel Maintenance - 711,315 

Sundry - 2,347 

- 924,902 

General Pool Honorarium 
lnterest Accrued - -

TotaJ of schedule 17 - 924,902 



-· 

Schedule 18 
International Institute for Population Sciences 

Notes annexed to and forming part of the statement of affairs as at 31st March 2018, Receipts 
and Payment account and Income and Expenditure account for the year ended 31st March 
2018. 

Statement of Significant Accounting Policies followed in the Compilation of the 
Accounts: 

a) Basis for Preparation of Accounts: 
The Financial Statements are prepared under historical cost convention on an accrual 
basis of accounting. The financia l statements are prepared on individual basis i.e. Projects 
J1aving separate Bank accounts have not been incorporated in this financial statement but 
some project like; Population Environment, CWW, VRS projects are merged in UPS and 
not having their separate bank accounts. Statements are prepared in accordance with the 
generally accepted accountin g principles in India to adJiere to the common format of 
financial statements for central autonomous bodies issued by Comptroller and Auditor 
General of lndia and to comply with the accounting standard issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountant of India to the extent applicable. 

b) Uses of Estimates: 
The preparation of financial statements, in conformity with the generally accepted 
accounting principles, requires estimates and assumptions to be made that affects the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities on the date of financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the year under report. Difference 
between the actual results and estimates are recognized in the year in which the results 
are known/ materialized. 

c) Depreciation: 
Depreciation on Fixed Assets is provided on straight line method at the rates approved 
by the Executive Council of Institute. 
Depreciation on addition to Assets during the year is provided on pro rata basis 
commencing from the month during which the asset is purchased. 

d) Revenue Recognition: 
All Incomes are recognized on accrual basis. All grants received by Institute also shown 
in income. Income from Projects Like EMS is not sho~TI in Income and Expenditure 
Account and directly reflected in "Balance Sheet as treated at par with projects for which 
separate fund .is maintained. 

e) Fixed Assets: 
All Fixed Assets are stated at cost of acquisition less accumulated depreciation. Costs 
comprises of purchase price, pre-operative cost, and costs of bringing the assets to its 

working condition for its intended use. 

f) Foreign Exchange Transaction: 
Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the exchange rates p revailing on the 
date of the transactions. 



. . 

g) Grants in Aid: 

a) The Grants-in-Aid received from the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare 
(MoH&FW), Government of India is accounted for on accrual basis. Accordingly, 
any deficit/ surplus of grant has been shown as Unutilized Grant Receivable. 

b) The grants utilized for the purchase of fixed assets have been shown under the head 
of Capital Assets Fund. 

c) Utilization certificate is prepared in the prescribed format as per GFR 12A on the 
basis of Receipt & Payment A/c for the Grant-in-aid received from MoH&FW, Govt. 
of India. 

h) Investment : 
Current l nvestments are carried at lower of cost and fair value which is determined for 
each individual investment. 
Government of India Securities is carried at cost since the management's intention is to 
hold them till maturity. 

i) Retirement Benefit: 

• General and Contributory Provident Fund -
All the permanent employees of the Institute are entitled to receive benefits under 
the Provident Fund; a defined contribution plan in which both the employee and the 
Institute contribute monthly at a stipulated rate as specified by the Government. The 
Institute has no liability for future Provident Fund benefits other than its annual 
contribution and yearly accrued interest thereon and recognizes such contributions 
as an expense in the year in which it is incurred/paid. 

• Pension and Gratuity -
The Institute provides for Pension and Gratuity under a defined benefit retirement 
plan covering eligible employees. The plan provides for lump sum payments to 
employees at retirement, death while in employment or on termination of 
employment. The Institute accounts for liability of future gratuity benefits based on 
an external actuarial valuation carried out annually for assessing liability. Provision 
is recognized in Balance sheet and treated as expenditure at the time of actual 
payment. 

• Leave Encashment -
Leave encashment to be payable in future are provided for based on actuarial 
valuation. Provision is recognized in Balance sheet and treated as expenditure at the 
time of actual payment. 

j) Provisions: 
A provision is recognized when the Institute has a present obligation as a result of a past 
event; it is probable that outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and 
in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. 



k) Change in Accounting Policies: All type of Transactions related to Institute development 
fund, Hostel jmprovement fund, EMS and General pool honorarium are routed through 
Balance Sheet and not through Income and Expenditure account. This change in 
accounting policies is applied on a prospective basis as restatement of previous reporting 
periods cannot be reliably measured by applying new accounting policies. This change in 
accounting policy is appJjed to provide reliable and more relevant information about an 
entity's financial position and operating performance. 

I) Consolidating and Non-consolidating Projects: 
On receipt of grant the Institute undertakes activity of conducting various surveys 
relating to Population Sciences. Granting authority can be Government or Foreign/ Other 
Agency. As a legal requirement separate set of books are maintained for Projects funded 
by foreign agency. Such projects are not consolidated in the books of the Institute. In 
respect of consolidating projects, Project fund are reflected as Current liability separately. 
Balances as per respective books as on 31.03.2018 are shown as Annexurt! X. 

Notes to Accounts: 

a) Fixed Assets: 
Fixed assets cost comprises of the purchase price and other attributable cost of bringing 
the asset to its working condition for its intended use. Fixed Assets are shown at cost less 
depreciation. 

b) Earmarked fund & Fund Interest: 

Earmarked fund consist of sums set aside for utilization towards specified purpose of 
Provident Fund, Pension Fund & Student's Award Fund. The said sum is invested in 
Interest bearing Securities. Interest on such fund is reflected separately as liability in 
"Fund lnterest account". 

c) Foreign Currency transactions: 

The grants received from foreign agencies to execute various projects are translated at 
Exchange rates indkated by bank at the time of receipt. 



d) Employee Benefit: 

A ti ssump ons: 
Particular Basis of Assumption 
Mortality Mortality rates as given under Indian Assured Lives Mortality 

(2006-08) Ultimate. 
Retirement Age Considered the retirement age of all employees as 60 & 62 Years, as 

advised by the company. 
Attrition Rate Attrition rate represents employee turnover other than on account 

of retirement, death or disablement. It is dependent on the nature of 
business carried out by the organization and retention policy of 
organization. 

Salary Escalation Estimate of future salary increase has been done on the basis of 
Rate current salary suitably projected for future, beginning from the end 

of first year taking into consideration the general trend in inflation, 
seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and 
demand in the employment market. 

Discount Rate The rate used to discount post-employment benefit obligations 
reflects the estimated timing of benefit payment and the currency in 
which the benefits are to be paid. 

Rates: 
Particular Rate in %(per annum) 
Attrition Rate 2.00 
Salary Escalation Rate 5.00 

Discount Rate 7.82 

Long term employee benefits (Unfunded) 
Particular Gratuitv Pension fund Leave Encashment 

Opening balance 43890381 705007915 49845409 

Add/Less: 
Transitional Liability 

15,248,439 
(76,316,963) (5,133,009) 

recognized during 
the year 

Closing balance 59,138,820 628,690,952 44,712,400 

All Retirement and other Terminal Benefits such as Gratuity, Leave Encashment etc. are not 
accounted on year to year basis and the same are recognized in the year of occurrence of 
event and directly shown in the ~alance Sheet - Liability Side under the head provision and 
on Assets Side under the head Grant Receivable but not due for payment. 

e) Consolidating and Non-consolidating Projects: 

On receipt of grant the Institute undertakes activity of conducting various surveys 
relating to Population Sciences. Granting authority can be Government or Foreign/ 
Other Agency. As a legal requirement separate set of books are maintained for Projects 
funded by foreign agency. Such projects are not consolidated in the books of the 
Institute. In respect of consolidating projects, Project fund a re reAected as Current 



For Non - consolidated projects, please see Annexure XI-A. 



INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SCIENCES 

lnstitute's replies to Audit Notes for the year 2017-2018 

SCHEDULE - "18-A" 

Statement of Significant Accounting Policies followed in Compilation of 
Accounts: 

(a) to (I) - Explains the accounting policies of the institute and the audit 
remarks are for information. 

Notes to Accounts: 

(a to d) 

(e) 

(f tog) 

Audit remarks are for information. 

Consolidating and Non-co·nsolidating Projects: The Institute shall 
refund the balance amount to the funding agency on completion 
of project activities as per the MoU signed between the parties. 

Audit remarks are for information. 

114'cH! ~ ~ 
Ramchanur V R .hod 
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(1) (2) (3) 

1 SUMPoekogc 367,337 -
2 Windows 2000 2,453,932 -
3 lnOlbnct 50,000 -
4 Adobe A<roo•t Professional 887,919 -
s Anti virus 732,702 145"~76 -
6 SPSS Verslo" 13 3,757,698 4,587,618 

7 LmuxScrvcr 568,290 -
8 lntcrn~t F,,.d lity /Online data 3,809,965 -
9 AKRUTl Olfk.'< 2004 26,000 -

10 End Note 148,246 - -
ll )Sl"OR 1,163,160 -
12 STAT A 98.397 40.075 -
13 Tolly9 32.964 - -
14 Cinlpus Agreement M1t."tosort 244,688 
15 r nrnl fir~\Y 59,797 -
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51 ~ ~ 
M•~7 Addlllm DllpoNl/Ale ..... , 
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1 5tLioc1 Furniture 9,()R0.022 4~7.916 

2 Wc1vd<.-n FumlbJrll S,Ot;S,137 379.460 

3 Misc. Items 3,191,298 JSS.597 -

TOTAL 28.116.Mli •.2!111m . 

G- ·-
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M • Ot,4IVJOl1 Mdlllma ~, .. ..... 
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INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SCIENCES 
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International Institute for Population Sciences 
ANNEXURE Vlll 

Details of Capital Ite ms Met from "Improvement of Hostel Accommodation Fund Ne." 

Accompaniment of Balance Sheet as on 31/03/2018 

Name of the Auet As on 0\A)f(l017 Additiom (Ila.) 
Adjustments I 

A.. on~8 
Di8poul/ ule (Ra.) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

Machinery and 
Equipments 
Typewriter 8,845 - - 8,845 
Refrigerator 48,289 - - 48,289 

SoWld Syste m 47,203 - - 47,203 

Air Cooler 2,560 - - 2,560 

Water Heater / 
35,576 35,576 

Geyser - -
Water Cooler 91,571 - - 91,571 
T. v_ 155,081 - - 155,081 

Cooking Range 37,772 - - 37,772 

Air Conditioner 70,449 - - 70,449 

Bicycle 1,670 - - 1,670 

Exercise Equipment-
15,000 

Magnatic Tread Mill 
- - 15,000 

Mixer / Grinder 15,695 - - 15,695 

Kitchen Items 36,986 17,075.00 - 54,061 

Venetition Blinds 21,060 - - 21,060 

TOTAL (A) 581,751 17,0'15.00 - 60C.832 

Furniture & Fittings 

Steel Furniture 380,733 - - 380,733 

Wooden Furniture 443,302 - - 443,302 

Ceiling Fans, Chairs 33,000 - - 33,000 

TOTAL (B) 857,035 - - 857,035 

TOTAL (A+B) 1,444,792 17,()75.00 - 1,461,867 



SI 

A. 

1 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

B. 

1 

2 

3 

c. 

1 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
ANNEXURE- IX 

Details of Capital Items Met from "Institute Development Fund A/c" 

Accompaniment of Balance Sh eet as on 31/03,12018 

Name of the Asset As OD OJJOfl2017 Additions (Ra.) Adjutmenta I 
Disposal I sate (RI.) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Machinery and 
Equipments 
Air Conditioner 232,351 - -

Overhead Projector 
29,919 - -&Screen 

Vacuum Cleaner 14,700 - -
Cordless Mike 28,550 - -
Aqua- Guard Filter 18,270 - -
Amplifier & 

25,945 - -Microphone 

Telephone 
10,14.0 - -Instrument 

P.C & P C 
518,500 

Upgradation - -
TOTAL (A) 818,375 - -
Furniture & Fittings 

Steel Furniture 142,910 - -
Wooden Furniture 54,736 - -

Ceiling Fans, Chairs 50,950 - -

TOTAL (8) 248,596 - -
Infra Structure 

Air-concli tioning of 
975,000 - -

Convocation Hall 

TOTAL (0 9'15,000 - -

TOTAL(A+B+q 2,101,971 .. -·:;.,. .. ~ - -
R.<; Pf:;_~ 

Al on 31ftl\'l018 

(5) 

232,351 

29,919 

14,700 
28,550 

18,270 

25,945 

10,140 

518,500 

878,3'75 

142,910 

54,736 

50,950 

248,596 

975,000 

9'15,000 

2,101,971 



' . 

SJ Name of the Project 

(1) 

1 
UN Assistance lo lnstA/ c. 
(EMS) 

2 POPENVIS 

3 STTC Foreign 

4 llPS CWW Project 

5 Jio Parsi Impact Project 

TOTAL 

International Institute for Population Sciences 

ANNEXURE-X 

Project Accounts (Schedule 9) for the Year 2017- 2018 

Transfer to 

As on 01/04IZ017 Receipt Expenditure Institute 
(2017-18) (2017-18) Development 

fund 
(2) (3) (4) (5) 

5,088,170 1,065,201 178,236 

24,840 32,699 1,41 5 

- 1,007,787 671,186 -
450,780 - 364,591 

- 234,780 164,331 

5,563,790 2,340,467 1,379,759 -

~ . '. 

Transfer to 
General Pool Ason3~~8 
Honorarium 

(6) (7) 

5,975,135 

56,124 

336,601 

86,189 

70,449 

- 6,524,498 
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7 
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International Institute for Population Sciences 
ANNEXURE - XI - B 

Details of CapitaJ Grants Received For 2017-2018 from Foreign/Other Agencies 

Accumulated 

Funding Agency I Grant Received up Addition Depreciation Depreciation 
Transfer 

Name of the Project till 01/04/2017 (2017-18) up till (2017-18) 
01/04/2017 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

WHO-SAGE Project 5,204,279 - 3,457,643 1,295,150 -
LASI Project 22,013,359 2,388,229 4,880,258 6,642,951 -
CNSM Project 1,624,447 - 1,486,820 37125 -

FHWS Project 73,567 - 71,562 470 -

CNSG Project 16,740 - 7,130 1,674 -

DLHS-4 3,86,19,256 0 2,50,43,143 9,833 1,35,55,813 

NFHS-4 4,90,35,927 2,15,023 3,21,52,UO 1,22,66,787 

UPAI - Project 250,808 - 221,201 29,607 -

Swabhiman Project 257,548 968,013 14,111 225,081 

TOTAL 117,()95,931 3,571,265 67,333,988 20,508,678 13,555,813 

Grant up till 

31/03/2018 

(7) 

451,486 

12,878,379 

100,502 

1,535 

7,936 

10,467 

48,32,043 

-
986,369 

19,268,717 



International lnstitute for Population Sciences 

DEON AR, MUMBAI- 400 088 

Sr. PurpoR of Grantl Uautillted Balance of 
No. Grant to end of 

2816-17 (Ra.) 

(1) (2) 

1 Grant-in-aid SaJaries 20,366,328 

2 Grant-in-aid General (6.486,184) 

Grant-in-aid for Creation of 

3 Capital Assets (5,440,107) 

ToQI (1+2+3) 8.MG,03'7 

Grant Accrued bul not due for 
4 payment (798,743,705) 

(ActuriaJ Liability) 
Tot&loft ('1'98,743,705) 

Note 
Expenditure (Inc.I provision) for the year 2017-18 (Rs.) 

ANNEXUR E-XD 

Total Grant Total Grant Ile-
llecd.dmiag 2017-18 Acljaltm Approprlmd flUlll 

(Ra.) eall olll8 ..... daring 
2017-18 (Ra.Vltefuad 

(3) (4) (5) 

83.400,000 -

141.,844,000 . 

30,000,000 - . 

255,24t,OOO - . 
- -
. . . 

Expenditure includes Provision for Expenses & Fixed Assets of Current F.Y.2017-18 

Statement Showing Unutil ised Grant to End of 2016-17 

and Progressive Utilised Grants to End 2017-18 

Other Receipta Total Expeadltare UaldiliMd 
during 2817-18 (lad 8almceofGnnt 

(Ra.) prorisloa) for to end of 2017-18 
lbeJUI' 2017- (Ra.)• 

18 (Ra.)• 

(6) (7) (8) (9) 

- 103,766,328 98,236,093 5.530,235 

15,788,871 151,146,687 142,373,832 8,772,855 

- 24,559,893 5,124,292 19,435,601 

15,718,871 279~'12.908 2'5,'r.M,217 33,738,691 

(798,743,705) (66,201,533) (732,542, 172) 

. ('1'98,70,7051 (66,201..533} (732,542. t 72) 



International Institute for PopuJation Sciences 

DEONAR, MUMBAI- 400 088 

Statement Showing Uoutil ised G ra.nt to End of 2016-17 

and Progressive Utilised G rants to End 2017-18 

ANNEXURE-XlJ 

Statement Showing Unutilised Grant to End of 2017-18 

1 

2 

1 
2 

1 

2 

Grudl Recefftd Vlde Letter No. GOI 

Grant-in.;;iid Saluies 

(UPS) 
(UPS) 

G rant-in-aid General 

(llPS) 
(HPS) 

Grant-in-aid for Creation of 
Capital Assets 

(11PS) 

(IIPS) 

Total 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: August 3, 2018 

Dt.27-06-2017 

Dt. l2-0 l-2018 

Dt.27-06-2017 

Dt.12-01-2011! 

0 1.27-06-2017 
Dt.12-01-2018 

Rs. 

33,400,000 
50,000,000 
83,400,000 

77,800,000 

64,044.000 

141,844,000 

Rs. 
20,900,000 

9,100,000 

30,000,000 

255,244,~ 

DetaO. ol umllftll balallft 31,CV2018 (Ra.) 
Rs. 

Gra.nt-in·-a.id S;alaries 8,772.855 

Grant-in -aid General 5,530,235 

G rant-in-aid for Creation of Capital Assets 19,435,601 

Total 33,738,691 

nstitute for Popul;ation Sciences 

GJL~ 
(R. V. Ralhod) (Dr.L Ladu Singh) 
Asst. Finance Officer Oficg. Director & Sr. Professor 
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INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SCIENCES 

Govandi Station Road, Deonar, Mumbai- 400 088. 
Receipt & Payment for the year 2017-18 

SJ Recel Grant in Aid from MoHJIW Olhims Tata! SI Glut ID Aid from MoHfW <>ti... Taul (1111.) 

tal "-fa Salarlee ~ .. ~ ....... G--1 
PARTicULARS PARTICULARS 

Opening Balances Recurring Expensu 
Cash al Bank-Sill A/c No. 
54179 (6,053,7<:3.00) 23,127,481.00 (11.269,636.50) 2.425.843.(,8 8.229.985.18 A.Salary &c Allowances 

2 SBI tlPS Stundets Fee A/c 2,740.50 2,740.50 

3 Cash in hand 22,618.00 22,618.00 Salaries 97,481,017.00 97,481,017.00 
FCRA SBI Bank A/ c Children Education 806.801.00 
No.57385 4.451,813.15 4,451.813.15 Allowance 806.801.00 

Leave Travc-1 Concef;s.ion 
5 Andhra Bank /\/ c 8817 20,201.14 20,201.14 3 (LTC) 1,177,662.00 1.177,662.00 

6 IDBI Bank A/ c 72070 lll,347.70 111.347.70 99,465,430.00 99,465,480.00 
Andhra Bank (Ocxi) A/c 

7 40120 13.385.50 13,385.50 
SBI I l"l'S Provident Fund 

8 A/c No.28620 1.511,984.00 1,511,984.00 

581 Capital & Other Fund B. Establishment 

9 A/c S0.531 .00 50,53U)IJ Expenses 

Pension 36,712,602.00 36,712.602.00 

Extrn Work Allowance 19,086.00 19,0$6.00 

-6,053,71iG.00 23,127,481.00 -11,244,278.00 8,585,106.17 14,41.4,606.17 Medical Charges 2.509.293.00 2.509,293.00 

4 Security Guards Services 5,182,674.35 5,182,674.35 
Institutes Contribut:ion 

II GTant in Aid Salaries $3,400,000.00 83.400,000.00 tjw CPF/NPS 2;106,748.00 2,406,748.00 

Grant in Aid General 141,844.000.00 141,8#,000.00 OCRC 1.521,372-00 1.521,372.00 

Grant in Aid Creation or 
Capital 30,000,000.0o 30,000,000.00 7 Pension Commutation 

Assets 8 Honorarium 18,000.00 18,000.00 

30,000,000.00 83,400,000.00 141,844,000.00 255,244,000.00 48,369,775.35 48,369,775.35 

m Mjsc. Rece.ipts 

Miscellaaeous Rl'C'Cipfs 399,114.00 399,114.00 
License Fee (Rent from staff 245,769.00 

2 q uarters) 245,769.00 C. Travelling Expenses 

3 Students Tuition FC<l$ 6,596,086.00 6.596,086.00 Travel Staff - India 1)>37.813.00 1,837,813.00 

Students Room Rent 664.5$4.00 664.584.00 1,837,813.00 1,837.813.00 

.) Bank Interest 576,629.00 576,629.00 
Interest Recd. FD Short 3.°'16,414.00 

6 TC'l'm 3,046.414.00 

Administrative 
7 Water & EloclTicity charges 52.26000 52,260.00 Expenses ' 276,144.00 
8 Interest on Staff Advances 276,144.00 L Office Expenses 

290.00 Advertisement&: 
RTI Information 290.00 Publicity 431,146.00 431,146.00 
Application Form 722,437.00 

10 PrOC"5Sing F<-e 722,437.00 Audit Fees 125,9·15.00 125,945.00 

11 Sale of Data CD 3 I.lank Charges 5.339.69 5,339.69 

4 FCRA Bank Cahrgcs 1,150.00 1.150.00 

12 Sale or Scrap -Equipment 3,200.00 3,200.00 4 Conveyance 57,154.00 57,154.00 
33,500.00 ConvocatJon / Founder 

13 Sale of Tender Fom>s 33.500.00 s Day Exp. 750,489.00 750,4R9.00 
12,616,427.00 U,616,427.00 6 ElcctrlCl!l Charges 6,469,639.92 646,2-639~ 



SI 

IV Othu & Project Rttdpb 

A. C<msolido.ting Projects 

Population Erwis Project 

B.Non-Olnsolidatlng 
l'rojttts 

1 llPS Swabhim~n Project 

2 II PS Nl'HS5 l'roj<X't 

3 FC-WHO Sage Project 

4 Jiyo Parsi Impact Proj<X't 

5 FC-Lasf Pmjcct 

c.Regular CoUJ'S<!S 

1 EMS Distance Education 
S00rt Tenn C:OW.., 1S5 

1 lCSO) 

3 STTC Foreign 

4 UGC Grant in Fdlowslup 
Rajiv Gandhi National 

5 Fellowship 

O.Sal~ry Deductions 

PT Parsi Projoct 

TOS Payable PARSI Projl'CI 
Employees Co-op. Credit 

3 Soci.,iy 

4 Income Tax 

5 lm:urancc f>rrnlium UC 

6 Postal Ufe lnsu ranee 

7 Profusslon Tax 

8 Staff Wclfarc Fund 

9 TOS 

10 TA/ DA Recov"ry 

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SCIENCES 
Govandi Station Road, Deonar, Mumbai- 400 088. 

Receipt & Payment for the year 2017-18 

Tm! 

7 Hindi Workshop Exp 

8 1.,..,. .. ,.,., 

9 lntt'l'n('tChaf!IC!i 

10 1..cgal Charg .. 

11 P<'lrol. Oil and Lubricant 

12 l'ostag~ & Couri~r 

13 Profcs,<;1onal FC<'5 

10,962.069.00 10.962:,069.00 14 l!Mcs & Taxes 

4.370.00 4,370.00 15 Rcr "'8J·n11ei11 E>q.>cnscs 
38,747,520.00 38,747 .520.()() )(\ Rq,'1stration roe 

234,780.00 234,780.00 17 St~rf Clothing 

200.00 200.00 

49,948,939.00 49,943,939.00 18 Stoff Wclfurc Activities 

19 Stationery & f'rlnilng 

20 Sundry Li~p<·nse-

21 Tolophono Chnrgcs 

U. Bldg. k Othu 
Molnle.n•n« Charg .. 

A<>~dcmk Oulld1ng 

1,065.201.00 l ,06$,2QI 00 2 AdmlnrslTlllivc Budding 

651)99.00 651,799.00 3 Oir«tOf'\ 6u11glow 

l,oo7.787.00 1,007,787.00 Furniture & Filt•n&" 

13,221).936.00 13,220,936.00 5 Gatdtn 

1,149.271.00 1,149,211 6 C....iHou><' 

17,09U9UJO 17~994..00 7 ll"'ld Building 

8 ln1'l1tUtC!' VchJclc 
ubrory..-um-Compu«>r 

9 Bldg. 

575.00 575.0il 10 Ubnry 

295.00 295.00 l1 Stoff Qunrtrl"I' 

6.788.203.00 6,'783,203.00 

12.923,771.00 l2.92l,771.00 

994,744.40 994,744.40 

Ill. Compultr & 
llqulpmont 
Malnl•n•nc• Chug•• 

426,525.00 426-.525.00 l Coniputcr8 

11,000.00 11 ,000.00 2 F,quipmcnts 

1,335,152.00 1,l.31>,152.00 

57,313.00 57.)13 

'• 

C...U. AW&am MaHIW 

-'- ...... c-.1 
SO,OSS.00 

80An 00 

212,675.00 

199.00000 

93.290.00 

180,708 40 

846,284.00 

],229,256.00 

204,012.00 

853.889.00 

24,850.00 

1,575,754.00 

79,269.00 

41.496.00 

13,511,876.Dl 

1,334,429.25 

1,388.5112.25 

18,556.00 

74,792.00 

401.47100 

84,273.00 

1.422.525.25 

128,\166.00 

1,534.552.25 

6,388,147.00 

571;165.00 

1,206,670.00 

1,778,135.00 

Odina Tlllel 

50,058.00 

80,471 00 

212,675.00 

199,000.00 

93,290.00 

180,708.40 

846.284.00 

1,229,256,()() 

204,012.00 

853,889.00 

24,850.00 

1.575,754.00 

79,269.00 

41,496.00 

13,511,876.Cl'I 

1,334,429.25 

1,388,582.25 

18,556.00 

74.792.00 

401,471.00 
84,273.00 

1.422.525.25 

128,966.00 

1,534,552.25 

6,388,147.00 

571.465.00 

1,206,670.00 

1,178,135.00 



.... 

SI Graat hi Md .... MollfW 

Qpttal-'- ....... ~ 

11 Group lnsurnnroe 

E.fu'1d lntettSt 
Cl'F/GPF hwcstmcnis 
lntcrest 

2 Cl'J' /CP'F (lank Interest 

Interest on Awords Payable 

Interest on Govt Se<-urlttcs 
Interest on Hoste.I Imp. 

5 Fund 

6 I nlcrcst on ID F 

7 Interest on Pension Fund 

8 Interest o n FCRA llank 

F.~posils Payable 

Deposit from Contractor 
Deposit from Ra!M$h Book 
Binder 

3 Ll'brary Books Deposit 
Studmt Dining Han 
Deposit 

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SCIENCES 
Govandi Station Road, Oeonar, Mumbai· 400 088. 

Receipt & Payment for the year 2017-18 

'· 

aim. Tatal Go8111 m AW"'-Malll'W 

A.- w.- o-.1 
257,547.00 

22.795,lQ.40 22,795,125.40 

A. Pfan Revenu.f 
II Exp<ncllturt< 

F"1Jow.hip in 
I Oomogrophy 29,924,799,00 

6.9'33.369 00 
3..365,238.00 3.365.238.00 2 IT le Software {R~v) 

166,325.00 l~.325.00 OulS<>urcmgScrvic"5 1.871.975.00 
3,7(J!,J67.00 

41,193.00 41.193.00 4 R~arch l'rl)j('Ct 

2.946,905.40 
126,000.00 126,000.00 5 Seminar in Ocmogmphy 

Trovelllng Allowonc~ 499,765.00 
278,080.00 273,080.00 (Foreign) 

Short Term Couroc 324,238.00 
7 MOllFW 

8 Study Tour 200,080.00 

14,192,080.00 14,192,080.00 46,409/198.40 

ni,842.00 721,842.00 

B.AtlW'I• 

Gr•nl In Aid (Plan 
18,890,758.00 18,890,758.00 C.pll•I) 

Furniture & Fitbngs 1.255.973.00 
Capital WIP CPWD Aca. 
o!rGut'51 H 
Capital \\'II' Cl'WD New 

803,712.!JO 503.712 3 l'rnf<'<t 3.520,(Xl01JO 

4 6ullding."S 

473.000.!JO 473.000 5 Sin(( QuartttS •t ocrul 

842.134.00 842.134 6 l.Jbruyllooks 1 l.2lJ,923.00 

2.llS,846.00 2.118,846.00 7 Compul<T& Pcropl><l'ilb 739,921.00 

8 Equipments 684,0%.00 

9 IT & Snltwarc Pockagcs 5,476,113.00 

4, 944,017.00 17,946.ll09.00 

Ill Oepoo ltt/ Advan<e• 
;\dvoncc. 
(Contlngcncll'S) 1.317,ll'JS.OO 
Security D<po!!lt 
BSES/Rcllnncc 
Sl'<;urlly Dc~'">Sit with 
MSEB 
Oopn•ll with MCCM 

5 Prcpnld Lobrury Bookll 
Pr<pilldMlllC'.Of 
Compull'l'/P.qulp. 

7 Advanct' with CJ'WD 3.904.208.00 9.244,612.00 

Advon<c with NIC 273,212.00 2.269.523.00 

Adv•nct' for I. 1C 233,800 

T.ul (lla.J 

29,924,799.00 

6,933.369.00 
l,11'71,975.00 

3.708.367.00 

2.'146,905.40 

499,765.00 

324,238.00 

200,080.00 
46,409,498.40 

1.255.973.00 

3.520.000 00 

11.213,923.00 

739,92Ulll 

684,09600 

5,476,113.00 

22,890,D26.00 

1.317.W5 00 

12,330.00 12.330.00 

270.00 270.00 
45,000.00 45.000.00 

13.148.820.00 

2,542,735.00 

233,800.00 

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight



SI C.- la AW"- MeHfW 
~ s.&.teo Gasal 

lnv•stmen\(lf•nsf•r o r 
v Funds 

A. lm•e:stme.nt Short Tflm 
Deposit 
FD against Short Term 
~it-All 
FD ag:ainst Short Tenn 

2 Deposit -PNB 
FD agoinstShort Term 

3 Dcposil -SBI 
FD •&"inst Shon Term 

4 Deposit -VB 

8 . Provident Fund 
lnvestme.nets 

FD •g•inst CPF/CPF - AB 
FD against CPf /CPI' Co••t 

2 Bond 

3 FD against CPF/CPF • SBI 

FD agamsl CPP /CPf - VB 

c.. r~ns:ion Fund 
I nvestrrw>ts 
FD against Pension Fund-

I AB 
FD against Pmsion Fund-

2 VB 

D. Shldenl• Aonrd 
ln""'tments 
Dr.A.<ha Bhmdt- Mcmoml 
I\ ward 
Dr. Ch.'lndro.shckhnr .. 111 

2 Award 

3 Dr. ).R. Reio Award 

Dr K. Srtniva"1n AwanJ 

5 Dr. P.N. Mari Bhat A\•'al'\I 

6 Ca<h Award CFPI 

E. Fund lm .. estm~nts 
FDs Again<t H06tcl Im P-
Fund 

INTERNATIONAL lNSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SOENCES 
Govandj Station Road, Oeonar, Mumbai- 400 088. 

Receipt & Payment for the year 2017-18 

a... T..i 

10 I loul>C Bldg. l\dvancc 

4,177,410.00 

0..duC11on from 
IV S.latltt{ 

6: Othn P~ymHt& 

7.1185.000 00 
7,085,!m.OO S•l•ry Dfl!ud.lom 

811U 

275,300,000.00 
275,300.000.00 2 CTO 

Pn"'x Ccrtlfiootc Charge."' 
282.385,000.00 lll'S Employ~"' Co-Op. 

2S2,3J\5,000.00 4 Crt•Jlt"<>cloty 

s Income lr.x 

14,658,110.00 
14,658.110.00 6 ln<urancc P"""lum UC 

2.621, 132.00 2..621.132 00 7 P""tnl I 1fr ln<urance 

5.000.000.00 
5,000,000 ()() R l'rof.,,,,..lun T •• 

27,815,000.00 
27,815.000 00 9 Sb(( WM.,... Fund 

50,1194,242.00 50,o94,241..00 IP 11)$ 

11 Croup,.....,,.."""~ 

3,H 1.6'16 00 
3.141.1>911 12 Kurla N•!J"nk 11.lnlo. 

7,050.000 00 
7.050.000 

10,191,696.00 10,191,696.00 

100.00000 
100,00000 

3608l6.00 360.816.00 v Otha P• yrn•nto 

EMSl'roi<'ct 
15,000.00 

15.000.00 11 PS CWW Proicct 
100,lJOO.OO 

100.000.00 1 l'opulotlon EnvL• Project 

1.000.00 1.000.00 4 D<"pmh from Contractor 
576,816.00 576,816.00 5 1 lbrary Bo<>k• Ocposl1 

IC:SSR rclJow~h\p 

lnlcr'-"'I on Awnr<U 
7 l'ayoblo 

3,697,864.00 Studt-nit> Dinning Holl 
3,69? ,864 .00 8 0.potill 

.. 

558,IOOJJO 
57,600.00 17,8.59,050.00 

6. 788,203.00 
6.7tl8.203.00 

12.923.771.00 
12,923,77100 

996,994.20 
996.9'14 20 

445,82500 
445,825 00 

11,000.00 11.<XXI 00 

I ,335, 152.00 1,335,152.00 

211.~900 

211,949.00 

22,712,.89;1.20 22.712,894..20 

178,23600 178.23600 

JM.591 .00 364.591 00 
1,415.00 

1,4l5.00 

1,257,591.00 1.257,591.00 

2'15.000.00 295,000.00 

3,76500 3,765.00 

23,161.00 
23,161.00 

1136.I J.4.00 
838,134 00 



51 

VI O..pooitiVAdvmces 

I Adv1n<e1< (Contingmdes) 

2 Ad\'ln<r f0< L TC 

3 C•r Advance 

4 Comr,utor Advance 

5 Pcst!Y• I Advance 

Mou"' Budding Advance 

7 ScOO«'r Advance 

VU Indited Receipts 

lntl'l'CSI on Advance 
Receivable 

2 1US R<rovabk-

3 UCC Fcllow3hip Receivoblo 

4 LMI l' rojcct 

S Studr.nt Wclfore Fund 

E.trmukecVEndowmenl 
Viti Fund 

N1•w Pmsion Scheme 

Contributory Provident 
2 Pund 

3 Genm1I Provident Fund 
Or.S Mukherji Award 
Pund 
Prqf. ·rnro Kanilkar Aword 

S Fund 

IX Ruerve &: Surplus 
Imp rovement o f Hoslcl 

Acco•• 
lnslllJl~ Development 

Gnlll In Aid frwi MoHFW 

-'- s.i..rt. c-.i 

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SCIENCES 
Govandi Station Road, Deonar, Mumbai- 400 088. 

Receipt & Payment for the year 2017-18 

Odma T .... 

198,994,850.00 
1 98,99~.sso.oo 9 TA/ DA Recovery 

202,692,714.00 202,692,714.00 10 TDS Rocclvablc 
11 l'cllnw•hip 

UGCGrant ln 
12 Fellowship P4yable 

13 Swablum;an~ 

14 PA RSI Ptot«1 
Short T mn Coul'SC ISS 

15 (C.:SO) 
R<!jiv C..ndh! N•11onol 

27,600.00 27,600.00 16 Fellowship 

118,800.00 118)100.00 17 SITC l'oroign 

18 lll'S~l l>r<:ijed 

62,()00.00 62,000.00 19 Prqect 

208,400.00 208,400.00 20 Studen~ Wclfuc Fund 

21 PT-Parsi Proj<>ct 

22 Project 
Leave Encashmc:n• 

23 Acturiol Uobillty 

24 llPS Nl'HSS Proj<'Cl 

71,467.00 71,46700 

139,000.00 139,000.00 

76,977,694.00 76.977 .694 .oo 
7.500.00 7.500.00 

77,195;661.00 77,195,661.00 

2..406,74800 lnVttlm~nl/Trmsru of 
2.406.748.00 VJ Fund 

221!,600.00 A. lnVHtm~t Shrwt 
223.600.00 TumDep<l!ilt 

14.273.875.00 14,273,875.00 1 FD hw~tcnC'nl STD AB 

75,000.00 
75,000.00 

300,000.00 
300,000.00 

17 ,284,223.00 17,284,223.00 2 FD lnvestmenlSTDSBI 

B. I nvest·me.nll Prn•lnn 
Fund 

639,061.00 FD lnvestmcnl P~n•lon 
63'1,061,00 l Fund AB 

4.'786,652.00 FD l1wC5tmcnt P'-"nsion 

2 Fun_d----------------------------------------------------~~~ 4,7ll6.6S2.00 2 Fund SBI 

.. 

c;,..i .. Aid,,_ MooHl'W ou.n T .... (aa.I 

A-9 ........ c-.1 
57,313.00 

57,313 00 

284,791 .00 284,791.00 
300,000.00 300,000.00 

:Z.194,316.00 :Z.194,316.00 

10,702.739.00 10,702,739.00 

164,331 .00 104.331.00 

199,602.00 199.602.00 

163,580.00 163,580.00 

671.186.00 671,186.00 

76,977,694.00 76,977,694.CKI 

38,747,;;20.oo 38.747,520 00 

58,282.00 511,282.0C 

575.00 575.00 

295.00 295.00 

4.370.00 4.370.00 

133,488,487.00 133,48$,487.00 

174,500,000.00 174.500.000.00 
174,500,000.00 174,500,000.00 

3,141,696.00 3,]41,696.00 

700,000.00 70(),000.00 
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X Ftt Rtteiv•bl.,. 

Student Tuition F<?c 
Receivable 
Wat<·r & El"'1ric Charg .. 
Receivable 

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUfE FOR POPULATION SCIENCES 
Govandi Station Road, Oeonar, Mumbai- 400 088. 

Receipt & Payment for the year 2017-18 

5,425,713.00 S,42S,7U.OO 

C. ln~tmrnt6 
l'rovldent Fund 

FD ln•-e!<tmcnl Cl'f/GPf 
J\6 
FD lnvostmonl CPF/GPF 
SHI 

FD lnv""lmcnt Cl'F/GPF 
3 VB 

O. lnv .. hnenl• 
Sludtt1tt' Award Fund 

Dr /\~h• Bhcndo Aw.rd 
Or Ch;1ndl'l»lwkhnrnn 

2 /\word 
Dr S. Mukherjl Gold 

3 Modol /\w•rd 

4 Or K Srln1v•""n Award 

5 Award 

6 Co>h Award CFl'I A/c 

E. lnvt<lm•nlS llPS 
Fund 

H<4ld lmpf'o"""""'' 
Fund 
lmthulc !Xvclopmcnl 

2 Fund 
Gt-nlnll'ool 

3 llonQranum 

Captbl Fund 

Tot•1 N 

VII Ruerve & Surplu• 
hnprovemc"t of I lostd 
/\ocom 
ln• tltut" Ot•vdop1ncnl 
Fund 

t ' ~ • 

T .... 

7,()50.000 00 
10,891,696.00 10,891.696.00 

l~.658.110 00 19.658.JlOI)() 

8.000.000 00 s.000.000.00 

27,815,000 00 27.815,000.00 
55,473,110.00 55,473,110.00 

100,000.0(1 100.000.00 

360,816.00 360Jllb.ll0 

75,000.00 75.00000 
15.000 00 15.000.1)() 

100,000.00 100.000.00 

1.00000 1.00000 

651,816.00 651,81&00 

3.897.864.00 

JJl,991,714.00 JJZ. 992,714.00 

384,376.00 
3&1.376.00 

8,965.00 
8.!16500 

393,341.00 393,341.00 



SI 

c ital~ 

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR POPU LATION SCIENCES 
Govandi Station Road, Deonar, Mumbai- 400 088. 

Receipt & Payment for the year 2017-18 

Othen T"jpl{Rs.) SI Cr.anl ii:• Ald from MoJIJ'W 

Earmarked/llndowme.nt 
Vlll Fund 

I New Pens ion Scheme 
Cont·ribu to rr Pro,·idont 

2 Fund 

Total 

lX Closing Balance 
Cash ,11 Bank-SUI A/ c 

I No.5·1179 

2 Cash in ha nd 
FCRA SBI Bani. A/ c 

3 No.57385 

4 Andhr• Bani. J\/c 8817 

5 ID1l1 1l~nl. A 'r 72070 
• t• ... ....... . ' 
.~:.:.: uo uru u 1 \:!r.".!/ :-,,; '-

,, .!0120 
sm nrs r,.,, ,J ,•nt r und 

7 A/~ No.2862() 
Slit C~pit~l & 0 1het 

8 FUJ1d A/c 
SBl llPSS1u11de~ Ft<e 

9 A/ r 

9,1.21,437.00 99,699,280.00 149,631,483.76 

14,824)160.00 6,828,201.00 -7,441,615.26 

25,768.00 

1,000,51250 

14,824,860.00 6,828,201.00 -6,415.334.76 

0th~ Total (Rs.) 

2.406.748.00 2,-106,748.00 

9, 177,500.00 
9,177,500.00 

11,584,248.00 U,584,248.00 

742,745,906.20 1,001,198,106.96 

5.350.840.88 19,562,286.62 

25,768.00 

5,084,792.15 5,0M,792.15 

1,791,979.14 J,7" 1,979.J4 

2.770.63il.70 2.77ti.61R.7CI 

11,897 50 11.807 50 

2.818,895.00 2.818,895.00 

4,911,284.00 -1,911,2!>1.00 

1,000,51250 

22.742,327.37 37,980,053.61 

l06,527A81.00 14M16.149.00 765,488,'233.57 1.oJ'l,178.160.5'1 23,9%.297.00 106.527.461.00 143.216.149.00 '765.48lt2J3.57 1.03!!,178,160.57 

lntem::i• 
(f:." ' . • 
~· .... 11 • 11 ... _._1- ,.: ~nn noo 

r Pop-ulalton "icie-nrf'c; 

~~ 
Prof. L L•du Singh 

Offctg. Direclor & Sr. Professor 

\ ~ ry , !fi I Of ic1ating Director 
;'.f:ITT~ ;jffillSltJ fculA' ~ 

lntem 1 onJl f r.snute for Popula'lon Sciences 
D r ~ /Mumbi- t.: 

• 

. ..-



GFR 12 - A 

UTIUSATION CERTIFICATE 
FOR AUTONOMOUS BODIES OF THE GRANTEE ORGANIZATION 

lfTIUZATTON CERTIFICATE FOR THE YEAR 2017-18 in respect of recurring/nonrecurring 
GRANT>IN-AID/SALARIES/CREATION OF CAPITAL ASSETS 

Name of the Scheme 
Whether recurring or non "'curring grants 

3 Grants position al the beginning of the financial yt>ar 
i) Cash in Hand/Bank 

ii) Unadjusted advances 
iii) Total 

UPS 
Recurring & Non-recu rring 

10867787.00 
-503828$.00 

5829499.00 

4 Details of grants received, expendlture incurred and dosing balances (Actua ls) 

Sr. Pmttaalan ol Gnni u....,.mw- ._ ·- Gaal recetYed - lhl war 21117-18 
No. ~"' EMaed DepolltH 

Gnateatem-i ~· IMcktoGowt- s.actlon No. a. A-.t 
2016-17 oi-llecelm Ill IHl lllll 

I 2 3 4 

l GRANT-CN-A!DSALARIE 23127481 
No.G.20011/21/2017 27th June 2017 
Stats {UPS) 33,400,000 
No.G.20011/21/2017 
Stats {ITPS) 12th Jan. 2018 50,000,000 

2 GRANT-IN-AID GENERA -14038700 12616427 
No.G.20011/21/ 2017 27th June 2017 

0 Stats (UPS) 77.800.000 
No.C.20011/21/2017 

2794422 Stats (IH'S) 12th Jan. 2ln8 64,044,000 

GRANT-JN-AID FOR No.G.20011/21/2017 27th June 2017 

CREATION OF CAPITAL Stats (UPS) 

3 A$.SETS -6053703 20,900,000 
No.G.20011/21/2017 
Stats(UPS) 12th Jan. 2018 9,100,000 

'roTAL 5lm500 12616'27 0 ' 255,2.M,OOO 

~~ ,.-. 

I' 

Total Eicpeedillln Ooelag 
..... lilab .. l_.wd II.Janee ...... 
tt+2U+'1 -5 6 7 

106,527,481 99699280.00 6,828,201 

143,216,149 149631483.76 (6.415,335) 

23.~.297 91214.37.00 14,824,860 

m .. 111U'Z7 m&522ll1 l.ll3'177ll 



Component wise utilisation of grants 

Clomponen19 Grut-bHld ~d 
Crant-~d b Tolal 

Cl'elltion al 
c-.1 s..t..v C'.anltal AMels 

1 Salaries & Allowances 99,465,480.00 99.465,480.00 

2 llst. Exp. (Allowances, Retirement Benefits) 48369775.35 48,369,775.35 
3 Travel India 1337813.00 1.837.813.00 
4 Office Expenses 19900023.01 19,900,023.0J 

5 MainL of Computer/office Machine 1778135.00 1,778,135.00 

6 Building Master Plan W.l.P. 3520(100 3,520,000.00 
7 Ma<hin~ry & Equjpments 14'.2'1017 1,424,017.00 

8 Library Books 11213923.00 11.213.923.00 

9 Furniture & Fittings 1255973.00 1.255,973.00 

10 Software Pac.kages 5476113.00 5,476, 113.00 

U lnfonnation Technology (Revenue) 6933369.00 6,933,369.00 

12 Fellowship 29924799.00 29,924,799.00 

13 Research Project 3708367.00 3,708,367.00 

14 Seminar in Der11ogrqphy 2946905.40 2,9'U;, 905.40 
15 T.A. Foreign 499765.00 499,765.00 

16 Ou tsoo rcing Scr\occs (i;alary) 1871975.00 1,871,975.00 

17 Short Term Course MOHFW 324238.00 324,238.00 

18 Study Tour 200080.00 200.080.00 
17 Unadjusted Advances 13390230.()() 233,800 4,177.4.20 17,801,450.00 

1"9,631,41).?i 99,699.280 9,121,AS'T 25M52200.7i 

Details Cranlll position al the end of the financial year 

i) ColSh in Mand/Bank 

ii) 
iii) 

Unadjuslt'<I advan'es 
Total 

In terms of our of report of even date attached. 

33039176 
-178-01450 

15237726 

Certified lhal the amounts have been utilized for 
the pu.rpose for which they were intended. 

Fo 'le for PopulaUon Sciences 

r~~~:J 
Asst. finance Officer Offctg. Director & Sr. Professor 

r 
·!lftj-~ ~ Tl'~~ 

R~n -::~nnrl1,.-i V::is11 Rathod 
: ~ r.P.~ I Off1c1ahng D1rec:tor 
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' 
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SWAROOlJ )AlN & LU. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

HOFF. ~02, Wallfort House, Above BanJhanBank, Near Citi Centre Mall, S V Road, Co1·cgaon We-1, 
Murnbai-400104 Tel.No:022-28763132,Email: officc1!1swaroopjain.com Website: swaroop jain.com 

Certified that I have sa tisfied myself that the conditions on which grants were sanctioned have been duly 
fulfilled / are being fulfilled and that 1 have exercised following checks to see that the money has been 
actually utilized fo r the purpose for which it was sanctioned : 

(i) The main accounts and other subsidiaiy accounts and registers (including assets registers) are 
maintained as prescribed in the relevant Act/ Rules/Standing instructions (mention the 
Act/ Rules) and have been du ly auruted by designated auditors. The figures depicted above 
tally with the audited figures mentioned in financial s tatements/ acco unts. 

(ii) There exist internal controls for safeguarding public funds/ assets, watching o utcomes and 
achievements of physical targets agains t the financial inputs, ensuring quality in asset crea tion 
etc. & the periodic evaluation of internal controls is exercised to ensure their effectiveness. 

(iii) To the best of o ur know ledge and belief, no transactions have been entered that are in violation 
of relevant Act/Rules/stand ing ins tructions and scheme guidelines. 

(iv) The responsibilities among the key functionaries for executio11 of the scheme have been 
assigned in clear terms and are not general in nature. 

(v) The benefits were extended to the intended beneficiaries and only such areas/ dislricls were 
covered where the scheme was intended to operate. 

(vi) The e.\.penditure on various components of the scheme was in the proportions authorized as 
per Ulc scheme guidelines and terms a11d conditions of the gran ts-in-a id . 

(vii) It has been ensured tha t the physical and financial performance under lntemalional Institute 
fol' Popula tion Sciences (name o( the scheme has been according to the requirements, as 
prescri bed in the guidelines issued by Govt. of Lndia and the performance/ targets achieved 
sta tement for the yea r to which the utilization of the fund resulted in outcomes given at 
Annexure - I du ly enclosed . 

(viii) The utilization of the fund resulted in outcomes given a t Annexure - fl duly enclosed (to be 
form ulated by the Ministry/Department toncerned as per their requirements/specifica tions.) 

Bran1.hl!s · Bha} andar( f\-lum bai) I\. i-.hang:.irh ( Raj:t'>lhan) fa ipurt Rajast han) :\ ndll~ri( ivl umba i) 



(h.) Details of various schemes e ccuted by the agency through grants-in-a id received from the 

same Ministry or from other Ministries is enclosed al Anne,urc -Tl (to be formula ted by the 

MinistTy / Department concerned as per their requirements/specifications). 

For Swaroop Jain & Co. 
Chartered AccounJanfs, 
FRN o.112058W 

\ 

~ \C1 \ 
~Ll'l'"4f LiJ. • to... -· 9 'J\ 

-" .::---. I 1.flr.: ! .,.. 't 

(CA S;iurabh Jat1rJ-... / ~~l ' 
P 

../ .. 
a rlne r ,\ - ~ ·;' 

Membership No. 14m6- - ~ 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: 03rd August 2018 

LcJL~$_ 
Signature of !lead of the lnstilute 

Offcg. Director & Sr. Professor 

... .. 
"""i ng Oi~lor 
~~ Ul""!H~ ~ ~ l•l 

[n"'"f.ut3 for Po~1·' · C)c 

H , .um:- l..J'-

~·IZ · 
~- ~- ~-~I Or M K. Kulkarni 

y-. ?i / R~q:strar 
~- .... -.: _ .. :~:rr=; (l·":t"n 

lnternatiC'.-.. l !. ; .... ?. fr..r .~r:.1J~"~t1:m Sciences 
(~ 1< \1· ;-:; '~o.:l! .cd IJ. 1versity) 

~ I Deonor, U'T:f I Mumbai 400 088 
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APPENDIX XV 
Auditors Report a long with Audited Accounts of IIPS for the Financial Year 2018-19 

SWAROOP TAIN & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

HOFF. 802. Wallfort House, Above Bandhan Bank, Near Ci ti Centre Mall, SV Road, Goregaon West, 
Mumbai-400104 Te1.No:022-28763132,Email:swaro-0pjai n.co@gma i I.com Website: swaroopjain.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To 
The Director,. 
The International Institute for population Sciences. 

Report on the Financial Statements 

OPINION 

1. We have audited the accompanying financial statements of 'The International Institute for 
population Sciences (hereinafter referred to as 'UPS'), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 
31, 2019, the Statement of Receipts and Payments and Income and Expenditure for the year then 
ended, and notes to the Financial Statements including a summary of signjfican~ accounting policies 
and other explanatory information. 

Fw·tlter, Institute has not booked expenses for taking sen.>ices frorn NIC citing pending invoic;es and 
all payments made to NIC of Rs 56,36,681 as at 3zst March 2019 is booked as Loans and Advances. 

Furtlzer, as at 31~' March 2019; Rs 11.15,000 is outstanding as Adrmnce for Contingency to Staff 
and Rs 5,04:, 740 outsfanding as Advance for LTC are foun.d. to be unsettled within the permissible 
time. 

2. h1 our opinion and to tbe best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the 
aforesaid financial statements subject to above observations give a true and fair view of the financial 
position of the entity as at March 31, 2019 in conformity with the accounting standards issued by the 
ICAI and accounting principles generally accepted in India: 

a) In the case of Balance Sheet, the state of affairs of the IIPS as at 31•t March 2019. 
b) In case of Receipt and. Payments account the balance as on 31st March 2019 
c) In the case of Income and Expenditure account the bah:mcc as on the year ended on that da te. 

Basis for Opinion 

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing {SAs) issued by lCAl. Our 
responsibi]iLies under those standards are further deS<:ribcd in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the entity in 
accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by ICAl and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Branches· Bhayandar(Mumbai) Jaipur(Raja.sthan). Kishangarh (Rajaslhan) . r \ 
1 '· .. :;) ~' \ , "7 
\, . ..: ., A J i.:.~::/ 

~~"-~/ 

Pune(Maharashtra) 
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Responsibilities of M anagement and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 

4. The management of the IIPS is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements that give 
a true and fair view of the financia l position, financinl performance of the fl PS in nccordance wi th the 
accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibili ty includes design, 
implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and presentation of 
the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement 
whether due to fraud or error. 

5. In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the entity's ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management eiU1er intends to liquidate the entity or to 
cease opera tions, or has no real istic alternative but to do so. 

6. 111ose charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the entity's financial reportin g 
process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financia l Statements 

7. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about wheti'ler the financia l statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report 

that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee 

that an audit cond ucted in accordance with SAs w ill always detect a materia l missta tement when it 

exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in 

the aggregate, they cou ld reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken 

on the basis of ti'lese financial statements. 

For Swaroap Jain & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm Registration No.: 112058W 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: 11th September 2019 
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Interna tional Institute for Population Sciences 

Statement of Affa irs as on 31st March, 2019 

Particula rs 

SOURCE OF FUNDS 
Corpus/ Capital Fund 
Reserves and Surplus 
Earmarked/ Endowment Funds 
Current Liabi lities and Provisions 

TOTAL 

APPLICATION OF FUN DS 
Fixed Assets 
Investments 
Current Assets, Loans and Advances 
Cash and Bank Balance 
Deposits and Advances 
Other Current Assets 

TOTAL 

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES 

Sched ule 

I 
2 
3 

9 

4 

5 

6 
7 
8 

18 

(In Rs.) 

As on 3 1st March 

20 19 2018 

34,77,48,675 33,96,91 ,472 

25,72,29,820 23,70,74, 113 
8,98,3 5,988 8, 15,33, I 03 

I ,00,98,37,302 80,72,75,460 
1,70,46,51 ,786 1,46,55, 74,148 

22, 13,24,017 24,20,26,575 
40,32, 12,739 42,05,24,20 I 

6,59,40,804 3,79,80,054 
2,92,58, 165 1,65, 16.643 

98,49, 16,062 74,85,26,676 
I, 70,46,51, 786 1,46,55, 74,148 

In terms of our report of even date attached 
Certified rhar the amounts have been utilized for the purpose for wh ich they were intended 

Place: Mumbai 
Da te: 11 -09-2019 

For International Institute for Popu lation Sciences 

P1 
Aniket Chattopadhyay 

~ :q~"'NJUll~ 
Aniket Chattopadhyay 
~~~ 

Asst. Finance Officer Au 1Stantfimmce Officer 

~~~~ 
lnternatiOflal Institute for Population Science 
~ / Oeonar, ~I Mumbai 400088 

~.; o~ 
Registrar Director & Sr. Professor 

'if. \Ill. $.~ I Dr. M. K. Kulkarni ~ 46.~. ~ J Prof. K.S. James 
f«'1.~4 I Reg1$trar ~ ~ ~ ~ I Di'ecQ & &. P1!•/1.:;.'10f 

at;a\(~q ·"'·'~~ .Jf'ijd~ ~ ~ ~ 
International Institute for Population Sdenoes International Institute for l'opulation Sr:'""1r.r-:e 

(~"r.111Maa ~I Deemed University) ~ ~~ m, ~ I Gova\di Station Roaa, Deonar 
~I Oeonar, ~I Mumbai 400 088 ~ I Mtrnbal --400 088. 
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1nrcrnauona1 insnrure aor ropuianon ,:,caem.:es 
Income and Expenditure Account for Year ended 3 1 t March,2019 

(In Rs.) 

Partic ulars ch 
For Year Ended 3 1st March 
20 19 2018 

JNCOME 
Gran1s Subsidies 10 26,06,96.000 22,52.44.000 
Fees/ ubscript ions II 81,04.852 83.15.644 
Other Income 12 54, 15,435 74,73,227 
Reserve fund Earnings 13 2,07,48,626 2,00, 76,30 I 
Deprecia1ion - -
TOTAL 29,49,64,913 26, 11 ,09, 172 

EX PE DITU RE 

Revenue l~x12enditure : 

Esiablishmcnt Expenses 14 21,48,38.188 14,55,49.07 1 
Other Ad111inis1ra1 ive Expenses 15 1.84.68,743 2,68. 95, 198 
Other Revenue Expenditure 16 5.73.21.199 5.02.19.646 
Resene 1-und Paymems 17 5.92.919 4,48.083 
Depreciation - -

TOTA L 29, I 2,21,049 22,3 1, 11 ,998 

Excess of Income over Expenditure 37,43,864 3.79,97. 174 

Transfer to Sgecial Reserve 
Tns1itute Development Fund 1,89, 73.854 1,88.40,618 
I lostel Improvement Fund 8.54.397 7.87,658 
General l'uul I lonorarium 3,27,456 (6 1) 

- -
I ran!>li!r 10 B1S Fund Interest - -

13alance being Surplus (Deficit) carried Lo 
Bi~ Grant lrom GOI Al e (l,64,l l.843) 1,83.68.959 

- -

<:;1G IFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICll.'. .. 

In 11.:rms or our report of even date attached 
Cenified 1ha1 the amounts have been uti lized forthe purpose for which 1hey were intended 

. ~~Nftlllq 
--,,...,,_ For lnle rnational Insti tute for Population caencesAni~Ch<tttop~hyay 

"aroop J a in & o. ,.L. ~ ~fcrrl Jffitcf>1tt 
Chartered A,:;C()un1ants v:__~ ~ ~smtantfm.mce Officer 

---- ~ Anikcl Challopadhyay Jf~~~~~ 
5--~.. Asst. Finance Officer lntet~tiooal Institute for Population Sc1enc4 
~bh .Jai: _ I __ ~ Oeonar. ~ / ll.1umb.i1 400088 

Partner J 
11 

(tt.~ \::,N''~ 
Members hip o. 141330 Dr. M. K. Kulkarni Or. K .. James 
UO IN: l 1Jl41336AAAABM5834 Registra r OireclOr & r . Professor 

'fl. ~-ts.~ I Or. M. K. Kulkaml ~ ~-~. ~ I Prof. K.S. James 
Place : Mumba i p~fllfi / Regil.trar ~ qit ~ ~ / Oiecilr& Sr P1c·ll;~SO( 
Dal l': 11 -09-20 19 *'1~4 QijTIJIS::i-~ a:i"1<Psal1 ~ ~ • .., 

International Institute for Po,ulatlOn S~a- International lnstiUe for Populalief' 5··~:::96 
(~"'111tlk'fif ~I Deemed Univ.Sn.HY) ~ ~ -QI, ~ I Govan4i Stat1<.11 Road, lieon& 
~I Oeonar. ~I Mumbai ~00 Oft ~ I Mlll'lbr:i • 480 oaa. 
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Schedule 
No. 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

Particula rs 

Capital/ Corpus Fund 
A) Capital Grant from GOI 

Capital Grant 

Less: Accumulated Deficit 
Add: Interest Recd. 

B) Capital Grant for Fixed Assets : 
Balance as at the beginning of the year 
Add: Grants received during the year to the extent utlilized for 
capital expenditure 
Add: Transfer of Capital Grants on Transfer of Assets from 
Completed Projects 
Less: Capita l Grants Released for Depreciation 
Less: Loss of Assets (bldg. demolition) 
Less: Transfer to Capital Fund 
Grant unutilized 

C) G rant from COi General 
Balance as at the beginning of the year 
Add: Grants Received During the year 
Less: Grants Utilised for the objects of the Institute 
Less: Refund 
Less:Transferred from Accumulated Deficit 
Grant unutilised 

D) Grant from GOI Salaries 
Ba lance as at the beginning of the year 
Add: Grants Received During the year 
Less: Grants Utilised for the objects of the lnsritute 
Less: Refund 
Less:Transferred from Accumulated Deficit 
Grant unutilised 

D) Grant from GOI for Creation of Capital Assets 
Balance as at the beginn ing of the year 
Add: Grants Received During the year 
Less: Grants Utilised for the Fixed Assets 
Less: Refund 
Less:Transferred from Accumulated Deficit 
Grant unutilised 

Total of Schedule 1 (A+B+C+D) 

(in Rs) 
For Yea r Ended 31st March 
2019 2018 

9,76,64,897 

39,76,973 
J 0,16,41,870 

24,20,26,575 

I ,69, 19,056 

2,45,38,0 13.00 
1,30,83,60 I 

22, 13,24,017 

87,72,854 

I 1,96,25,000 
12,33,68,353 

50,29,500 

55,30,234 

14, 10,7 1,000 
15,37,39,490 

(7 1,38,256) 

1,94,35,60 I 

2,43,75,000 
1,69, 19,056 

2,68,9 J ,545 

34,77,48,675 

9,35,40,337 

41,24,560 
9,76,64,897 

24,06,02,949 

2,30, 70,30 I 

2, 16,46,676 

24,20,26,575 

33,96,91,472 

2 A) Capita l Reserve 

Capital Grants for Land From Government of India & Ratan Tata 
Trust 

Balance at the beginning of the year ~(\~~ ... 
Add: Received during the year ~II'" 'J~ 
Less: Utilised during the year . ; ( ~. t 

Total ~ ( ~UlllM'-- 5 I 

1,04,429 1,04,429 

1,04,429 1,04,429 
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Schedule 
No. 

3 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(1.n Rs.) 

Particulars 
For Year Ended 31st March 
2019 2018 

B) Special Reserves 
i} Institute DeveloRment Fund 

Balance at the beginning of the year 22,62,43 ,730 20,74,03, 11 2 
Add: Received during the year 75,45,643 5 1,5 1,993 
Add: Interest on investment from fund I, 15,62,233 1,37.30.289 
Less: Utilised during the year 1,34,022 41,664 

24,52, l 7 ,584 22,62,43,730 
ii} Hostel lmgrovement Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year 83,00,195 75,12,537 
Add:Hostel Rent Received during the year 6,90, 100 6,96,66 1 
Add: Interest on investment from fund 6,23 ,194 4,97.355 
Less:Utilised During the year 4,58,897 4,06,358 

9 1,54,592 83,00,195 
iii) General Pool Honorarium 

Balance at the beginning of the year 24,25,759 24,25,820 
Add: Received During the year - -

Add: lnteres on investment from fund 3,27,456 (61) 
Less: Util ised During the year - -

27,53,215 24,25,759 

Total of Schedure 2 (A+B) 25,72,29,820 23,70,74,113 

A) Pension Fund 
New Pension Scheme Tier-I 
Balance at the beginning of the year - -
Add: Employee Contribution to fund 45, 18,204 24,06,748 
Add: Institute Contribution to fund 45, 18,204 24,06,748 

Add : Interest on investment from fund - -
Less:Transferred to NSDL 90,36,408 48, 13,496 

- -
Pension Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year I, 11,32,655 1,04,20,348 

Add: Interest on Investment from fund 5,24,259 7,12,307 

Less: Utilised During the year - -
1, 16,56,914 I, 11 ,32,655 

Sub-total J , 16,56,914 I, 11 ,32,655 

B) Provident Fund 
General Provident Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year 6,44,85,271 5,48,39,622 

Add:Employee Contribution to fund I ,86,20,227 1,42,73.875 

Add: Refund of Loan made from Fund - -
Add: Interest on fund 50,27,824 45,49,274 

Less: Utilised During the year 1,68,49,039 91,77,500 

\ \ \) 'H PC'.¥; 
~-<. ,,_,.-.--.. A 

7' 12,84,283 6,44,85,271 
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Schedule 
No. 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Schedu ls fo rming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(In Rs) 

Pa rticu la rs For Year Ended 31st March 
2019 2018 

Contributory Provident Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year 49,33,361 43,34,376 
Add: Employee Contribution to fund 5,09,800 2.28,600 
Add: Refund of Loan made from Fund - -
Add: Institute Contribution to fund 62,400 -
Add: Interest on fund Payable 4,07,4 14 3,70,385 
Less: Util ised During the year - -

59,12,975 49,33,361 
Sub-total 7 '71 ,97 ,258 6,94, 18,632 
C) Student Awards Fund 
CFPI A ward Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year 1,000 1,000 
Add: Received During the year - -
Less: Utilised During the year - -

l ,000 1,000 
Dr. ChandrashekJ1ar A ward Fund 
Balance at the beginn ing of the year 3,60,816 3,60,8 16 
Add: Received During the year - -
Less:Utilised During the year - -

3,60,816 3,60,816 

Dr.J.R. Lele Award Fund 
Ba lance at the beginning of the year 30,000 30,000 
Add: Received During the year - -
Less: Utilised During the year - -

30,000 30,000 

Dr. Shrinivasan Award Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year 15,000 15,000 
Add: Received During the year - -
Less: Utilised During the year - -

15,000 15,000 

Dr. P.N. Mari Bhat Memorial Award Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year 1,00,000 1,00,000 
Add: Received During the year - -

Less: Utilised During the year - -
1,00,000 1,00,000 

Dr. Asha Bhende Memorial A ward Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year l,00,000 1,00,000 
Add: Received During the year - -
Less: Utilised During the year - -

1,00,000 1,00,000 

Dr. S. Mukherji Award Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year 75,000 75,000 
Add: Received During the year ~i-1 · - -

Less: Utilised During the year 1 ... ,, ____ ___ .. 6 ~ - -
~~/' "\C, 75,000 75,000 

... I " • 
.; r ll~AO- . "' 

"! ( ~U~HtA~~J ~ I 
~ ,· ,Jtfl .. ~ w 

..... ..... ~· <it' .... _ 
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International Institute for Population Sciences 
Schedu ls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(In Rs.) 

Schedule 
Pa rticu la rs 

For Year Ended 31st March 
No. 

Prof. Tara Kanitkar Award Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year 

Add: Received During the year 

Less: Uti lised During the year 

Tota l of schedule 3 (A+B+C) 

5 A) Pension Fund Investments 
Pension Fund Investments 
FD-Andhra Bank 
FD-Vijaya Bank 
FD-SBI 

B) Provident Fund Investments 
FD-Andhra Bank 
FD-Seate Bank of India 

Government of India Securities 
FD-Vijaya Bank 

C) Student Award Fund Inves tm ent 
CFPI Award fund Investments 

FD-Vijya Bank 

Dr.Chandrashekharan Award Fund Investments 

FD-Central Bank of fndia 
FD-Andhra Bank 
FD-Vijya Bank 

Dr. JR Rele Award Fund Investments 
FD-Andhra Bank 

Dr. K. S rinivasa n Award Fund Investments 

FD-Centra l Bank of India 

Dr. P. N. Mari Bhat Award Fund Investments 
FD-Andhra Bank 

Dr. Asha Bhende Award Fund Investments 

FD-Vijaya Bank 

20 19 2018 

3,00,000 3,00,000 

- -
- -

3,00,000 3,00,000 

8,98,35,988 8, l 5,33, I 03 

31 ,41 ,696 31,41 ,696 
70,50,000 70,50,000 

7,00,000 7,00,000 
J ,08,91,696 1,08,91 ,696 

2,00,58, 110 2,00,58, I I 0 
1,78, 11 , 155 80,00,000 

97,00,000 1,37,00,000 

2, 78, 15,000 2, 78, 15,000 

7 ,53,84,265 6,95,73,110 

1,000 1,000 
1,000 1,000 

10,816 10,8 16 
3,00,000 3,00,000 

50,000 50,000 

3,60,816 3,60,816 

30,000 30,000 

30,000 30,000 

15,000 15,000 
15,000 15,000 

1,00,000 1,00,000 

1,00,000 1,00,000 

1,00,000 1,00,000 
1,00,000 1,00,000 
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Schedule 
No. 

6 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls form ing part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(In Rs ) 

Particulars 
For Year Ended 31st March 

2019 2018 

Dr. S. Mukherj i Award 
FD-Andhra Bank 80,27 1 75,000 

80,271 75,000 

Prof. Tara Kan itkar Memory Award 
FD-State Bank of Lndia 3,00,000 -

3,00,000 

9,87,087 6,81,816 

D) Hostel l.mprovement Fund Investment 

FD-Andhra Bank 71 ,38,387 30,00,000 

FD-Andhra Bank - 32,09,865 

FO-Andhra Bank - 6,97,864 

FD-Punjab National Bank - 7,50,000 

FD-State Bank of India 14,50,000 2,00,000 
85,88,387 78,57,729 

E) Institute Development Fund Investment 
FD-Andhra Bank 7,96,07,639 7,92,48,063 

FD-State Bank of!J1dia 4,51 ,00,000 4,3 1,00,000 

FD-Vijaya Bank l 0,44,54,000 11 ,42,46,787 
22,91,61,639 23,65,94,850 

F) Institute General Pool Honorarium Investm ent 

FD-State Bank of lndia 25,79,439 24,25,000 
25,79,439 24,25,000 

G) Investments Short Term Deposits 
FD-Andhra Bank - -

- -
F) Investment Capital Fund 

FD-Andhra Bank 4,75,00,000 4,75,00,000 

FD-State Bank of lndia 2,81 ,20,226 4,50,00,000 

7,56,20,226 9,25,00,000 

Tota l of Sched ule 5 (A to G) 40,32,12,739 42,05,24,201 

Cash & Bank Balance 

Cash in Hand 22,639 25,768 

Andhra Bank-Ale No 08817 18,52,351 17,91 ,979 

Andhra Bank-Ale No 40120 14,359 13,898 

IDBI Bank-Ale No 72070 42,70,256 27,70,639 

State Bank of India , FCRA -Ale No 57385 54,62,638 50,84,792 

SB I llPS Provident Fund Ne No.28620 12,85,1 16 28, 18,895 

State Bank of India-Ale No 54179 4,60,29,718 1,95,62,287 

State Bank of Ind ia Capital Fund Ale No.6308 60,39,831 49, 11 ,284 

State Bank of India Students Fee Ale No.9457 9,63,896 10,00,513 

Tota l of Schedu le 6 6,59,40,804 3,79,80,054 
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Schedule 
No. 

7 

8 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

( In Rs.) 

Particulars 
For Year Ended 31st March 

20 19 20 18 

Deposit 
Security Deposit for Internet Registration 10,000 10,000 
Security Deposit for LPG with Amardeep Agencies 18,805 18,805 

Security Deposit for Petrol Supply with Auto Mobi le Resort 30,000 30,000 
Security Deposit with BSES/ Re liance Energy 9,63,600 9, 14,160 

Security Deposit with MSEB 1, 14,650 1, 14,650 

Security Deposit with MTNL 1, 15,754 I, 15,754 

Advance for L TC 5,04,740 2,26,000 

Avance for contingency 11, 15,000 I 3,94,745 

Advance with CPWD (Capital & Revenue) 2,00,64,335 70,34,847 

Deposit with MCGM 45,000 45,000 
2,29,81,884 99,03,961 

Loans & Advances 
Advances to NIC 5636681 5652282 
Advances to UGC Students 120000 0 

57,56,681 56,52,282 

Staff Loa n 
Car Loan (20,000) -
Computer Loan - 16,400 

Festival Loan 900 900 

Home Loan 5,31 ,700 9, 12,600 

Scooter Loan 7,000 30,500 
5,19,600 9,60,400 

Tota l of Schedu le 7 2,92,58, 165 16516643 

Other C urrent Assets 
Accrued In come 
Interest on Short Term Deposit - 24,40,546 

- 24,40,546 

Accured Interest 
Accrued Interest on Pension Fund Investment 7,46,246 2,2 1,987 

Accrued Interest on Provident Fund Investments 35,29, 192 14,02,688 

Accrued Interest on CFPI Award fund Investments 6 1 57 

Accrued Interest on Dr.Chandrashekharan Award Fund 
Investments 24,534 5,928 

Accrued Interest on Dr. J R Rele Award Fund Investments 2,644 2,502 

Accrued Interest on Dr. K. Srinivasan Award Fund investments 1,01 I 192 
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Schedule 
No. 

9 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(In Rs.) 

Particulars 
For Year Ended 31st March 
2019 2018 

Accrued interest on Dr. P. N. Mari Bhat Award Fund Investments 6,722 94 1 
Accrued Interest on Hostel Improvement Fund Investment 5,63,818 3,93,659 
Accrued Interest on Institute Development Fund Investment 1, 19,63,718 74,75,295 
Accrued Interest on Capital Grant/Fund 43 ,96,732 4 1,24,560 

Accrued Interest on Short Term Deposit - -
Accrued Interest on Asha Bhende A ward 6,871 1,627 

Accrued Interest on General Pool Honorarium 1,56, 159 408 
Accrued Interest on Prof. S. Mukherji Gold Medal Award 5,410 4,551 

Accrued Interest on Tara Kanitkar Award 17,849 
2,14,20,967 l ,36,34,395 

Grant Receivable 
Grant Accrued but not Due for Payment 95,75,24,632 73,25,42, 172 

UGC Fel lowship Receivable - 69,468 

Group Insurance Receivable (43, 118) ( 43,438) 

Prepaid Library Books 50, 16,858 -
Prepaid Application Processing Fee - (7,20,437) 

Kusuma Receivable 37,768 37.768 
Prepaid Maint. Of Computer/Equipment - -
TDS/lnterest Receivable 9,58,955 5,66,202 

Tota l of Schedule 8 98,49,16,062 7 4,85,26,67 6 

Current Liabilities & Provision 
Provision fo r Exepenses 
Salary 1,08,62,649 87,01,404 

Lnstitutes Contribution to funds 2,77,630 2,06,981 

Seminar in Demography 48,000 

Electricity 5,29, 193 4,42,652 

Maintenance of Admn. Building 85,628 

Rates & Taxes 37,425 4 1,823 

Repairs & Maintanance-Computer 1,80,999 5,23,643 

Fellowship in Demography 25,03,486 26, 19,421 

Repairs & Maintanance-Equipment 3,422 3,960 

Refreshment Charges 6,325 3,1 12 

Pension Fund Commutation 48, 16,810 

Telephone 1,362 3,735 

Sundry expenses 1,10 1 

Courier Ch rages 1,940 

Monthly Pension & Retirement Benefits 23 ,95,869 21,74,884 

Stationery & Printing 91,295 

Leave Travel & Concession 93, 198 

Research Project 8,04,412 5,36,796 

Professional Fees 1,26,570 60,000 

Extra Work Allowance 1,609 627 

Outsourcing Services 15 ,56,044 1,22,315 

Ma intenance of Staff Quarter 26,695 85,627 

Maintenance of Hostel Building 26,695 

lT & Software (Revenue) 23,600 



147

Schedule 
No. 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Schedu ls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(In Rs ) 

Particulars 
For Year Ended 3lst March 
2019 2018 

Security Charges 5,08,536 4,90,060 

Children Education Fee 10,05,000 -
Legal Charges 6,000 -
Medical Charges 5,60,466 2,86, 167 

Maint of Lib-cum-Computer Bldg 26,695 85,627 

Maint of Academic Bldg. 26,695 85,628 

Shon Term Course (MOHFW) - 58,000 

Study Tour - 95,045 

Travel India 1,17,223 12,804 

Maint. Of Hostel - 8,482 

2,66,66,944 1,67,34,421 

Acturial Liability 
Gratuity 6,87,64,405 5,91 ,38,820 

Leave Encashment 5,53,5 1,866 4,47, 12,400 

Pension 83 ,34,08,361 62,86,90,952 

95,75,24,632 73,25,42, 172 

Consolida ting Projects 
Population Envis 56, 124 56,124 

Extra Mural Studies 64,59,631 59,75,135 

IIPS CWW Project 2,77,755 86, 189 
67,93,510 61,17,448 

Deposit 
Ramesh Book Binder 5,000 5,000 

Student Mess/Dining Hall Deposit 4,52,000 4,000 

Contractors 24,00,34 1 63, 18,866 

Deposit on issue of Library Book 11 ,55,234 7,99,734 

Amar Book Binder 5,000 5,000 
40,17,575 71,32,600 

Fund Interest 
CPF/GPF In vestment lnterest(Payable to Staff) 62,29,606 76, 11 ,582 

Interest on Students awards fund (To be utilised for Expenses on 

awards) 4,59,573 4,50,766 

Interest received on Government Securities - -
FCRA Saving Bank Interest 24,91,74 1 24,91,74 1 

CPF/GPF Bank Interest 4,56,306 3,44,710 

96,37,226 1,08,98, 799 

Regular Courses 
Short Term Course ISS (CSO) 4,00, 192 4,80,392 

Sho1t Term Course 2018-1 9 3,43,887 

UGC Grant in Fellowship (25,42,958) (25,42,958) 

STTC Foreign 3,36,601 3,36,60 I 
(14,62,278) ( J 7 ,25,965) 

Non Consolidating Projects 
FCRA-LAS I Project (99,502) 280 

II.PS JIO Parasi Project -~- - 70,449 

BPS Swabhiman Project ''\j 't ~ PQfr A 14,60,800 'i'"'\ ,.......---, ®.o 
IlPS NFHS - 4 Project I' ' ~ 520 520 ,, J. 
llPS UPAI Project 4 f l)~~ · !t ( 100) (100) I ~ ( 'f'tUMIW-4t'IOO\ltlt 5 13,61,718 71 ,149 



148

chedulc 
No. 

II 

12 

13 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(In Rs.) 

Pa rticulars 
For Year Ended 31st March 

2019 2018 

Other Liabilities 
Fee For Staff Time 12.58,819 -
Staff Welfare Fund 21,000 21.000 
Lasi Project 81 ,044 -
Insurance Premium LIC 5,918 3,941 
FIR Certificate Charges Payable 600 500 
BH U A/c 15,484 15,484 

NFI IS-5 Bid Processing Fee 2 1,89.887 
UGC Grant in Fellowship Payable 17,25,224 l 7,25,224 

52,97,976 17,66, 149 

Unutilized Gran t out o f grant r eceived from MoHFW - 3,37,38,692 

Total of schedu le 9 1,00,98,3 7 ,302 80,72,75,464 

Fees/Subscriptions 
License Fees 2,76.260 2,45,769 

Student Room Charges 7,41,943 6,64,584 

Students Tuition Fees 70,86,649 74,05.291 

Total of schedule 11 81 ,04,852 83,15,644 

Other Income 

Miscellaneous Income 
Applicatipn Form Processing Fees 21,28.501 6,89,752 

Sale of Scrap Furniture 1,61,500 -
Sale of Scrap Equipment - 3,200 

Sale of Scrap Computer - -

Sale of Tender Form 5,500 33,500 

Water & Electricity 38,667 52,260 

Miscellaneous Receipt 6,41,591 3,99,114 

RT I In formation 280 290 

Sale of CD Program - -

Inter est Income 
Saving Bank Interest (Andhra,IDBJ) 2,60,263 43 ,436 

Interest on FCRA Bank 4,80,266 5,33, 193 

Interest on Staff Loans 2,77.848 2,76, 144 

Interest received on FD Short Term 14,21,019 54,42,338 

Total of schedu le 12 54,15,435 74,73,227 

Reserve Fund Earnings 
On A/c Overhead/1/3rd Consultancy Charges 

Institute Dcvclo12m ent Fund 
INFHS 4 Project 4.10.500 

NFHS 5 Project 10,54. 175 83.443 

LASI Project 2.16.750 16,02,000 

SSUP Project 8,04,05 1 -
GYTS Project 6,11,725 -
General Pool & Faculty - I 1,37,664 3, 19,000 

Short Term Training ~\)'l• p°'* 6,500 87,600 
~' ,...-- , "*G 

UPAI Project 'R r '..,~ 5,32,654 2, 17,888 

Swabhiman Project ..... ( ' " 2 1,44,256 14,09,357 
4 f .ue-""- ~ ~ 

Jlo Parsi Project \ ( ,I •M~--- 5 47,130 -
CNSM Project l~ ' J ~~ 3,889 

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight
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Schedule 
No. 

14 

15 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Schedu ls forming pa11 of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(In Rs) 

Pa rticulars 
For Year Ended 31st March 

2019 2018 

MSPSM Project 87,991 

PMMVY Project 1,07,204 

GEH Project 7,9 1,654 

ICSSR 18,411 

Aag Project 10,03,797 

Interest on Instit ut e Development Fund Investment I, 15,62,233 1,37,30,289 

1,91 ,07,876 t ,88,82,285 

lm12rovement of Hostel Accomm odat ion Fund 
Guests Room Rent 6,90, 100 6,96,661 

Interest on Investments 6,23 , 194 4,97,355 
13,13,294 11 ,94,016 

General Pool Honorarium 
Interest on Investments 3,27,456 -

3 ,27,456 -
Tota l of schedule 13 2,07 ,48,626 2,00,76,301 

Non Plan Revenue Ex12enditure 
Esta blishment Expenses 
Salaries and Wages 14,94,84,505 9,67,00,754 

Employees Acturial Tenninal Benefits - -
Children Education Fees 24,05,966 3,33,420 

Leave Travel Concession 18,49,019 12,01,9 19 

D.C.R.G. 62,88,445 5,21,372 

Extra Work Allowances (OT) 16,593 19,7 13 

Honorarium 5,425 18,000 

Contribution to Provident Fund 62,400 23,064 

Contribution to New Pension Fund 40,75,491 24,23,688 

Medical Charges 30,46,303 23,53,651 

Monthly Pens ion 3,24,93,646 3,66. 77, 146 

Pension Fund Commutation 94,64,934 -
Others - Security Guard's Expenses 56,45,461 52,76,344 

Tota l of schedule 14 21,48,38,188 14,55,49,07 1 

Other Administrative Expenses 

Office Ex12enses 
Advertisement and Publicity 3,02,996 4,3 1, 146 

Aud it Fees 1,08,560 1,25,945 

Bank Charges 26,152 5,340 

Bank Charges - FCRA - 1, 150 

Conveyance Expenses 30,227 57,154 

Convocation/ Founders Day Expenses 10,36,978 7,50,489 

Electricity Expenses 64,69,260 68,36,400 

Maint. Of Hostel 45,223 -
Hindi Workshop Expenses 39,842 50,058 

lnsurance 85,673 80,471 

Internet Charges 
- 2, 13,782 1,94,834 

~ \.'1~ PQ,t 
Legal Charges '\\ ,_--.. ' ""G 2,63,800 1,08, 150 

Petro l & Fue l Charges ~ r ' "'c. 1,42,506 85,264 .... ( ) # 
Postage & Courier t 4 ( Ll ...... "-< 1 ~ 1,22,514 1,79,200 

1- ( • '""' 
Professional Fees t , 1 J M~ 5 11,32,529 8,68,284 

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight



150

Schedule 
No. 

16 

17 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(In Rs) 

Particulars 
For Year Ended 3 1st March 
2019 2018 

Rent, Rates and Taxes I 0, 16,876 12,43,46 1 

Refreshment Expenses 2,85,692 1,97,474 

Registration Fee 50,000 8,53,889 

Staff Clothing - 24,850 

Staff Welfare 28,290 -
Stationary and Printing 14,36,775 15,72,379 

Sundry Expenses 57,022 79,269 

Telephone Charges 37,660 41 ,413 

Write off - -
Repairs and Maintenance 34,74,9 13 1, 18,06,966 

Travelling Allowance Expenses 20,6 1,474 13,0 1,6 12 

Computer & Peripheral Wri tten Off - -
Total o f schedule 15 1,84,68, 7 43 2,68,95, 198 

Other Revenue Exuenditure 
Fellowship in Demography 2,97,6 1,387 2,99, I 8,955 

IT and Software (Revenue) 63,57,849 69,33,369 

Outsourcing Services l , 12,80,901 47,77,006 

Expenditure on Research Project 63,44,284 42,39,758 

Expenditure on Demographic Seminar 19,72,885 31 ,31 ,830 

Short Term Courses 2,39,852 3,83,038 

Study Tours 1,85,42 1 3,35,925 

Foreign Travell ing Expenses I 1,78,620 4,99,765 

Tota l of schedu le 16 5,73,21 ,199 S,02,19,646 

Reserve Fund Payments 

On A/c Overhead/1/3rd Consultancy Charges 
Institute Development Fund 
Swabhiman Project 1,04,679 -
AAG Project 29,343 -

Lasi Project - 645 

UPAl Project - 320 

Swabhiman Project - 8,000 

Pop Envis Project - 32,699 
1,34,022 41,664 

Improvement of Hostel Accommodation Fund 
Hostel Warden Hon. 18,000 16,500 

Kitchen Appliances I, 198 16,955 

Hostel Maintenance 4,38,663 3,67,277 

Sundry 1,036 5,626 

4,58,897 4,06,358 

General Pool Honorarium 

Faculty & Staff - 6 1 

- 61 

Tota l of schedule 17 5,92,919 4,48,083 

- -~ 

Kaushalendra Kumar
Highlight
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Schedule 
No. 

10 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

( In Rs.) 

Particulars 
For the Year Ended 3 1st March 

2018-2019 2018- 19 2017- 18 

G rants/Subsidies ( Irrevocable grants and 
subsidies received) 
Un-uti lized Grant broughL fo rward from previous 3,37,38,691.55 84,40,036.68 

year 

Capital Grants released for Depreciation 

Grants Received during the year: - -

Grant-in-aid Salaries 14,10,71,000.00 8,34,00.000.00 

Grant-in-aid General I I ,96.25,000.00 14, 18,44,000.00 

Grant-in-aid for creation of Capital Assets - 26,06,96,000.00 -
22,52,44,000.00 

Grant adjusted towards Revenue Expenditure - - -
Less: Expenses adjusted from current year's Internal 

Receipts - - -

Taken as Income t.o Income & Expenditure A/c * 26,06,96,000.00 22,52,44,000.00 

Less: Grant Utilized for purchase of Assets** - - -
Grant payable/receivable from MoH FW 
***/Income & Expend iture 26,06,96,000.00 29,44,34,691.55 23,36,84,036.68 

* Appears as Income in the Income & Expenditure Account. 

•• Appears as addition to Capital Fund as well as additions to Fixed Assets during the year. 

***Appears under Current Liabi li ties in the Balance Sheet and will become the opening balance next year. 
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lnternacionnl Institute for Population Sciences 
Schedule 4 

(a lculation or Deprecia1ion for the per iod 01/04/2018 to J l/3/2019 

(Amount in Rs) 
Gross Block De rrdation 

Adjus1n1cnts Accumulated On balances 
Ocp to be 

On Total 
WOV WDV 

DESCRIPTION OF THE ASSETS As on As on reversed due On Amt uon as on 
01104/2018 

Addition Disposal / sale 
J llOJ/2019 

Depreciation as as or 
to error in Additions 

Deletions 
w/off 

Depreciation as 3 t.OJ .2019 (lb.) J l .03.2018 (Rs.) 
( Its .) on 01/0412018 01 /04/2018 

earlier ye.ars 
2018-19 on 31/0J/2019 

LAN D: 

a) freehold l.04,429 - 1,04.429 - - 1,04,429.00 1,04,429 
b) Leasehold - - - - - - -

1,04,429 - 1.04.429 - - - - - - 1.04.429.00 1,04,429 

BUILDINGS: 

Bu1ldinl!s 17,91,42,033 ( 17, 10,531) 1,55,14 , 16 1 16, 19, 17,341 2.50,80,682 40,90,696 (23. 153) 200.560 - 2,67.17,665 13.5 1,99,676.00 15.40.6 1,35 I 
StaJTQuancrs a1 Ncrul 1. 17.00.959 27.43,528 - 1.44.44.487 22.27.865 2,92.524 5 1.466 - - 25.71.855 l.18,72.632.00 94.73.094 

19,08,42,992 10,32,997 1,55,14, 161 17,63,61,828 2,73.08.547 43,83,220 28J l3 24,J0,560 - 2,92,89.520 14,70,72.308.(IO 16,35,34,445 

PLANT S & M ACHI N•: ltY 

EauimntntS 2.98,68.685 5.53.600 - 3,04,22,285 1,79.64,9 15 23,6-0.1 15 25.4 17 - - 2,03,50,448 1,00.7 1,838.00 1. 19,03,770 
Comouter & Perioherals 3,48,38, 740 75,20.190 - 4,23,58,930 3,4 1,88.567 5,90,739 1,95,5 19 . - 3,49,74,825 73,84.105.00 6.50.173 
Moior Vehicles 2A.07. 197 - 24.07.197 22,02.514 1.65,726 . . 23,68,24 1 38.956.00 2,04 .683 
IT and Software Packa~t 2,70,61,748 16,91,043 - 2,87.52,791 1.93.77.618 33.05.766 1,97.373 - 2.28,80, 75 7 58,72,034.00 76.84,130 

9,41,76.370 97.6U33 - 1 OJ9.4 I .203 7.J7J3,615 64.22.346 4,18.309 - - 8.0S.74,271 2,33.66,933.00 2,04,42,755 

FURNffURE AND F IXTURES 2.15.92,429 7.00.916 2.22.93.345 1.58.34.628 21.59.243 - 40.939 - - 1,80,34,810 42,58.535.00 57,57.~01 

2.15.92,429 7 ,00,916 - 2.22,93.345 1.58.J~.628 21,59,143 . 40,939 . - I .80.J4,ll 10 42..58.535.00 57,57,801 

L.IBRAR" BOOKS 10,87.48,638 66, 17,154 . 11,53,65.792 6 ,52. 17,65 I I .OS. 74.864 - 2. 10,779 - 7,63,()),294 3,90.62.498.00 4,35,30.987 
I 0,87,48,638 66.17, 154 - 11 ,53.65.792 6,52,17,651 1.08, 74,864 - 2,10,779 . . 7,63,00,294 3,90,62,498.00 4.35.30,987 

C APITAL WORK-IN PROGRESS - - -
Caoital WIP C PWO New Hostel 2.59.868 - - 2.59.868 . . . 2,59,868.00 2,59,868 
C aoili• \VIP-New Proiect Conscn Work 70.67,419 2.3 l.2 JI 68,36.188 - - - - - 6 8 36, 188.00 70,67,419 
Caoitla WIP-Libran• & Academic Block 2,15,251 - . 2, 15,25 1 - - 2,15,251.00 2,15,25 1 
Capi ta l WIP C PWO Acadcmk Olde. 11,13,619 9,65,613 1,48 006 1.48.006.00 11 .13.619 
C•11ital \VIP CPWl) S1affQ1rs - - -

86,S.6,157 . 11,96,844 74.59,313 - - - - - - 74,59,313.00 86,56, 157 

TOTAL OF' C URRENT "EAR 42.41,21,0IS 1.81,15.900 1,67,11.005 42,55 25,911 18,20.94 440 2 38,39,673 . 6 98.340 24,30 S60 . 20,42,01,895 22 ,13,24,017.00 24 20,26,575 

TOTAJ.. OF PREVIOUS "EAR 36,95,55,654 7,05.89.626 3,90.94.566 40,10.50.715 9.03.64.388 6. 79,SJ.828 - 21.34,463 4,914 - 16,04,47.764 24,06,02,949 27,91.91.265 
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SI Partic-ulnrs or the Asset 
A.on Ul/04/l018 

I I) 

A Land 011 frtthold Pror1trty 1,04,429 

1.04.429 

B Building 
I ft. f:11n Bu1ld111g I .5~.37.571 

2 Oevclopmcnl Internal Roads. Pavement 23.96,292 

'3 Hos1el Bu1ld1ng (old) 1,03,32,723 

4 01rec1ors BungaJow 2.76,590 

5 Stnff Qns Type I 10 IV & SefV>Jl< Qrts 96.32,092 

lle::i OtonAI' Cam1>ui 
6 <Nes1 House 1,46,54.428 

7 Con\oca11on Hall RcnO\a11on 10,08.6<)() 

8 Acaden\1C Budding 71.74,687 

9 Wa1er Reservoir 3,34,504 

10 l 1bnuy-Cum Compu1cr Cen1rc 8tnldmg 5.14.52,898 

I I New Hostel Bu1ld1ng 3.51,78,820 

IZ C'ompouml Wall, Fern:1ng. UCR Wall. ~6.JS,323 
13 Dore Well 45,617 

14 Car SheJ 10.79.806 
15 Lin 4,26,953 

16 Rccrca11on Hut. Gym 3,99, 163 
17 S11cct Light 6,00,000 

18 C:tn1een Rcno\·auon 1,42,000 

19 Renovation Classroom/Seminar Hall 14,22,000 

20 Sign Board l.25.IOS 

21 A.C Guard 4,11 ,000 

22 Panel Board ~40VNTPN DB S.82,842 

2J 6 adm1111on Coun 51,000 

14 Nallah 2,34,48,927 

17,91.4?.033 

Ntrul OuarUr$ 

25 Staff Q"ort<rs Ne11il Novo Mumbai 1,1 7,00,959 

1,17,00.959 

Tot1tl -Buildin~ 19.08,42,.992 

Grand Total.Land & Buildi1'f 19.09.47,411 

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SCIENCES 
(A(t'.OnlpA.niJl:ttrll or 8ala1lC:C' Shut Hon Jl/ OJ/20l9) 

Gross Blo<k Ot -,rrcit1tion W> 2.5411. 

Adju!'tm cnls Accumulat~ 
On balances as or 

Addition Oispo11:Rl lsl'tlc As on 3110312019 De1>rcc:ia1ion as on On Addi1ion 
(Rs.) Of/04/l018 

Of/C).1/ 2018 

(2) (JI (4) (5) (6) (7l 

- 1,04,429 . . 
. 1,04.429 . 

1.52 .. n .S11 (0) 23.61,4 13 

. 23,96,292 S.99,503 59.907 . 
1,03,3! , 723 15,47,438 2,58,3 18 . 

l,76.590 (0) 69.147 

96,32,092 23.77.918 2,40.802 

. 1.46,54,428 4,17,324 3,66.361 
I0,98.690 2,74.673 27,467 

4.30,057 76.04.744 12.IJ,633 1,79.367 8,064 
. 3.34,504 87.684 8,363 

3 ,500 5, 14,56.398 46.55.477 12.86,322 SI 

(14,34,935) 3,37,43,885 49. 18.779 8,79,47 1 (20.926) 
. 26.38.)23 6,59.580 6.5.958 

45,617 11,4-04 1. 140 
(7.09, 153) J.70.653 1,47,327 26,995 (10,342) 

- 4,26,953 1,06,738 l0,674 

3.99,163 99,790 Q,979 
. 6.00.000 1 • .5-0.000 15.000 

1.42,000 35.581 J ,550 

14.22,000 3,55.500 35,550 

1,25,108 35,466 3, 128 
. 4,1 l ,000 1,02.750 10,275 

- 5.8:?,842 1.51.151 14,571 

- 5 1.000 12,750 1.275 
:?.34,48,927 46.89.654 5.86.223 

(17,10,53 11 1.s;.14,16 1 16,19,17.341 2.50.80,682 40 90 696 123,153) 

27,43,528 . 1,44,44.4~7 22.27.865 2,92.524 51 .466 

27.43-~18 1,44,44,487 22.27,865 2.92,524 51 ,466 

10.32.997 l ,!'5,14,161 I i ,63,61 ,828 2, 7 3,08,54 7 43 8:1.220 28.313 

10.32.997 1.SS.14.161 17.64.66.257 2,73.08.5-17 43.83.2?0 28.313 

WDV WO\/ 

On Ot.l~1ions Total Depreciittion "!on :es on 
201 8-1 9 as on 31103/l019 3 1.03.201 9 (Rs.) Jl.03.2018 (Rs.) 

(8) (9) (10) (I I) 

- 1,04,429 1,04,429 
. 1.04,429 1.04,429 

23.61 ,413 0 0 1.28,76,158 

6,59,410 17,36,882 17,96,789 

18,05,756 85,26.967 87,85.285 

69.147 0 0 2.07,443 

26, 18,720 70,13,372 72,54, 174 

. 7.83.685 1,38,70.743 1.42.37,104 

. 3,02, 140 7,96,550 8,24,0 17 

. 14.01.064 62.03,679 S'l,61 ,053 

96,047 2,38,457 2,46,820 

59.41.850 4.55,14548 4,67.97.42 1 . 
. 57,77,314 2,79,66,561 3,02,60,04 1 

7,15,538 19, 12,785 19.78,743 
12,544 33,073 l4,213 

1.63.980 2.06.673 9,32.479 

1,17,4 12 J,09.54 1 J ,20,215 

- 1,09,769 2,89,394 2,99,37) 

- 1,65,000 4,35,000 4.50,000 

- 39,131 l .02.86Q 1,06,419 

3.9 1,050 10.30.950 10.66.500 

J8,S94 8{>,514 89,642 

1, 13,025 2,97,975 J .08,250 
. 1,65,722 4, 17,120 4,3 1,691 

- 14,025 36.975 38.250 
. 52,75.877 1,81.73,050 1,87,59,273 

14,30.560 2.67.17,665 I 3,SJ.99,676 15 40,61.351 

25,71.855 1,1 8,72.632 94.73 ,094 

25.71 .SSS 1.18,72,632 94,73.094 

24.30.560 2.92.89,520 14,70.72.308 16.JS.34,445 

24 .. 30.560 2,92.89,520 14.71.76,737 16.36.38,87 4 
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~--

Sl Pen.clllen or llw At_wt ..u ... 01~011 Add11.o. 

- Ill 12) 

. 
I A..d.oV-lf""1J'm<n' 10,., '4)41 

2 F n1111u~ M.1eh1,... ?.<ll.711 
1 T~l""'nl<rt t ,4~ ,7S1 

4 Calculacors l,1S.7lb 
s Mtcro-F1lmC.,,.,.ra l,4SJ 
6 R.cll<kll C ommrt<tal R..,d<r olS 
7 Oes1c1rw.r Dupl1ca10< JJ,S9S 
a Tapdt>\ 0 Rtt<>r<kr 70.IJS 
9 Ph<l10 Copying Moch,,,. 14,Sl>,Sll 

10 l'rOJc<ton/Scrccn 10.61409 . 
I I Air· Cood1uune11 l!.)b,710 
12 Prmtrn.g PreM1 Equ1pme111 wuh l7,0l8 
13 lmcmal Tcl<pho11e Systrm 7J, 18S 
14 Tei• h11cn1aJ l dcphone Systcon S.N,S<>O 
15 DnlhnK .Mtu•hme \044 
16 Radio l (>l 
17 Ladder Alu1111num 40,16 1 
IS A11 C'oolrn 2S.Z10 

19 Pubho Addrc.u S)'>ltm & Ac~u.011cs 9,CM ~29 

20 W11cr C'oolc:,.,l>•'PC....., U• .SSS JO.oOO 
ll R~fngawo11 1,117,l"O . 
?2 Gniss C'uttn 17.021> . 
23 T\- 't.CO Ooh A1111na. S.. Do• l.116.o<>s 2?.092 
1• IU1chcn Equ.pn>m1 U0.•70 . 
lS w.,., P..-npo 87,1"6 . 
2() Eloctnc Amplo(ICI IS.270 . 
~7 c.....,. RaQv·~i.cro..-.. !S,417 
18 Eloctnc SIMier l.SSO . 
29 Ric~ Gnnclc< \fott c.nJcy / IJh Maka 1>7.JJS . 
10 P05lal\\ .. Mac ...... JJ.J<l7 . 
JI Wattr 1-kattt Cic)"JOf 'Oo<kr 1.89.1)4 . 
l2 v......,.ClQllCf 37.U5 . 
)) 811 S1•plct 6.636 
J4 El<cuonic S••n<:•I Cut1cr 2),400 
JS Modi '<cro•· 1025 200m 20.os.012 •.2.1.958 
36 VCR G 10 16.020 . 
)7 Pho1ophonc Supcrlt1cr II I CS.nm Proi fl'o:ih1bo IS,8SJ 

18 Ovcrhc:>d Pro1cc1or UJ,744 

uo.J 

INl •. R.,ATIO'IAl. 1"'11nn 1 t ()ll l'OPl l .ATIOl' :.Cl!>.'CES 
(A«"Om pHtm•nl o( 8alantt 'httt u .. Jl/O.l/2919) 

"''t...\lR£·11 · lktaoho( (qw1pm .. 1ohh•lu1iM• 

~ 

AdJllSl•f:tllJ \ fOta•l•ttd 
Oobalae<'ftuo( 

Oupoul / •al< .\• H JI/OJ 10 .. 0.,,rKUll ... 81 M 
111 .. 1 81 lM'lOll 

01 lMl?Oll 

Ill (41 (SJ 16) 

10,IS ·IO'l 1U 14? I.DI.SOI . ~.91.711 ?.'O S6? ?<l,171 
t.•!,7S! 14;:.7$? II) . l .JS.716 1.H .l-IJ 392 

1481 1,483 (I) 
l>JS 616 111 . Jl.S9~ l1.S<l6 Ill . 70.IJS 49,().12 7.01 4 . l4,S6.S?? 'l,JJ,SSO l,4S,6S2 

10.l>J ,409 7,4<1.146 ).06,141 
12.16,710 ?2,71,SO I 3,23,671 

27,018 27,038 (I) 
7J.18S 73,186 (I) 

\79,560 S.79,S!>O (I) 
S,044 5,04l 
l6~ 162 (I) 

~0.161 I S,734 4,036 
H.230 21 ,228 2.523 

9.04.52'1 M?.165 90,45) 

. 'l.l~.48S S.91.061 8S,4S9 
1,07,l'IO 7S.'189 10,71'1 

17,026 11,008 1.70) 
4,0S,'NO ?.SJ.ISO Jl.670 
I lj().00 7S,470 IS.047 

87,J•b 77.9'4 l.7JS 
IS,170 • 787 1.s:1 . ?S,•l7 ?OS71 U>-4 

l.SSO 1.SSO II) 

67)78 l.S7S 6,7JI 

Jl.897 10.nz J.]90 
1.89,134 l."4.861 4,.272 

17.US 27187 l.7S-1 
. 6,6)6 6.oJ7 (21 

21.400 21.400 (I) 
. 24 ?S.'170 20,Jl.42S (26,4141 . 16,020 16,020 (I) 

. IS,SSJ IS.8SJ \II 

. l ,SJ,744 l,S1,743 

i .-.-.' 11 •~ 

"D\ "0' 
0.AddM-

Oto Dddioou T e tal Dtprenahoe .... . ... 
!01&-lt aJ .. J I eJ 10 .. JI U.l019(RJ.) JI OJ.2011 Chi 

(11 l~l lql (10) 111) 

I~~ 'll S.:6.176 o.27.71>7 
. ?.N 11) 11.980 •l , ISI . . l.•?,7SI I 0 . . 1, 1S,71S I )OJ 

. . 1,4&1 I 0 

. . 1>1l I (I) 

. . ll.S'IS I (I) . S6.0~ 14,0SO 21.o<J4 
10.79.20? 1,77.320 S.2?.'172 . IO,SS,S87 20,07,822 23, 14 16) 
ZS,9~.174 Ml.SS6 9,bS,229 

27,017 I (0) 
7', 185 I (1) 

\N,SS<I I . S,041 I I 
. 161 I 0 . 1'1.770 l0,S91 24,627 

2US I 1 ,47~ 4 ,001 

. 7,SU IS l ,S l,711 2.42.164 

2.811 . b S• lSJ 2.H.132 2,91.SH . So.~ l0,682 )1.401 
I• 711 2..JIS •.018 

!.0~.S l•>l,&.lS 1 ,14~5 IJl,s.18 . •n.sn 16,9SJ 1.0S.000 
. at-oN 667 9,402 . 6.Jl4 S.9S6 10.48J . ~1.1?! 2.JIS •.SS9 . l.S-9 I . 

IO.Jl6 51,061 63,SOO 

H.712 l&.S J.S7S . . 1.89,lJ} I 4,27] 
. 11,171 6.66S 10,449 

. 6,6J5 I (I) . . 2J.J"'I I 
17,424 . :D.l1.4H 4,06,5')4 (26,41)) 

16,019 1 

. 15.ISl I 0 

Ul.741 I I 
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SI Pnf"tir.ulRrt of lht A;nt 
A• on 0110411013 

Ill 
J9 Photophone Shdr ProJectOf 17,214 
40 Elcc1ncal Mo101 800 
4 1 BP Ap1waou• 7.612 
-42 EPABEX ~y>1<•,,. '" 'ti Accessory b.61.402 

n Eltttnc I IOlpbt< 'Food SttVlt< T1olley 52.900 

44 Knsp Cold Rcfngc1111or 8.040 
45 Canon SLR 01g•l•I Carner> 4000 1.72,77) 
46 Dou.Hh 1 le:sdmlJ Mac:.h1rn; 29.150 
47 HCL Pho1ocop«1 1,21 ,500 
48 URI.a Waio F1lto A~d 1.06,098 
-49 FaxMKhmc 79,671 
.so Cordlru T <ltpho"" 12)40 
SI Tclephonc I l<•d Set 10,950 
52 Infant Meters 2..20,SOO 
53 T clcphonc lnsuurnems 1,83.228 
S4 UJ'O B (on hno fi11..-1 7.)~ 

SS Smol:t Ot1cctoo 10,400 
56 Em<r11•na t..Mhl l4.6o0 
57 l 'hra vtol<I Tub< ugh1 b,6()() 

58 Da13 Pru1cc100/ Slidell.CD Pr<>icctor 7,20,47R 
S9 Embos•m& !'e•I \.lcchme I 100 
60 S<2hn~ Ma<l1mc 2.211 
61 Hand o.,-.. 4,578 
62 ExhaUS1ICal1nl!IWall F:tn 7,.30.4$(, 
(>) Frrc A1nrm/ln1mct1ve Pa~I 1,54,7 13 
64 WMh1ny. Mru:June 1,40,325 
65 M0ton1td Pr<>J«lor 110 1)2,750 
66 1 oshoba PrOJCCIOf 1,85,569 
(ii Papa Shrrdd<r 3-0,800 
c;s MJC:Jopi>or><: 93,710 
69 Fokc No<c/Note Counung Mochtnr 10,575 
10 Spor1> /.011<1 1,00,000 
71 UPS 25.76,06C> 
72 Othcn & Panel Boa<d CIJ>K'"'' S.52,686 
7) O..pla~ BoardlS~ccn 4,18.llS 
74 Waitt Purifier 1<>,:?6S 
15 Othm l.H.427 
76 UPS (PC UP) 5,470 
11 AucndJ.tte.c sv,tem 45.185 
7S CCTV Camcni l.J0,835 
19 Otg,ql Census \ 'olwncs 6,19,960 
80 S.ann<t 1.90.97S 
81 Server Equ1pmm1 54,70,971 
82 Sp1rnl Oind111ll Machine 11.577 
83 Leaf Shrcw1n• maclun• 54,41 l 

GRANO TOTA i. 2.98,68.685 

"\\)'Up~ 
,,,,,, ..,....---.'""' .. Q 

~/'' "'~ 
:_ f u.-A&.. J; I 
'.) . .,.11"'41t,U_...,. O 
-;.. \ J • .. , .,,,~ ................... ~ 

~ --"-::-...: 11111• .. -=-

11'1TERNATIO:SAl. l:S~TITllTE FOR POl1llt.A1 IO:S SCIENCES 
(Accompaninunt or lh1lanc.e SbM.,, Oft Jl/OJ/?019) 

ANSEXllR£ • IJ :· Or1.1il1 or Eq11ipm•11I or 1hc l n11i1u1r 

Gro" lllo<k Otnr'tthu lon (ii) 1 o•to 
Adjustmf'nU ;\«urn ul•ttd On b•IAtH'c:• u or Addiljon Disposal / s.alr AJ on ll/OJllOI~ Oeprrci.atlon aJ on On Addition 

llU.1 01/0412018 
01/04/2018 

121 (l\ (4l (SJ (6) (?) 
17,214 17.213 

800 800 (ll 
7.612 4,42$ 761 

6.bl.402 C>.bl,40l (I) . 
. Sl.900 S?.'lOO (II 

- 8.040 7,67) 366 
1,72.77.l 1,24,949 17.277 

29,150 29.150 Ill . . 1,21.SOO 1,21,SOO (I) 
. 1.06.098 71,118 10,610 
. 79,611 8?,440 (2,770) . 

- . 12,340 IO.l9S 1~34 . 
10,950 8,847 1,095 

1,10,SOO l,07.467 n.on 
l,8!,228 1,68,994 14,233 

. 1)90 7.,l~ (II . 
10,400 10,400 (I) 

. 14,690 14.690 (ll 

. b.600 MOO (I) 
1,20,478 7.20.710 (233) 

. 1,100 1.100 (I) 
- . Ull 2,211 (I) 

4,S78 4,S7B (ll . 7,30,456 J,16,Sl'I 7),046 
. 1,54,71 l 1,4),693 11 ,010 
. 1,40.32S 1,10,639 IM33 . 1,.12,750 1,47, ll 1 ( 14)82) 
- . l,SS.569 2,05.6n (Z0,104) 
- . 10.800 Jl,057 (258) 

9J,7l0 49,832 9)71 
. 10,575 9,78) 792 
. 1,M,000 l ,4 I ,418 16,000 

. 2S,76,066 l l,6S,94l 2,57,607 
. . S,Sl,686 l,97,473 SS..269 
. . 4 18,125 1,42,.S)) 41,813 
. . 19,26S 10,534 1,927 . 

. 1.24,427 SS.693 12.4-IJ 

. S,470 2,6t.7 S47 
4S,18S ?2.928 4,519 

14,900 . 1,4S,73S ?(>.OS) JJ,084 17' 
6,ICl.960 J.09.980 61,996 

61,750 . :?,52,725 IS,661 19,098 ?,76) 
S4,70,971 20,97,lOS S,47.097 

. I l ,S77 I, ISS 1,158 

. S4,4 I 1 SU I S.441 . 
5.53.600 . l.04.22.?85 1.79.64.915 23.60 115 !$.4t i 

wov Wl)V 
On OdttionJ Tollll Dc-prttlarion .. on U()n 

20111-1 9 as on Jl /Olll019 31.03.1019 (14.) Jl.Cl3.?018 flU.) 

ISl (9) 110) (II) . 17.211 I 1 . 799 1 
S. I So 2.426 .J , 1 ~7 

6.01 401 I 0 

Sl.899 I -. 
. 8.0.19 I 3b7 

1.42.226 30,547 47,824 
29,149 I 

. 1,21,499 I 

. 81,9Z8 24.170 34,780 

. 79.670 I (2,76'11 . I l.6Ji 708 l,Q42 
9,942 1,008 2,103 

. 2..20.499 I u.on 

. l ,83,ll1 I 14 2J4 . 7)89 I . 

. 10.199 I . 

. 14,t>89 I -
6.599 I -

7.20.477 I (212) 
l.09'l I 

. 2,.210 I 10) . 4 S77 I (0) 

. l.~9.S8S J,40.871 4,IJ,917 

. 1,S4,712 I 11,020 . 1,24.672 I 5,6:.4 29,687 
1,32,749 I (14,381) 

. 1,85.568 I (20,IOJ) 

. J0,799 I (257) 

. S9.20l 34.507 41,878 
IO.S7S I 793 . 1,S7.418 2,582 18,S82 . 16,23,550 9.S2.Sl6 12.10.123 . 4,SZ,74~ ~.94• l .SS.213 . 1,84.)46 2,13.779 2.75,592 

. 12.•61 6,805 8,732 

. 68.136 si.:m 68,734 

. 3,214 2.256 2,SOJ 

. 17.447 17,139 U .258 . 1,29,SIO 2,16,225 2,3•,782 

. ),71,976 2,47.9S4 J.09.980 

. l1.Sll 2.15.203 1,75)14 

. 26,4•1,302 28,26,669 B,73.766 

. 2,l 16 0,21;1 10,4 19 
10882 43,529 48,<>70 

. 2.0J~~0.445 1,00, 71,3.}3 I 19.0J.770 
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SI Particulars of th<" Ass~• 
As on 01 /04/2018 

( I) 

I IBM Machines 2.820 
2 20PC's & IOPrimers(UNFPA) 13.81.963 
3 MCI Micro Compum I 1.380 
4 Personal Cornpuler I Micro Computer 5.94.432 

5 
Computer Access.ones lncludrng 

7.98.483 
MODEM.Web C•m,Spe•kcr 

6 Computer (P Cl with Upgrudnt1on 1.91.55.206 
7 Lan System Comput<r 10.66,636 
8 SX Computer \Mlh Ms-Dos 4.68.600 
9 Laser Jet Pnnter 3 1,93.068 

10 I Nlff SERVER.. E-Mail SIJR VER 14,60.107 

II Scanner CHP SclltJ•t 4 CSE 'Min SCSI 3.31 .066 

12 Dot Matnx Printer & L.ivc Pnntcr 5.28.923 
13 C D. Rom 1.91 .613 
14 C.D/DVO Writer 99.264 
15 Uip1op1No1e Book 36.86.3 1 s 
16 CD Rom Drive 27.769 
17 Uin Sy.stem 2.24.892 
18 Pen Ori,,. / HOD I RAM 3.09.845 
19 Photo Smn11 Photo Printer 29,120 

20 Uninten'\Jpted Po""' Supply (UPS), 9.07,1 16 
21 Rouler 2,47,232 

22 PC \\1th Prmtcr 1,22,890 

CRAND TOTAL J.48.38.740 

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR !'OPULA TION SCIENCES 
(Atcom punime_nt or Oah1nct S he.ti as on 31/ 03/2.0 19) 

ANNEXURE- 111 :- Dcrnils of Com purer & Ptripheral.s of the l1Hlitu1e-
r .... ,,. __ , " 

Adjushnent.s J\cconrnhUtd 
Addition Disposal I salt~ M on Jl/03/2019 Oepreci:11ion as on 

<ln h,.lanr:~• ai of 

/Rs.I 0 1/04/?0 i R 
01/04/2018 

(2) (J) (4) (5) (6) 

2.820 ~.81q -
13.81,963 13,81 .962 

I 1.380 11 .379 -
72.82,010 - 78.76.442 3.8~.948 1,78,330 

7,98,483 7.9~.582 3,900 

1.91.55.206 1.91.55.205 -
10,66.636 10 ,61 ,473 5, 162 
4.68.600 4.68.599 

2.)8.180 34.31,248 J0.25.562 1,67,505 
14.60.107 14.60.106 

3,31.066 3.3 I ,06S 

S.28.923 5,28,922 
1,91,61) 1.91,612 

99.264 97,139 2,124 

36.86.315 35,45,550 1,40,764 

27.769 27.768 
- 2.24.892 2.24.891 

- 3,09.845 1,83.632 92,954 
29.120 29. 119 

9,07. 11 6 9,07.1 15 
- 2.47.232 2.47.ZJI 

1.22.890 1.22.889 
75.20.1 90 4.23.58,930 3.41.88.56 7 ~ 90.739 

I01 " •1.. wov WDV 

Ou Addition 
On Oclc:tions Total Ocpr«ial ion as on ASOU 

2018-19 ••on 31/0312019 3 l.03.2019 (Rs.) 31 .03.2018 (RJ.) 

(7) (8) (9) ( 10) (I I) 

2.819 I I 

- - 13,81.962 I I 

- - I 1.379 I I 
1.82.050 - 7.50.328 7 1,26.11 4 2.04,484 

7.98.482 I 3.901 

I. 91.5 S.205 I I 
10.66.635 I S.163 
4,68.59q I I 

13.469 32.06.536 2,24.7 12 1.67.506 

- 14,60.106 I I 

3,l 1,06S I I 

S,28.922 I I 

- 1.9 1.612 I I 

- 99,263 I 2.125 

- 36,86,3 14 I 1.40.765 

- 27.768 I I 

- 2.24.891 I I 
2.76.586 13.259 1.26,213 

29.119 I I 

- 9.07, 115 I I 
2.47.23 1 I I 
1,22.889 I I 

1,95 519 - 3.49.74.825 73.84.IOS 6,50.173 
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SI Part icu1Ar'$ of 1hc Auel 
As on 01/0412018 

(I) 

I BIC)'clC I I) J,220 
2 Maru11 Gypsy 6,02,552 

3 f\larnt1 Suz.uk1 8,58,953 
4 XYLO E-8 9,42,472 

TOTAL 24.07.197 

SI Par1kulars of th(: As$t-I 
As on 0110412018 

(I) 

I SLIM Packase 3,67,337 

2 WindO\\-S 2000 24,53,9;2 

3 lni1100,,1 50,000 
4 Adobe Acr<•bat Professional 8,87,919 

5 Anti ,.,nis 8.78.078 
6 SPSS Version IJ 83,45.316 
7 Lrnux Sen.er 5,158,290 

8 lnlcrnc1 Fac1hry/Onlmc data 38,09.965 
9 AKRUTI Office 2004 26,000 

10 Eod Nole 1,48.246 
II JSTOR 11,63,160 

12 STAT A 1,38,472 
I) Tolly9 32,964 
14 Campu.\ Agtecme:nt M1crosoA 2,44,688 

I 5 Co,.nl dra\' 59,797 
16 Arc View Lab Package 14,70.000 

17 
MTNL Channel C'onnec11vity Oep@IO"!. 49,63.500 

18 N Vl'\'O soflware 4,96.304 
19 Visual Studio Prof 2013 37,279 
20 Others Soliware 9,20,SOI 

TOTAL 2,70.61,748 

INn: RNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SCfENCES 
(Accom1u\nimC'nt or O)thUlU Sh~('I 31' on Jl /OJ/2019) 

ANNEX URE · fV :· Ot1aih or Vchid~ of tht ln.s1itutt 

"'" .. "'-··" ~ 

Addition 

(2) 

-

Adju.s-1mc.nC'I Ac('umuliu«i 
Oi!!po:cal I sah• A< on 3110312019 Depreciation :u on 

Ou balancts as of 

IR•.I 01104/2018 
01/04/2018 

(.l) (4) (5) (61 

3,220 3,219 
<>.02.552 6,02,551 -
8,58,953 7,87,473 71,479 
9,42,472 8.09.271 94,247 

- 24.07.197 22.02,514 1.65.726 

INTERNA'rlONAL INSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SCIENCES 
(Accompaniment or B•lu 1ce Sheet as 011 31/0312019) 

ANN EXURE- V :- O.inils of Soflwore Packages of tbe lnstilute 

{Q) lfll/... 

011 Addition 

(7) 

Gross Block DcorttiAtion (@: 20% 

Adjustments Acrumulatrd On balance:s as or 
Addie ion Ois1>osnl / u lt As on 31103/2019 Ocpr·Miation ::u: on On Addiciou 

fRs.I 01104/20 18 
01/04/2018 

(2) (3) (4) (5) (61 (71 

3,67,337 3,67,336 

24,53,932 12,31,780 4.90,786 
50.000 49.999 

- 8,87,919 8,87,918 
1,27$ 8,79,J56 7,44 ,& 16 1.33.261 2H 

83,45,] 16 38.34, I 57 16.69,063 
5,68,290 5,68,289 -

38,09,965 Jl,46.905 6,63,059 

- 26,000 26,000 (I) 
1,48,246 1.19.562 28.683 

11 ,63, 160 11,63,159 

- 1,38,472 99,732 27,694 

12.964 29.)15 3,648 
2,44,688 2,44,637 

59,797 59,796 
14,70,000 14,69,999 

49,63,500 
49,63,499 -

4.96.304 2,48,152 99,261 
37,179 31,066 6,!12 

16.89,765 26,10,266 91,451 l ,84,100 1,97,139 
l6,91.043 - 2,87.52.791 1,93.77.618 33.05.766 1.97,373 

\VOV wov 
On OcJt1ionJ TotaJ Dtprctia1ion •son as on 

2018-1 9 flS on 31/0J/2019 31.03.2019 (R•.) 31.03.2018 (IU.) 

(8) (9) ( 10) l II ) 

3,219 I I 
6,02,551 I I 
8,58,952 I 71,480 

- 9,03,5 19 JS,953 1.33.201 
23,68.241 38,9~ 2.04.683 

wov \V[)V 

On Odetio1u To1a1 Oe1>r1tiation ttS on as on 
2018-19 as on 31/0J/2019 lJ.03.201 9 (Rs.) J t.03.2018 {R'-) 

18) (9) (10) Cl I) 

3,67.336 I I 
17,22,566 7,3 1,366 12.22.152 

49.999 I 1 
8,87,9 18 I I 

- 8,78.311 1,045 1.33.262 

- 55,03.220 28,42,096 45.11.159 

- 5,68.289 I 1 

- 38,09,964 I 6,63,060 

- 25,999 I 

- 1,48,245 I 28,684 
11,63,159 I 1 

- 1,27,426 I l ,046 JS,740 

- 32.963 1 J,649 

=.44,687 1 I 

- 59,1% I 1 

- 14.69.999 I I 

49,63,499 I 1 -
- 3,47,413 1,48,891 2,48,152 

37,278 I 6,2 13 
4,72,690 21,37,576 8,29,050 

?,28,80.757 58,72.034 76,84,130 
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SI f'• rticulnrs ()f lht Asset 

As on 01164/2018 

II) 

I S1ccl Fum1turc 9S,67,918 

2 Wooden furru1ure 84 «.S97 

3 MISt llems ts.79.sqs 

TOTAL ?.15.92.429 

SI P•rti<ul1rc or tht A•~• 

,u on 01104/2018 

Cl I 

I ubraiyBoots 10,87.4&.6]8 

TOTAL I0.87 ,J8.6JS 

IYl"ERl\Al IONAL INS111 ITE FOR POPULATIO~ SCIENCES 
(A"comp•tun1ta1 of Bld•nai Shff'I aJ on Jl/OJ/1019} 

A.!\~"'"E.XlrRE · VI :- Ottlih of F'urnilurt- and Fiufn~s of thf' lns lilut" 

Grou Block Ot:prttl•hOn !'Cl 1 o•.t. 

Adjusrmt'nlt 
Addi lion Oitpos:d I $•I• 

IR$.I 
(21 Pl 

l.28A2S 

I ,8l.7SO . 

3.SS.741 

7,00 916 

CroSJ Block 

Adjustmonu 
Addil;o., Oispoul /salt 

!Rs.I 
(l) {l) 

66,l 7,IS4 -
66 17.154 . 

;.\('(Clln ti la.ted 
On h•l•ncu OS or 

As 0 11 31/1)3/2019 Dc11reci!'ltion as on 
01/!W2018 

01104/2018 
(4) (S\ (6) 

90,96.3<>3 Sl,4U43 9,S6,794 

8<>.28,)47 61.ol,OS7 8,44,4«> 

39,68.636 IS.18.7'..8 3,S7,989 

2.22.93..14~ 1.53,34.623 21.59143 

(Accornp•nim.ot or B•l•n« Shttt as on JlfOlllOt 9) 
ANNE..XUK£- VI :- 1,;brary BookJ 

On Addicion 

(7) 

6,198 

1s;n 

19.428 

40.939 

O•prtclotlon ® I 0% 

AttumuJa1ed 
On baJ1ncn •.!or 

A• on 31/0J/l0J9 Ot:prtt:ia1ion u on OllCWlOIA 
Oa Addi1ioa 

Oll(M/2018 
(4) (5) tc>) (7) 

1 l,Sl.6S,7'>2 6.Sl.17.651 1,08, 74,864 2.10.779 

I l ~'IJ,65.7Q2 6.5?.17.651 l .08.H.81i4 2 10.779 

WDV wov 
•son IUOn 

On Oelc.tiont To111 l)• rirecl••ion J 1.03.2019 (IU.) 3 1.0J.2018 IRJ.I 

2018-1 9 •ton Jl/0312019 

(81 (Q\ (10) Cl I) 

91,07.BJS 5,88,528 14,23,09S 

. 70.W.~9 10.07.SIS 22.SJ,54() 

. 19,06 14S 10,62,490 20.Sl,167 

- l ,80.34,SIO 42.58.$35 57-~7.801 

WDV Wl)V 

as on a.on 

Oa Dde-1ion.1 Total Dtprtti11ion 31 .0J.2019 (Rs.) J1 .0J.2018 (R..I 

2018-19 ..... JllOJ/2019 

(8) 191 (10) 11 ll 

. 7.63,0l.,29.1 J,90,62,498 4,JS,30,087 

7 63.0J.l9J 3,90.62.493 4.3!.30,987 
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l111erna1iooal lnsli llll t for Population Scitnces 

Ai'ONEXLI RE \' Ill 

Oc1:1ils o r Capilal Items '\ilel from " lmprovcmcut or l:los lcl 1\ Cl'OllllllOd 1Hion Fund Afc." 

/\cf o1111>nnimc111 of Rnlancc Shcel as on 3110312019 

t\omc of the /\ sel As on 0 1/04nOl8 Addilions ( Rs.) 
Adjustmcnrs I 

As on 3110312019 
Di~rwis:i l I salr (Rs.) 

( I) (2) (J ) (4) (S} 

M:1chinery and 
Equipmcnls 
rypewrilcr 8.845 - - 8.845 
l~ctngcrator 48.289 - - 48.289 
Sound System -17,203 - - 47,203 
A tr Cooler 2.560 - - 2,560 

Water I lca1er I Geyser 35.576 - - 35.576 

Water Cooler 91.57 I - - 9 1,571 
T. V. 1,55.081 - - 1,55.081 
Cook in~ Range 37.772 - - 37.772 
Air Condi1ioncr 70,449 - - 70.449 
B1cy.:le 1,670 - 1,670 
C:\crc1sc Equipment-

15,000 - - 15,000 Magnallc Tread Mill 
M 1xcr/Gri nder 15,695 - 15,695 
Ki1chc11 l1ems 54.061 - 54,06 1 
Vcncuuoo lilinds 21 ,060 - - 2 1,060 
TOT/\ L. (i\l 6.04.832 - - 6,04,832 

Furniture & Fittings 

Ste1:l l·um11un: 3.80.733 - 3,80,733 
Wot>d.:11 Furni ture 4,43.302 - - 4,43,302 
Cc1h1111 Fan~. Chairs 33.000 - 33,000 

TOTAL. (B) 8.57.035 - - 8,57,035 

TOTA i"' (A+ B) 14.61.867 - - 14,61,867 
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I 

ln ll'rnalional lnsri lUIC rur Popul11lio11 Sciences 
A ' F.Xl'RE - IX 

Dl'tails of Capital llems M el from '' l nstilute Developmenr Fund Ale" 

Acco 111pani 111cn1 of llaluncc S heet as on 31/031201 9 

amc of the Asse l A s on 01 10.i1201s Addit ions ( tu .) 
Adjustments I 

Disposal I sale (Rs.) 

( I ) (2) (3) (4) 

Machi11c ry a nd 

~qu irmcnts 

Air Conditioner 2.32.35 1 - . 
Overhead Projector & 

29.919 - -
Screen 
Vncuum Cleaner 14,700 - . 
Cordless Mil..e 28,550 . -
Aqu::i- Guard Piller 18.270 . -
Amplifier& 

25,945 . -Microphone 

1 clcphon<: lns1rurnen1 10.140 . -
PC. &. PC 

5. 18.500 
Upgmda1iM -
TOTA L CAI 8.78,375 - -

Fu rniture & Fillings 

Sieel Furniture l,42,910 - . 
Wooden rum1ture 54, 736 - . 
Ct:ilin!ol. hms. Chairs 50,950 - . 

TOT,\ L ( Il l 2 • .:18.596 - -
Infra S1rur1urc 
A ir-co11u1t1t1rnng o f 

9,75.000 . . 
Convocn1ion Hall 

TOTAL (C) 9.75.000 - -

T OTAL (A,. B+C) 21.01.97 1 - -

A s on 31/03120 19 

(51 

2,32,35 1 

29,919 

14,700 
28,550 
18,270 

25,945 

10,140 

5. 18,500 

8.78.375 

1,42,9 10 
54,736 
50,950 

2,.i8.S96 

9,75,000 

9,75,000 

21,0 1,971 
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S I Name of the Project 

t l ) 

I 
UN Assistance lo Inst.Ale. 
(EMS) 

2 POP ENVIS 
.., 
.) STfC Foreign 

4 llPS CWW Project 

5 .l io Parsi Impact Project 

TOTAL 

In ternationa l Institute for Population Sciences 
ANNEXUR£-X 

Projects Accounts for the Ye.ar 2018- 20 19 

As on 01 /04/2018 
Receipt Expenditure 

(2018-19) (2018-19) 

(2) (3) (4) 

59.75,135 13.41,366 8,56,870 

56,124 - -
3,36,601 - -

86,1 89 8,60,548 6,68,982 
70,449 - 70,449 

65,24.498 22,01.914 15,96,301 

Transfer to 
Transfer to 

lnst.ilute 
General Pool As on 31 /03/20 19 

Development 
Honorarium 

fund 
(5) (6) (7) 

64.59.631 

56. 124 

- 3,36,60 1 

- - 2,77,755 

- -

- - 71,30,111 
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lntemational lnslitule for Population Sciences 
DEONAR, MUMIJAI- ~00 088 
ANNEXURE-X 11 

Sr. Purpose ofG nints Unulilised 
No. IJala nce nfGnnt 

to t"-nd of 2017-
18(Rs.) 

(I) (2 ) 

I G rnnt-in-11id Sa laries 55,30,234 

2 Grant ·in .. aid Genernl 87,72,854 

J Grant-in-aid for Cr<.'ation of 1,94.)5,601 
Capirnl Assets 
Total Grant A 3,37,38.688 

3 Graul Accrued but not due \95,75.24.(i32) 
(ACIU rial Liability) 

Total Gran t C ('15.7 5,24 ,632) 

otc 
Expendi111re (Incl 11rovis ion) for the year 2018-19 (Rs.) 

Total G ra nt Adjustmen~ 

Hecd.dudng 2018-
1 9 (1~.) 

(3) (4) 

14. )0.7>.000 

11,96.25.000 

2.43.75.000 

28.50.7 1.000 -

- -

Expen diture includes Provision for Expenses & Fix<'d Assets of C urrent P.Y.2018-19 

fntal Gr~nl Re- Other Keceipts 
A11propria1ed from du d ug 2018-19 
other heads during (Rs.) 

2018-19 (Rs.)/Refund 

(5 ) (6) 

-

1,35,20,287 

-

1.35.20,287 

- -

Statement Showing Unutflis«l Grant to End of2017-18 
a nd Progressive lllilis<'<i Grant> lu E nd 201 8-19 

Total Exp<'t1dit u.re {I ncl lJnutilised Bala nce 
provision) for the <>f Grant to end of 

year 2018- 19 2018-19 (Rs.)* 
(Rs.)• 

(7) (8) (9) 

111,66,0 1,234 15) 7 y19,4'10 (71.3&.256) 

-
14,19.18.14 1 1 3.68.88,(140 50,29,500 

4.38.10,601 1,69.19.056 2,68,91.545 

.33.23.29.975 30,75.47.186 2.47.82.789 

(95.75.24 ,632) - (95, 75.24.632) 

(95.75 ,24 .632) - (95,75 24,632 
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ln1em111ional lns1i1u1e for Popula1ion Sciences 
OEONAH., ~ I UMBA I· 400 088 
ANNEXIJ RE-Xll 

Slalcment Showing llnutili•ed Grant to End of2017-18 
and Progresshe Utilised Cr.tots 10 End 2018-19 

Statement ho,.ing llnutili~ed Cr:tnl to End of2018-19 

I 

l 
l 

I 
2 

I 
2 
1 

Granes H.ecei,·cd Vide Letler No. COi 

GRANT-IN-A ID-SALARIES 
NoG 20011 Olf2018-S1ats(DPS) DI 25-06-2018 
No G.20011/0212018-StatS (IIPS} 01 .24-12-2018 
NoG 20011 01 '2018-Siatsf!TPS) 01 26-03-2019 
Total A 

GRANT-IN-A ID-GENERAL 
No G.20011/0112018-Stals (IIPS) 01.15--06-2018 
No.G 20011102/201 8-Stats (UPS) Dt 24-12-2018 
Total ll 

GRANT -IN-A ID-FOR CREATION 

Of' CAPITAL ASSETS 

No G.200 11/0112018-Stats(ITPS) Dt.25-06-20 18 
No G 20011/0212018-Stats ( ITPS) Ot 24-1 2-20 18 
No G.2001110112018-Stats (lIPS) 01.26-03-2019 
TotalC 

To1a l (A+ B+C) 

In tenns of our of report of even date anac:hed. 

s .. aroop Jain & Co. ~ 

Chartered Ac/~ • 
Saunibh ~ u.i• 
Partner .i 

Rs 

5.57.72,000 

4.23.99.000 
4.29,00,000 

14.10. 71.000 

8.54,00,000 

1,42.25.000 
11,96,25.00() 

Rs 
49.38.000 
96.37.000 

98,00.000 
2,43, 75,000 

28.~,71 .000 

Details of unsoent balance J lto3nOl9 

GRANT-IN-A ID-
SAL.AH. IE 

GRANT-I -A ll).. 

GENERAL 

GRANT- IN-AID· 
f'OR CREATION 
Of' CAPITAL 
ASSETS 

Total 

Certified that the amounts ban bttn utilized for 
the purpose for •»hicb they were intended. 

Rs 

(71)8.256) 

50,2'l.500 

2.68,9 1,545 

2,47 .82. 789 

~ q~Niliuq For lntemationl lnstitut~ for Population c.ienc~ 
Aniket Chattopadhyay 

~fa'd~ n 
Assistant finance Officl){nikLt Ch111opadhyay Or. K. S. James 

M<mbenhip No.1-11336 
UDIN: 1 91 41336~~~4 
Place: Munibai 

~~fa'llR-· .. tt~ .,~ ... '-'~'-· 
lnt~nattONllnst1tuteforPopul.ltionScience~ ~.~. ~/Prof. K.S. James 
~ / Oeon-r, 'Ff{ I Mumba1or~lkarni ~ ~ ~ ~ I Director & Sr. Professor 

Date: 11..09-2019 Registrar "'"'t'i(\~q ~ ~ ~ 

""· \llJ, -e. ~I Dr. M. K Kulkarni International Institute f9r Population Sciences 
;,_ / R,....'-- ~ ~ UI, ~ I Govillldl Station "9ad, Deonar • ....,..., .... .-...m 

~ .llt . · .___ · *'° I Mumbai • 400188. 
<lf"'n~ ill =tWJ '"' ... '"" ~ ~~~ 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
~"'~Gl('f44 ~I Deemed University) 
~I Oeonar, ~I Mumbai~ 088 
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Gran1-in-11t.I from \h1ltf.'\\ ----~--gi"hc="'-------1--....:..:1 011~. _j--l-'""l'--ll-----'-Pt=<'c:"'::.':.::""~----+------'l;.:;'.::;••c:".:;"::.:'·.::;••~dc;••~·:.::"'~'::.'':.::'':rlf~\:;.l _____ -l---"O'-"th:.::'.:."'------1-
1_~------------~ i!r.••..111 ·\ s11tcs ~alnrlo t;,.nrnl ___J . ( • iul Ask~ S1lar1~ '---"(:::.";;;'°:.:.n::ol __ ._ _____ _,_ __ 

\'I UqJ0~11V.\dtr111nC'tt 

I r\d\ atto .. "X"S ((<itll ln&llf l~l\."JJ 

Ad\~1\1..'\'. for I I ( 

;\ Ad\.nnc.e 10 UV( "tv\lt"nt~ 

4 f"11.tAd:\3~ 

(ompulcr \\!\~\. 

tbtk (lulJ.du1~ \d\.i.i«C 

1 Sc.oow \d\..llll.X 

B.:posit ~11h < r\\ o 
Q IMf!N;CI .\d.,;u.x 

\~II l ndirT"d RtCfll>b 

I UGC Ft.:llO\u,h1p Roco,abk 

UG{ fclkN<h•P Pili obi< 
F1.-t ror ~tafT"l 1nll.l 

\ .-Ill Eannarkni/Fndo•nttnl ~und 

N~" l'vrt'~' ~dh:n\lr.' 

t onm~trtin Pru\ -.li.-nt Fund 
, ... """' p,.,...i,..,,. J .nd 

I:\ R«<n< & S..plm 

I lmp«>""'"'"'or.-i""""' 
lnsuwtc l}(\"iot>ftk-nt hu\J 

l'i )(<Ii J 14 011 

II• lll UUI 011 

J•l 800011 

101.1011110 

ltt . .6oc1••• 
\JtO~i!Hll'I 

l'.l ~UllCMl 

28 '-t -;1\ 

'.000 

21.~~ 'Q I (l(J 

!8.28,06!.0(1 

,, k' )4'\ 011 

lr1 k l l)lltl IJll 

111 l\h(11•111r1 

'\!llOllflU 

Jh.&!•I flfl 

t Xll\l\JOl1ll 

,. ~tll llh 

'X -V. tp. I•• 
(1JUO (Jj 

28.~ 

I\ Rt'minantt's on llt<h.ctlun frnni ~u1 l1 1•WV' 

.f;. ()1h"" PJ1yn1ot n1~ 

S•l.1try Dt"duction\ 

' llPS Emp~o.. ... C•rOp t r\'A.111 "it•1' 
lnctxne: To\ 
fft\Uml«' pmn11,1rn LI( 

• PJQrcsPOtl h' 

' TOS 
• Grouplmacm<r~ 

1 IDS R=•3blc 

~ht" Pa~ tntnb 
EMS p,_, 
ll ~S\\\.'W "'°'4'-' 
Ck.·1:iosat fmm Cocur1Jct<Jt 

llbca11 Books Deposit 

ln1(;resi on A\\~t<b P~~.'lbk· 

h Sluckm.s l>1Ming I bll 01..'P(l"ioll 

.J( I~ 2H I Uill &4 IX .i.M llCI TNDA R«oH•n. 

~ 1"• 1«111011 II" ftlM' 1)(1 X UCiC Gr.mt m FdkMshlp P1H.d:ik 

-----------'------------'1--K'-_,.Z=0:.::.2l=':...7.::Jll_1 __ _.:;llil>:;;.;..;?:.._ll-=.ll:.'7;_t;;_•:...• • IJPS s .... .i,JwNo Prqa.1 
----....:...--------"-----------=?J6.=.US=.lJ=J.=OO;:_ __ _,,Ll6= . .US=,lJ=l.OO::::... HI PARSI PfOJ"Cl 

;. _:f2 h(""• C#I 

no("'!°'' 

79.J3.$J2.00 

Sl>unTam C"ounc ISS 1("<;01 

I? llPS LASI Pni,«s 
,.. \.!hC••OU 1_; ll.PS \f$PS \t PfQfO(I 

1111< YI] f~f I' RPS PMM\IY p,_, 

79.Jll.!'32.00 

,, S.h.lrl Term COU:r1c' lU I A· I'# 

I• FC'R..~.CWW Pft'JOCI 
17 fee f<X Sbff'TuTIC" 
IK llPS OEH l'tOJ<Cf 
10 l.:u.1 PrOJCCt 

lo NFI ~s j Bid ProcotJSll\Q F~ 

VI ln,cstmttu/ Tramrt:r or Fu_nd 
.\ lnnSJme'ftl Sho" Tc.rm Oc-PoJ1I 

I FD1nv..-STDSIJI 

B. ht\DtmattC11pital hnd 

FD lm'='lmCUt STD 1\8 

ro 1n-.:somai1 STD SOI 

(. l1h'nln1mu Pru,·ldt'nl .. und 

FU In\ i;Stmco1 C'J'F.(:;'11 \ll 
FD fn, C!l1mcm ( l1 f-Jt,PI St11 

I>. ln"'51mtriU ~11.1dmb A~•-td t' t.1nd 

Ot Clundr.uhdtb,u;w -'.~JtJ 
, Prut T:an t....:an.b \lcn1on.al .\\\;at\9 

tO!h ~~w ( FPI .\h: 

71(7' _.'\>t Ou 

143 H '\'NUii 

t)M 7t.7 ~O 

S.oS '15 uu 
6. • .&'.~8)i•1 

1_7(,_g;aur 

J.72..8~"tl\ 

l.S0-16. 99.a. 20 

Ut.11111~ 

6.~~.•81"" 

39.9~525 O(l 
J.!>4.5001~) 

49 Ht~UO 

s.ig.00000 

6.00.1611•• 

4!t0..,\ lUOOfl 

23-''"'"' 
7l 7t•~ ••• 

711,11-' ~S1 ,., 

·t.2.J.71'0f1.1 

13 '".Sl-41"1 

l.•U.3\1100 

19.36 362 U<I 

14.Qq 17\ lk) 

Q6 8<1 "26 110 

9,J&,341 IKJ 

3, 7J,8 J) (lit 

14J0.98,8Jl. l4 

llJHJ0.000 
llJS.00.000 

.C1~0ll(• .. 

ll0.00.4)00 ,,, 

~s.00.000.00 

~I .I~ l lUI" 

95.JIOJXMl l•ll 

176.58,110.00 

'\OC/fMl(IC• 

3 00.0UUOll 

l,WJ1tCI 

J.5Ul001)() 

'" 7< ~ \ ,11 Ut! 

,! 11,; .. "'Ji1'1 

·~ rtlt 1rt7 :?t• 
"'M <7\iMI 

h.fi\_)CX.\011 

17nolt'I oo 

Hll\VW 

l<.0.36.'l'I< 20 

A \f),>ClU HI 

oMitintl ~ 

\~i 1)1.~2~ 110 

l f\-'. ~IKltJU 
IQ I f.! (Kl 

IC l X UfM1 jl(J 

11 tit) 1;,1 uo 

lit! 'I~ lt•1 f111 

J• \l\Jtlll 

1\ )OOU 

,., , .. \\~t•i 

J .!• l,?IJQU 

''·~"' xJ.i OU 
l-4J,N1.0'1 

14' 1.~t U,J U(I 

11 ~~ 71< l~J 

\lrt1 I<~ o\)1\ IKI 

111-c.t..SUO 

l.71 Ki l (HI 

14)0,98,AJl .J< 

II JS.00.00Q 
11.1..•.00.000 

j}o\('1t1Mt 

"'CH"J.t119'JtJtl 

~.00.000.00 

ii IW,110 IMI 

•'.IMI (•IXI OU 

1 76.~ 
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~I I RccC'i11ts I Cranl ·llHtid r. um \tullf'\\ I 
I I 

391.99.860.00 1478.99,201.00 1266.lJ,OlJ.ll 

In tC':rms of O\Jr of r~ori of f'\'en dfttt a1Uc:htd. 

S waroop .l•in & Co. ~O? Jail) 
Ch•rlt'rC':d AC'countants ~.I '~cf 

~'Y" . > . '!11?n::.R1~~(' ~~ 1112058\fl 
r1111ncr ~.14 13~ 

Mem b("rship No. l-41136 ~ ;# 
l' Dl/11: 1 91 ~ 1336AAAAUM583~ . ~ /, ~ 0 

~.!r(;rlAr r.O~ 
Pl~n·: ~1 umb,.i ~ ~ 
OSI.It:: StJHttnbtr 11, 2019 

Oth<rs I 
I 

6323.41 , 795.97 

l oral(lh.I I SI I I Grant-in-aid from \1ullF\\' 

I I 
E. fm•('j:UUC'nU. ll PS fund 

ltos1d lmprO\Clflt:nl Fund 

Jn$htuh.· lk·H:lup1111.:111 fu11d 

VII ft tstf"\ e ,,_t; S11rplu) 

I lmpro\cmcnt o fHQ!'!d Acoom 

lnsritutc lk\dopmcnt fund 

VIII E1n11ukcdfE11do wmcnl Fund 

l\t\' p~,SI011 Scheu-.: 
2 Gcn..:.ral Pro' 1dau Fund 

Tout 

IX O<>sint Rahm« 
C:1.sh :u Bartl.·SBt A/c No i .d. ' N 

Cash m hand 

fC'RA SBI B:vd. Ale No ~7i~~ 

4 Andhra llook Ne ~" 17 

IDBI Bonk Ale 72070 

n Andhra 6anlr. (fie.xi) Ale ~fl 120 

SBI llPS Pro'ld~u f und Ne l\u 2~620 
Slll C:1p11:il &. Od»cr fund Ale 

SOI llPS SlundeL~ F1..-c Ale 

C(11ifiM 1ha1 1hc imoums hitvC': be-tn utilh.td for 

1hc- purpo$f' for which tM) '°'(rt" intt·nd.:-d. 

For IHlt'rn1uion1l lnstitutr for Popula tion Scicncn 

,.\ sst. FlnMct Officer 

l6J.95.IOl.OO ISQ.1.46.629.00 

128,04,?S9.00 

128.04, 759.00 

39 (.99,8(.0.00 1478.9'>.201.00 

14 lJ, 71,266.15 

16135 711 Ci] 

22 fi.3~ 00 

9.63,895.69 

. JS7,.S9,?42.9J 

1266.2.l,OB.22 

I 
I 

11 ""'0,tll)li IWI 

IMC- J l ,72~ 11CJ 
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lfit',41.1.(fN(J() 

56U'J.0<J.OSO • .l-I 

i l '\.C1k thi Ill 

;..i .hJ§l~ I ~ 

IX52 •. h l 14 
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I 
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~ f4.,Nl9'1ll ~-~. ~.~I Or. M. K. ~llulm~ ~ I Prof. KS. James 
An1ketChattopadhyay · ~IR lstra 1ftl6llt ~.~. '11~ 
~ filn >lff~ IR"'ri · . eg · r~ ~ ~ ~ I Director & Sr. Professor 

A~~1stant fm;,nce Officer 3'"?1~4 Gl•i'ff(P:IJ fQJR~~ ~ fQrR ~ 
~ wni811 ~ ~.,flfemational Institute for Popula · n stitute for P<>pulation Sciences 

tnttfnatioftal 1nstttute tor PopiMt'°" S~ ... Cll~ ~I Deem , ~ I Govandi Station Aoao, Deon 
tcAR I Oeonar. ~ t ~ ~N J Oeonar, ~I Mumbai •OO 08I ~ / Mumbai -400 088. 
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Co111poncn1 wise util isation of grants 

Components Grnnl-in-a id Grnnt-in-aid 
General Salar~ 

1 Salaries & Allowance; 1504 46.629 

2 Est. l~xp. (Allowances. Retirement 13cncfits) 556,34,097 

3 l ravel India 19.21 .2 18 

4 Orlice Expenses 162.36,408 

5 Maint. ofComputcr/ol'ficc Machine 1595739 

6 1:3uilding Master Plan W.I P. 
7 Machinery & Equipments 
8 Library Books 

9 Furniture & Fittings 
10 Software Packages 
11 lnfom1ation Technolog) (Revenue) 7148650 

12 Fellowship 29867122 

13 Research Project 5662528 

14 Seminar in Demography 1924885 

15 T.A. Foreign 1358620 
16 Shon Term Courses(MOHFW) 290652 

17 Study Tour 287561 

18 Outsourcing Services (salary) 8653784 

19 Unadiusted Advances 11791002 

1423,72,266 150.1,.16,629 

De1ails Grants position at the end of the financial year 
i) Cash in Hand/Bank 
ii) 
iii) 

Unadjusted advances 
Total 

f;nlnl-in-aitl creation 

or Capirnl Asset~ 

-163847 

8073790 

6617154 

700916 

1691043 

94,76.045 

263,95.101 

Tola I 

1504,46,629 

556,34.097 

19,21,218 

162,36,408 

15,95,739 

( l,63,847) 

80,73,790 

66,17,154 

7,00,916 

16,91,043 

71,48,650 

298,67,122 

56,62,528 

19,24,885 

13,58,620 

2,90,652 

2,87,561 

86,53,784 

212,67,047 

3192,13,996 

15775135 

-21267047 

-5491912 

In 1en11s or our of rcpor1 or ewn dare arrnchell. Certified that the amounts have been utilized for 

the pu rpose for which they were inlendcd. 
~-­

f.oOJ. Swnroop Jain & Co. ~ For International Institute for Population Sciences 

Chartered Accou~i_Bnls _ ~ ~ 
~ ~ rr v R .. 11 · ,8\'(\es 
~ · ' Q M.No.14ff6 ~ ~$· " ~ ·~ ~; ~V~ Aniket Challopa .':I) Dr. 1\ l.K. Kulkarni Prof. K .. • James ~ \~to\ · & ~-~to 

l'ar1ncr ~'ii S . . .Jff.\~ss1..Firrn11ce Officer llegistrar l)ircctor ~Sr. Professor~. ~"'' '\)~f!..r:/. # 
Membership No. 14t33<> f!d A -:;,O 

1 ~(If ~ $ ~ / Or M K. Kutkaml .,.~ i • ~ \ ~ ~~ ~&1 
UOIN: 19 14 1336AAAAB '6 12:> Amlcet(h~ttppitdh~~ -e1. ""· • ~~,..11 

' • 1}.\"'I'" _ . ~ ~ " .. \d\ilfo V'>~'~ 
~~ii.if~ ~~ / Regtstnlr ~~~ . ~\Q'~\~ 

Ass1stanr Fina~ Offic~r 3l"<'l~iQ \ilj"ffil&qj 1'lr1'f ~ . r:f:.~ ¥;\~~I GO~~tt.~ ~· 
~-~~-lorPopulationSol8!UlOS """""~.~~ 

•nternat1onal lnstitu~e for PoJru · ~I Deemed Unive~ity) ~ ~ ~ 1 

t«HH I Oeotl3r; ~I Mul b.11 ~ nar, ~I Mumbai • OO 088 
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Schedule 18 
International Ins titute for Population Sciences 

Notes annexed to and forming part of the statement of a.ffairs as at 31st March 2019, Receipts 
and Payment account and Income and Expenditme account for the year ended 31st March 
2019. 

Statement of Significant Accounting Policies followed in the Compilation of the 
Accounts: 

a) Bas is for Preparation of Accounts: 
The Financial Statements are prepared under historical cost convention on an accrual 
basis of accounting for expenses except for aud it fees as per cash system and cash basis 
for revenue. The financial statements are prepared on individual basis i.e. Projects having 
separate Bank accounts have not been incorporated in this financial statement but some 
project like; Population Environment, CWW, YRS projects are merged in UPS and not 
having their separate bank accounts. Statements are prepared in accordance with the 
generally accepted accounting principles in India to adhere to the common forma t of 
financial statements for central autonomous bodies issued by Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India and to comply with the accour1ting standard issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accom1tant of India to the extent applicable. 

b) Uses of Estimates: 
The preparation of financial statements, in conformity with the generally accepted 
accounting principles, requires estimates and assumptions to be made that affects the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities on the date of financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the year under report. Difference 
between the actual results and estimates are recognized in the year in which the resuJts 
are known/ materialized. 

c) Depreciation: 
Depreciation on Fixed Assets is provided on sb:aight line method at the rates approved 
by the Executive Council of Institute. 
Depreciation on addition to Assets during the year is provided on pro rata basis 
commencing from the month during w hich the asset is purchased. 

d) Revenue Recognition: 
All Incomes are recognized on cash basis. All grants of revenue nature received by 
Institute shown in income. Income from Projects Like EMS is not shown in Income and 
Expenditure Account and directly reflected in Balance Sheet as treated at par with 
projects for which separate fund is maintained. 

e) Fixed Assets: 
All Fixed Assets are stated at cost of acquisition less accumulated depreciation. Costs 
comprises of purchase price, pre-operative cost, and costs of bri11ging the assets to its 
working condition for its intended use. 

f) Foreign Exchange Transac6on: 
Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the exchange rates prevailing on the 
date cf the trans.:ictions. 
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g) Grants in Aid: 

a) The Grants-in-Aid received from the Ministry of Health & famjJy Welfare 
(MoH&FW), Government of India is accow1ted for on cash basis. Accordingly, any 
deficit/ surplus of grant has been shown as Unutilized Grant Receivable. 

b) The grants utrnzed for the purchase of fixed assets have been shown under the head 
of Capital Assets Fund. 

c) Utilization certificate is prepared in the prescribed format as per GFR 12A on the 
basis of Receipt & Payment A/c for the Grant-in-aid received from MoH&FW, Govt. 
of India. 

h) Investment : 
Current Investments are carried at lower of cost and fair value which is determined for 
each individual investment. 
Government of India Securities is carried at cost since the man.agement's intention is to 
hold them till maturity. 

i) Retirement Benefit: 

• General and Contributory Provident Fund -
All the pennanent employees of the Institute are entitled to receive benefits under 
the Provident Fund; a defined contribution plan in which both the employee and the 
Institute contribute monthly at a stipulated rate as specified by the Government. The 
Institute has no liability for future Provident Fund benefits other than its annual 
contribution and yearly accrued interest thereon and recognizes such contributions 
as an expense in the year in which it is incurred/paid. 

• Pension and Gratuity -
The Institute provides for Pension and Gratuity under a defined benefit retirement 
plan covering eligible employees. The plan provides for lump sum payments to 
employees at retirement, death while in employment or on termination of 
employment. The Institute accounts for liability of future gratuity benefits based on 
an external actuarial valuation carried out amrnally for assessing liability. Provision 
is recognized in Balance sheet and treated as expenditure at the time of actual 
payment. 

• Leave Encashment -
Leave encashment to be payable in future are provided for based on actuarial 
valuation. Provision is recognized in Balance sheet and treated as expenditure at the 
time of actual payment. 
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j) Provisions: 
A provision is recognized when the Institute has a present obUgation as a result of a past 
event; it is probable that outflow of resources win be required to settle the obligation and 
in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. 

k) Change in Accounting Policies: All type of Transactions related to Institute development 
fund, Hostel improvement fund, Bv1S and General pool honorarium are routed through 
Balance Sheet and not through Income and Expenditure accom1t. This change jn 

accounting policies is applied on a prospective basis as restatement of previous reporting 
periods cannot be reliably measured by applying new accounting policies. This change in 
aecountiug policy is applied to provide reliable a11d more relev<rnt information about an 
entity's financial position and operating performance. 

I) Consolidating and Non-consolidating Projects: 
On receipt of grant the Institute undertakes activity of conducting various surveys 
relating to Population Sciences. Granting authority can be Government or Foreign/ Other 
Agency. As a Jega l requirement separate set of books are maintained for Projects funded 
by foreign agency. Such projects are not consolidated in the books of the Institute. In 
respect of consolidating projects, Project fund a re reflected as Current liability separately. 
Balances as per respective books as on 31.03.2019 are shown as An.nexure X. 

Notes to Accounts: 

a) Fixed Assets: 
Fixed assets cost comprises of the purchase price and other attributable cost of bringing 
the asset to its working condition for its intended use. Fixed Assets are shown at cost less 
depreciation. 

b) Earmarked fund & Fund Interest: 

Eam1arked fund consist of sums set aside for utilization towards specified purpose of 
Provident Fund, Pension Fund & Student's Award Fund. The said sum is invested in 
Interest bearing Securities. 1nterest on such fund is reflected separately as liability in 
"Fund Interest account". 

c) Foreign Currency h·ansactions: 

The grants received from foreign agencies to execute various projects are translated at 
Exchange rates indicated by bank at Lhe time of receipt. 
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K. K. BHAGERIA & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 

To, 
Director, 
llPS 
Govandi Station road, 
Deonar, 
Mumbai 

Sub: Statutory Audit of your llPS for the FY 2019-20 

Dear Sir, 

We refer to your appointment letter No. AC-85/240/2019 for appointing us as the 
Statutory Auditor of llPS for the FY 2019-20. 

We are pleased to submit our report on the above audit. we also thank the staff 
members of the department for the cooperation extended on carrying out the 
audit. 

We are attaching our bill for the work conducted. 

We hope that you will find the said report and remuneration bill in order. In case 
you need any clarifications, please free to write to us. 

Thanking you. 

Regards 
For K.K. BHAGERIA & CO. 
Chartered Accountants, 
Firm Registration No.: 101106W 

(AKSH Y GOMASE) 
Partner 
Membership No. 175298 
UDIN: 20175298AAAABZ9898 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: 02.11.2020 

120, The Summit - Business Bay, A. K. Road, Near W.E.H Metro Station, Opp. P V R, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 093 

Tel.: +91 22 2682 3316 / 87 I Email andheri@cakkb.in I Web: www.cakkb.in 
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K. K. BHAGERIA & CO. 
1219, "C" Wing, One BKC, "G" Block, 
Sandra Kurla Complex, 

··CHARTEREDACCOUNTANTS Sandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051. 
Tel.: +91-22-26506234 / 35 
E-mail : kamalbhageria@yahoo.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To, 
The Director, 
The International Institute for Population Sciences 

Report on the audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of 'The International Institute for 
Population Sciences (hereinafter referred to as 'llPS')-, which comprise the balance sheet 
as at March 31, 2020, and the Statement of Receipt and Payments and Income and 
Expenditure for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a 
summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, 
except for the effects of the matter described in the below mentioned paragraph i, ii and iii, the 
aforesaid financial statements subject to above observations give a true and fair view of the 
financial position of the entity as at March 31 ,2020 in conformity with the accounting standards 
issued by the ICAI and accounting principles generally accepted in India: 

a) In the case of Balance Sheet, the state of affairs of the llPS as at 31st March 2020, 
b) In the case of Receipt and Payments account the balance as on 31st March 2020, 
c) In the case of Income and Expenditure account the balance as on the year ended on that 

date. 

i. The I/PS has not booked expenses for taking services from NIC citing non receipt 
of invoices and all payments made to NIC of Rs. 59,44,6301- till 31st March, 2019 
and the same is shown under the heading Loans and Advances in the Balance 
sheet as on 31st March, 2020. Therefore, The income for the year is overstated by 
Rs.59,44,6301- and loans and advances are also overstated by Rs.59,44,6301-. 

ii. There is a sum of Rs.3,85,0001- which is outstanding as advance for contingency to 
staff and Rs.5,04,7401- is shown as outstanding for advance LTC as on 31.03.2020 
are found to be unsettled within permissible time limit. 

iii. The I/PS was liable to get registered under Section 51 of Goods and Services Tax 
Act, 2017, and deduct TDS on all invoices received with effect from 1st October, 
2018. However, The Institute got registered under Goods and Service Tax Act with 
effect from 1st July, 2019. 

Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards on auditing issued by ICAI. Our 
responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the auditor's responsibilities for 
the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the entity in 
accordance with the code of ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 
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together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements 
under the provisions of the Act and the rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the code of ethics. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion 

Responsibility of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial 
Statements 
The Management of the llPS is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these 
financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial 
performance of the llPS in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in 
India. This responsibility includes design, implementation and maintenance of internal control 
relevant to the preparation and maintenance of adequate accounting records and 
safeguarding of the assets and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; 
selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and 
estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of 
adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy 
and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of 
the financial statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the entity's 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends 
to liquidate the entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
Those Charged with governance are also responsible for overseeing the entity's financial 
reporting process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as 
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 
financial statements. 

For K.K. BHAGERIA & CO. 

(AKSHAY GOMASE) 
Partner 
Membership No. 175298 
UDIN: 20175298AAAABZ9898 

Date: 02.11.2020 
Place: Mumbai 
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· INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SCIENCES 

Notes annexed to and forming part of the Statement of Affairs as on 31st March, 2020, Receipts 
and Payments and Income and Expenditure account for the year ended 31st March, 2020. 

STATMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: 

(a) BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
The Financial Statement are prepared under historical cost convention on accrual basis of 
accounting for expenses except for audit fees and revenue which are accounted on cash 
system of accounting. The financial statement is prepared on individual basis i.e. Projects 
having separate bank accounts have not been incorporated in the financial statements but 
-.;ome project like; Population Environment, CWW, EMS projects are merged in llPS and not 
have their own separate bank account. Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with 
the generally accepted accounting principles in India to adhere to the common format of 
financial statements for central autonomous bodies issued by Comptroller and Auditor General 
of India and also comply with the accounting standard issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India to the extent applicable. 

(b} USES OF ESTIMATE 
The preparation of financial statement, in conformity with the general accepted accounting 
principles, requires estimate and assumption to be made that affects the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities on the date of financial statement and reported amounts of revenue and 
expenses during the year under report. Difference in actual results and estimates are 
recognized in the year in which the results are shown I materialized. 

(c} flXED ASSETS 
All Fixed assets are stated at cost of acquisition less accumulated depreciation. Cost 
comprises of the purchase price, pre-operative expenses and other attributable cost of bringing 
the assets to its working condition for its intended use. 

(d) DEPRECIATION 
Depreciation on Fixed assets is provided on straight line basis at the rate approved by the 
executive council of Institute on pro rata basis commencing from the month during which the 
assets are purchased. Depreciation charged during the year is adjusted against Capital Grant 
received for purchase of fixed assets. 

{e) REVENUE RECOGNITION 
All Incomes are recognized on cash system of accounting. All grants of revenue nature 
received by institute shown in income. Income from Projects Like EMS is not shown in Income 
and Expenditure,. Account and directly reflected in Balance Sheet as treated at par with projects 
for which separate fund is maintained. 
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(f) FOREIGN EXCHANGE TRANSACTION 
"fransactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the exchange rates prevailing on the date of 
the transactions. 

(g) GRANTS 
a) The Grants-in-Aid received from the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare (MoH&FW), 

Government of India is accounted for on cash basis. Accordingly, any deficit I surplus of 
grant has been shown as Unutilized Grant Receivable. 

b) The grants utilized for the purchase of fixed assets have been shown under the head of 
Capital Assets Fund. 

c) Utilization certificate is prepared in the prescribed format as per GFR 12A on the basis of 
Receipt & Payment Ale for the Grant-in-aid received from MoH&FW, Govt. of India. 

(h) INVESTMENT: 
Current Investments are carried at lower of cost and fair value which is determined for each 
individual investment Government of India Securities is carried at cost since the management's 
intention is to hold them till maturity. 

(i) RETIREMENT BENEFIT: 

.. 

• General and Contributory Provident Fund 
All the permanent employees of the Institute are entitled to receive benefits under the 
Provident Fund; a defined contribution plan in which both the employee and the Institute 
contribute monthly at a stipulated rate as specified by the Government. The Institute has 
no liability for future Provident Fund benefits other than its annual contribution and yearly 
accrued interest thereon and recognizes such contributions as an expense in the year in 
which it is incurred/paid. 

• Pension and Gratuity 
The Institute provides for Pension and Gratuity under a defined benefit retirement plan 
covering eligible employees. The plan provides for lump sum payments to employees at 
retirement, death while in employment or on termination of employment The Institute 
accounts for liability of future gratuity benefits based on an external actuarial valuation 
carried out annually for assessing liability, Provision is recognized in Balance sheet and 
treated as expenditure at the time of actual payment. 

• leave Encashment 
Leave encashment to be payable in future are provided for based on actuarial valuation. 
Provision is recognized in Balance sheet and treated as expenditure at the time of actual 
payment 
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(k) CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES: 
· All type of Transactions related to Institute development fund, Hostel improvement fund, EMS 

and General pool honorarium are routed through Balance Sheet and not through Income and 
. Expenditure account. This change in accounting policies is applied on a prospective basis as 

restatement of previous reporting periods cannot be reliably measured by applying new 
accounting policies. This change in accounting policy is applied to provide reliable and more 
relevant information about an entity's financial position and operating performance. 

(I) CONSOLIDATING AND NON-CONSOLIDATING PROJECTS 
On receipt of grant the Institute undertakes activity of conducting various surveys relating to 
Population Sciences. Granting authority can be Government or Foreign/ Other Agency. As 
a legal requirement separate set of books are maintained for Projects funded by foreign 
agency. Such projects are not consolidated in the books of the Institute. In respect of 
consolidating projects, Project fund are reflected as Current liability separately. Balances as 
per respective books as on 31 .03.2020 are shown as Annexure X. 

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS: 

a) Fixed Assets : 
Fixed assets cost comprises of the purchase price and other attributable cost of bringing 
the asset to its working condition for its intended use. Fixed Assets are shown at cost 
less depreciation . 

b) Earmarked fund & Fund Interest: 
Earmarked fund consist of sums set aside for utilization towards specified purpose of 
Provident Fund, Pension Fund & Student's Award Fund. The said sum is invested in 
Interest bearing Securities. Interest on such fund is reflected separately as liability in 
"Fund Interest account". 

c) Foreign Currency transactions: 
The grants received from foreign agencies to execute various projects are translated at 
Exchange rates indicated by bank at the time of receipt. 

d) Employee Benefit: 

Assumptions: 

Particular Basis of Assumption 
Mortality Mortality rates as given under Indian Assured Lives Mortality 

(2006-08) Ultimate. 
Retirement Age Considered the retirement age of all employees as 60 & 62 Years, 

as advised by the company. 
Attrition Rate Attrition rate represents employee turnover other than on account 

of retirement, death or disablement. It is dependent on the nature 
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of business carried out by the organization and retention policy of 
organization. 

Salary Escalation Rate Estimate of future salary increase has been done on the basis of 
current salary suitably projected for future, beginning from the end 
of first year taking into consideration the general trend in inflation, 
seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply 
and demand in the employment market. 

Discount Rate The rate used to discount post-employment benefit obligations 
reflects the estimated timing of benefit payment and the currency 
in which the benefits are to be paid. 

Rates: 

Particular Rate in %(per annum) 
Attrition Rate As per Actuarial Report 
Salary Escalation Rate As per Actuarial Report 
Discount Rate As per Actuarial Report 

long term employee benefits 

Particular Gratuity Pension fund Leave Encashment 
Opening balance 6,87,64,405 83,34,08,361 5,53,51,866 
Add/Less: Transitional liability 

28,87,650 19,68,86,805 
recognized during the year 

30,14,949 

Closing balance 7, 16,52,055 1,03,02,95, 166 5,83,66,815 

All Retirement and other Terminal Benefits such as Gratuity, Leave Encashment etc. are not 
accounted on year to year basis and the same are recognized in the year of occurrence of 
event and directly shown in the Balance Sheet - Liability Side under the head provision and 
on Assets Side under the head Grant Receivable but not due for payment . 

e) Consolidating and Non-consolidating Projects ; 

On receipt of grant the Institute undertakes activity of conducting various surveys relating to 
Population Sciences. Granting authority can be Government or Foreign/ Other Agency. As 
a legal requirement separate set of books are maintained for Projects funded by foreign 
agency. Such projects are not consolidated in the books of the Institute. In respect of 
consolidating projects, Project fund are reflected as Current 
liability separately. Balances as per respective books as on 31.03.2020 are shown as 
Annexure X. 

Statutory dues: The compliance stated as per the provision of Income Tax Act with respect 
to Tax deducted at Sources (TDS), Professional Tax (PT), General Provident Fund (GPF), 
Contributory Provident Fund (CPF) and Pension Scheme have been found to be 
appropriately complied by the Institute. 

Dinesh More
Typewritten Text
113



In case of Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, The llPS was liable to get registered under 
· Section 51 of Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 and deduct TDS on all invoices received 

with effect from 1st October, 2018. However, The Institute got registered under Goods and 
. Service Tax Act with effect from 1st July, 2019. 

f) In the opinion of the management, the current assets, loans and advances have a value 
of realization in the ordinary course of business, at least equal the amount at which they 
are stated in the Statement of Affairs. 

g) Previous year's figures have been regrouped and reworked wherever necessary. 

As per our report attached 

For K. K. BHAGERIA & CO. 
Firm Registration No. 101106W 
Chartered Accountants 

~ 
(AKSHAY GOMASE) 
Partner 
Membership No. 175298 
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Place 
Date 
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: Mumbai 
: 02.11.2020 
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Aniket Chattopadhyay 
Asstt Finance Officer 

Dr. K.S.James 
Director & Sr.Professor 
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Aniket Chattopadhyay ~ ~. :u. ~ / Prof. I(..:>. JamM 
~-mrr.iw ~ll ->r~ "'m -er.ct <i (FC r~1f,m / D111:r:t.:i1 .sr. Professor 

lhs1stn nt Hnance Officer .· , , . ,. ~, .1 ,, • 
~ 1 f'\. .>"';;'>Tf <' 1'1 \1lf • " ' !'I" I " 3Rt~1~ I~ \111~/Jif 1!.iS!f.Hi~IR vi•'"'' •. . ' . 

. ' . . lnlema!lomu 111~11t. 1 , J(" 1'1 pt1lallon Sciences 
lnterni'lt1onul l nsutu~eJ.or Popula~1on Sc1ence.i)M'\ {~~M i\s, C.•1-1i<. I Gov ndl ' 'tation Road, Deon 

?;q.:j'f{ I Df.Onar. tJ\\1~ I Mumbai 4000813 ,.r,.r.} IM I · 400 008 
~"iii I Utrl )01 • v • 

Dinesh More
Typewritten Text
114



... 
International Institute for Population Sciences 

Statement of Affairs as on 31st March, 2020 
(In Rs.) 

Particulars Schedule As on 31st March 
2020 2019 

SOURCE OF FUNDS 
Corpus/ Capital Fund 1 508,581,913 347,748,675 

Reserves and Surplus 2 301,959,683 257,229,820 

Earmarked/ Endowment Funds 3 107,311,017 89,835,988 
Current Liabilities and Provisions 9 1,208,958,095 1,009,837,302 

TOTAL 2,126,810, 708 1,704,651,786 

APPLICATION OF FUNDS 
Fixed Assets 4 322,851, 130 221,324,016 

Investments 5 532,519,408 403,212,739 
Current d,ssets, Loans and Advances 
Cash and Bank Balance 6 41,929,177 65,940,804 
Deposits and Advances 7 48,617,987 29,258,165 
Other Current Assets 8 l, 180,893,006 984,916,062 

TOTAL 2,126,810, 708 1,704,651,786 

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
18 

In terms of our report of even date attached 
Certified that the amounts have been utilized for the purpose for which they were intended 

For K.K.BHAGERIA & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 

For International Institute for Population Sciences 

~ 
Dr.K.S. James 

Director & Sr. Professor 

(AK +< Ass1stantr-1mmce Officer ~ ~ .tru . ~ ! I Pr·;f. . S. James 
Partner 3~ll um .fl'm ~~1FI fR\'.fR It!'~ ~ <ift't.J r.i)q~(I ( /Dircclor s. Sr. Professor 
Membership No.l 75298 International lnstrtute for Population Science ~l'f<l'~i11 "''I · 'l \cfi.JA <i~'f 
UDIN:20l752j8J1~flA{)i~/ Deonar, lj~ /~i 4000~81~le1 ~1atio~m1. ~ 11stitu r !or Population St:lences 

~ {~~11 'lJ..,, ilrr·m I Govand1 </tation ffoao Deoner 
1<i~ I Mumbm -400 088. ' 

Place: Mumbai M.K. ulkarni 
Date: 02-11-2020 'Registrar 

t I Manjiri Rano 
~. ~fim / 1~s::t. H2gistrar 
~!1'1 "i;ni·~·,:-Dr ~~in -:;J-:;;Q.Jl-::r 

International lnztitu !·'- fo1 r'opul<1iion Sciences 
~'WMll 'Wl'JC:~ I f)~ · · r :ied Ur: iVf!rsity 
~ I Oeonar, ~ g I Mumtr 1 4 O 080 
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International Institute for Population Sciences 
Income and Expenditure Account for Year ended 31st March,2020 

(In Rs.) 

Particulars Sch 
For Year Ended 31st March 
2020 2019 

INCOME 
Grants/Subsidies 10 328,700,000 260,696,000 
Fees/Subscriptions 11 5,982,088 8,104,852 
Other Income 12 2,397,305 5,415,435 
Reserve Fund Earnings 13 44,946,401 20,748,626 
Depreciation - -
TOTAL 382,025, 794 294,964,913 

EXPENDITURE 
Revenue Bxgenditure: 
Establishment Expenses 14 217,574,181 214,838,188 
Other Administrative Expenses 15 20,848,818 18,468,743 
Other Revenue Expenditure 16 63,266,715 57,321,199 
Reserve Fund Payments 17 216,538 592,919 
Depreciation - -

TOTAL 301,906,251 291,221,049 

Excess of Income over Expenditure 80,119,543 3,743,864 

Transfer to Sgeci§I Reser~e 
Institute Development Fund 44,109,020 18,973,854 
Hostel Improvement Fund 595,462 854,397 
General Pool Honorarium 25,382 327,456 

- -
Transfer to BIS Fund Interest - -

Balance being Surplus /(Deficit) carried to 
BIS Grant from GOI Ne 

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 

POLICIES 

35,389,679 

-
( 16,411,843) 

-

In terms of our report of even date attached 
Certified that the amounts have been utilized forthe purpose for which they were intended 

J~~rq 
For International Institute for Jfr91UN ~ ~Yt]~~e~~§~y 

For K.K.BHAGERIA & CO. ~®T.rcl> ~ a~ 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: 02-11-2020 

Assistant Finance Officer 
Aniket Chattopadh 1y JRRtell1 \iFR{&r ~~Ff~-~ 
Asst. Finance Offlc~rnational Institute for Population Science 

1<QrfR I Deonar, l ~ / Mumbai 400088 

Dr. K.S. James 

. "Registrar Director & Sr. Profes: 

tlt:'!rl:t~ / Manjiri Rane ~ <f>.tro". 1{f I Prof. l<.S. James 
~. ~r;m I /\sst r cgistrar ,,~ ~ C!rtr.!' m•inz I Dir1::ctor 8 Sr. Pmrcssor 
'3RR1~ri-1 \i!·l ~j·,···1l l~lFl ·~rn UR I· {1'11 v1'J•h~~r fr; .fl ~l~M 

lnle1 nar1onar lnstlluto tor 'opulution SrJp ,lntprn:.ilinnPr }n~lii11 c,10, Pc puloti. n Sciences 
rc,~~"ll ~>1-JP-t I De:erned U i ii vc-'r"' \~~~r't~l/Fl ~ .<.> , •,·1-m I Gcvaridi C'lahon Road, Deonar 
~ 9R I Deonar, ~ I Mumbai t1 00 OllB !flt I Mumbai - 400 068. 
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Schedule 
No, 

1 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(ln Rs.) 

Particulars 
For Year Ended 31st March 

Capital/ Corpus Fund 
A) CapitaD Girant from GOI 

Capital. Grant 
Less: Accumulated Deficit 
Add: Interest Recd. 

B) Capital Grant for Fixed Assets: 
Balance as at the beginning of the year 
Add: Grants received during the year to the extent utlilized for 
capital expenditure 

Add: Transfer of Capital Grants on Transfer of Assets from 
Completed Projects 

Less: Capital Grants Released for Depreciation 
Less: Loss of Assets (bldg. demolition) 
Less: Transfer to Capital Fund 
Grant unutilized 

C) Grant from GOl General 
Balance as at the beginning of the year 
Add: Grants Received During the year 
Less: Grants Utilised for the objects of the Institute 
Less: Refund 
Less:Transferred from Accumulated Deficit 
Grant unutilised 

D) Grant from GOI Salaries 
Balance as at the beginning of the year 
Add: Grants Received During the year 
Less: Grants Utilised for the objects of the Institute 
Less: Refund 
Less:Transferred from Accumulated Deficit 
Grant unutilised 

D) Grant from GOI for Creation of Capital Assets 
Balance as at the beginning of the year 
Add: Grants Received During the year 
Less: Grants Utilised for the Fixed Assets 
Less: Refund 
Less:Transferred from Accumulated Deficit 
Grant unutilised 

Total of Schedule 1 (A+B+C+D) 

2020 2019 

101,641,870 97,664,897 
- -

2,167,613 3,976,973 
103,809,483 101,641,870 

221,324,017 242,026,575 

128,251,169 16,919,056 

- -
26,724,055.00 24,538,013.00 

- 13,083,601 

- -
-

322,851,131 221,324,017 

5,029,500 8,772,854 
171,000,000 119,625,000 
160,134,911 123,368,353 

- -
- -

15,894,590 5~029,500 

(7,138,256) 5,530,234 
157,700,000 141,071,000 
133,175,410 153,739,490 

- -
- -

17,386,334 (7,138,256) 

26,891,545 19,435,601 
150,000,000 24,375,000 
128,251,169 16,919,056 

- -
- -

48,640,376 26,891,545 

508,581,913 347,748,675 
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Schedule 
No. 

2 

3 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(In Rs) 

Particulars 
For Year Ended 31st March 

2020 2019 

A) Capitsi Reserve 

Ca12ital Grants for Land Fmm Government of India & Ratan Tata 
Trust 

Balance at the beginning of the year 104,429 104,429 
Add: Received during the year . -
Less: Utilised during the year . -

Total 104,429 104,429 

B) Special Reserves 

i) Institute Develo12ment Fund 

Balance at the beginning of the year 245,217,584 226,243,730 

Add: Received during the year 29,513,559 7,545,643 

Add:Interest on investment from fund 14,595,461 11,562,233 

Less: Utilised during the year - 134,022 

289,326,604 245,217 ,584 

ii) Hostellm12rovement Fund 

Balance at the beginning of the year 9,154,592 8,300,195 

Add:Hostel Rent Received during the year 373,200 690,100 
Add:Interest on investment from fund 438,800 623,194 
Less: Utilised During the year 216,538 458,897 

9,750,054 9,154,592 
iii) General Pool Honorarium 

Balance at the beginning of the year 2,753,215 2,425,759 

Add: Received During the year - -
Add: Interes on investment from fund 25,381 327,456 

Less: Utilised During the year - -
2,778,596 2,753,215 

Total of Schedure 2 (A+B) 301,959,683 257,229,820 

A) Pension Fund 

New Pension Scheme Tier-I 

Balance at the beginning of the year . -
Add:Employee Contribution to fund 3,702,998 4,518,204 

Add:Institute Contribution to fund - 4,518,204 

Add:Interest on investment from fund - -
Less:Transferred to NSDL 3,702,594 9,036,408 

404 -
Pension Fund 

Balance at the beginning of the year 11,656,914 11,132,655 

Add:lnterest on Investment from fund 971,691 524,259 

Less: Utilised During the year - -
12,628,605 11,656,914 

Sub-total 12,629,009 11,656,914 
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Schedule 
No, 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(In Rs.) 

Particulars 
For Year Ended 31st March 
2020 2019 

B) JProvident Fund 
General Provident Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year 71,284,283 64,485,271 
Add:Employee Contribution to fund 18,671,238 18,620,227 
Add:Refund of Loan made from Fund - -
Add:Interest on fund 5,880,670 5,027,824 
Less:Utilised During the year 9,210,352 16,849,039 

86,625,839 71,284,283 

Contributory Provident Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year 5,912,975 4,933,361 
Add:Employee Contribution to fund 600,000 509,800 
Add:Refund of Loan made from Fund - -
Add:Institute Contribution to fund - 62,400 
Add:Interest on fund Payable 561,378 407,414 
Less:Utilised During the year - -

7,074,353 5,912,975 

Sub-total 93,700,192 77,197,258 
q Student Awards Fund 
CFPI A ward Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year l,000 1,000 
Add: Received During the year - -
Less:Utilised During the year - -

1,000 1,000 
Dr. Chandrashekhar A ward Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year 360,816 360,816 
Add: Received During the year - -
Less: Utilised During the year - -

360,816 360,816 

Dr.J.R. Lele Award Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year 30,000 30,000 
Add: Received During the year - -
Less:Utilised During the year - -

30,000 30,000 

Dr. Shrinivasan A ward Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year 15,000 15,000 
Add: Received During the year - -
Less: Utilised During the year - -

15,000 15,000 

Dr. P.N. Mari Bhat Memorial Award Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year 100,000 100,000 
Add: Received During the year - -
Less: Utilised During the year - -

100,000 100,000 

Dr. Asha Bhende Memorial Award Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year 100,000 100,000 
Add: Received During the year - -
Less: Utilised During the year - -

100,000 100,000 
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Schedule 
No. 

5 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(In Rs) 

Particulars 
For Year Ended 31st March 
2020 2019 

Dr. S. Mukherj i Award Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year 75,000 75,000 
Add: Received During the year - -
Less: Utilised During the year - -

75,000 75,000 
Prof. Tara Kanitkar Award Fund 
Balance at the beginning of the year 300,000 300,000 
Add: Received During the year - -
Less: Utilised During the year - -

300,000 300,000 

Total of schedule 3 (A+B+C) 107,311,017 89,835,988 

A) Pension Fund Investments 
Pension Fund Investments 
FD-Andhra Bank 3,448,246 3,141,696 
FD-Vijaya Bank 7,609,519 7,050,000, 
FD-SBI 1,700,000 700,000 

12,757,765 10,891,696 

B) Provident Fund Investments 
FD-Andhra Bank 20,746,305 20,058,110 
FD-State Bank oflndia 40,311,155 17,811,155 
Government oflndia Securities 8,500,000 9,700,000 
FD-Vijaya Bank 29,148,055 27,815,000 

98,705,515 75,384,265 

C) Student Award Fund Investment 
CFPI Award fund Investments 
FD-Vijaya Bank 1,000 1,000 

1,000 1,000 

Dr.Chandrashekharan Award Fund Investments 
FD-Central Bank oflndia 10,816 10,816 
FD-Andhra Bank 300,000 300,000 
FD-Vijaya Bank 50,000 50,000 

360,816 360,816 
Dr. JR Rele Award Fund Investments 
FD-Andhra Bank 30,000 30,000 

30,000 30,000 

Dr. K. Srinivasan Award Fund Investments 
FD-Central Bank oflndia 15,000 15,000 

15,000 15,000 

Dr. P. N. Mari Bhat Award Fund Investments 
FD-Andhra Bank 100,000 100,000 

100,000 100,000 

:;· 
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Schedule 
No. 

6 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(ln Rs.) 

Particulars 
For Year Ended 31st March 
2020 2019 

Dr. Asha Bhende A ward Fund investments 
FD-Vijaya Bank 113,988 100,000 

113,988 100,000 

Dr" S. Mukherji Award 
FD-Andhra Bank 80,271 80,271 

80,271 80,271 

Prof. Tara Kanitkar Memory Award 
FD-State Bank oflndia 300,000 300,000 

300,000 300,000 

1,001,075 987,087 

D) Hostel Improvement Fund Investment 
FD-Andhra Bank 3,440,523 7,138,387 
FD-Andhra Bank 801 ,763 -
FD-Andhra Bank 3,412,917 -
FD-Punjab National Bank - -
FD-State Bank oflndia 2,230,641 1,450,000 

9,885,844 8,588,387 

E) Institute Development Fund Investment 
FD-Andhra Bank 77,902,641 79,607,639 
FD-State Bank oflndia 91,500,000 45,100,000 
FD-Vijaya Bank 110,865,293 104,454,000 

280,267,934 229,161,639 

F) Institute General Pool Honorarium Investment 
PD-State Bank oflndia 2,729,439 2,579,439 

2,729,439 2,579,439 

G) Investments Short Term Deposits 
FD-SBI Bank 25,000,000 -

25,000,000 -
F) Investment Capital Fund 
FD-Andhra Bank 47,500,000 47,500,000 
FD-State Bank oflndia 54,671,836 28,120,226 

102,171,836 75,620,226 

Total of Schedule 5 (A to G) 532J519,408 403,212,739 

Cash & Bank Balance 
Cash in Hand 24,587 22,639 
Andhra Bank-Ale No 08817 84,803 1,852,351 
Andhra Bank-Ale No 40120 14,854 14,359 
IDBI Bank-Ale No 72070 399,721 4,270,256 
State Bank oflndia, FCRA -Ale No 57385 5,648,716 5,462,638 
SBI IIPS Provident Fund Ale No.28620 1,827,237 1,285,116 
State Bank oflndia-Alc No 54179 20,362,373 46,029,718 
State Bank oflndia-Alc No 65913 99,936 
State Bank oflndia Capital Fund Ale No.6308 12,570,822 6,039,831 
State Bank oflndia Students Fee Ale No.9457 896,129 963,896 

Total of Schedule 6 41,929,177 65,940,804 
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Schedule 
No. 

7 

8 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls fonning part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(In Rs.) 

Particulars 
For Year Ended 31st March 
2020 2019 

Deposit 
Security Deposit for Internet Registration 10,000 10,000 
Security Deposit for LPG with Amardeep Agencies 18,805 18,805 
Security Deposit for Petrol Supply with Auto Mobile Resort 30,000 30,000 
Security Deposit with BSES/ Reliance Energy 997,980 963,600 
Security Deposit with MSEB 114,650 114,650 
Security Deposit with MTNL 147,754 115,754 
Advance for L TC 292,800 504,740 
Avance for contingency 385,000 1,115,000 
Advance with CPWD (Capital & Revenue) 40,242,052 20,064,335 
Deposit with MCGM 45,000 45,000 
Imprest Account -

42,284,041 22,981,884 

Loans & Advances 
Advances to NIC 5944630 5636681 
Advances to UGC Students 20016 120000 

5,964,646 5,756,681 

Staff Loan 
Car Loan (20,000) (20,000) 
Computer Loan - -
Festival Loan - 900 
Home Loan 388,300 531,700 
Scooter Loan 1,000 7,000 

369,300 519,600 

Total of Schedule 7 48,617,987 29258165 

Other Current Assets 
Accrued Income 
Interest on Short Term Deposit - -

- -

Accured Interest 
Accrued Interest on Pension Fund Investment 287,596 746,246 
Accrued Interest on Provident Fund Investments 2,996,711 3,529,192 
Accrued Interest on CFPI A ward fund Investments 62 61 
Accrued Interest on Dr.Chandrashekharan Award Fund 
Investments 5,867 24,534 
Accrued Interest on Dr. JR Rele Award Fund Investments 1,759 2,644 

Accrued Interest on Dr. K. Srinivasan A ward Fund Investments 180 1,011 

Accrued Interest on Dr. P. N. Mari Bhat Award Fund Investments 867 6,722 
Accrued Interest on Hostel Improvement Fund Investment 451,714 563,818 
Accrued Interest on Institute Development Fund Investment 7,722,410 11,963,718 
Accrued Interest on Capital Grant/Fund 5,950,754 4,396,732 
Accrued Interest on Short Term Deposit 193,118 -
Accrued Interest on Asha Bhende A ward 1,750 6,871 
Accrued Interest on General Pool Honorarium 181,540 156,159 
Accrued Interest on Prof. S. Mukherji Gold Medal Award 5,606 5,410 
Accrued Interest on Tara Kanitkar A ward 20,953 17,849 

17,820,887 21,420,967 
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Schedule 
No. 

9 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(In Rs ) 

Particulars 
For Year Ended 31st March 

2020 2019 
Grant ReceivabHe 

Grant Accrued but not Due for Payment 1,160,314,036 957,524,632 
UGC Fellowship Receivable - -
Group Insurance Receivable 3,945 (43,118) 
Prepaid Library Books - 5,016,858 
Prepaid Application Processing Fee - -
Kusuma Receivable 37,768 37,768 
TDS Receivable 1,247,944 -
TDS GST Receivable 1,468,426 958,955 

Total of Schedule 8 1,180,893,006 984,916,062 

Current Liabilities & Provision 
Provision for Exepenses 
Salary 10,251,525 10,862,649 
Institutes Contribution to funds 437,101 277,630 
Seminar in Demography - 48,000 
Electricity 429,058 529,193 
Rates & Taxes 17,125 37,425 
Repairs & Maintanance-Computer 159,998 180,999 
Fellowship in Demography 2,682,200 2,503,486 
Repairs & Maintanance-Equipment - 3,422 
Refreshment Charges - 6,325 
Pension Fund Commutation - 4,816,810 
Telephone 598 1,362 
Sundry expenses - 1,101 
Courier Chrages - 1,940 
Monthly Pension & Retirement Benefits 3,412,074 2,395,869 
Stationery & Printing - 91 ,295 
Leave Travel & Concession - 93,198 
Research Project 392,710 804,412 
Professional Fees 66,600 126,570 
Extra Work Allowance - 1,609 
Outsourcing Services 2,182,546 1,556,044 
Maintenance of Staff Quarter - 26,695 
Maintenance of Hostel Building - 26,695 
IT & Software (Revenue) - 23,600 
Security Charges 515,289 508,536 
Children Education Fee 486,000 1,005,000 
Legal Charges - 6,000 
Medical Charges 330,025 560,466 
Maint of Lib-cum-Computer Bldg - 26,695 
Maint of Academic Bldg. - 26,695 
Maint of Admn Bldg 10,610 -
Travel India 121,174 117,223 
Maint. Of Hostel - -

21,494,633 26,666,944 

Dinesh More
Typewritten Text
123



Schedule 
No, 

9 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(In Rs.) 

l?a rticula rs 
For Year Ended 31st March 

2020 2019 

ActuriaK JLaalbility 
Gratuity 71,652,055 68,764,405 
Leave Encashment 58,366,815 55,351,866 
Pension 1,030,295,166 833,408,361 

1,160,314,036 957,524,632 
Consolidating Projects 

Population Envis 56,124 56,124 
Extra Mural Studies 5,281,948 6,459,631 
IIPS CWW Project 226,755 277,755 

5,564,827 6,793,510 

Deposit 

Ramesh Book Binder 5,000 5,000 
Student Mess/Dining Hall Deposit 24,000 452,000 
Contractors 1,480,341 2,400,341 

Deposit on issue of Library Book 1,148,234 1,155,234 

Amar Book Binder 5,000 5,000 

Global Total Solution 300,000 -
2,962,575 4,017,575 

Fund Interest 

CPF/GPF Investment Interest(Payable to Staff) 5,717,052 6,229,606 

Interest on Students awards fund (To be utilised for Expenses on 

awards) 492,127 459,573 

Interest received on Government Securities 804,500 -
FCRA Saving Bank Interest 2,491,741 2,491,741 

CPF/GPF Bank Interest 456,306 456,306 

GPF Interest Payable -
Other Fund intereat -

9,961,726 9,637,226 

Regular Courses 

Short Term Course ISS (CSO) 400,192 400,192 

Short Term Course 2018-19 214,107 343,887 

UGC Grant in Fellowship (2,542,958) (2,542,958) 

STTC Foreign 336,601 336,601 
(1,592,058) (1,462,278) 

Non Consolidating Projects 

FCRA-LASI Project (99,502) (99,502) 

IIPS IlO Parasi Project - -
IIPS Swabhiman Project 746,460 1,460,800 

IIPS NFHS - 4 Project 520 520 

IIPS - PCASM Project - -
IIPS - Piramal Swasthya Project 350,085 

Population Projection Project 2019-20 411,231 

IIPS UPAI Project (100) (100) 
1,408,694 1,361,718 
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Schedule 
No. 

11 

12 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(In Rs.) 

Particulars 
For Year Ended 31st March 
2020 2019 

Other Liabilities 
Fee For Staff Time 530,473 1,258,819 
Staff Welfare Fund 21,000 21,000 
Lasi Project 81,044 81,044 
Insurance Premium UC 4,984 5,918 
FIR Certificate Charges Payable 600 600 
BHU A/c 15,484 15,484 
IIPS - Child Marriage Study Project 0.00 -
IIPS-GSM Project-Applied Economics Method-Workshop 220000.00 -
IIPS -MPUM UNICEF Project 510115.00 -
UPS - SAMARTH- WHO Project 1310120.00 -
Short Term Course (Himachal Pradesh) 126667.00 -
NFHS-5 Bid Processing Fee 2,189,887 2,189,887 
UGC Grant in Fellowship Payable 1,725,224 1,725,224 
TDSGST 1,500,738 -
IIPS National Council of Applied Economic 607,327 

8,843,663 5,297,976 
Unutilized Grant out of grant received from MoHFW - -

Total of schedule 9 1,208,958,095 1,009,837,302 

Fees/Subscriptions 
License Fees 266,280 276,260 
Student Room Charges 824,858 741,943 
Students Tuition Fees 4,890,950 7,086,649 

Total of schedule U 5,982,088 8,104,852 

Other Income 

Miscellaneous Income 
Applicatipn Form Processing Fees 993,007 2,128,501 
Sale of Scrap Furniture - 161,500 
Sale of Scrap Equipment - -
Sale of Scrap Computer - -
Sale of Tender Form - 5,500 
Water & Electricity 39,290 38,667 
Miscellaneous Receipt 278,155 641,591 
RTI Information 160 280 
Sale of CD Program - -
Interest Income 
Saving Bank Interest (Andhra,IDBI) 254,362 260,263 

Interest on FCRA Bank 186,077 480,266 
Interest on Staff Loans 45,167 277,848 

Interest received on FD Short Term 601,087 1,421,019 

Totai of schedule 12 2,397,305 5,415,435 
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Schedule 
No, 

13 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(Jn Rs.) 

Particulars 
For Year Ended 31st March 
2020 2019 

Reserve Fund Earnings 
On A/c Overhead/1/3rd Consultancy Charges 

institut.e Development Fund 
NFHS 4 Project 8,369,102 -
NFHS 5 Project 8,549,404 l,054,175 
LASI Project 2,107,273 216,750 
SSUP Project - 804,051 
GYTS Project - 611,725 
General Pool & Faculty 780,043 1,137,664 
Short Term Training 86,280 6,500 
UPAI Project 80,640 532,654 
Swabhiman Project 2,368,205 2,144,256 
Jio Parsi Project - 47,130 
CNSM Project - 3,889 
MSPSM Project - 87,991 
PMMVY Project 151,625 107,204 
GEH Project 1,942,196 791,654 
MPUM Project 395,367 -
WHO Sage Project 1,343,016 -
UNFPA Project 365,133 -
ICM Project 211,432 -
Child Marriage Study Project 158,718 -
ICF-Usaid Project 1,698,842 -
Other Projects 906,283 -
Interest on Institute Development Fund Investment 14,595,461 11,562,233 

44,109,020 19,107,876 

Improvement of Hostel Accommodation Fund 
Guests Room Rent 373,200 690,100 
Interest on Investments 438,800 623,194 

812,000 1,313,294 
General Pool Honorarium 

Interest on Investments 25,381 327,456 
25,381 I -

Total of schedule 13 44,946,401 20,748,626 
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Schedule 
No, 

14 

15 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

{In Rs ) 

Particulars 
For Year Ended 31st March 
2020 2019 

Non Plan Revenye Exl!enditure 
Establishment Expenses 
Salaries and Wages 130,776,627 149,484,505 
Bag Allowance 64,787 -
Employees Acturial Terminal Benefits " -
Children Education Fees 876,000 2,405,966 
Leave Travel Concession 1,457,996 1,849,019 
D.C.R.G. 4,232,116 6,288,445 
Extra Work Allowances (OT) 26,108 16,593 
Honororium 4,000 5,425 
Contribution to Provident Fund 64,320 62,400 
Contribution to New Pension Fund 5,210,594 4,075,491 
Medical Charges 2,933,701 3,046,303 
Monthly Pension 59,984,205 32,493,646 
Pension Fund Commutation 5,900,384 9,464,934 
Others - Security Guard's Expenses 6,043,343 5,645,461 

Total of schedule 14 217,574,181 214,838,188 

Other Administrative Expenses 
Office Exl!enses 
Advertisement and Publicity 2,708,165 302,996 
Audit Fees 61,360 108,560 
Bank Charges 26,159 26,152 
Bank Charges - FCRA - -
Conveyance Expenses 36,608 30,227 
Convocation/Founders Day Expenses 766,490 1,036,978 
Electricity Expenses 6,186,709 6,469,260 
Maint. Of Hostel 424,323 45,223 
Hindi Workshop Expenses 167,741 39,842 
Insurance 103,927 85,673 
Internet Charges 29,056 213,782 
Legal Charges 8,500 263,800 
Petrol & Fuel Charges 111,227 142,506 
Postage & Courier 130,204 122,514 
Professional Fees 935,065 1,132,529 
Rent, Rates and Taxes 873,488 1,016,876 
Refreshment Expenses 275,324 285,692 
Registration Fee 82,848 50,000 
Staff Clothing - -
Staff Welfare 63,720 28,290 
Stationary and Printing 1,975,356 1,436,775 
Sundry Expenses 109,463 57,022 
Telephone Charges 206,174 37,660 
Interest on GST TDS 687 -
Repairs and Maintenance 3,025,553 3,474,913 
Travelling Allowance Expenses 2,540,671 2,061,474 
Computer & Peripheral Written Off - -

Total of schedule 15 20,848,818 18,468,743 
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Schedule 
No. 

16 

17 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(In Rs) 

Particu~ars 
For Year Ended 31st March 
2020 2019 

Other Revenue Expenditure 
Fellowship in Demography 31 ,525,813 29,761,387 
IT and Software (Revenue) 7,943,871 6,357,849 
Outsourcing Services 11,939,449 11,280,901 
Expenditure on Research Project 5,864,155 6,344,284 
Expenditure on Demographic Seminar 4,591,459 1,972,885 
Short Tenn Courses 721,649 239,852 
Study Tours 108,636 185,421 
Foreign Travelling Expenses 571,683 1,178,620 

Total of schedule 16 63,266,715 57,321,199 

Reserve Fund Payments 
On A/c Overhead/1/3rd Consultancy Charges 

!nst itute Development Fund 
Swabhiman Project - 104,679 
AAG Project - 29,343 
Lasi Project - -
UPAI Project - -
Swabhiman Project - -
Pop Envis Project - -

- 134,022 
Improvement of Hostel Accommodation Fund 
Host el Warden & Attendant Hon. 18,900 18,000 
Kitchen Appliances 3,024 1,198 
Hostel Maintenance 191,813 438,663 
Sundry 2,801 1,036 

216,538 458,897 
General Pool Honorarium 

Faculty & Staff - -
- -

Total of schedule 17 216,538 592,919 
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Schedule 
No. 

lO 

International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scheduls forming part of Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 

(In Rs. ) 

Particulars 
For the Year Ended 31st March 

2019-2020 2019-20 2018-19 
Grants/Subsidies (Irrevocable grants and 
subsidies received) 
Un-utilized Grant brought forward from previous 26,891,545.00 -
year 

Capital Grants released for Depreciation 

Grants Received during the year: - -

Grant-in-aid Salaries 157,700,000.00 141,071 ,000.00 

Grant-in-aid General 171,000,000.00 119,625,000.00 

Grant-in-aid for creation of Capital Assets - 150,000,000.00 -
260,696,000.00 

Grant adjusted towards Revenue Expenditure - - -
Less: Expenses adjusted from current year's Internal 
Receipts - - -

Taken as Income to Income & Expenditure A/c * 150,000,000.00 260,696,000.00 

Less: Grant Utilized for purchase of Assets ** - 128,251,169.00 -
Grant payable/receivable from MoHFW 
***/Income & Expenditure 328, 700,000.00 48,640,376.00 260,696,000.00 

* Appears as Income in the Income & Expenditure Account. 

** Appears as addition to Capital Fund as well as additions to Fixed Assets during the year. 

***Appears under Current Liabilities in the Balance Sheet and will become the opening balance next year. 
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International Institute for Population Sciences 
Scbedule4 

Calculation of Dep,.,ciation for th~ l>"riod 61;04/2019 to 31/3/2020 

.. ---·--···- ... ~ 
Gross Block Depreciation 

Depreciation to WDV 
WDV 

Adjustments Accumulated On balances On Total as on DESCRIPTION OF THE ASSETS Ason Ason be .-eversed due Amount SISOD 

01/04/2019 
Addition Disposal / sale 

31/03/2020 
Depreciation as on as of 

to error in. 
On Additions Deletions 

written off 
Depreciation as on 31.03.2020 (Rs.) 

31.03.2019 
(Rs.) 01/04/2019 01/04/2019 

earlier yean 
2019-20 31/03/2020 (Rs.) 

!LAND: 
al Freehold 104,429 - 104.429 - - - - . 104.429.00 104.429 
I>) Leasehold . . . . - . - . -

104,429 - - 104.429 - - . . . . - 104,429.00 104,429 

.BUILDINGS: 
:Buildimzs 161.917,341 . 161.917.341 26,717,665 4.047.933 . . 30,765,598 13_1,151 ,743_00 135,199,676 
Staff Ona rt= at Ncrul 14,444,487 - . 14,444,487 2,571 .855 361,112 . . 2 932.967 11,511,520.00 11 .872.632 

176.361,828 . - 176,361,828 29,289,520 4,409.045 - . - - 33,698,565 142,663,263.00 147,072,308 

PLANTS & MACHINERY 
Equioments 30422.285 2,126,582 - 32.548 .. 867 20.350.448 2,592,599 . 137,593 . - 23,080.640 9,468.227.00 10.071 838 

1 Conmutcr & p..nnherals 42,358,930 993,300 43,352.230 34.974,825 2.620.902 - 78.663 - 37.674.390 5.677 840.00 7,384,104 
Motor Vehicles 2.407,197 . - 2.407,197 2.368.241 38,951 . - . 2,407,193 4.00 38.956 
IT and Software Packaae 28.752,791 4.242.009 - 32,994.800 22,880.757 2,793 252 . 138.719 - . 25,812,728 7,182,072.00 5.872,034 

103.941.203 7.361,891 - 111.303.094 80,574.271 8,045.704 - 354.975 . - 88.974,951 22,328.143.00 23,366,932 

FURNITURE AND FIXTURES 22,293,345 409,658 - 22,703,003 18,034,810 1,848,226 - 19.860 - - 19,902,896 2.800.107.00 4.258.535 
22,293,345 409,658 - 22,703,003 18,034,810 1,848,226 - 19,860 - - 19,902,896 2,800,107.00 4,258,535 

LIBRARY BOOKS U5.365.792 20,477,188 - 135,842.980 76,303,294 IJ ,536,579 - 509.666 . . 88.349,539 47,493 441 .00 39,062.498 
115,365,792 20,477,188 . 135,842,980 76,303,294 11,536,579 - 509,666 - - 88,349,539 47.493,441.00 39,062.498 

CAPITAL WORK-JN PROGRESS - - . - . . . . . . . 
Capital WIP CPWD New Hostel 259,868 . 259.868 . . . . . . 259.868.00 259.868 

Capilla WIP-New Project Constn Work 6,836.188 100,002,432 106,838.620 . . . . . - 106.838.620.00 6,836.188 

Cnitla WIP-Librarv & Academic Block 215.251 - 215.251 - . . - . - - 215.251.00 215,251 

Ca1>ita1 WIP CPWD Academic Bide. 148,006 - 148,006 . . 148.006,00 148.006 

Capital WIP CPWD Staff Qtrs - . . - . . 
7,459,313 100,002,432 . 107,461.745 . . - . - . - 107,461,745.00 7,459,313 

'TOTAL OF CURRENT YEAR 425.S25.9J 0 128-251.169 . 553.777.079 204.201,895 25 839.554 - 884.501 - - 230,925,951 322 851,128.00 221.324.015 

TOT AL OF PREVIOUS YEAR 424,121,015 18,115,900 16,711,005 425,525.911 182,094.440 23,839,673 - 698.340 2,430,560 . 204,201,895 221,324,016 242,026,575 
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SJ 

A 

B 

I 
2 

3 
4 

5 

6 
7 

8 

9 

10 

11 
12 

13 
14 

15 
16 

17 

18 
19 

20 
21 

22 

23 
24 

25 

Particulars of the Asset 

Land on Freehold Property 

Building 

Main Building 

Development Internal Roads, Pavement 

Hostel Building (old) 

Director's Bungalow 

StaffQrts_ Type I to IV & Servant Qrts 

llPS Deon.ar Caml!US 
Guest House 

Convocation Hall Renovation 
Academic Building 

Water Reservoir 

Library-Cum Computer Centre Building 

New Hostel Building 

Compound Wal~ Fencing, UCR Wall, 
Bore Well 

Car Shed 
Lift 
Recreation Hut, Gym. 

Street Light 

Canteen Renovation 
Renovation CliSsroom/Seminar Hall 

Sign Board 

A.C. Guard 

Panel Board 440V/VfPN DB 

Badminton Court 
Nall ah 

Nerul Ouarters 

Staff Quarters Nerul Navi Mumbai 

Total -Buildin2 

Gnmd Total-Land & Buildio2 

"'· "'' ~ Io -
:;t 
:: 

As OD 01/04/2019 

(I) 

104.429 
104,419 

2,396,292 

10,332,723 

-

9,632,092 

14,654,428 

1,098,690 

7,604,744 

334,504 

51,456,398 

33,743,885 

2,638,323 
45,617 

370,653 
426,953 

399,163 
600,000 

142,000 

1,422,000 
125,108 

411,000 

582,842 
51,000 

23,448,926 

161.917.341 

14,444·,487 

14.444.487 

176,361.828 

176,466,257 

INTER"IATIONA: .. ~STIT'-1TI FOR POPUJ~\T!ON SCJl 'ICE~: 
~Ac~:omp:tnimeot of Balam;e Sheet as OJI J~J~'l/2020) 

ANNEXURE - I :- Details of Land & Buildings orthe Institute 

Gross Block Depreciation @ l.5% 

Accumulated 
Adjustments On balanus a• of 

Addition As OD 31/03/2020 Depreciation JU on OnAdditio11 
Dispom /sale (Rs.) 

01/04/2019 
01/04/2019 

(2) (3\ (4) (5) (6) (7) 

- 104,429 - - -
- - 104,419 - - -
- - - - - -

- 2,396,292 659,4l0 59,907 -
- - I0,332,723 1,805,756 258,318 

- -

- - 9,632,092 2,618,720 240,802 -

-
- 14,654,428 783,685 366,361 

- - 1,098,690 302,140 27,467 -
- - 7,604,744 1,401,064 190,119 . 

. 334,504 96,047 8,363 -
- 51,456,398 5,941,850 1,286,410 -
- 33,743,885 5,777,324 843,597 -

2,638,323 725,538 65,958 

- 45,617 12,544 1,140 

- 370,653 163,980 9,266 

426,953 117,412 10,674 -
- - 399,163 109,769 9,979 . 

600,000 165,000 15,000 -
- 142,000 39,131 3,550 -

1,422,000 391,050 35,550 -
- 125,108 38,594 3,128 

- 411,000 113,025 I0,275 

- - 582,842 165,722 14,571 

- 51,000 14,025 1,275 -
- . 23,448,926 5,275,879 586,223 -
- - 161.917.341 26,717.665 4.047.933 -

- - 14,444,487 2,571.855 361,112 

- . 14,444,487 2.571.855 361,112 . 
- 176,361,818 29,289,520 4,409,045 -
- - 176,466,257 29.289.520 4,409,045 -

WDV WDV 
On Deletioas To!Jtl Depreciation :HOD as on 

2019-20 as OD 31/03/2020 31.03.2020 (Rs.) 31.03.2019 (Rs.) 

(8) (9) (JO) (I I) 

- - 104.429 104.429 

- - 104,419 104,429 

0 0 -
719,317 1,676,975 1,736,882 

- 2,064,074 8,268,649 8,526,967 

- 0 -
2,859,522 6,772,570 7,0JJ,372 -

- 1,150,046 13,504,382 13,870,743 

- 329,607 769,083 796,550 

1,591,183 6,013,561 6,203,679 

- 104,410 230,094 238,457 

7,228,260 44,228,138 45,514,548 -
- 6,620,921 27,122,964 27,966,561 

- 791,496 1,846,827 l,912,785 

- 13,684 31,933 33,073 

- 173,246 197,407 206,673 
. 128,086 298,867 309,541 

- 119,748 279,415 289,394 

- 180,000 420,000 435,000 

- 42,681 99,319 102,869 

- 426,600 995,400 1,030,950 
. 41,722 83,386 86,514 
. 123,300 287,700 297,975 

- 180,293 402,549 417,120 

- 15,300 35,700 36,975 

- 5,862.102 17,586,824 18.173,048 

- 30,765,598 131.151.743 135,199.676 

- 2,932,967 11,511 520 11,872,632 

- 2.932.967 11.511.520 11872,632 

- 33,698.565 142,663,263 147 ,072,308 

- 33,698,565 141.767.691 147.176,737 
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SI Particulars of the Asset 
As on 01/04/2019 

(I) 

I Audio Visual Equipment 1,015,909 

2 Franking Machine 291,713 

3 Typewriteis 142,752 

4 Calculator.; 135,736 

5 Micro-Film Camera l,483 

6 Recadell Commercial Reader 635 

7 Gestetner Duplicator 33,595 

8 Tape/DVD Recorder 70,135 

9 Photo Copying Machme 1,456,522 

10 Projectors/Screen 3,063,409 

II Air- Conditioners 3,236,730 

12 Printing Press Equipment with 27,038 

13 Internal Telephone System 73,185 

14 Tata Internal Telephone System 579,560 

15 Drilling Machine 5,044 

16 Radio 162 

17 Ladder Aluminum 40,361 

18 Air Cooler.; 25,230 

19 Public Address System & Accessories 904,529 

20 Water Coolers/Dispenser 915,485 

21 Refrigerators 107,190 

22 Grass Cutter 17,026 

23 T. V /LCD I Dish Antina/ Set Box 408,790 

24 Kitchen Equipment 180,470 

25 Water Pumps 87,346 

26 Electric Amplifier 15,270 

27 Cooking Range/Microwave 25,437 

28 Electric Starter 1,550 

29 Rice Grinder I Mixer Grider I ldli Maker 67,378 

30 Postal Weighing Machine 33,897 

31 Water Heater/Geysor/Boiler 189,134 

32 Vacuum Cleaner 37,835 

33 Big Stapler 6,636 

34 Electronic Stencil Cutter 23,400 

35 Modi I Canon Xerox Machine 2,428,970 

36 V. C.RGlO 16,020 

37 Photophone Superliter II l6mm Proj.fToshiba 15,853 

38 Overhead Proiector 153,744 

ll'ITERNATIONAJ, INSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SCIENCES 
(Accompaniment of Balance Sheet as on 31103/2020) 

ANNEXURE ~ II :- Det'!liib or Equipment orthe Instin:t~ 

Cross Block ».,nt.<:ialion (i;) JO% 

Accumulated 
Addition 

Adjustments 
As OD 31/03/2020 

On balances as of 
Depreciation as on O~Addition 

Disposal I sale (Rs.) 
01104/2019 

01104/2019 

(2) 13) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

-
l,015,909 489,733 I0!,591 

- 291,713 279,733 11,979 

- 142,752 142,751 -
- 135,736 135,735 

- 1,483 l,482 -
- 635 634 -
- . 33,595 33,594 

- - 70,135 56,056 7,014 . 
- . 1,456,522 l,079,202 145,652 

3,063,409 1,055,587 306,341 -
861,184 - 4,097,914 2,595,174 323,673 64,589 

- - 27,038 27,037 - -
- - 73,185 73,184 -

- 579,560 579,559 - -
- 5,044 5,043 - -

- 162 161 

- - 40,361 19,770 4,036 -
- - 25,230 23,751 1,478 -
- - 904,529 752,818 90,453 

88,097 - 1,003,582 684,353 91,549 4,190 

42,000 149,190 86,508 10,719 1,400 

- - 17,026 14,711 l,703 -
- 408,790 293,845 40,879 ·-

180,470 93,517 18,047 -
- - 87,346 86,679 666 ,. 

- 15,270 6,314 1,527 -
25,437 23,122 2,544 -

- 1,550 l,549 -
7,563 - 74,941 10,316 6,738 378 

- - 33,897 33,712 184 

- 189,134 189,133 -
37,835 31,171 3,784 . 

6,636 6,635 -
- - 23,400 23,399 ,. 

744.620 3,173,590 2,022,434 242,897 37,054 

- 16,020 16,019 

15,853 15,852 ,. 

- - 153.744 153.743 . 

WDV WDV 
On Deletions Total Depreciation as on as on 

2019-20 8S OD 31/03/2020 31.03.2020 (Rs.) 31.0l.2019 (Rs.) 

(8) (9) {10) (JI) 

591,324 424,585 526,176 

291,712 l 11,980 

- 142,751 l l 

- 135,735 I I 
- 1,482 I I 
. 634 I I 

- 33,594 I I 

- 63,070 7,065 14,080 

1,224,854 231,668 377,320 

- l,361,928 1,701,481 2,007,822 

- 2,983,436 1,114,478 641,556 

- 27,037 I I 

- 73,184 l I 

- 579,559 I I 

. 5,043 1 I 
- 161 I I 

- 23,806 16,555 20,59! 

- 25,229 I 1,479 

843,271 61,258 151,711 -
- 780,092 223,490 231,132 

- 98,627 50,563 20,682 

- 16,414 612 2,315 

- 334,724 74,066 114,945 

- 111,564 68,906 86,953 

- 87,345 1 667 

- 7,841 7,429 8,956 

- 25,666 (229) 2,315 

- 1,549 1 l 

17.432 57,509 57,062 -. 33,896 1 185 

- 189,133 l l 

- 34,955 2,880 6.665 

- 6,635 1 l 

- 23,399 I l 

. 2,302,385 871,205 406,536 

- 16,019 l I 

15,852 1 I 
-
. 153.743 l I 
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SI Particulars of the Asset 
M OD 01/04/2019 

(I) 

39 Photophone Slide Projector 17.214 

40 Electrical Motor 800 

41 B.P. ApparalllS 7,612 

42 EP ABEX Systems with Accessory 661,402 

43 Electric Hotpla!e /Food Service Trolley 52,900 

44 Krisp Cold Refrigera!or 8,040 

45 Canon SLR Digital Camera 400D 172,773 

46 Dough Heading Machine 29,150 

47 HCL Photocopier 121,500 

48 Ureka Waler Filter/ Aquaquard 106,098 

49 Fax Machine 79,671 

50 Cordless Telephone 12,340 

51 Telephone Head Set 10,950 

52 Infant Meters 220,500 

53 Telephone Instruments 183,228 

54 Zero B (on line filter) 7,390 

SS Smoke Detector 10,400 

56 Emergency Light 14,690 

57 Ultra violet Tube Light 6,600 

58 Da!a Projector/ Slide/LCD Projector 720,478 

59 Embossing Seal Mechine 1,100 

60 Sealing Machine 2,211 

61 Hand Dryer 4,578 

62 Exhaust/Ceiling/Wall Fan 730,456 

63 Fire Alarm/lntractive Panel 154,713 

64 Washing Machine 140,325 

65 Motorized Projector lift 132,750 

66 Toshiba Projector 185,569 

67 Paper Shredder 30,800 

68 Microphone 93,710 

69 Fake Note/Note Counting Machine 10,575 

70 Sports Zone 160,000 

71 UPS 2,576,066 

72 Others & Panel Board Capacitor 552,686 

73 Display Board/Screen 418,125 

74 Waler Pwifier 19,265 

75 Others 124,427 

76 UPS(PCUP) 5,470 

77 Attendance System 45,185 

78 CCTV Camera 345,735 

79 Digital Census Volumes 619,960 

80 Scanner 252,725 

81 Server Equipment 5,470,971 

82 Spiral Binding Machine 11,577 

83 Leaf Shreedin~ machine 54,4 1 l 

GRAND TOTAL 30,422,285 

IN~J .. RNA 110'1AL INSTITUTF.. FOR J'OPULATION SCffiNCES 

(Accom;)animent or Bala11c~ ~be !t as on 31/0312020) 
ANNEXURE - D :- Detail~ or Equi.::-"lllent of tile lnstii:u te 

Gross Block O..in=iation@ 10% 

Accumulated 
Adjustments On balances as of 

Addition As OD 3)/03/2020 Depreciation as on On Addition 
Disposal/ •ale (Rs.) 

01/04/2019 
01/04/2019 

(2) (3) (4) (S) (6) (7) 

- 17,214 17,213 . -
800 799 . 

- 7,612 5,186 761 . 
- 661,402 661.401 . 

52,900 52,899 

- 8,040 8,039 -
247,000 419,773 142,226 17,277 22,642 

- 29,150 29,149 -
121,500 121,499 . 

34,820 - 140,918 81 ,928 l0,610 3,482 
. , 79,671 79,670 

. 12,340 11,632 707 . 
2,300 . 13,250 9,942 1,095 153 

- . 220,500 220,499 . 
. 183,228 183,227 . 

7,390 7,389 . 
. 10,400 10,399 . 
. 14,690 14,689 . . 
. 6,600 6,599 . 
. . 720,478 720,477 

- . 1,100 1,099 . 
. 2,211 2,210 . 

4,578 4,577 . 
6,200 736,656 389,585 73,046 103 
. - 154,713 154,712 

- 140,325 124,672 14,033 -
. 132,750 132,749 . 

. 185,569 185,568 . 

. . 30,800 30,799 . 

. - 93,710 59,203 9,371 . 

. . 10,575 10,575 . -

. . 160,000 157,418 2,581 

. . 2,576,066 1,623,550 257,607 . 

. - 552,686 452,742 55,269 -
31,860 449,985 184,346 41,813 1,593 

. 19,265 12,461 1,927 

. . 124,427 68,136 12,443 . 
. 5,470 3,214 547 

. 45,185 27,447 4,519 

60,938 406,673 129,510 34,574 2,009 

- . 619,960 371,976 61,996 . 
252,725 37,522 25,273 

5,470,971 2,644,302 547,097 -
11,577 2,316 1,158 . 

. . 54,411 10,881 5,441 . 
2,126,582 . 32,548,867 20.350.448 2,592.599 137,593 

WDV WDV 

On De1etions Total Depreciation lUOll HOD 

2019-20 as OD 31/03/2020 31.03.2020 (Rs.) 31.03.2019 (Rs.) 

(8) (9) (JO) (ll} . 17,2!3 l l . 799 l l . 5,947 l,665 2,426 
. 661,401 I l 

52,899 I I . 
. 8,039 l 1 

- 182,145 237,628 30,547 
. 29,149 1 1 

121,499 l I 

- 96,020 44,898 24.170 . 79,670 l I 
12,339 l 708 

. 11,190 2,060 1,008 

. 220,499 I 1 

. 183,227 1 I 

. 7,389 1 I 

. 10,399 1 I 

. 14,689 I I 

. 6,599 I I 

. 720,477 1 I 

. 1,099 l l . 2,210 I I 
4,577 I I 

. 462,734 273,922 340,871 

. 154,712 I I 

. 138,705 1,620 15,654 
132,749 1 I 

- 185,568 1 l 

30,799 I I 
68,574 25,136 34,507 

. 10,575 I I 

- 159,999 I 2,582 
. 1,881,157 694,909 952,516 
. 508,011 44,675 99.944 
. 227,752 222,233 233,779 
. 14,388 4,877 6,805 
. 80,579 43,848 56,291 
. 3,761 1,709 2,256 
. 31 ,966 13,219 17,739 
. 166,093 240,580 216,225 
. 433,972 185,988 247,984 

62,795 189,930 215,203 

3,191,399 2,279,572 2,826,669 

3,474 8,103 9,261 
. 16.322 38.089 43,527 

23,080,640 9,468,227 10.071838 
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SI Particulars of the Asset 
As OD 01/04/2019 

(1) 

I IBM Machines 2,820 

2 20 PC's & IO Printer.> (UNFPA) 1,381,963 

3 MCI Micro Computer 11,380 

4 Personal Computer I Micro Computer 7.876,442 

5 
Computer Accessories Including 

MODEM, Web Cam,Speaker 
798,483 

6 Computer (P.C) with Upgradalion 19,155,206 

7 Lan System Computer 1,066,636 

8 SX Computer with Ms-Dos 468,600 

9 Laser Jet Printer 3,431,248 

10 I NET SERVER, E-Mail SERVER 1,460,107 

II Scanner CHP Scanjct 4 CSE with SCSI 331 ,066 

12 Dot Malrix Printer & Live Printer 528,923 

13 C.D.Rom 191,613 

14 C.D/DVD Writer 99,264 

JS Laptop/Note Book 3,686,315 

16 CD Rom Drive 27,769 

17 Lan System 224,892 

18 Pen Drive I HDD I RAM 309,845 

19 Photo Smart Photo Printer 29, 120 

20 Uninterrupted Power Supply (UPS), 907,116 

21 Router 247,232 

22 PC with Printer 122,890 

GRAND TOTAL 42.358.930 

;> 

INYERNATff•hu, Il'BT!TUTE FOR POPULATJ01'1 SCIENCT.s 
(Accomµaoiment vfBalance Sheet"" Go 31/re/lOlO) 

·--· . --- - -· -· ·~ -·· ··-- ·-
Gross Block Denrec:ialion Iii! .30"-' 

Accumulated 
Addition 

Adjustments 
As OD 31/03/2020 Depreciation as on 

On balances as of 
On Addition 

Disposal I •ale (Rs.) 
01/04/2019 

01/04/2019 

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

- 2,820 2,819 . . 
. 1,381,963 1,381,962 -- - 11,380 11,379 -
- . 7,876,442 750.328 2,362,933 . 
- - 798,483 798,482 

- - 19,155,206 19,155,205 - . 
- 1,066,636 1,066,635 - -. - 468,600 468,599 - . 

121,300 3,552,548 3,206,536 224,711 13,263 

- 1,460,107 1,460,106 - -
. 331,066 331,065 - -

- - 528,923 528,922 - -
. . 191,613 191,612 - . 
. . 99,264 99,263 . . 

872,000 . 4,558,315 3,686,314 - 65,400 
. 27,769 27,768 . 

- 224,892 224,891 - . 
- 309,845 276,586 33,258 -
. - 29,120 29,119 . 
. 907,116 907,115 - . 

. 247,232 247,231 - . 
. - 122,890 122,888 . -

993.300 - 43.352.230 34,974.825 2.620.902 78.663 

WDV WDV 
On Deletions Total Depreciation as on SSOD 

2019-20 .. Oil 31/03/2020 31.03.2020 (Rs.) 31.03.2019 (Rs.) 

(8) (9) (10) (11) 

. 2,819 1 I 
1,381,962 1 1 . 11,379 1 I 

. 3,113,261 4,763,181 7,126,114 

798,482 I 1 . 
19,155,205 I I 
1,066,635 J I 

468,599 I 1 
. 3,444,510 108,038 224,712 . 1,460,106 I 1 

331,065 1 1 

. 528,922 I I 

. 191,612 1 I 

. 99,263 I I 

- 3,751,714 806,601 I 
. 27,768 I I 

224,891 I I 
. 309,844 I 33,259 
. 29,119 l I 

- 907,115 I I 
. 247,231 I I 

122,888 2 I 
. 37.674.390 5,677.840 7,,384.104 
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SI Particulars of the A:sset 
As OD 01/04/2019 

(!) 

I Bicycle (1) 3,220 

2 Maruti Gypsy 602,552 

3 Maruti Suzuki 858,953 

4 XYLOE-8 942,472 
TOTAL 2,407,197 

SI Particulars of the Asset 
As OD 01/04/2019 

(I) 

I SLIM Package 367,337 

2 Windows 2000 2,453,932 

3 lnflibnet 50,000 

4 Adobe Acrobat Professional 887,9I9 

5 Anti virus 879,356 

6 SPSS Version 13 8,345,3I6 

7 Linux Server 568,290 

8 Internet Facility/Online data 3,809,965 

9 AKRUTI Office 2004 26,000 

10 End Note 148,246 

11 JSTOR l,163,160 

12 STATA 138,472 

13 Tally9 32,964 

14 Campus Agreement Microsoft 244,688 

15 Coral draw 59,797 

16 Arc View Lab Package 1,470,000 

17 
MINL Channel Connectivity Dep@l 0% 4,963,500 

I8 N vivo software 496,304 

19 Visual Studio Prof 2013 37,279 

20 E-office -

21 
SAS Education Analytical Suite Software 

22 Others Software 2,610,266 
TOTAL 28.752,791 

i'fTICRNATIONAL i"STITtTE FOR l'OPULATION SCIENCE!' 

(Accom">•P\m•nl or Balance She"'\ as OD 31/03/2021\) 
ANNEXll?fO: ·IV !· Details of Vehicles oftbe lnslltute 

Gross Block Deo-recl.1fop la} J O"/o 

Additioo 

(2) 

-
-
-

Accumulated 
Adjustments 

As OD 31/03/2020 Depreciation .as on 
On balance! as of 

l>iJ;><>Jal I sale (;lb.) 
01/04/2019 

01104/2019 

(3) (4) (5) 

3,220 3,219 
602,552 602,55I 

- 858,953 858,952 

- 942,472 903,5I9 

2,407.197 2.368,241 

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SCIENCES 
(Accompaniment of Balance Sheet as OD 31/03/2020) 

ANNEXURE • V :· Details or Software Pacbge5 of the Institute 

(6) 

-
38,951 

38.951 

On Addition 

(7) 

-

-
-

Gross Block ~precialioa (ii) 20~. 

Accumulated 
Adjustments On balances as of 

Addition 
Disposal/ sale (Rs.) 

As OD 31/03/2020 Depreciation as on 
01/04/2019 

Ou Addition 
Ql/IM12019 

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

- - 367,337 367,336 -
- 2,453,932 1,722,566 490,786 -

- 50,000 49,999 -
- - 887,919 887,9IS -

223,440 - 1,102,796 878,311 I,044 14,976 

- - 8,345,3I6 5,503,220 I,669,063 -
- 568,290 568,289 -
- - 3,809,965 3,809,964 . 
- - 26,000 25,999 

- - 148,246 148,245 -
l ,163, 160 l,I63,159 -

- - 138,472 I27,426 11,045 -
- - 32,964 32,963 -

- 244,688 244,687 - -
59,797 59,796 -

- 1,470,000 1,469,999 -
- 4,963,500 

4,963,499 - --
- - 496,304 347,413 99,26I -

37,279 37,278 - -
2,082,755 2,082.,755 34,713 

l ,455,000 
l ,455,000 

- 48,500 

480,8I4 3,091,080 472,690 522,053 40,530 

4,242,009 . 32,994,800 22,880,757 2,793,252 138,719 

WDV WDV 
On Deletiolils T otaJ Depreciation as on asou 

2019-20 as OD 31/03/l020 31.03.2020 (Rs.) 31.03.2019 (Rs.) 

(8) (9) (JO) (I I) 

. 3,219 l I 

602,55I I I 

- 858,952 I l 
- 942.471 l 38.953 

- 2,407,193 4 38.956 

WDV WDV 
On Deletions Total Depreciation as on as oa 

2019-20 SS OD 31/03/2020 31.03.2020 (Rs.) 31.03.2019 (Rs.) 

(8) (9) (IO (11) 

- 367,336 1 I 

- 2,213,352 240,580 731 ,366 

- 49.999 I l 

887,9I8 I I 

- 894,331 208,465 1,045 . 7,172,283 I,I73,033 2,842,096 

568,289 1 l 

- 3,809,964 I 1 
. 25,999 1 I 

- 148,245 I I . l , I63,159 I 1 

- I38,47I I ll,046 

- 32,963 I l 

- 244,687 I l . 59,796 I I 

- 1,469,999 I 1 

4,963,499 I 1 -- 446,674 49,630 148,89I 
. 37,278 I I 

- 34,713 2,048,042 

48,500 1,406,500 -
- 1,035.273 2,055,807 2,137.576 

- 25,812,728 7,182,072 5.872.034 
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SI Particulars of the Asset 

As OD 01/04/2019 

(I) 

1 Steel Furniture 9,696,363 

2 Wooden Furniture 8,628,347 

3 Misc Items 3,968,635 

TOTAL 22.293-345 

SI Particulars of the Asset 

As OD 01/04/2019 

(I) 

l Library Books 115,365,792 

TOTAL 115.365. 792 

INT~ Rl\!4.TIONAL INSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SCIENCl!S 

(Accompanimem dB•lar«' Sheet as on 31/0312020) 
ANNEXURE - VI :·Details of Fut!?•CUre and Fittings of the Institui" 

Grosslllock Dep~iation @ 10% 

Adjustments 
Addition 

Disposal I sale (Rs.) 

(2) (3) 

318,866 

61,858 

28,934 

409,658 -

Gross Block 

Adjustments 
Addition 

Disposal I sale (Rs.) 

(2) (3) 

20,477,188 

20.477.188 . 

Accumulated 
On balances as of 

As OD 31/03/2020 Depreciation as 011 

01/04/2019 
(4) (5) 

10,015,229 9,107,835 

8,690,205 7,020,829 

3,997,569 1,906,146 

22.703.003 18,034.810 

(Accompaniment of Balance Sheet as on 31/03/2020) 
ANNEXURE - VII :- Library Books 

01/04/2019 

(6) 

588,527 

862,835 

396,864 

1Jl48.226 

OnAdclitioa 

(7) 

13,259 

5,155 

1,447 

19,860 

Depreciation @ 10% 

Accumulated 
On balances as of 

As on 31/0312020 Depreciation as on 
01/04/2019 

On Addition 
01/04/2019 

(4) (5) (6) (7) 

i35,842,980 76,303,294 l!,536,579 509,666 

135.842,980 76.303.294 IL536,57.9 509.666 

WDV WDV 
as on &S OG 

On Deletions Total Depreciatioo 31.03.2020 (Rs.) 31.03.2019 (Rs.) 

2019-20 as on 31/0312020 

(8) (9) (JO) (I I) 

9,709,621 305,608 588,528 

7,888,819 801,386 l,607,518 

- 2,304,456 1,693,113 2,062,489 

- 19.902.ll96 2..800.107 4.258.535 

WDV WDV 
.ason as on 

On Deletions Total Depreciation 31.03.2020 (lb.) 31.03.2019 (Rs.) 

2019-20 a• OD 31/03/2020 

(8) (9) (10) (11) 

- 88,349,539 47,493,441 39,062,498 

- 88.349.539 47 493 441 39,062,498 
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International Institute for Population Sciences 

ANNEXURE VIII 

Details of Capital Items Met from "Improvement of Hostel Accommodation Fund Ale." 

Accompaniment of Balance Sheet as on 31/03/2020 

Name of the Asset As on 01/04/2019 Additions (Rs.) 
Adjustments I 

As on 31/03/2020 
Disposal I sale (Rs.) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

Machinery and 
Equipments 
Typewriter 8,845 - - 8,845 
Refrigerator 48,289 - - 48,289 
Sound System 47,203 - - 47,203 
Air Cooler 2,560 - - 2,560 

Water Heater I Geyser 35,576 - - 35,576 

Water Cooler 91,571 - - 91,571 
T. V. 155,081 - - 155,081 
Cooking Range 37,772 - - 37,772 
Air Conditioner 70,449 - - 70,449 
Bicycle 1,670 - . 1,670 
Exercise Equipment-

15,000 - - 15,000 
Magnatic Tread Mill 
Mixer/Grinder 15,695 - - 15,695 
Kitchen Items 54,061 - - 54,061 
Venetition Blinds 21,060 - - 21 ,060 
TOTAL (A) 604,832 - - 604,832 

Furniture & Fittings 

Steel Furniture 380,733 - . 380,733 
Wooden Furniture 443,302 - - 443,302 
Ceiling Fans, Chairs 33 ,000 - - 33,000 
TOTAL (B) 857,035 - - 857,035 
TOTAL (A+B) 1,461,867 - - 1,461,867 
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International Institute for Population Sciences 
ANNEXURE - IX 

Details of Capital Items Met from "Institute Development Fund Ale" 
Accompaniment of Balance Sheet as on 31/03/2020 

Name of the Asset As on 01/04/2019 Additions (Rs.) 
Adjustments I 

Disposal I sale (Rs.) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Machinery and 
Equipments 
Air Conditioner 232,351 - -
Overhead Projector & 

29,919 - -
Screen 
Vacuum Cleaner 14,700 . . 
Cordless Mike 28,550 - -
Aqua- Guard Filter 18,270 - -
Amplifier & 

25,945 
Microphone - -

Telephone Instrument 10,140 - -

P.C. &PC 
518,500 

Up gradation - -

TOTAL (A) 878,375 - -

Furniture & Fittings 

Steel Furniture 142,910 - -
Wooden Furniture 54,736 - -
Ceiling Fans, Chairs 50,950 - -
TOTAL (B) 248,596 . -

Infra Structure 
Air-conditioning of 

975,000 
Convocation Hall - -

TOTAL (C) 975,000 - -
TOTAL (A+ B+C) 2,101,971 - -

As on 31/03/2020 

(5) 

232,351 

29,919 

14,700 
28,550 
18,270 

25,945 

10,140 

518,500 

878,375 

142,910 
54,736 
50,950 

248,596 

975,000 

975,000 

2,101,971 
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SI Name of the Project 

(1) 
1 UN Assistance to Inst.Ale. (EMS) 

2 POPENVIS 

3 STTC Foreign 
4 IlPS CWW Project 

5 IJPS MPUM Unicef Project 

6 TIPS PCASM Project 

7 IlPS Piramal Swasthya Project 

8 IIPS Samarth WHO Project 

9 UPS Child Marriage Study Project 

TOTAL 

Internatfonal lli8titute for Population Sciences 
ANNEXURE-X 

Projects Accounts for the Year 2019- 2020 

As on 01/04/2019 
Receipt Expenditure 

(2019-20) (2019-20) 

(2) (3) (4) 
6,459,631 1,335,075 2,512,759 

56,124 - -
336,601 - -
277,755 - 51,000 

- 3,818,700 3,308,585 

- 2,351,500 2,351,500 

- 578,880 228,795 

- 1,247,970 25,300 

- 565,903 565,903 

7,130,111 9,898,028 9,043,842 

Transfer to 
Transfer to 

Institute 
General Pool As on 31/03/2020 

Development 
fund 

Honorarium 

(5) (6) (7) 

- - 5,281,948 

- - 56,124 

- 336,601 
- - 226,755 
- - 510,115 

- - -
- - 350,085 

- - 1,222,670 

- - -
- - 7,984~298 
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International Institute for Population Sciences 
DEONAR, MUMBAI- 400 088 
ANNEXURE-XII 

Sr. Purpose of Gnnts Unutilised 
No. Balance of Grant 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Note 

* 

to end of 2018-
19 (Rs.) 

(1) (2) 

Grant-in-aid Salaries (7,138,256) 

Grant-in-aid General 5,029,500 

Grant-in-aid for Creation of 26,891,545 
Capital Assets 
Total Grant A 24,782,789 

Grant Accrued but not due (957 ,524,632) 
(Acturial Liability) 

Total Grant C (957,524,632) 

Expenditure (Incl provision) for the year 2019-20 (Rs.) 

Total Grant Adjustments 
Recd.during 2019-

20 (Rs.) 

(3) (4) 

157,700,000 

171,000,000 

150,000,000 

478,700,000 -

. 

- -

Expenditure includes Provision for Expenses & Fixed Assets of Current F. Y.2019-20 

Total Grant Re- Other Receipts 
Appropriated from during 2019-20 
other heads during (Rs.) 

2019-20 (Rs.)/Refund 

(5) (6) 

- -

- 8,379,393 

- -
- 8,379,393 

. 

- . 

Statement Showing Unutilised Grant to End of 2018-19 
and Progressive Utilised Grants to End 2019-20 

Total Expenditure (Incl Unutilised Balance 
provision) for the of Grant to end of 

year 2019-20 2019-20 (Rs.)* 
(Rs.)* 

(7) (8) (9) 

150,561,744 133,175,410 17,386,334 

-
184, 408,893 168,514,304 15,894,590 

176,891,545 128,251,169 48,640,376 

511,862,182 429,940,883 81,921,300 

(957 ,524,632) 202,789,404 (l,160,314,036) 

(957 ,524,632) 202,789,404 (1.160,314,036) 

,; 
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International Institute for Population Sciences 
DEONAR, MUMBAI- 400 088 
ANNEXURE-XII 

Statement Showing Unutilised Gn 
and Progressive Utilised G 

Statement Showing Unutilised Grant to End of 2019-20 

I 
2 
3 

1 
2 
3 

I 

Grants Received Vide Letter No. GOI 

GRANT-IN-AID-SALARIES 

No.G.20011/20/2019-Stats (IIPS) Dt24-06-2019 
No.G.20011/20/2019-Stats fIIPS) Dt 16-08-2019 
No.G.20011/20/2019-Stats (IlPS} Dt 13-01-2020 
No.G.20011/20/2019-Stats (IIPS) Dt 16-03-2020 
Total A 

GRANT-IN-AID-GENERAL 
No.G.20011/20/2019-Stats (IIPS) 24th June 2019 
No.G.20011120/2019-Stats (IIPS) 16th Aug, 2019 
No.G.20011/20/2019-Stats (IIPS) 13th Jan. 2020 
TotalB 

GRANT-IN-AID-FOR CREATION 

OF CAPITAL ASSETS 
No.G.20011/2012019-Stats (IIPS) 13th Jan. 2020 
TotalC 

Total (A+B+c) 

In terms of our of report of even date attached. 

For K.K. BHAGERIA & CO. 

Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No.;1011 

Rs. 

44,550,000 
25,450,000 
65,000,000 
22,700,000 

157,700,000 

56,595,000 
42,705,000 
71,700,000 

171,000,000 

Rs. 
150,000,000 
150,000,000 

478,700,000 

~~ 
Aniket Chattopadhyay 
~fqrj~ 

Assistant F i:~ance Officer 

~~..f&:rrfu-~~ 

Details of unspent balance 31/03/2020 

GRANT-IN-AID-
SALARIES 

GRANT-IN-AID-
GENERAL 

GRANT-IN-AID-
FOR CREATION 
OF CAPITAL 
ASSETS 

Total 

Certified that the amounts have been utilized for 
the purpose for which they were intended. 

For International Institute for Population Sciences 

Rs. 

17,386,334 

15,894,590 

48,640,376 

81,921,300 

~ ~) 
Partner 

national institute for Population S6l!.i!~hattopadhyay\,l DD~· K.t S.&JaSmesp ~ 
~ . ~Officer rrec or r. ro.essor 

Q-fR I Deonar, 'l~~ / Mumbai 40uv"° \_~) ~ ~ .t:ffi-~ I Prof. K.S. Jam&a Membership No.175298 

unIN:ions~~B' fJllAfU3t-~8:J$ 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: 02-11-2020 

D • ..__--., '' ·- • ~ mt ql<<G ~ I Director & Sr. Professor 

~ 
r. ="- ~u..urn1 1"1'<~1'":"! ...,..., • 

Rtgistnr .Ji~-<.l'-"<]l! -sf~ -::;~~ ~·; S1:"1 ~{\:z;R ·- ~ ~ I Manjiri Rane International !nstitut& t0, Foµu>:Ucn Sciences 
~. @<:'1't1~d I Assl Re~ R~ m, ~cirtl~ I Gcvanc:i S.atioti Koad, Deonar 
J!-qi(e;;;,~., ~ ., ;;:i .;-. 'i';:i1., ~ P. I Mumbai - 4_00 05_8. • 

lnlemational lnstitutG for Population Sciences 
fc)~cifckii<14 'tl"i\!~ I Deemed University 

~ I Deonar. ~~ I Mumbai 400 088 -..:;. ~ ' _ , 
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INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR POPULATION SCIENCES 
Govandi Station Road, Deonar, Mumbai- 400 088. 

Receipt & Payment for the year 2019-20 

SI Recc:i.pts Grant-in-aid from MoHFW Otbus Total IRs.l SI Payments Gnurt-•aid from MoHFW Others Total (Rs.) 

Caoital Assets Salaries: General Capru.!Asseb Salari~ General 

PARTICULARS PARTICULARS 

I Opening Balances I R<currin; E1pcnscs 
l Cash at Bank-SB! Ale No 54179 12,804,759.00 (2,547,428.00) (16.73S,777.62) S2,508,l65-IO 46,029,718.48 A.Sal.ry & Allooru<.s 

2 Cash in hand - - 22,639.00 - 22,639.00 

3 FCRA SB! Bank Ale No.S7385 - 5462638,19 5,462,638 19 l S3l.onos - 131,386,851.10 - )31,386,851 10 

4 Andhra Bank Ale 8817 - l,852,35l.l4 1,852,351 14 2 Oilld.-cn F.dacarioa ~"""" - 1395000.00 - 1,395.000.00 

s IDBI Bank Ale 72070 - 4,270,255 70 4,270,255. 70 3 LcaveJ'ravel Cooo:ssion (I.TC} ISi 1594.00 . l,Sll,594.00 

6 AndhraBank (flela) Ale 40120 14,358 so 14,358.SO 4 Bag Allowance - 64787.00 . 64.787-00 

7 SB! IIPS Provident Fund Ale No.28620 l,285,116.00 1,285,116.00 134,358,232.10 . . 134.358.232.10 

8 SB! Cap""1 & Other Fund Ale 6,039,83 1 00 6,039,831.00 

9 SB! IIPS Stundcts Fee Ale - 963.895.69 963,89S.69 

ll.804.759.00 -2,547.428.00 -15.749.242.93 71.432. 715.63 65 •40,803.70 B. Establishmcut Expenses 

l Pcnsicm . . 58968000.00 58,968,000.00 

II Grant m Aid Sahrit. 15nooooo.oo . 157,700,000.00 2 Extra Work Allowance - 2n11.oo 27,717.00 

Grant in Aid General 171000000.00 171,000,000.00 3 Medical ChaJges 3164142.00 3,164,142.00 

Grant in Aid Creation of Capital 150000000.00 - . 150,000,000.00 4 Security Guards Services . 6036589.77 6,036,589.77 

Assets . 5 Institutes Contribution t/w CPF/l'l'S . - 505ll23.00 5,051,123.00 

150,000,000.00 157,700,000.00 17L000,000.00 . 478.700.000.00 6 DCRG 4,232,ll6 00 4,232,ll6.00 

7 Pension Commutation . 10717194.00 10,717,194.00 

Ill Misc. Receipts 8 Honorariwn 4000.00 4,000.00 

l Misccllaooous R=ipts 21S095.00 275,095.00 . - 88,200,881. 77 88.200,88L 77 

2 Li= Fee (Rent from staff IJU'U1=) 266280 DO 266,280.00 

3 Stndcots TWtioo Fees 4988375.00 . 4,988,375.00 C. Tr.vcllioz: Expenses 

..---=:::-- 4 Studcots Sports/Cultural !Ce -93325,00 -93,325.00 I Travel Stiff - India 2532220.00 2,532,220.00 

5 Studcots Room Rent 824858.00 - 824,858 00 

; :\ Banklnt=st . 221397.00 221,397 00 2.532.220.00 - 2,532,220.00 

Interest Recd. FD Shon Tenn 407969.00 407,969.00 

;~ 
w- & Electricity charges - 39290.00 39,290 00 D. Otbcr Administr.ative £%pensa 

Interest oo St>ff Advances - 45167.00 45,167.00 L Office E>penses 

' (- J 
RTI Information . 160.00 160.00 

~1 ~ Application Form Processing Fee . 993007.00 . 993,007.00 l Advertisement & Publicity 2708165.00 2,703,165.00 

)12 Interest on Andhra Bank 32,965.00 32,965. 00 2 Audit Fees - - 61360.00 61,360.00 

' 13 Interest OD FCRA Bank . 186077.00 - 186.077.00 3 Bank ChaJgcs 26158.80 26,IS8.80 

~ 
. 8,187,315.00 . 8,187.315.00 4 Conveyance . 36608.00 36,608.00 

5 Convocation/Founder Day Exp. . - 750490.00 750.490.00 

IV Other & Project Receipts 6 Electricity ChaJges - 6286843 71 6,286,843.71 

A. Non-Consolidating Projects 7 Hindi WoOOhop Exp - .. 167741 00 167,741.00 

l llPS Swabhiman Project . 9048275.00 9,048,275.00 8 lnsuraoce . 103927 00 103,927.00 

2 llPS ICM Project . 3239280.00 3,239,280.00 9 lnti:met Chaiges - . 29056 00 29,056 00 

3 llPS-OSM p,ojcct·A EM -Workshop 220000.00 220,000.00 10 Legal ChaJges - - 14500.00 14,500.00 

4 llPS -MPUM UNlCEF Project - . 3818700.00 3,818,700.00 ll Petrol. Oil and Lubricant - 111227.00 lll,227.00 

5 llPS • CNNS Project 1010800.00 1,010,800,00 12 Postage & Courier 132144.00 132,144.00 

6 llPS • Child Maniage Study Project - - 565903 00 56S,903.00 13 Professional F ccs . 995035.00 995,035.00 

7 llPS GEH P..oject lli8068200 11,180,682.00 14 Rates & Ta."l:es 893788.00 893,788.00 

8 UPS - SAMAR.lll • WHO Project 1335420.00 1,335,420.00 15 Rtfreshment Expenses - 281649 00 281,649,00 

9 llPS • PCASM p,oject - 2351500 00 2,351,500,00 16 Rcg;stration Fee - 82848 00 82,848.00 

IO llPS • Piramal Swasth~• Project 578880 00 578,880.00 17 CPWD Revenue Expensos . . 

11 UPS • PMMVY Project 565400.00 565,400,00 18 Ma.int of HosteJ . - 424323 00 424,323.00 

12 llPS ·WHO SAGE Ale - 20060.00 20,060,00 19 Staff Welfare Activities .. 63720.00 63,720.00 

13 llPS -UNFPA - Youth & Ageing Project . 4864320 00 4,864,320 00 20 Stllionery & Printing . 2,066,651.40 2,066,65 1.40 

14 SERB PAA Ale . 167698.00 167,698.00 21 Sundry Expenses . 110564.00 110,564,00 

15 Shon Tenn Coo= (Himachal Pradesh) 633938 00 633,938.00 22 Telephone Charges 206938.00 206_938J)0 

16 !Population Projection Project - 515731 00 515,731,00 23 lot..-=t on GST TDS 687.00 687.00 

l 7 IlPS National Council of Appl Econo 607327. 00 607,327.00 

40.723.914.00 40,723.914.00 15.554.423.91 15.554.423.91 
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SI Recciots Grant-in-aid from MoHFW Othus Tobi (Rs.) SI Pavments Grant-in-aid from MoHFW Othus Total (Rs.) 

Canna! Asse1s Salari05 Genual Caottal Assets Salaries General 

C.Rcgular Courses 
I EMS Distance Educalion . . . 1335075.00 1,335,075 00 iii) Bldg. Moiut Expenses 

2 Short Term Co=e !SS (CSO)l8-19 - . . - l kodcmio Building 229640.25 229,640.25 

- . 1,335.075.00 1.335,075.00 l Administr.nivc Building - - 303568.00 303,568.00 

3 fummm&Fittings - - 53570.00 53,570,00 

D.Salary Deductioos 4 Gankri - 245215.00 245,215.00 

I Employees Co-op Credit Society . 8437884.00 8,437,884.00 5 °""'House - - 52143.00 52,143.00 

2 Income Ta"< - . - 232ll711.00 23,21 l,7l l.OO 6 Ilos1cl Building - . 307979,25 307,979.25 

3 In<umnce·PfcmDttn U C . 921184.20 921,184.20 7 .i-= Vehicle . 94951.00 94,951.00 

4 Profession Tax 599475.00 599,475.00 8 ~""'1n-Compu"'1Bldg. . - 328822.25 328,822.25 

s TDS . 1090375.00 1,090,375.00 9 Libruy 167236.00 167,236.00 

6 ·Group inswmJce 53m9.00 537,739.00 10 SW!' QuMctt - 428114.25 428,114.25 

7 TDS GST Roceivablc - 5,347,374.00 5,347,374 00 - - 2.211 ,239.00 2.211,239.00 

- 40.145,741-20 40,!AS, 742.20 iii. ComputcT & Equipmcut Maintenance Chartcs 

J Compuiors - 772225 00 772,225,00 

E.Fund lnterest 2 Eqwproaiu . 150682.00 150.682.00 

I CPF/GPF Investments Interest - - 4104151.00 4,104,I5LOO - 922,907.00 - 922,907.00 

2 Interest on Awards Payable . 69631.00 69,631.00 

3 lntcrest OD ID F . 10296099.00 10,296,099.00 ll A. Plan Rcveoue Expeucfill>re 

4 Interest on Pension Fwid 0 564272.00 564,272,00 I Fcllowi;hlp in Demography 31,300,615.00 31,300,615 ,00 

2 lT & Software (Rev) 7587484.00 7,587,484.00 

. . 15,034.153.00 15,034,153.00 3 Out<Ourcing Seni= . 11312947 00 11 ,312,947 00 

4 R=m:h Projoc< . 6,275,857 .00 6,275,857.00 

F.Dt:posits Payable 5 Scmimrin Demography 4,385,001.82 4,385,001.82 

I Deposit from Coutractor . - . 54826.00 54,826,00 6 Short Term Co=e 2019-20 . - 66,391 00 66,391 00 

~ -=-~ , ,. -,""7,.,~ 2 Library Books Deposit . 320000.00 320,000,00 7 Travclliog Allowance (Foreign) . 580325.00 580,325.00 

/-~ ·:\ 
Student Dining Hall Deposit . 520000.00 520,000.00 8 Short Term C= MOHFW - . 903,315.00 903,315.00 

. 894,826.00 894.816.00 9 SmdyToor - - 108636 00 108.636.00 

. r· • --~ , ~· ·~ . . 62,520$71.82 - 62.520$71.82 

. ;- ~ .. .- v Investment/Transfer of Funds 

, .. ~ , - I A. lnvestment Short Term Deposit B. Assets 

& 1 , FD against Short Term Deposit ·SBJ . 120000000 00 U0.000.000.00 Gl"lllll in Aid (Plan Capital) 

- / 
. . 120,000,000.00 120.000.000.00 I Fominm: & Fittings 40?658.00 409,658 00 

~ 
2 Capit>l W1P CPWD Aca & Guest H - . 

B. Provident Fund lnvestmeneu 3 Copicl W1P CPWD New Project 100002432.00 100,002,432,00 

1 FD against CPF/GPF -AB 15058110.00 15,058,110.00 4 Bnilding< 

2 "FD against CPF/GPF Govt. BoDd . 2004500.00 2,004,500.00 5 StlffQ.l:>n= atnerul -
3 luvestmcut Vijaya Bank GPF/CPF 18285000_00 18,285.000.00 6 Llbr>JY Books 15,460,330.00 15,460,330.00 

- 35,347,610.00 35,347,610.00 7 Compw:r & Peripherals 969500,00 969,500.00 

8 £quipmcnl> 2,150,382.00 2, 150,382.00 

9 TT & Software Packages lts246LOO . 1,852,461.00 

C. Students Awanl lovcstmarts 120,844,763.00 120.844,763.00 

l Dr. Chandrashekharau Award - . 360816 00 360,816 00 

l Cash Award CFPI . 1.000.00 1,000,00 III lkposiHIAdvall<CI 

3 FD Against Dr. JR Reio Award . 30000 00 30,000,00 I Advana:s (Contingencies) . . 1628046,00 J,628,046.00 

4 FD Against Dr. K. Srinivasan Award 15000.00 15,000.00 2 Advonec to UGC Students . . . 1140000.00 1, 140,000.00 

s FD Against Dr. P N Mari Bhat Award - . 100000.00 100,000.00 3 Imp..., Ad>':moc: . . 5,000.00 5,000,00 

- 506,816.00 506,816.00 4 Security Deposit BSES/Rcliauec - . 34380.00 34,380.00 

5 P~ Library Books -
6 Ad.v= withCPWD 1,372,804.00 21187748.00 22,560,552,00 

7 A<h"""" withNIC . 3077484.00 3,077,484.00 

8 Soaint}· Deposit with M1NL 0,00 32,000 00 32.000.00 

9 Ad\~ to Supplier 0.00 580552 00 580,552.00 

10 Ad>':U100forLTC 1204700 00 1.204. 700.00 

.l,372,81)4.00 24.265,232.00 4.624,678.00 30.202.714.00 
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SI Receipts Grant-in-aid &um MaHFW 0th.rs Total (Rs.) SI l'aYmenls Gnmt-in-aid from Mo_HFW Others Total(Rs.l 

Caoita1 Assets Salaries General Capital Assets Salaries Gen..-al 

D. PmDon_fund ln~estmmcts 
I FD-Inv. Pension fund Vljaya Bank 3050000.00 3,050,000.00 IV Remittances on Deduction from Salaricsl 

2 FD-Inv Pension Fund Andhra Bank - - - 1000000.00 1.000,000,00 & Other Payments 

- - - 4,050,000.00 4.050.000.00 tsaJ.ary Deductions 

IE. Fund lnvestm<nts I ,l!PS Employees Co-Op. Credit Society - 8437884.00 8,437,884.00 

I fDs ,\g3inst Hostel Imp. Fund - . 2 :rneomcTax 232117il.OO 23,211, 71 LOC> 

2 lf'Ds Against institute Dev. Fund . - 271599709,00 271.599,709.0Q 3 ilnsuranee premium LIC . . 922118.20 922,11820 

- 271,599, 709.00 271,599,709.00 4 Profession Tax - 599475.00 599,475.00 

5 'JDS - . 1090375.00 J,090,375.00 

VI JDeposits/Advane<s 6 Group Insuranee Scheme - 584802.00 584,802.00 

I Advances (Cootingencies) - 2310046.00 2,310,046 00 7 'JDS R=ivable - - 206467.00 206,467.00 

2 Advance fur LTC - 1377040 00 1,377,040.00 8 TDSGST i 1372633.00 l 1,372,633.00 

"l Advance to UGC Students - - - 1200000.00 1,200,000 00 9 TDS GST R=ivable - 240.00 240. 00 

4 House Building Advance 143400 00 143,400,00 . - 46.425,705.20 46.425.705.20 

5 SeootJ:rAdvanee - - 600-0 00 6,000 00 

6 IDeposit with CPWD - - 2382835.00 2,382,835.00 

7 lmprc:stAdvanee - - - 900.00 900 . .00 V Other Payments 

8 Advance: to Supplier - - 580552.00 580,552,00 I EMS Project - . 2512758.60 2,512,758.60 

2 JIPS CWW Project - - 51000.00 51,000.00 

- - 8,000, 773.00 8,000, 773.00 3 Deposit from Contractor - 674826.00 674,826.00 

4 Library Books Deposit 327000.00 327,000.00 

' 
5 Inr=st on Awards Payable - 22407.00 22,407,00 

!\ 6 Students Dinning Hall Deposit - - 948000.00 948,000.00 

'h 7 llPS ICM Project - . 3239280.00 3,239,280.00 

I .s\•j 8 JIPS - WHO SAGE Ptaject - - 20060.00 20,060.00 

I ::. 9 llPS Swabbiman Project 9762615.00 9,762,615.00 

10 JIPS -MPUM UNICEF Project - 3163026.00 3,163,026.00 
-~1 11 llPS - SAMARTH - WHO Project . - - 25300. 00 25,300.00 

/ 12 JIPS -UNFP A - Youth & A8eing Project - 4864320.00 4,864,320.00 

, VlI llndireet Receipts 13 SERBPAANc - 167698.00 167,698.00 

I TDSGST 6057811 00 6,057,811 14 llPS PMMVYProject - - 565400.00 565,400,00 

2 UnicefGrant R=ivable 70063,00 70,063.00 15 SbortTcrmCourse2018-19 - . 43500,00 43.500,00 

3 !Fee fur Staff Time - 1751458.00 1.751.458.00 16 Short Term Course (Himachal Pradesh) - 507271.00 507,271.00 

- 7,879,332.00 7,879,332.00 17 Fee for Staff'Time . - 2210082.00 2,210,082.00 

18 IIPS GEH Project - - - 11180682.00 II, 180,682.00 

Vlll !Earmarked/Endowment Fund 19 llPS - CNNS Project - - . 1010800.00 1,010,800,00 

l New Pension Scheme - - - 3702998.00 3,702,998,00 20 UPS - Child Marriage Study Project . . 404125.00, 404,125,00 

2 Contnbutory Provident Fund - 600000.00 600,000.00 21 GPF Inr=st Payable - - 129422.00 129,422,00 

3 !General Provident Fund 18671238.00 ] 8,67!_238,00 22 lIPS PCASM Ptaject - . 2351500,00 2,351,500.00 

- - 22.974,236.00 22,974,236.00 23 JIPS - Piramal Swasthya Project 228795.00 228,795.00 

24 Populatioo Projection Project 2019-20 - - 104500.00 104,500.00 

IX :Reserve & Surplus 25 Prof LaXJni Kant Dwivedi - . 34247.00 34,247,00 

l .Improvement of Hostel Aecom. - 345600 00 345,600,00 26 Prof Sayeed Unisha - 35816.00 35.816.00 

2 lnstitute Development Fund - - 28871522.00 28,871,522.00 . - 44.584,430.60 44,584,430.60 

- 29,217,122.00 29,217.122.00 VI lnv~t/ Transfer of Fund 
A. Investment Short Term Deposit 

~ 

I l'D Investment STD SBJ . - . 145000000.00 145.000.000.00 

- - 145,000,000.00 145,000,000.00 

B. Investment Capital Fund 

I FD General Pool Honorarium SB! 150,000,00 150,000,00 

2 FD Investment STD SBJ 26000000. 00 26.000,000.00 

- 26.150.000.00 26.150,000.00 

Dinesh More
Typewritten Text
144



4 -

SI Rtt"'ink Grant-in-aid from MoHFW Others Total (Rs.) SI r.~ ... , Gnmt-iD-aid from MoHFW Others Total (Rs.) 

C.Dital Assets Salaries Geoenl C.nital Assets Salaries c-nJ 

c. lnvcstmeDts Pnvident FDDd 
I FD Investment CPF/GPF AB . 15058110 00 15,058,110 00 

2 FD lnves1mettt CPF/GPF SBI - - 22500000,00 22,500,000 00 

3 hm:stment Vtjaya Bank GPF/CPF - 18285000 00 18,285,000.00 

-
- - 55,843,110.00 SS,843.110.00 

D. Investmen~ Students Aw.ud Fund 

I Dr. Chandrasbckhar.u Av.an! - - 360816.00 360,816.00 

2 FD Against Dr JR Rcle Av.an! - - 30000.00 30,000,00 

3 Cash Av.an! CFPI Alo - - - 1,000.00 1,000.00 

4 FD Against Dr. K. Srinivasan Av.an! - 15000.00 15,000.00 

s FD Against Dr. P N Mari Bhat Aw.ud - - - 100000.00 100. 000.00 

- - - 506,816.00 506,816.00 

E. Iov..-.... IIPS Fund 

I Hostel hnprovemenr fund - 750000.00 750,000.00 

2 Institute Development fund 313780752.00 313,780,752.00 

- 314,530,752.00 314,530,752.00 

F. lovestmcnts llPS Pension Fund 

1 FD-lo-P<nsion.Eond.Andh1'> Alo - 1000000.00 1,000,000.00 

2 FD-Investment Pension Fund SBI Alo - 1000000.00 1,000,000,00 

3 FD-Invest. Ponsioo Fund Vijaya Bank - - - 3050000,00 3.050.000. 00 

- 5,050,000.00 5,050,000.00 

VII Racrve & Surplus 
I hnprovement of Hostel A= - 196538.00 196,538.00 

2 Institute Developmmt Fund - -
- - 196,538.00 196,538.00 

vm Earmarked/Endowment Fund 

I New Pension Sclieme - - 3702594,00 3,702,594,00 

2 General Provident Fund - - - 9210352,00 9,210.352 00 

- - - 12,912,946.00 ll,91.l.946.00 

Total 122.217,567.00 134.)58,232.10 196,207,475.SO 655,824,976.20 1,108,608,250.40 
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In terms of our of report of even date attached. 

For K.K. BHAGERIA & CO. 
Chartered Accowrtanb 

rlrm Registration No.:101106W 

~ 
Pa.-r 

162.so,t,759.IMI 

Menibamip l'lo.175191 
UDIN: 2.0 1 (5Zj8 AAAf}(j--Z,j838 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: 02-11-2020 

J5S,1S2,S72.00 

. 

163 438,01.2.0'7 669,142.023.83 l,150,537.426 ... 

3ff.lWct :q~qranq 

s • 

IX a..mg Balan<c 

I Cash at Bank-SB! /\Jc No. 54179 

2 Cash in hand 
3 FCRA SBI Bank /\Jc No 57385 

4 i\ndhra Bank /\Jc 8817 

5 IDBI Bank /\Jc 72070 

6 Andhra Bank (flexi) /\Jc 40120 

7 SB! DPS Provident Fund /\Jc No28620 

8 SB! Capilal It Other Fund /\Jc 

9 SBI DPS Stmidets Fee /\Jc 

10 SB!· 39123665913 

Certified thn the amoUJlb hive beea utJliud for 
the purpost!'for which they were intended. 

20,794,339.90 

-
. 

. 

. 

20. 794.339.90 

122,217,567.00 155,152,572.00 

Aniket Chattopadhyay ForlnWnationaJJnstitukforPopalltioaSOaice 

~~~ ~ 
~\JFIB'@Tfct~~ 

·33,790,055.00 -7,229,104 00 

24,587.00 

5,648,715.79 
. 84,803.14 . 399,720,70 

14,853.50 
. 1,827,237.00 

12,570,821.50 

896,128.52 

99.9.36.03 

.3:z. 769, 403.45 13.317.047.63 

163,438,072.07 669.142.023.83 

Ass1_~tar.t Finance Offic~r ~ 

International institute for Population Scie"t!" Cbattopadby•y Prvt K.S. James 

~/Deonar, ~/Mumbai 400088'1' '~-~ ~-~:i:~.tr~~l~~f.K.S. James 
Dr. M.~ ~ 1ZG ~ ~ I D:rec,or & Sr. Professor 
Registrar ~ ~ ~ ~ 

'(!Of I Manjiri Rane lnternationa: lnstitut& for Population Sciences 
~. -gi-&i~'tl'°fi. ..... ,CJ I Asst. Registrar~ ~~ W, ~ I Govandi Station Road, Deonar 
.. f t1 ·. ~ ~~-=- ~ I Mumbai - 400 088. '"~fl I TI'\~j-J ;o~ .. 

JP' 

International Institute for Popuiatior. Sciences 
la¥C1fc)ti1<'1<4 ~'i~("<l ! Deemea University 

~tl-11{ I Oeonar, ~~ J Mumbai 400 O?~ 

20362373 32 

24587 00 

5648715.79 

84803 14 

399720 70 

14853.50 

1827237.00 

12570821.50 

896128.52 

99936.03 

41,929,176.SO 

1,150,537,426.90 
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